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INDICATIONS FOR USE:

o The Medcomp® T-3 CT Catheter is a triple lumen catheter indicated for
use in attaining short-term vascular access for hemodialysis,
apheresis. The third internal lumen is intended for infusion, power
injection of contrast media and central venous pressure monitoring.

o The catheter is intended to be inserted in the jugular, femoral or
subclavian vein as required. The maximum recommended infusion rate
is 5ml/sec for power injection of contrast media.

DESCRIPTION:

. The T-3 CT Catheter lumens are manufactured from radiopaque
thermosensitive material which provides increased patient comfort while
providing excellent biocompatibility. The catheter is intended to be
inserted in the jugular, femoral or subclavian vein as required.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:

o This catheter is intended for short-term (less than 30 days) vascular
access only and should not be used for any purpose other than
indicated in these instructions.

This device is also contraindicated:

o When the presence of device related infection, bacteremia, or septicemia
is known or suspected.

o When the patient's body size is insufficient to accommodate the size of
the implanted device.

o When the patient is known or is suspected to be allergic to materials
contained in the device.

o If the prospective insertion site has been previously irradiated.

o If the prospective placement site has previously suffered episodes of
venous thrombosis or vascular surgical procedures. If local tissue
factors may prevent proper device stabilization and/or access.

POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS:

Air Embolus

Bacteremia

Bleeding

Brachial Plexus Injury

Cardiac Arrhythmia

Cardiac Tamponade

Catheter Erosion through the Skin

Catheter Embolism

Catheter Occlusion

Catheter Related Sepsis

Central Venous Thrombosis

Embolism

Endocarditis

Exit Site Infection

Exsanguination

Hematoma

Hemorrhage

Hemothorax

Intolerance Reaction to Implanted Device

Laceration of the Vessel

Laceration of Vessels or Viscus

Lumen Thrombosis

Mediastinal Injury

Nerve Damage

Perforation of the Vessel

Pleural Injury

Pneumothorax

Retroperitoneal Bleed

Right Atrial Puncture

Risks Normally Associated with Local or General Anesthesia, Surgery, and Post-
Operative Recovery

Septicemia

Spontaneous Catheter Tip Malposition or Retraction

Subclavian Artery Puncture

Subcutaneous Hematoma

Superior Vena Cava Puncture

Thoracic Duct Laceration

Vascular Thrombosis

e Before attempting the insertion, ensure that you are familiar with the
potential complications and their emergency treatment should any of
them occur.



IMPORTANT INFORMATION PERTAINING TO POWER
INJECTION:

o Contrast media should be warmed to body temperature (37°C) prior to
power injection.

e  Warning: Failure to warm contrast to body temperature prior to power
injection may result in catheter failure.

e  Vigorously flush the catheter using a 10cc or larger syringe and sterile
normal saline prior to and immediately following the completion of
power injection studies. This will ensure the patency of the catheter and
prevent damage to the catheter. Resistance to flushing may indicate
partial or complete catheter occlusion. Do Not proceed with the power
injection study until occlusion has been cleared.

e Warning: Failure to ensure patency of the catheter prior to power
injectiostudies may result in catheter failure.

e  Use only the lumen marked “power injectable” for power injection of
contrast media.

e Do not exceed the maximum flow rate of Scc/sec.

e Warning: Power injector machine pressure limiting feature may not
prevent over pressurization of an occluded catheter.

e Warning: Exceeding the maximum flow rate of Scc/sec may result in
catheter failure and /or catheter tip displacement.

e Warning: The indication of power injection of contrast media implies the
catheter’s ability to withstand the procedure, but does not imply the
appropriateness of the procedure for a particular patient. A suitably
trained clinician is responsible for evaluating the health status of a patient
as it pertains to a power injection procedure.

e  Warning: If local pain, swelling, or signs of extravasation are noted, the
injection procedure should be stopped immediately.

WARNINGS:

o In the rare event that a hub or connector separates from any component
during insertion or use, take all necessary steps and precautions to
prevent blood loss or air embolism and remove the catheter.

o Do not advance the guidewire or catheter if unusual resistance is
encountered.

o Do not insert or withdraw the guidewire forcibly from any component.
The wire may break or unravel. If the guidewire becomes damaged, the

catheter and guidewire must be removed together.

o Federal Law (USA) restricts the device to sale by or on the order of a
physician.

o This catheter is for Single Use Only. @
o Do not resterilize the catheter or accessories by any method. %

o Re-use may lead to infection or illness/injury.

o The manufacturer shall not be liable for any damages caused by re-use
or resterilization of this catheter or accessories.

o Contents sterile and non-pyrogenic in unopened, undamaged package.
STERILIZED BY ETHYLENE OXIDE STERILE | EO |

o Do not use catheter or accessories if package is opened or damaged. @

o Do not use catheter or accessories if any sign of product damage is
visible.

CATHETER PRECAUTIONS:

o Do not use sharp instruments near the extension tubing or catheter
lumen.

o Do not use scissors to remove dressing.



o Catheter will be damaged if clamps other than what is provided with this
kit are used.

o Clamping of the tubing repeatedly in the same location may weaken
tubing. Avoid clamping near the luers and hub of the catheter.

o Examine catheter lumen and extensions before and after each treatment
for damage.

o To prevent accidents, assure the security of all caps and bloodline
connections prior to and between treatments.

o Use only Luer Lock (threaded) Connectors with this catheter in order to
avoid inadvertent disconnection.

o Repeated over tightening of bloodlines, syringes, and caps will reduce
connector life and could lead to potential connector failure.

o Do not infuse incompatible drugs simultaneously through the same
lumen; precipitation could occur.

o Do not infuse against a closed clamp or forcibly infuse a blocked
catheter.
o To avoid damage to vessels and viscus prolonged infusion pressures

must not exceed 25 psi (172 kPa).

o Subclavian only. Pinch-off Prevention: Percutaneous insertion of the
catheter must be made into the axillary-subclavian vein at the junction
of the outer and mid-third of the clavicle lateral to the thoracic outlet.
The catheter must not be inserted into the subclavian vein medially,
because such placement can lead to compression of the catheter
between the first rib and clavicle and can lead to damage or fracture and
embolization of the catheter. Fluoroscopic or radiographic confirmation
of catheter tip placement can be helpful in demonstrating that the
catheter is not being pinched by the first rib and clavicle.?

o Catheters should be implanted carefully to avoid any sharp or acute
angles which could compromise the opening of the catheter
lumens.

o Recirculation in femoral catheters was reportedly significantly greater

than in internal jugular catheters.®

o Cannulation of the left internal jugular vein was reportedly associated
with a higher incidence of complications compared to catheter placement
in the right internal jugular vein.?

INSERTION SITES:

Caution: Left sided placement in particular, may provide unique
challenges due to the right angles formed by the innominate vein and the left
brachiocephalic junction with the left SVC.3#

o The patient should be in a modified Trendelenburg position, with the
upper chest exposed and the head turned slightly to the side opposite
the insertion area. A small rolled towel may be inserted between the
shoulder blades to facilitate the extension of the chest area.

INTERNAL JUGULAR VEIN

o Have patient lift his/her head from the bed to define the sternomas-
toid muscle. Catheterization will be performed at the apex of a triangle
formed between the two heads of the sternomastoid muscle. The apex
should be approximately three finger breadths above the clavicle. The
carotid artery should be palpated medial to the point of catheter
insertion.

SUBCLAVIAN VEIN

o Note the position of the subclavian vein, which is posterior to the
clavicle, superior to the first rib, and anterior to the subclavian artery.
(At a point just lateral to the angle made by the clavicle and the first rib.)

FEMORAL VEIN

o The patient should lie completely on their back. Both femoral veins
should be palpated for site selection and consequence assessment.
The knee on the same side of the insertion siteshould be flexed and the
thigh abducted. Place foot across the opposite leg. The femoral vein is
then posterior / medial to the artery.



. Note: For femoral placement, monitor patient closely for thrombosis,
infection, and bleeding. Femoral vein insertion should be left in
place for no longer than three days.

Warning: Patients requiring ventilator support are at an increased risk of
pneumothorax during subclavian vein cannulation, which may cause
complications.

Warning: Extended use of the subclavian vein may be associated with
subclavian vein stenosis.

. Confirm final position of catheter with chest x-ray. Routine x-ray should
always follow the initial insertion of this catheter to confirm proper tip
placement prior to use.

DIRECTIONS FOR SELDINGER INSERTION

. Read instructions carefully before using this device. The catheter should
be inserted, manipulated, and removed by a qualified, licensed physician
or other qualified health care professional under the direction of a
physician. The medical techniques and procedures described in these
instructions for use do not represent all medically acceptable protocols,
nor are they intended as a substitute for the physician’s experience and
judgment in treating any specific patient. Use standard hospital
protocols when applicable.

1.  Strict aseptic technique must be used during insertion, maintenance,
and catheter removal procedures. Provide a sterile operative field. The
Operating Room is the preferred location for catheter placement. Use
sterile drapes, instruments, and accessories. Shave the skin above and
below the insertion site. Perform surgical scrub. Wear gown, cap, gloves,
and mask. Have patient wear mask.

2. The selection of the appropriate catheter length is at the sole discretion
of the physician. To achieve proper tip placement, proper catheter length
selection is important. Routine x-ray should always follow the initial
insertion of this catheter to confirm proper placement prior to use.

Tip Placement

3. Administer sufficient local anesthetic to completely anesthetize the
insertion site.

4. Insert the introducer needle with attached syringe into the target vein.
Aspirate to insure proper placement.

Note: If arterial blood is aspirated, remove the needle and apply immediate
pressure to the site for at least 15 minutes. Ensure that arterial bleeding has
stopped and hematomas have not developed before attempting to cannulate
the vein again.

5. Remove the syringe, and place thumb over the end of the needle to
prevent blood loss or air embolism. Draw flexible end of guidewire back
into advancer so that only the end of the guidewire is visible. Insert ad-
vancer’s distal end into the needle hub. Advance guidewire with forward
motion into and past the needle hub into the target vein.

Caution: The length of the wire inserted is determined by the size of the
patient. Monitor patient for arrhythmia throughout this procedure. The
patient should be placed on a cardiac monitor during this procedure.
Cardiac arrhythmias may result if guidewire is allowed to pass into the right
atrium. The guidewire should be held securely during this procedure.

Caution: When introducer needle is used, do not withdraw guidewire
against needle bevel to avoid possible severing of guidewire.

6. Remove the needle, leaving guidewire in the vessel. Enlarge cutaneous
puncture site with scalpel to facilitate passage of the dilator and
catheter.



7.  Thread the dilator over the proximal end of the guidewire. Dilate
subcutaneous tissue and vein wall to allow easy passage of catheter into
target vein.

Caution: Insufficient tissue dilation can cause compression of the catheter
lumen against the guidewire causing difficulty in the insertion and removal
of the guidewire from the catheter. This can lead to bending of the guidewire.

8. Remove the dilator leaving the guidewire in place.

Caution: Do not leave vessel dilator in place as an indwelling catheter to
avoid possible vessel wall perforation.

9. Irrigate catheter with saline, then clamp catheter extensions to assure
that saline is not inadvertently drained from catheter. Use clamps
provided.

Caution: Do not clamp the lumen portion of the catheter. Clamp only the
extensions. Do not use serrated forceps, use only the in-line clamps
provided.

10. Open distal extension clamp. Thread the catheter over proximal end of
the guidewire.

11. Ease the catheter through the subcutaneous tissue and into the target
vein.

Caution: Observe the patient carefully for signs and symptoms of cardiac
arrhythmia caused by passage of the catheter into the right atrium. If
symptoms appear, pull back the tip of the catheter until they are eliminated.

12. Make any adjustments to catheter under fluoroscopy. The distal tip
should be located just before the junction of the superior vena cava and
the right atrium.

13. Once proper placement is confirmed, remove guidewire and close slide
clamp.

14. Attach syringes to all extensions and open clamps. Blood should aspirate
easily from all lumens. If the lumens exhibit excessive resistance to blood
aspiration, the catheter may need to be rotated or repositioned to
obtain adequate blood flows.

15. Once adequate aspiration has been achieved, all lumens should be
irrigated with saline filled syringes using quick bolus technique. Assure
that extension clamps are open during irrigation procedure.

16. Close the extension clamps, remove the syringes, and place an end cap
on each luer lock connectors. Avoid air embolism by keeping extension
tubing clamped at all times when not in use and by aspirating then
irrigating the catheter with saline prior to each use. With each change in
tubing connections, purge air from the catheter and all connecting tubing
and caps.

17. To maintain patency, a heparin lock must be created in all lumens. Refer
to hospital heparinization guidelines.

Caution: Assure that all air has been aspirated from the catheter and
extensions.Failure to do so may result in air embolism.

18. Once the catheter is locked with heparin, close the clamps and install
end caps onto the extensions’ female luers. To prevent accidents, assure
the security of all caps and bloodline connections prior to and between
treatments.

19. Confirm proper tip placement with fluoroscopy. The distal venous tip
should be located just before the junction of the superior vena cava and

the right atrium.

Caution: Failure to verify catheter placement may result in serious trauma
or fatal complications.

CATHETER SECUREMENT AND WOUND DRESSING:

20. Suture the catheter to the skin using the suture wing. Do not suture the
catheter tubing.

Caution: Care must be taken when using sharp objects or needles in
close proximity to catheter lumen. Contact from sharp objects may cause
catheter failure.

21. Cover the insertion site with an occlusive dressing leaving extensions,
clamps, luers, and caps exposed for access by the staff.

22. Catheter must be secured/sutured for entire duration of implantation.

23. Record catheter length and catheter lot number on patient’s chart.

5.



HEMODIALYSIS TREATMENT

e The heparin solution must be removed from arterial and venous lumens
prior to treatment to prevent systemic heparinization of the patient.
Aspiration should be based on dialysis unit protocol.

e Before dialysis begins, all connections to catheter and extracorporeal
circuits should be examined carefully.

e Frequent visual inspection should be conducted to detect leaks to prevent
blood loss or air embolism.

e If aleak is found, the catheter should be clamped immediately.
Caution: Only clamp catheter with in-line clamps provided.

e Necessary remedial action must be taken prior to the continuation of the
dialysis treatment.

Caution: Excessive blood loss may lead to patient shock.

e Hemodialysis should be performed under physician’s instructions.

INFUSION

e The heparin solution must be removed from infusion lumen prior to
treatment to prevent systemic heparinization of the patient.
Aspiration should be based on dialysis unit protocol.

. Before infusion begins all connections should be examined carefully.

. Frequent visual inspection should be conducted to detect leaks to
prevent blood loss or air embolism.

. If a leak is found, the catheter should be clamped immediately.
Caution: Only clamp catheter with in-line clamps provided.

. Necessary remedial action must be taken prior to the continuation of the
infusion treatment.

Note: Excessive blood loss may lead to patient shock.

Caution: Increased recirculation will occur if the arterial and venous lines
are reversed during a dialysis treatment.

Average Recirculation Rates (15.5F)

Catheter | Recirculation % | Reverse

Length Recirculation %
15cm 0.37 13.79
24cm 0.40 12.53
32cm 0.29 20.48

. Infusion treatment should be performed under physician’s instructions.

POWER INJECTION PROCEDURE

1. Remove the end/needleless cap from the catheter.

2. Using a 10cc or larger syringe aspirate for adequate blood return to
remove locking solution and to assure patency. Discard syringe.

3. Attach a 10cc or larger syringe filled with sterile normal saline and
vigorously flush the catheter with the full 10cc of sterile normal saline.

a.) Warning: Failure to ensure patency of the catheter prior to power
injection studies may result in catheter failure.

4. Detach syringe.

5. Attach the power injection device to the catheter per manufacturer’s
recommendations.

Warning: Do not power inject through a catheter that exhibits signs of
clavicle-first rib compression or pinch-off, as it may result in catheter failure.



Warning: Always use connector tubing between power injector syringe
and catheter. Do not attempt to connect power injector directly to the catheter.
Damage may result.

6. Complete power injection study taking care not to exceed the flow rate
limits.

Warning: Exceeding the maximum indicated flow rate of Scc/sec may result
in catheter failure and/or catheter tip displacement.

Warning: Power injection machine or pressure limiting feature may not
prevent over-pressurization of an occluded catheter, which may result in
catheter failure.

7.  Disconnect the power injection device.

8.  Flush the catheter with 10cc of sterile normal saline, using a 10cc or
larger syringe.

9. Lock the lumen marked “power injectable” per institutional protocol for
central lines.

10. Replace the end/needleless cap on the catheter.

CENTRAL VENOUS PRESSURE MONITORING (CVP)

. CVP Monitoring is intended to be performed through the distal purple

lumen.

. Use your institution’s protocols for central venous pressure monitoring
procedures.

. Prior to conducting central venous pressure monitoring:

1. Ensure proper positioning of the catheter tip.

2.  Flush catheter vigorously with sterile normal saline.

3. Ensure the pressure transducer is at the level of the right atrium.

It is recommended that a continuous infusion of saline (3cc/hr) is
maintained through the catheter while measuring CVP.

Warning: CVP Monitoring should always be used in conjunction with other
patient assessment metrics when evaluating cardiac function.

Warning: CVP Monitoring should not be performed during hemodialysis,
hemoperfusion, or apheresis.

HEPARINIZATION

. If the catheter is not to be used immediately for treatment, follow the
suggested catheter patency guidelines.

. To maintain patency between treatments, a heparin lock must be created
in each lumen of the catheter.

. Follow hospital protocol for heparin concentration.

1. Draw heparin into syringes, corresponding to the amount designated on
each extension. Assure that the syringes are free of air.

2. Remove end caps from the extensions.

3.  Attach a syringe containing heparin solution to the female luer of each
extension.

4. Open extension clamps.
5.  Aspirate to ensure that no air will be forced into the patient.

6. Inject heparin into each lumen using quick bolus technique.

Note: Each lumen should be completely filled with heparin to ensure
effectiveness.

7.  Close extension clamps.



Caution: Extension clamps should only be open for aspiration, flushing, and
dialysis treatment. If clamp is opened, blood may enter the distal portion of
the catheter, ultimately resulting in a thrombus.

8. Remove syringes.

9.  Attach a sterile end cap onto the female luers of the extensions.

. In most instances, no further heparin is necessary for 48-72 hours,
provided the lumens have not been aspirated or flushed.

SITE CARE

. Clean skin around catheter. Cover the exit site with occlusive dressing
and leave extensions, clamps, and caps exposed for access by staff.

. Alcohol or alcohol-containing antiseptics (such as chlorhexidine
gluconate) may be used to clean the catheter/skin site.

Alternate compatible solutions include:

. Betadine® Solution (10% Povidone Iodine)

. Hydrogen Peroxide

. <0.057% Sodium Hypochlorite

. Antimicrobial Ointments and Creams (Mupirocin, Polymyxin)
. Silver Sulfadiazene Cream 1%

. Chlorhexidine Patches

° Solutions should be allowed to completely dry before applying an
occlusive dressing.

. Wound dressings must be kept clean and dry.
Caution: Patients must not swim, shower, or soak dressing while bathing.
o If profuse perspiration or accidental wetting compromises adhesion of

dressing, the medical or nursing staff must change the dressing under
sterile conditions.

CATHETER PERFORMANCE

Caution: Always review hospital or unit protocol, potential complications
and their treatment, warnings, and precautions prior to undertaking any type
of mechanical or chemical intervention in response to catheter performance
problems.

Warning: Only a physician familiar with the appropriate techniques should
attempt the following procedures.

INSUFFICIENT FLOWS:

The following may cause insufficient blood flows:

e Occluded proximal holes due to clotting or fibrin sheath.
e Occlusion of the side holes due to contact with vein wall.
Solutions include:

e Chemical intervention utilizing a thrombolytic agent.

MANAGEMENT OF ONE-WAY OBSTRUCTIONS:

One-way obstructions exist when a lumen can be flushed easily but blood
cannot be aspirated. This is usually caused by tip malposition.

One of the following adjustments may resolve the obstruction:
e Reposition catheter.

e Reposition patient.

e Have patient cough.

. Provided there is no resistance, flush the catheter vigorously with sterile
normal saline to try to move the tip away from the vessel wall.

. Never forcibly flush an obstructed lumen. If any lumen develops a
thrombus, first attempt to aspirate the clot with a syringe. If aspiration
fails, the physician may consider using appropriate agents or
thrombolytic agents to dissolve the clot.



INFECTION:

Caution: Due to the risk of exposure to HIV (Human Immunodeficiency Virus)
or other blood borne pathogens, health care professionals should always use
Universal Blood and Body Fluid

Precautions in the care of all patients.

. Sterile technique should always be strictly adhered to.

. Clinically recognized infection at a catheter exit site should be treated
promptly with the appropriate antibiotic therapy.

. If a fever occurs in a patient with a catheter in place, take a minimum of
two blood cultures from a site distant from catheter exit site. If blood
culture is positive, the catheter must be removed immediately and the
appropriate antibiotic therapy initiated. Wait 48 hours before catheter
replacement. Insertion should be made on opposite side of original
catheter exit site, if possible.

CATHETER REMOVAL

Warning: Only a physician familiar with the appropriate techniques should
attempt the following procedures.

Caution: Always review hospital or unit protocol, potential complications and
their treatment, warnings, and precautions prior to catheter removal.

Note: The patient should be in a modified Trendelenburg position.

1.  Cut sutures from suture wing. Follow hospital
protocol for removal of skin sutures.

2.  Withdraw catheter through the exit site.

3. Apply pressure to exit site for approximately 10-15 minutes or until
bleeding stops.

4. Apply dressing in a manner to promote optimal healing.

Injector pressure should be set at a maximum
of 254 psi.

Max Average Max Average Range of
Indicated Catheter Max Burst | Max Burst
Cath- Power Pressure Pressure * | Pressures *
eter Injection During Max
Size Flow Rate ! | Indicated
Power
Injection Flow
Rate 2
15cm 5 ce/sec 92 psi 367 psi 339-384 psi
20cm 5 ce/sec 99 psi 348 psi 361-378 psi
24cm 5 ce/sec 102 psi 369 psi 363-384 psi
28cm 5 ce/sec 106 psi 374 psi 367-387 psi
32cm 5 ce/sec 115 psi 372 psi 366-391 psi

FLOW RATE TESTING REPRESENTS
OPTIMUM LABORATORY CONDITIONS

! Represents maximum indicated flow rate for power injection of contrast
media.

2Internal catheter pressure during power injection with injector safety cut-off
at psi, using contrast media with 11.8 cP viscosity.

3Max burst pressure is the static burst pressure failure point of the catheter.
When catheter was occluded failure occurred at these pressures.



Flow vs. Pressure

500 ml/
SIZE MIN mmHg
Straight Catheters
15.5F x 15cm Veno1}Js 182.7
Arterial -183
Venous 149.5
15.5F x 20cm -
Arterial -198.7
15.5F x 24 Venous 158.5
O XETEM T Herial 193.7
Venous 150.2
15.5F x 28cm -
Arterial -183.8
15.5F x 32 Venous 150.2
O XSSCM Ty Herial 207.6
500 ml/
SIZE MIN mmHg
Curved Catheters
Venous 110
15.5F x 15cm -
Arterial -140.9
Venous 125
15.5F x 20cm -
Arterial -151.6
Venous 132.5
15.5F x 24cm -
Arterial -152
Venous 143.3
15.5F x 28cm -
Arterial -189.1
Venous 156
15.5F x 32cm -
Arterial -211.8

Note: Table demonstrates average pressure
of arterial and venous lumens during a
simulated dialysis treatment at 500 mL/
min flow rate. Fluid used was 55% Saline
and 45% Glycerine with a viscosity similar
to blood (3 to 4 centipose).

15.5F T-3 CT Priming Volumes
Size Arterial | Venous | Central
P.V. P.V. P.V.
15.5F x 15cm 1.4cc 1.5cc 0.4cc
15.5F x 20cm 1.6cc 1.7cc 0.5cc
15.5F x 24cm 1.7cc 1.8cc 0.5cc
15.5F x 28cm 1.9cc 2.0cc 0.6c¢cc
15.5F x 32cm 2.1cc 2.2cc 0.7cc

15.5F T-3 CT Priming Volumes (Curved Extensions)

Size Arterial | Venous | Central P.V.
P.V. P.V.

15.5F x 15cm 1.5cc 1.6cc 0.5cc

15.5F x 20cm 1.7cc 1.8cc 0.6cc

15.5F x 24cm 1.9cc 2.0cc 0.6¢cc

15.5F x 28cm 2.0cc 2.1cc 0.7cc

15.5F x 32cm 2.1cc 2.2cc 0.7cc
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WARRANTY

Medcomp® WARRANTS THAT THIS PRODUCT WAS MANUFACTURED
ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
PATIENT CONDITION, CLINICAL TREATMENT, AND PRODUCT
MAINTENANCE MAY AFFECT THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS PRODUCT.
USE OF THIS PRODUCT SHOULD BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED AND AS DIRECTED BY THE PRESCRIBING
PHYSICIAN.

Because of continuing product improvement, prices,specifications, and model
availability are subject to change without notice. Medcomp® reserves the right
to modify its products or contents in accordance with all relevant regulatory
requirements.

Medcomp® is a registered trademark of Medical Components, Inc.
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INDICACIONES DE USO:

. El catéter T-3 CT de Medcomp® es un catéter de triple lumen indicado
para conseguir acceso vascular temporal para hemodialisis y aféresis. El
tercer lumen interno se utiliza para la perfusion, la inyecciéon automatica
de medios de contraste y la supervision de la presiéon venosa central.

. El catéter esta destinado para insertarse en la vena yugular, femoral o
subclavia, segiin sea necesario. Para la inyecciéon automatica de medios
de contraste, la velocidad de perfusién maxima recomendada es 5 ml/s.

DESCRIPCION:

. Los lumenes del catéter T-3 CT estan fabricados con un material
radiopaco termosensible, mas comodo para el paciente y ofrece una
excelente biocompatibilidad. El catéter esta destinado para insertarse en
la vena yugular, femoral o subclavia segin sea necesario.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:

. Este catéter esta indicado para un acceso vascular temporal (inferior a
30 dias) y no se debe usar para ningun fin distinto a los indicados en
estas instrucciones.

Este dispositivo también esta contraindicado en los siguientes casos:

. Si se sospecha o se tiene la certeza de una bacteriemia, septicemia o
cualquier otra infeccién asociada con el dispositivo.

. Si el tamano corporal del paciente es insuficiente para colocar el
dispositivo implantado.

. Si se sospecha o se tiene la certeza de que el paciente es alérgico a
materiales con los que esté fabricado el dispositivo.

. Si el punto de insercion ha estado expuesto a radiaciéon anteriormente.

. Si se han realizado procedimientos quirtirgicos vasculares o se han
producido trombosis venosas anteriormente en el punto de colocaciéon. Si
existen agentes en el tejido local que impidan la correcta estabilizacion
del dispositivo y/o el acceso al mismo.

POSIBLES COMPLICACIONES:

Embolias gaseosas

Bacteriemia

Sangrado

Lesion del plexo braquial

Arritmia cardiaca

Taponamiento cardiaco

Erosion del catéter a través de la piel
Embolia en el catéter

Obstruccion del catéter

Septicemia asociada al catéter

Trombosis venosa central

Embolismo

Endocarditis

Infeccion en el punto de salida
Desangramiento

Hematoma

Hemorragia

Hemotoérax

Reaccién de intolerancia al dispositivo implantado
Laceracién del vaso

Laceracién de los vasos o las visceras
Trombosis en el lumen

Lesion mediastinica

Darios en el nervio

Perforacion del vaso

Lesion pleural

Neumotérax

Hemorragia retroperitoneal

Puncién de la auricula derecha

Riesgos asociados habitualmente a la anestesia local o general,
la cirugia y la recuperacion postoperatoria
Septicemia

Colocacion incorrecta o retraccion espontanea del extremo del catéter
Puncién de la arteria subclavia
Hematoma subcutaneo

Puncion de la vena cava superior
Laceracién del conducto toracico
Trombosis vascular

. Antes de intentar realizar la insercién, asegurese de estar familiarizado
con las posibles complicaciones y con el tratamiento de emergencia
pertinente en el caso de que se produzca alguna de ellas.
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INFORMACION IMPORTANTE RELATIVA A LA INYECCION
AUTOMATICA:

o Se deben calentar los medios de contraste hasta que alcancen la
temperatura corporal 37°C antes de realizar la inyeccién automatica.

Aviso: Sino se calienta el material de contraste hasta alcanzar la
temperatura corporal antes de la inyeccion, se podrian producir dafios en el
catéter.

* Purgue enérgicamente el catéter con una jeringa de 10 cc o de mayor
capacidad y una solucion salina estéril normal antes de realizar los
estudios de inyeccion automatica e inmediatamente después de su
finalizacion. De esta forma, se garantizara la permeabilidad del catéter
y se evitara que este se dane. Si percibe resistencia a la hora de purgar
el catéter, es posible que este esté obstruido parcial o totalmente.

No contintie con la inyecciéon automatica hasta haber eliminado la
obstruccion.

* Aviso: Sino se garantiza la permeabilidad del catéter antes de realizar los
estudios de inyeccion automatica, se podrian producir dafos en el catéter.

¢ Use unicamente el lumen con la etiqueta "power injectable" (inyectable
automatico) para realizar la inyeccion automatica de los medios de
contraste.

* No exceda la velocidad de flujo maxima de S cc/s.

Aviso: Es posible que la funcion que limita la presion del dispositivo de
inyeccion no pueda evitar la sobrepresurizacion de un catéter obstruido.

Aviso: Si se sobrepasa la velocidad de flujo maxima de 5 cc/s, se podria
producir danos en el catéter y/o un desplazamiento de su extremo.

¢ Aviso: Las indicaciones relativas a la inyeccion automatica de medios de
contraste implican; a capacidad del catéter de resistir el procedimiento, pero
no que este sea adecuado para un determinado paciente. Un médico que
disponga de la formacion adecuada debera evaluar el estado de salud del
paciente para someterse a un procedimiento de inyecciéon automatica.

Aviso: Si se observan dolor local, hinchazoén o signos de extravasacion, se
debe detener inmediatamente la inyeccién.

ADVERTENCIAS:

o En el caso excepcional de que un conector se separe de algin
componente durante la insercion o el uso del catéter, debera adoptar
todas las precauciones y medidas necesarias para impedir embolias
gaseosas o pérdidas de sangre, y retirar el catéter.

o No haga avanzar la guia ni el catéter si encuentra una resistencia
anormal.

o No fuerce la insercién ni la extraccion de la guia de ningin componente,
ya que podria provocar la rotura o el desgarre de la misma. Si la guia se
dana, el catéter y la guia se deberan retirar conjuntamente.

o La legislacion federal de EE. UU. restringe la venta del dispositivo a
médicos o por prescripcion médica.

o Este catéter es de un solo uso. @

o No vuelva a esterilizar el catéter ni los accesorios mediante ningtn %
meétodo. %

o Su reutilizacion puede provocar infecciones, enfermedades o lesiones.

o El fabricante no se responsabiliza de ningiin dafo causado por la
reutilizacion o reesterilizacion de este catéter o de sus accesorios.

o El contenido es estéril y no pirégeno si el embalaje esta cerrado y sin
danos. ESTERILIZADO CON OXIDO DE ETILENO

[STERILE | EO |

o No utilice el catéter ni los accesorios si el embalaje esta abierto o dafiado.

o No utilice el catéter ni los accesorios si observa algiin signo de que el @
producto pueda estar danado.
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PRECAUCIONES CON EL CATETER:

. No utilice instrumentos afilados o punzantes en las proximidades de los
tubos de extensién o del lumen del catéter.

. No utilice tijeras para retirar vendajes.

. Se puede danar el catéter si se utilizan otros clamps distintos a los
incluidos en este kit.

. Si se colocan los clamps repetidamente en el mismo lugar del tubo, este
se puede debilitar. Evite pinzar el catéter cerca de los conectores luer y
del conector del catéter.

. Examine antes y después de cada tratamiento el lumen del catéter y las
extensiones para comprobar que no existen danos.

. Para evitar accidentes, compruebe la seguridad de todos los tapones y
las conexiones de los tubos sanguineos antes de realizar el tratamiento y
entre un tratamiento y otro.

. Utilice solo conectores Luer Lock (con rosca) con este catéter para que no
se produzcan desconexiones inadvertidas.

. Si se aprietan en exceso y repetidamente los tubos sanguineos, las
jeringas y los tapones, se acortara la vida del conector y se podrian
producir fallos en el mismo.

. No realice perfusiones con medicamentos incompatibles al mismo tiempo
y a través del mismo lumen. Se pueden producir precipitaciones.

. No realice perfusiones contra un clamp cerrado ni fuerce un catéter
obstruido.

. Para evitar dafnos en los vasos y las visceras, la presion de una perfusion
prologada no debe ser superior a 25 psi (172 kPa).

. Solo para la vena subclavia. Prevencion de pinzamiento: La insercion
percutanea del catéter se debe realizar en la vena subclavia auxiliar, en
la union del tercio externo lateral de la clavicula al opérculo toracico.
El catéter no se debe insertar medialmente en la vena subclavia, ya que
dicha inserciéon puede comprimir el catéter entre la primera costilla y
la clavicula, lo que puede provocar que se dafne o se rompa el catéter
y se produzca una embolia en el mismo. Puede ser util comprobar por
fluoroscopia o por radiografia que la primera costilla y la clavicula no
estan comprimiendo el catéter.!

. Los catéteres se debe implantar con cuidado para evitar angulos afilados
o agudos que puedan poner en peligro la apertura de los lumenes del
catéter.

. Se ha demostrado que la recirculacion en catéteres femorales es superior
a la que se produce en los catéteres de la yugular interna.®

. La canulacion de la vena yugular interna del lado izquierdo se asocia a
un mayor numero de complicaciones en comparacion con los catéteres
que se colocan en la vena yugular interna del lado derecho.?

PUNTOS DE INSERCION:

Aviso: La colocacién por el lado izquierdo puede acarrear ciertos problemas
debido a los angulos rectos que forman la unién de la vena innominada y la
vena branquiocefalica izquierda con la vena cava superior izquierda.®*

. El paciente debe estar en posicion de Trendelenburg modificada, con
la parte superior del pecho expuesta y la cabeza ligeramente inclinada
hacia el lado opuesto al punto de insercién. Se puede colocar una
pequena toalla enrollada entre los omoéplatos para facilitar la extension
de la zona del pecho.

VENA YUGULAR INTERNA

. Pida al paciente que levante la cabeza de la camilla para localizar el
musculo esternocleidomastoideo. La cateterizacion se realizara en
el vértice del triangulo formado entre las dos cabezas del musculo
esternocleidomastoideo. El vértice debe estar a una distancia de
aproximadamente tres dedos por encima de la clavicula. A la palpacion,
la arteria carédtida se debe encontrar en una posiciéon medial con
respecto al punto de insercion del catéter.
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VENA SUBCLAVIA

. Detecte la posicion de la vena subclavia, que es posterior a la clavicula,
superior a la primera costilla y anterior a la arteria subclavia (en un
punto situado justo en el lateral del angulo formado por la clavicula y la
primera costilla).

VENA FEMORAL

. El paciente debe estar completamente recostado sobre su espalda. Para
la selecciéon y posterior valoracion del punto de insercién, se deben
palpar ambas venas femorales. La rodilla del lado del punto de inserciéon
debe estar flexionada y el muslo abducido. Pase el pie por encima de
la otra pierna. La vena femoral se encontrara entonces en situacién
posterior o medial a la arteria.

. Nota: Si se opta por la insercion femoral, supervise al paciente para
detectar posibles casos de trombosis, infeccién o hemorragia. La
insercion en la vena femoral no debe permanecer colocada mas de tres
dias.

Advertencia: Los pacientes que requieran respiracioén asistida presentan
un mayor riesgo de sufrir un neumotérax durante la canulacién de la vena
subclavia, lo que puede ocasionar complicaciones.

Advertencia: El uso prolongado de la vena subclavia puede estar asociado
a estenosis de la misma.

. Confirme la posicion final del catéter mediante una radiografia de térax.
Tras la insercion inicial de este catéter, se debe realizar una radiografia
rutinaria para confirmar que el extremo esté colocado correctamente
antes de proceder al uso del catéter.

INDICACIONES PARA INSERCION MEDIANTE LA TECNICA DE
SELDINGER

. Lea detenidamente las instrucciones antes de utilizar el dispositivo. Solo
un médico autorizado cualificado u otro profesional sanitario cualificado
bajo la supervision de un médico pueden insertar, manipular o retirar
el catéter. Las técnicas y procedimientos médicos descritos en estas
instrucciones de uso no representan todos los protocolos médicamente
aceptables ni pretenden sustituir la experiencia y el criterio del médico
en el tratamiento de un paciente determinado. Utilice los protocolos
estandares del hospital cuando sea necesario.

1.  Durante los procedimientos de insercién, mantenimiento y extraccion de
catéteres, se debe emplear una técnica aséptica estricta. La zona debe
estar esterilizada. El lugar idéneo para la colocacion del catéter es el
quiréfano. Utilice instrumentos, accesorios y gasas estériles. Rasure la
piel por encima y por debajo del punto de insercién. Realice un lavado
quirurgico. Lleve bata, gorro, guantes y mascarilla. El paciente también
debe utilizar mascarilla.

2. La eleccion de la longitud adecuada del catéter depende tinicamente del
criterio del médico. Para colocar correctamente el extremo, es importante
elegir la longitud adecuada del catéter. Tras la insercion inicial del
catéter, es necesario realizar de forma rutinaria una radiografia para
confirmar que esté colocado correctamente antes de proceder a su uso.

Colocacion del extremo

3. Administre suficiente anestesia local para anestesiar por completo
el punto de insercion.

4. Introduzca en la vena seleccionada la aguja introductora con la jeringa
conectada. Realice una aspiracion para comprobar que esta bien
colocada.

Nota: Si se aspira sangre arterial, extraiga la aguja y presione
inmediatamente la zona durante 15 minutos, como minimo. Asegurese de que
se ha detenido el sangrado arterial y no se han producido hematomas antes
de volver a intentar canular la vena.
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5.  Retire la jeringa y coloque el pulgar sobre el extremo de la aguja para
evitar embolias gaseosas o pérdidas de sangre. Tire del extremo flexible
de la guia hacia atras para introducirlo en el avanzador, de forma
que solo se vea el extremo de la guia. Introduzca el extremo distal del
avanzador en el conector de la aguja. Haga avanzar la guia hasta pasar el
conector de la aguja dentro de la vena seleccionada.

Aviso: La longitud de la guia introducida dependera del tamafio del paciente.
Controle la aparicion de sintomas de arritmia en el paciente durante este
procedimiento. El paciente debe estar conectado a un monitor cardiaco
durante este procedimiento. Si se deja que la guia se introduzca en el interior
de la auricula derecha, se podrian producir arritmias cardiacas. Durante este
procedimiento, se debera sujetar firmemente la guia.

Aviso: Cuando se utilice la aguja introductora, no tire de la guia de forma que
roce el canto de la aguja, para evitar asi posibles cortes en la guia.

6. Retire la aguja y deje la guia en la vena. Aumente el tamafo del punto de
puncion cutanea con un bisturi para facilitar el paso del dilatador y del
catéter.

7. Introduzca el dilatador en el extremo proximal de la guia. Dilate el tejido
subcutaneo y la pared de la vena para facilitar el paso del catéter por la
vena seleccionada.

Aviso: Si la dilatacion del tejido es insuficiente, se puede comprimir el lumen
del catéter contra la guia, lo que dificultaria de la guia en el catéter y su
retirada de este. Esto puede hacer que la guia se doble.

8. Retire el dilatador y deje la guia insertada.

Aviso: No deje insertado el dilatador del vaso como si se tratase de un catéter
permanente para evitar posibles perforaciones de la pared del vaso sanguineo.

9. Irrigue el catéter con solucion salina y, a continuacion, pince las
extensiones del catéter para garantizar que esta solucion no se drene
inadvertidamente desde el catéter. Utilice los clamps proporcionados.

Aviso: No pince la parte del lumen del catéter. Pince solo las extensiones. No
utilice forceps dentados, utilice sélo los clamps proporcionados.

10. Abra el clamp de la extension distal. Introduzca el catéter en el extremo
proximal de la guia.

11. Introduzca el catéter a través del tejido subcutaneo hacia la vena
seleccionada.

Aviso: Vigile al paciente para observar si aparecen signos o sintomas de
arritmia cardiaca provocada por el paso del catéter por la auricula derecha.
Si aparecen sintomas, tire del extremo del catéter hacia atras hasta que
desaparezcan.

12. Realice los ajustes necesarios en el catéter mediante fluoroscopia. El
extremo distal se debe colocar justo antes de la unién de la vena cava
superior con la auricula derecha.

13. Una vez que se haya confirmado que la colocacion es correcta, elimine la
guia y cierre la pinza de control del flujo.

14. Conecte las jeringas a todas extensiones y abra los clamps. La sangre se
deberia poder aspirar facilmente desde todos los limenes. Si los limenes
presentan excesiva resistencia a la aspiracion de sangre, es posible que
haya que girar o volver a colocar el catéter hasta que se obtengan flujos
de sangre adecuados.

15. Una vez que se haya conseguido que la aspiracion sea la correcta, ambos
limenes se deben irrigar con jeringas llenas de solucién salina mediante
la técnica del bolo rapido. Compruebe que los clamps de las extensiones
estén abiertos durante el procedimiento de irrigacion.

16. Cierre los clamps de la extension, retire las jeringas y coloque un tapén
en cada conector luer-lock. Para evitar que se produzcan embolias
gaseosas, mantenga colocados siempre los clamps en los tubos del
catéter cuando no se utilicen, y aspire e irrigue el catéter con solucion
salina antes de cada uso. Cada vez que se realice un cambio en las
conexiones de los tubos, purgue el aire del catéter y de todos los tubos de
conexion y de los tapones.

17. Para mantener la permeabilidad, se debe crear un cierre de heparina
en todos los lumenes. Consulte los protocolos de heparinizacion del

hospital.

Aviso: Compruebe que se ha aspirado todo el aire del catéter y de las
extensiones. Si no lo hace, se pueden producir embolias gaseosas.

18. Una vez que el catéter esté sellado con heparina, cierre los clamps y
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coloque tapones en los conectores luer hembra de las extensiones. Para
evitar accidentes, compruebe la seguridad de todos los tapones y de las
conexiones de los tubos sanguineos antes del tratamiento y entre un
tratamiento y otro.

19. Confirme que el extremo esta colocado correctamente mediante
fluoroscopia. El extremo distal venoso se debe colocar justo antes de la
union de la vena cava superior con la auricula derecha.

Aviso: Si no se verifica la colocacion del catéter se pueden producir
traumatismos graves o complicaciones fatales.

FIJACION DEL CATETER Y VENDAJE DE LA HERIDA:

20. Suture el catéter a la piel mediante la pestana de sutura. No suture los
tubos del catéter.

Aviso: Se debe tener cuidado al utilizar objetos afilados o agujas cerca de
las proximidades del lumen del catéter. Se puede danar el catéter si entra en
contacto con objetos afilados.

21. Cubra el punto de insercién del catéter con un vendaje oclusivo y deje
los clamps, los conectores luers y los tapones descubiertos para que el
personal sanitario pueda acceder a ellos.

22. El catéter debe estar fijo o suturado durante todo el procedimiento de
implantacion.

23. Anote la longitud del catéter y el numero de lote en el historial del
paciente.

TRATAMIENTO DE HEMODIALISIS

* Antes de proceder al tratamiento, se debe retirar la soluciéon de heparina
de los lumenes arterial y venoso para evitar la heparinizacion sistémica del
paciente. La aspiracion se debe realizar segiin el protocolo de la unidad de
dialisis.

* Antes de comenzar la dialisis, se deben examinar detenidamente todas las
conexiones del catéter y los circuitos extracorporales.

¢ Se deben realizar inspecciones visuales con frecuencia para detectar fugas
y evitar pérdidas de sangre o embolias gaseosas.

e Sise detecta una fuga, se debe colocar un clamp para cerrar el catéter
inmediatamente.

Aviso: Utilice solo los clamps proporcionados con el catéter.

¢ Antes de continuar el tratamiento de dialisis, se deben adoptar las
medidas correctivas necesarias.

Aviso: Una pérdida de sangre excesiva puede provocar un shock al paciente.

¢ La hemodialisis se debe realizar conforme a las instrucciones del médico.

PERFUSION

* Antes de proceder al tratamiento, se debe retirar la solucion heparina
de cada lumen para evitar la heparinizacion sistémica del paciente. La
aspiracion se debe realizar segun el protocolo de la unidad de dialisis.

. Antes de comenzar la perfusion, se deben examinar cuidadosamente
todas las conexiones.

. Se deben realizar inspecciones visuales con frecuencia para detectar
fugas y evitar pérdidas de sangre o embolias.

. Si se detecta una fuga, se debe colocar un clamp para cerrar el catéter
inmediatamente.

Aviso: Utilice solo los clamps proporcionados con el catéter.

. Antes de continuar el tratamiento de perfusion, se deben adoptar las
medidas correctivas necesarias.

Nota: Una pérdida de sangre excesiva puede provocar un shock al paciente.

Aviso: Se producira un aumento en la recirculacion si se cambian los tubos
arterial y venoso durante el tratamiento de dialisis.
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Velocidad de recirculaciéon media (15,5 F)

Longi- Recirculaciéon % | Recirculacién
tud del inversa %
catéter
15 cm 0,37 13,79
24 cm 0,40 12,53
32 cm 0,29 20,48
. El tratamiento de perfusion se debe realizar conforme a las instrucciones

del médico.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE INYECCION AUTOMATICA

1. Extraiga el luer y el tapon o el tapén sin aguja del catéter.

2. Realice la aspiracién con una jeringa de 10 cc o de mayor capacidad para
obtener el reflujo de sangre adecuado para eliminar la solucién de cierre
y garantizar la permeabilidad. Deseche la jeringa.

3.  Fije una jeringa de 10 cc o de mayor capacidad llena de solucién salina
estéril normal y purgue enérgicamente el catéter con los 10 cc de
solucion salina estéril normal.

a.) Aviso: Sino se garantiza la permeabilidad del catéter antes de
realizar los estudios de inyeccién automatica, se podrian producir
danos en el catéter.

4.  Retire la jeringa.

5.  Conecte el dispositivo de inyeccion automatica al catéter segin las
recomendaciones del fabricante.

Aviso: No realice ninguna inyeccién automatica mediante un catéter que
presente signos de pinzamiento o compresién de la primera costilla o la
clavicula, ya que podria ocurrir un fallo en el catéter.

Aviso: Utilice siempre tubos de conector entre la jeringa de inyecciéon y el
catéter. No intente conectar la inyecciéon automatica directamente al catéter.
Se podrian producir dafos.

6. Complete el estudio de inyeccion automatica con cuidado de no
sobrepasar los limites de velocidad de flujo.

Aviso: Si se sobrepasa la velocidad de flujo maxima de 5 cc/s, se podrian
producir dafos en el catéter y/o un desplazamiento del extremo del catéter.

Aviso: Es posible que la funcion que limita la presion o la maquina de
inyeccion automatica no pueda evitar la sobrepresurizacion de un catéter
obstruido, lo que puede provocar danos en el catéter.

7.  Desconecte el dispositivo de inyecciéon automatica.

8.  Purgue el catéter con 10 cc de solucion salina normal estéril utilizando
una jeringa de 10 cc o de mayor capacidad.

9. Cierre el lumen marcado como "power injectable" (inyectable automatico).
de acuerdo a los protocolos institucionales que se aplican a los tubos

centrales.

10. Sustituya el el tapon o el tapon sin aguja del catéter.

CONTROL DE LA PRESION VENOSA CENTRAL (PVC)

. La presién venosa central (PVC) se controlara mediante el lumen distal
de color violeta.

. Aplique los protocolos de su instituciéon para realizar los procedimientos
adecuados para controlar la presién venosa central.

. Antes de llevar a cabo el control de la presiéon venosa central:

1. Asegurese de que la punta del catéter se encuentra en la posicién
correcta.

2.  Purgue el catéter enérgicamente con soluciéon salina normal estéril.

3. Asegurese de que el transductor de presion se encuentre a la altura de la
auricula derecha.

4.  Se recomienda mantener una perfusién continua de solucién salina (3
cc/h) a través del catéter mientras se produce la medicion de la PVC.

Aviso: El control de la PVC siempre se debe utilizar junto con otras medidas
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de evaluacion del paciente cuando se analice la funcion cardiaca.

Aviso: No se debe realizar el control de la PVC durante hemodialisis,
hemoperfusién o aféresis.

HEPARINIZACION

o Si el catéter no se va a utilizar inmediatamente para el tratamiento, siga
las indicaciones de permeabilidad del catéter sugeridas.

. Para mantener la permeabilidad entre tratamientos, se debe crear un
cierre de heparina en cada lumen del catéter.

o Siga el protocolo del hospital para la concentracion de heparina.

1. Introduzca heparina en las jeringas segun la cantidad de heparina
designada para cada extensién. Compruebe que no haya aire en las
jeringas.

2.  Retire los tapones de las extensiones.

3.  Conecte una jeringa con solucion de heparina al conector luer hembra
de cada extension.

4.  Abra los clamps de las extensiones.
5. Aspire para asegurar que no se introduce aire en el paciente.
6. Inyecte heparina en cada lumen mediante la técnica del bolo rapido.

Nota: Cada lumen se debe llenar completamente de heparina para garantizar
la efectividad del tratamiento.

7.  Cierre los clamps de las extensiones.

Aviso: Los clamps de las extensiones solo se deben abrir para realizar tareas
de aspiracion, purgado y para el tratamiento de dialisis. Si se abren los
clamps, la sangre puede entrar en la parte distal del catéter, provocando un

trombo.

8.  Retire las jeringas.

9. Coloque un tapén estéril en los conectores luer hembra de las
extensiones.
o En la mayoria de los casos, no sera necesario introducir mas heparina

en 48-72 horas, siempre que no se haya realizado una aspiracién o una
purga de los lumenes.

CUIDADO DE LA ZONA

. Limpie la piel alrededor del catéter. Cubra el punto de salida del catéter
con un vendaje oclusivo y deje las extensiones, los clamps y los tapones
descubiertos para que el personal sanitario pueda acceder a ellos.

. Se debe usar alcohol o antisépticos que contengan alcohol (como
gluconato de clorhexidina) para limpiar la zona del catéter o de la piel.

Entre las soluciones alternativas que también son compatibles se incluyen:

. Solucién Betadine® (10% de povidona yodada)

. Peroxido de hidrégeno

. <0,057% de hipoclorito de sodio

. Cremas y unglientos antimicrobianos (mupirocina, polimixina)
. Crema al 1% de sulfadiazina argéntica

. Apositos con clorhexidina

o Las soluciones se deben secar completamente antes de aplicar un
vendaje oclusivo.

o Los vendajes de la herida se deben mantener limpios y secos.

Aviso: Los pacientes no deben nadar, ducharse ni mojar el vendaje si se
banan.

. Si la adherencia del vendaje se pone en peligro debido a una
transpiracion excesiva o a que el vendaje se moje accidentalmente, el
personal sanitario debe cambiarlo en condiciones estériles.

RENDIMIENTO DEL CATETER

Aviso: Revise siempre el protocolo del hospital o de la unidad, las posibles
complicaciones y su tratamiento, las advertencias y precauciones antes
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de llevar a cabo cualquier tipo de intervencion mecanica o quimica como
respuesta a problemas de rendimiento del catéter.

Aviso: Los siguientes procedimientos solo los debe intentar realizar un médico
que esté familiarizado con las técnicas adecuadas.

FLUJOS INSUFICIENTES:

Las causas que se indican a continuacion pueden ser los desencadenantes de
un flujo sanguineo insuficiente:

* Cavidades proximales obstruidas debido a la formacion de coagulos o a la
formacién de una capa de fibrina.

* Oclusion de las cavidades laterales debido al contacto con la pared de la
vena.

Entre las posibles soluciones se incluye la siguiente:

¢ Intervencion quimica con un agente trombolitico.

TRATAMIENTO DE LAS OBSTRUCCIONES UNIDIRECCIONALES:

Las obstrucciones unidireccionales se producen cuando un lumen se puede
purgar facilmente pero no se puede aspirar la sangre. Normalmente estas se
deben a una colocacion incorrecta del extremo.

Se puede resolver la obstruccion de una de las siguientes maneras:
¢ Cambie la posicién del catéter.
¢ Cambie la posicion del paciente.

* Haga toser al paciente.

. En caso de que no haya resistencia, purgue enérgicamente el catéter con
solucion salina estéril normal para desplazar el extremo y alejarlo de la
pared del vaso.

. No fuerce la purga de un lumen obstruido. Si se forma un trombo en
cualquiera de los limenes, en primer lugar intente aspirar el coagulo con
una jeringa. Si la aspiracién no surte efecto, el médico puede intentar
usar agentes apropiados o agentes tromboliticos para disolver el coagulo.

INFECCION:

Aviso: Debido al riesgo de exposicion al VIH (virus de la inmunodeficiencia
humana) y a otros patégenos contenidos en la sangre, los profesionales
sanitarios deben adoptar siempre las precauciones universales para la
manipulacién de fluidos corporales y sangre en el tratamiento de todos los
pacientes.

. En todo momento se debe seguir estrictamente una técnica estéril.

. Las infecciones clinicamente reconocidas en el punto de salida del catéter
se deben tratar rapidamente con el tratamiento antibiético adecuado.

. Si un paciente que tenga colocado un catéter padece fiebre, se deben
tomar al menos dos hemocultivos de un punto alejado del punto
de salida del catéter. Si el hemocultivo es positivo, se debe retirar
inmediatamente el catéter e iniciar el tratamiento antibiético adecuado.
Espere 48 horas antes de sustituir el catéter. Si es posible, la insercion
se debe realizar en el lado opuesto al punto de salida del catéter original.

RETIRADA DEL CATETER

Aviso: Los siguientes procedimientos solo los debe intentar realizar un médico
que esté familiarizado con las técnicas adecuadas.

Aviso: Revise siempre el protocolo del hospital o de la unidad, las posibles
complicaciones y su tratamiento, advertencias y precauciones antes de retirar
el catéter.

Nota: El paciente debe estar en posicion de Trendelenburg modificada.

1.  Corte las suturas de la pestana de sutura. Siga el protocolo del hospital
para la retirada de suturas de la piel.

2. Retire el catéter por el punto de salida.
3.  Aplique presion al punto de salida durante aproximadamente 10-15

minutos o hasta que deje de sangrar.
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4.  Vende la incision de forma que se favorezca una cicatrizacion 6ptima.

La presion del inyector debe establecerse a un maximo de 254 psi.

Velocidad Media de presién Media de Rango de

maxima maxima del catéter | la presion | presiones
Tamano | indicada durante la maxima maximas
de del flujo de | velocidad de de estallido
catéter inyeccion maxima indicada estallido® | @

automatica | del flujo de

! inyeccién

automatica 2

15 cm 5cels 92 psi 367 psi 339-384 psi
20 cm 5cels 99 psi 348 psi 361-378 psi
24 cm 5cels 102 psi 369 psi 363-384 psi
28 cm Scels 106 psi 374 psi 367-387 psi
32cm 5cels 115 psi 372 psi 366-391 psi

LAS PRUEBAS DE VELOCIDAD DE FLUJO REPRESENTAN LAS
CONDICIONES OPTIMAS DEL LABORATORIO

! Representa la velocidad de flujo maxima indicada para la inyeccion
automatica de medios de contraste.

2Presion interna en psi del catéter durante la inyecciéon automatica con
proteccion de seguridad en el inyector, usando medios de contraste con una
viscosidad de 11,8 cP.

3La presion de estallido maxima es el punto de fallo de la presion estatica de

estallido del catéter. Cuando el catéter se obstruye, se produce un fallo si se
somete a estas presiones.

Flujo vs. presion

TAMARNO | 500 m1/ | mmHg
min
Catéteres rectos
Venoso 132,7
1 Fx1 >
55 Fx15cm Arterial -183
15,5 Fx 20 cm  [—onoso 149.5
Arterial -198,7
Venoso 158,5
15,5 F x 24 cm -
Arterial -193,7
15.5 F x 28 Venoso 150,2
m
mrxase Arterial 1838
Venoso 150,2
15,5 Fx 32 cm -
Arterial -207,6
TAMARNO 500 ml/ mmHg
min
Catéteres curvos
Venoso 110
15,5F x 15 cm -
Arterial -140,9
Venoso 125
15,5 F x 20 cm -
Arterial -151,6
Venoso 132,5
15,5F x 24 cm -
Arterial -152
Venoso 143,3
15,5 F x 28 cm -
Arterial -189,1
Venoso 156
15,5 F x 32 cm -
Arterial -211,8

Nota: En la tabla se incluye la presion
media de los lumenes arterial y venoso
durante un tratamiento de dialisis
simulados a una velocidad de flujo de

500 mL/min. El fluido utilizado estaba
formado por 55% de solucién salina y 45%
de glicerina con una viscosidad similar a
la sangre (de 3 a 4 centipose).
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Volimenes de cebado de T-3 CT 15,5 F

Tamaiio Volu- Volu- Volu-
men de men de | men de
bad bad bad

arterial | venoso | central

15,5F x 15 cm 1,4 cc 1,5 cc 0,4 cc
15,5 F x 20 cm 1,6 cc 1,7 cc 0,5 cc
15,5 F x 24 cm 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,5 cc
15,5 F x 28 cm 1,9 cc 2,0 cc 0,6 cc
15,5 F x 32 cm 2,1 cc 2,2 cc 0,7 cc
Volumenes de cebado de T-3 CT 15,5 F (extensio-
nes curvas)

Tamaifio Volu- Volu- Volumen de
men de men de | cebado central
cebado cebado
arterial | venoso

15,5Fx 15 1,5 cc 1,6 cc 0,5 cc

cm

15,5 F x 20 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,6 cc

cm

15,5 F x 24 1,9 cc 2,0 cc 0,6 cc

cm

15,5 F x 28 2,0 cc 2,1 cc 0,7 cc

cm

15,5 F x 32 2,1 cc 2,2 cc 0,7 cc

cm
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GARANTIA

Medcomp® GARANTIZA QUE ESTE PRODUCTO SE HA FABRICADO SEGUN
LOS ESTANDARES Y LAS ESPECIFICACIONES APLICABLES.EL ESTADO
DEL PACIENTE, EL TRATAMIENTO CLINICO Y EL MANTENIMIENTO

DEL PRODUCTO PUEDEN AFECTAR AL RENDIMIENTO DEL MISMO. EL
USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO SE DEBE REALIZAR DE ACUERDO CON LAS
INSTRUCCIONES PROPORCIONADAS Y DE LA FORMA INDICADA POR EL
MEDICO QUE REALICE LA PRESCRIPCION.

Debido a las continuas mejoras realizadas en el producto, los precios, las
especificaciones y la disponibilidad de modelos estan sujetos a cambios sin
previo aviso. Medcomp® se reserva el derecho de modificar sus productos o
contenidos de acuerdo con los requisitos normativos pertinentes.

Medcomp® es una marca comercial registrada de Medical Components, Inc.
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INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION :

. Medcomp® T-3 CT est un cathéter triple lumiére utilisé pour 1'obtention
d'un accés vasculaire de courte durée pour I'hémodialyse et l'aphérése.
La troisiéme lumiere interne est destinée a la perfusion, a l'injection
sous pression de produit de contraste et a la surveillance de la pression
veineuse centrale.

. Ce cathéter est destiné a étre inséré dans la veine jugulaire, fémorale
ou sous-claviére selon les besoins. Le débit de perfusion maximum
recommandé est de 5 ml/sec pour une injection sous pression du
produit de contraste.

DESCRIPTION:

. Les lumiéres de cathéter T-3 CT sont fabriquées a partir d'un matériau
thermosensible radio-opaque, pour un confort accru du patient et une
excellente biocompatibilité. Le cathéter est destiné a étre inséré dans la
veine jugulaire, fémorale ou sous-claviére, selon les besoins.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS:

. Ce cathéter est destiné a étre utilisé dans le cadre d'un acces vasculaire
de courte durée (moins de 30 jours) uniquement et ne doit pas étre
utilisé a des fins différentes de celles qui sont mentionnées dans ce mode
d'emploi.

Ce dispositif est également contre-indiqué dans les cas suivants :

. Présence d'une infection, d'une bactériémie ou d'une septicémie avérée
ou présumeée provoquée par le dispositif.

. Insuffisance de la taille corporelle du patient pour loger le dispositif
implanté.

. Allergie avérée ou présumée du patient aux matériaux qui constituent le

dispositif.
. Site d'insertion potentiel déja exposé a des rayonnements.
. Site de mise en place potentiel présentant des antécédents de thrombose

veineuse ou ayant déja subi une intervention chirurgicale vasculaire.
Si des facteurs liés aux tissus locaux sont susceptibles d'empécher une
stabilisation et/ou un accés appropriés du dispositif.

COMPLICATIONS POSSIBLES :

Embolie gazeuse

Bactériémie

Saignement

Lésion du plexus brachial

Arythmie cardiaque

Tamponnade cardiaque

Erosion du cathéter a travers la peau
Embolie du cathéter

Occlusion du cathéter

Sepsie associée au cathéter

Thrombose veineuse centrale

Embolie

Endocardite

Infection du site de sortie

Exsanguination

Hématome

Hémorragie

Hémothorax

Réaction d'intolérance au dispositif implanté
Déchirure du vaisseau

Déchirure des vaisseaux sanguins ou des viscéres
Thrombose luminale

Lésion médiastinale

Lésions nerveuses

Perforation du vaisseau

Lésion pleurale

Pneumothorax

Saignement rétropéritonéal

Ponction auriculaire droite

Risques normalement associés a l'anesthésie locale ou générale a la chirurgie et au
rétablissement post-opératoire

Septicémie

Mauvais positionnement ou rétraction spontanée de I'embout du cathéter
Ponction de l'artére sous-claviere

Hématome sous-cutané

Ponction de la veine cave supérieure
Déchirure du canal thoracique

Thrombose vasculaire

. Avant toute tentative d'introduction, vérifiez que vous connaissez les
complications possibles et leurs soins d'urgence dans le cas ou 1'une
d'elles se produirait.
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INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES EN LIEN AVEC L’ INJECTION
SOUS PRESSION :

o Le produit de contraste doit étre chauffé a la température du corps (37°C)
avant l'injection automatique.

* Mise en garde : le non-réchauffement du produit de contraste a la
température du corps avant l'injection sous pression est susceptible de
conduire a une défaillance du cathéter.

* Nettoyez le cathéter vigoureusement au moyen d'une seringue de 10 ml ou
plus, d'une solution stérile saline normale avant et immédiatement apres
avoir terminé les études d'injection sous pression. Ceci permet de garantir
la perméabilité du cathéter et d'empécher 'endommagement du cathéter.
Une résistance au nettoyage peut indiquer une occlusion partielle ou
compléte du cathéter. Ne pas commencer l'examen par injection sous
pression tant que le probléme de 1'occlusion n'est pas résolu.

* Mise en garde : le non-respect de la consigne qui consiste a vérifier la
perméabilité du cathéter avant les examens par injection sous pression peut
étre a l'origine d'un dysfonctionnement du cathéter.

Utilisez uniquement la lumiére marquée « power injectable » pour
I'injection sous pression des produits de contraste.

Ne pas dépasser le débit maximum de 5 ml/sec.

Mise en garde : la fonctionnalité de limitation de pression du dispositif
d'injection sous pression peut ne pas empécher une surpression d'un
cathéter bouché.

* Mise en garde : le dépassement d'un débit maximum de 5 ml/sec peut
conduire a une défaillance du cathéter et/ou a un déplacement de I'embout
du cathéter.

* Mise en garde : l'indication d'une injection sous pression de produit de
contraste sous-entend la capacité du cathéter a résister a la procédure, mais
ne garantit en rien l'applicabilité de la procédure a un patient en particulier.
Un clinicien formé de maniére appropriée est responsable de 1'évaluation de
l'état de santé du patient comme il se doit dans la cadre d'une procédure
avec injection sous pression.

* Mise en garde : en cas de douleur locale, de tuméfaction ou de signes
d'extravasation, il convient d'arréter immédiatement la procédure d'injection.

MISES EN GARDE:

o Dans le cas rare ou une embase ou un connecteur viendrait a se séparer
d'un des composants lors de la mise en place ou de 1'utilisation, prenez
toutes les mesures et précautions nécessaires afin d'éviter un saignement
ou une embolie gazeuse et enlevez le cathéter.

o Ne poussez pas le fil-guide ou le cathéter plus en avant en cas de
résistance inhabituelle.

o Ne forcez pas lors de l'introduction ou du retrait du fil-guide sur un
composant. Le fil pourrait se casser ou s'effiler. En cas de détérioration
du fil-guide, il convient de retirer en méme temps le cathéter et le fil-

guide.

o La loi fédérale américaine limite la vente de ce dispositif par un médecin
ou sur ordonnance médicale.

o Ce cathéter ne peut étre utilisé qu'une seule fois. ®

o Ne restérilisez pas le cathéter ni les accessoires, quelle que soit la %
méthode de stérilisation employée. %

o Toute réutilisation peut avoir comme résultat une infection ou une
maladie/lésion.

o Le fabricant ne saurait étre tenu responsable des dommages occasionnés
par la réutilisation ou la restérilisation de ce cathéter ou des accessoires.

o Contenu stérile et apyrogéne dans un emballage non ouvert intact.
STERILISE A L'OXYDE D'ETHYLENE | STERILE | EO |

o N'utilisez pas le cathéter ni les accessoires si leur emballage est ouvert
ou détérioré.

o N'utilisez pas le cathéter ni les accessoires si vous décelez un quelconque
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signe de détérioration.
PRECAUTIONS CONCERNANT LE CATHETER :

. N'utilisez pas d'instruments tranchants a proximité de la tubulure
d'extension ou de la lumiére du cathéter.

. N'utilisez pas de ciseaux pour enlever le pansement.

. Vous risquez d'abimer le cathéter si vous utilisez des clamps autres que
ceux fournis avec ce Kit.

. Clamper la tubulure au méme endroit & maintes reprises peut lui faire
perdre de sa solidité. Evitez tout clampage a proximité des raccords Luer
et de I'embase du cathéter.

. Vérifiez que la lumiére du cathéter et les extensions ne sont pas
détériorées avant et aprés chaque traitement.

. Afin d'éviter les accidents, vérifiez tous les bouchons et les liaisons
sanguines avant et aprés les traitements.

. Utilisez uniquement des raccords Luer Lock (filetés) avec ce cathéter afin
d'éviter toute déconnexion accidentelle.

. Un serrage répété des tubulures, des seringues et des bouchons
accentuera l'usure du connecteur et peut lui faire perdre de son
efficacité.

. 11 convient de ne pas perfuser des médicaments incompatibles
simultanément a travers la méme lumiére ; il pourrait y avoir un risque
de précipitation.

. Ne pas effectuer de perfusions alors que le clamp est fermé ou ne pas
tenter de forcer une perfusion a travers un cathéter.

. Pour éviter tout endommagement des vaisseaux sanguins ou des
viscéres, la pression d'une perfusion prolongée ne doit pas dépasser les
25 psi (172 kPa).

. Sous-claviére uniquement. Prévention du syndrome de « Pinch-off » :
L'insertion percutanée du cathéter doit s'effectuer dans la veine sous-
claviére axillaire au point de jonction entre le tiers moyen et le tiers
externe de la clavicule, latéralement au défilé thoracique. Le cathéter
ne doit pas étre inséré médialement dans la veine sous-claviére, car
un tel positionnement peut conduire a la compression du cathéter
entre la premiére cote et la clavicule et peut ainsi conduire a un
endommagement ou a une fracture et & une embolisation du cathéter.
Une confirmation radioscopique ou radiographique du positionnement
de l'extrémité du cathéter peut s'avérer utile pour s'assurer que le
cathéter n'est pas coincé entre la premiére cote et la clavicule.!

. Les cathéters doivent étre implantés avec précaution afin d'éviter
la formation de tout angle droit ou aigu qui pourrait compromettre
I'ouverture des lumiéres du cathéter.

. Selon les informations disponibles, la recirculation des cathéters
fémoraux était considérablement plus élevée que celle des cathéters
jugulaires internes.®

. La canulation de la veine jugulaire interne gauche aurait été associée a
une incidence de complications plus élevée par rapport au placement du
cathéter dans la veine jugulaire interne droite.?

POINTS D'INSERTION:

Attention : le placement du cathéter notamment du coté gauche pourrait
présenter des difficultés particuliéres en raison des angles droits formés par le
tronc brachio-céphalique veineux et de la jonction brachio-céphalique avec la
veine cave supérieure.®*

. Le patient doit étre installé en position de Trendelenburg modifiée, avec
le torse découvert et la téte 1égérement tournée dans la direction opposée
au site d'insertion. Vous pouvez placer une petite serviette roulée entre
les omoplates pour faciliter I'extension du torse.

VEINE JUGULAIRE INTERNE

. Demandez au patient de lever la téte afin de faire apparaitre le muscle
sterno-mastoidien. Le cathétérisme sera effectué a l'apex d'un triangle
formé entre les deux tétes du muscle sterno-mastoidien. L'apex doit
se trouver approximativement trois largeurs de doigt au-dessus de la
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clavicule. Une palpation de l'artére carotide s'impose au niveau du point
médian de l'introduction du cathéter.

VEINE SOUS-CLAVIERE

. Notez la position de la veine sous-claviére, postérieure a la clavicule,
supérieure a la premiére cote, et antérieure a l'artére sous-claviere. (Elle
se trouve a un point exactement latéral a 1'angle de la clavicule et de la
premiére cote.)

VEINE FEMORALE

. Le patient doit étre complétement couché sur le dos. Vous devez palper
les deux veines fémorales pour la sélection du point d'insertion et
I'évaluation des conséquences. Le genou situé du méme c6té que le point
d'insertion doit étre fléchi et la cuisse écartée de I'axe médian du corps.
Placez le pied en travers de la jambe opposée. La veine fémorale est alors
postérieure/médiane a l'artere.

. Remarque : pour les placements fémoraux, surveiller attentivement le
patient afin d'éviter les thromboses, infections et saignements. La pose
sur la veine fémorale ne doit pas étre laissée en place pendant plus de
trois jours.

Mise en garde : Les patients qui nécessitent une assistance respiratoire
sont davantage exposés a un risque de pneumothorax lors d'une canulation
sous-claviére, ce qui peut entrainer des complications.

Mise en garde : L'utilisation prolongée de la veine sous-claviére peut étre
liée a une sténose de cette méme veine.

. Confirmez la position finale du cathéter en effectuant une radio du
thorax. Une radio de routine devrait toujours succéder a l'insertion
initiale de ce cathéter, pour confirmer la bonne mise en place de
I'embout avant utilisation.

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE LA TECHNIQUE
DE SELDINGER LORS DE L'INSERTION

. Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser ce dispositif. Il
est impératif que le cathéter soit introduit, manipulé et retiré par un
médecin qualifié et agréé, ou par un autre membre du personnel de
santé compétent sous la direction d'un médecin. Les techniques et actes
meédicaux décrits dans ce mode d'emploi ne représentent pas tous les
protocoles acceptables au niveau médical et ne sont pas destinés a se
substituer a I'expérience et au jugement du médecin pour le traitement
d'un patient donné. Utilisez les protocoles standards de I'hopital s'ily a
lieu.

1. Il est important d'employer une technique aseptique stricte lors des
procédures d'introduction, d'entretien et de retrait du cathéter. Assurez-
vous que le champ opératoire est stérile. La salle d'opération est le
lieu privilégié pour la mise en place d'un cathéter. Utilisez des champs
opératoires, des instruments et des accessoires stériles. Rasez la peau
située au-dessus et en dessous du point d'insertion. Procédez a un
brossage chirurgical. Portez une blouse et un bonnet chirurgicaux, des
gants et un masque. Veillez a ce que le patient porte un masque.

2. Le médecin est seul juge quant au choix de la longueur appropriée
du cathéter. Il est important de bien choisir la longueur adéquate
du cathéter pour une bonne mise en place de I'embout. Une radio de
routine doit toujours succéder a l'insertion initiale de ce cathéter pour
confirmer la bonne mise en place avant utilisation.

Mise en place de I'embout

3. Administrez une quantité d'anesthésique suffisante afin de
complétement anesthésier le site d'insertion.

4. Insérez l'aiguille introductrice et la seringue qui lui est reliée dans la
veine cible. Aspirez pour garantir la mise en place adéquate.
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Remarque : si du sang artériel est aspiré, retirez l'aiguille et appliquez une
pression immédiate sur le site pendant au moins 15 minutes. S'assurer que
le sang artériel s'est arrété et qu'il n'y a pas eu développement d’hématomes
avant d'essayer de canuler la veine de nouveau.

5. Retirez la seringue et appuyez le pouce sur l'extrémité de l'aiguille pour
empécher le sang de couler ou éviter une embolie gazeuse. Tirez sur
l'extrémité souple du fil-guide pour le remettre dans l'introducteur de
facon que seule l'extrémité du fil-guide soit visible. Insérez l'extrémité
distale de l'introducteur dans I'embase de l'aiguille. Faites avancer le fil-
guide en le poussant vers l'avant et en le faisant passer par 'embase de
l'aiguille dans la veine cible.

Attention : la longueur du fil insérée est déterminée par la taille du patient.
Surveillez le patient au cours de cette procédure pour déceler une arythmie
cardiaque. Lepatient doit étre placé sous surveillance cardiaque pendant cette
intervention. Des arythmies cardiaques peuvent survenir si le fil-guide passe
dans l'oreillette droite. Il convient de maintenir solidement le fil-guide pendant
l'intervention.

Attention : quand vous utilisez l'aiguille introductrice, ne retirez pas le fil-
guide contre le biseau de l'aiguille pour éviter I'éventuelle rupture du fil-guide.

6.  Retirez l'aiguille tout en laissant le fil-guide dans le vaisseau. Elargissez
le site de la ponction cutanée avec le scalpel afin de faciliter le passage
du dilatateur et du cathéter.

7. Faites passer le dilatateur par-dessus l'extrémité proximale du fil-guide.
Dilatez le tissu sous-cutané et la paroi de la veine afin de faciliter le
passage du cathéter dans la veine cible.

Attention : une dilatation insuffisante des tissus peut provoquer la
compression de la lumiére contre le fil-guide, rendant l'insertion et le retrait
du fil-guide difficiles & partir du cathéter. Ceci peut également tordre le fil-

guide.
8. Enlevez le dilatateur en laissant le fil-guide en place.

Attention : ne laissez pas le dilatateur en place comme un cathéter a demeure
afin d'éviter une possible perforation de la paroi vasculaire.

9. Irriguez le cathéter avec une solution saline, puis clampez les extensions
de cathéter pour vous assurer que la solution saline n'est pas drainée par
inadvertance hors du cathéter. Utilisez les clamps fournis.

Attention : ne clampez pas la portion de lumiére du cathéter. Clampez
uniquement les extensions. N'utilisez pas de pinces dentelées ; utilisez
uniquement les clamps en ligne fournis.

10. Ouvrez le clamp d'extension distal. Enfilez le cathéter sur l'extrémité
proximale du fil-guide.

11. Faites passer le cathéter dans le tissu sous-cutané et dans la veine cible.

Attention : observez attentivement le patient afin de déceler tout signe ou
symptome d'arythmie cardiaque causée par le passage du cathéter dans
l'oreillette droite. Si des symptémes apparaissent, retirez I'embout du cathéter
jusqu'a leur disparition.

12. Procédez aux ajustements du cathéter éventuellement nécessaires sous
radioscopie. L'embout distal doit se trouver avant la jonction de la veine
cave supérieure et de l'oreillette droite.

13. Sito6t le positionnement adéquat confirmé, retirez le fil-guide et fermez le
support de clamp.

14. Fixez les seringues a toutes les extensions et ouvrez les clamps.
L'aspiration du sang des deux lumiéres devrait s'effectuer facilement.
Si les lumiéres font preuve d'une résistance excessive a l'aspiration
sanguine, il est peut-étre nécessaire de faire pivoter ou de repositionner
le cathéter pour obtenir des écoulements sanguins adéquats.

15. Dés que vous avez obtenu l'aspiration appropriée, vous devez irriguer
les deux lumiéres a l'aide de seringues remplies d'une solution saline
en utilisant la technique du bolus rapide. Assurez-vous que les clamps
d'extension sont ouverts durant la procédure d'irrigation.

16. Fermez les clamps d’extension, otez les seringues et placez un bouchon
obturateur sur chaque raccord Luer-Lock. Evitez I'embolie gazeuse
en maintenant constamment la tubulure d'extension clampée, lorsque
vous ne l'utilisez pas, et en aspirant puis en irriguant le cathéter avec
une solution saline avant chaque utilisation. Lorsque vous changez
les raccords de la tubulure, purgez l'air du cathéter ainsi que tous les
obturateurs et tubulures de raccord.

17. Vous devez créer un héparjet dans toutes les lumiéres pour maintenir la
perméabilité. Référez-vous aux instructions d'héparinisation de 1'hopital.
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Attention : assurez-vous que tout l'air a été aspiré du cathéter et des
extensions. Si ce n'est pas le cas, une embolie gazeuse peut survenir.

18. Une fois le cathéter hépariné, fermez les clamps et installez les bouchons
obturateurs sur les raccords Luer femelles de ’extension. Afin d'éviter
les accidents, vérifiez tous les bouchons et raccords de tubulures avant
et entre les traitements.

19. Confirmez le bon positionnement de I'embout a 1'aide d'une radioscopie.
L'embout veineux distal doit se trouver avant la jonction de la veine cave
supérieure et de 1'oreillette droite.

Attention : la non-vérification du positionnement du cathéter peut entrainer
un traumatisme grave ou des complications mortelles.

FIXATION DU CATHETER ET PANSEMENT DES PLAIES :

20. Suturez le cathéter a la peau a l'aide de l'ailette de suture. Ne suturez
pas la tubulure du cathéter.

Attention : vous devez faire preuve de prudence lors de l'utilisation d'objets
pointus et d'aiguilles a proximité de la lumiére du cathéter. Le contact avec
des objets tranchants peut causer la défaillance du cathéter.

21. Recouvrez le site d'insertion de pansements occlusifs, et laissez les
extensions, les clamps et les obturateurs a découvert pour que le
personnel puisse y accéder.

22. Le cathéter doit étre fixé/suturé pendant toute la durée de l'implantation.

23. Enregistrez la longueur et le numéro de lot du cathéter sur la fiche du
patient.

TRAITEMENT PAR HEMODIALYSE

¢ Il est impératif d'enlever la solution d'héparine des lumiéres artérielle et
veineuse avant le traitement afin d'empécher I'héparinisation systémique
du patient. L'aspiration doit se baser sur le protocole du centre de dialyse.

¢ Avant que la dialyse ne commence, vous devez examiner scrupuleusement
toutes les connexions du cathéter et les circuits extracorporels.

* Des inspections visuelles fréquentes s'imposent afin de détecter les fuites
et d'empécher les saignements ou les embolies gazeuses.

¢ En cas de fuite, clampez le cathéter immédiatement.
Attention : clampez le cathéter uniquement avec les clamps en ligne fournis.

* Une mesure corrective doit étre prise avant de continuer le traitement de
dialyse.

Attention : un saignement excessif peut entrainer un état de choc chez le
patient.

¢ L'hémodialyse doit étre effectuée sous les directives d'un médecin.

ADMINISTRATION

¢ Il est impératif d'enlever la solution d'héparine des lumiéres artérielle et
veineuse avant le traitement afin d'empécher I'héparinisation systémique
du patient. L'aspiration doit se baser sur le protocole du centre de dialyse.

. Avant de débuter l'administration, examinez scrupuleusement tous les
raccords.
. Des inspections visuelles fréquentes s'imposent afin de détecter les fuites

et d'empécher les saignements ou les embolies gazeuses.
. En cas de fuite, clampez le cathéter immédiatement.
Attention : clampez le cathéter uniquement avec les clamps en ligne fournis.

. Vous devez prendre une mesure corrective avant de poursuivre le
traitement par perfusion.

Remarque :un saignement excessif peut entrainer un état de choc chez le
patient.

Attention : une augmentation de la circulation risque de survenir si les lignes
artérielle et veineuse sont inversées au cours d'un traitement par dialyse.
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Taux de recirculation moyens (15,5 F)

Longueur | % de Recircula- | % de Recircula-
du cathé- | tion tion

ter inverse

15 cm 0,37 13,79

24 cm 0,40 12,53

32 cm 0,29 20,48

. Le traitement par perfusion doit s'effectuer sous les directives d'un
médecin.

PROCEDURE D'INJECTION SOUS PRESSION

1.  Enlevez le bouchon obtrurateur/bouchon sans aiguille du cathéter.

2.  Au moyen d'une seringue de 10 ml ou plus, aspirez pour obtenir un flux
sanguin convenable pour retirer la solution verrou et pour garantir la
perméabilité. Jetez la seringue.

3.  Fixez une seringue de 10 ml ou plus remplie de solution stérile saline
normale et rincez vigoureusement le cathéter avec l'intégralité de la
seringue remplie de 10 ml de solution saline normale.

a.) Mise en garde : le non-respect de la consigne qui consiste a vérifier
la perméabilité du cathéter avant les examens par injection sous
pression peut étre a l'origine d'un dysfonctionnement du cathéter.

4. Détachez la seringue.

5.  Fixez le dispositif d'injection sous pression au cathéter conformément
aux recommandations du fabricant.

Mise en garde : ne procédez pas a une injection sous pression avec un
cathéter qui présente de signes de compression ou de pincement entre
la premiére céte et la clavicule (« pinch-off ») qui pourrait provoquer un
dysfonctionnement du cathéter.

Mise en garde : utilisez systématiquement la tubulure de raccord entre la
seringue d'injection sous pression et le cathéter. Ne pas tenter de raccorder
la seringue a injection sous pression directement au cathéter. Des dommages
pourraient s'ensuivre.

6. Procédez a I'examen par injection sous pression en prenant soin de ne
pas dépasser les limites de débit d'écoulement.

Mise en garde : le dépassement d'un débit maximum de 5 ml/sec peut
entrainer une défaillance du cathéter et/ou un déplacement de l'embout du
cathéter.

Mise en garde : le dispositif d'injection sous pression ou la fonctionnalité de
limitation de pression peut ne pas empécher une surpression d'un cathéter
bouché, ce qui peut entrainer la défaillance du cathéter.

7.  Déconnectez le dispositif d'injection sous pression.

8. Rincez le cathéter au moyen d'une seringue de 10 ml ou plus, remplie de
10 ml de solution saline normale.

9. Remplissez la lumiére marquée « power injectable » conformément aux
protocoles de I'établissement concernant les voies centrales.

10. Remplacez le bouchon obturateur/bouchon sans aiguille du cathéter.

SURVEILLANCE DE LA PRESSION VEINEUSE CENTRALE (PVC)

. Une surveillance PVC est supposée étre effectuée a travers la lumiére
distale violette.

. Utilisez les protocoles de votre établissement relativement aux
procédures de surveillance de la pression veineuse centrale.

. Avant d'effectuer une surveillance de la pression veineuse centrale :

1.  S'assurer du positionnement approprié de l'embout du cathéter.

2.  Rincez vigoureusement le cathéter a I'aide de la solution saline normale.

3. S'assurer que le capteur de pression est au niveau de 1'oreillette droite.
11 est conseillé de veiller au maintien en continu d'une perfusion de

solution saline a travers le cathéter (3 ml/heure), lors de la mesure de la
PVC.
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Mise en garde : la surveillance de la PVC doit toujours étre effectuée en
association avec d'autres indicateurs de suivi des patients lors de 1'évaluation
de la fonction cardiaque.

Mise en garde : la surveillance de la PVC ne doit pas étre effectuée au cours
de I'hémodialyse, de I'hémoperfusion ou de l'aphérése.

HEPARINISATION

o Si vous ne comptez pas utiliser le cathéter immédiatement pour le
traitement, suivez les directives de perméabilité du cathéter proposées.

o Vous devez créer un héparjet dans chaque lumiére du cathéter pour
maintenir la perméabilité entre les traitements.

o Suivez le protocole de 1'hépital relatif a la concentration d'héparine.

1. Préparez des seringues d'héparine dont la quantité correspond a celle
indiquée sur chaque extension. Assurez-vous que les seringues ne
contiennent plus d'air.

2.  Enlevez les bouchons obturateurs des extensions.

3. Fixez une seringue contenant la solution d'héparine au raccord Luer
femelle de chaque extension.

4.  Ouvrez les clamps d'extension.
5.  Aspirez pour garantir que de l'air ne sera pas administré au patient.

6. Injectez I'héparine dans chaque lumiére a l'aide de la technique du bolus
rapide.

Remarque : chaque lumiére devrait étre complétement remplie d'héparine afin
de garantir l'efficacité de la procédure.

7. Fermez les clamps d'extension.

Attention : les clamps d'extension ne doivent étre ouverts que pour
l'aspiration, le nettoyage, et le traitement de dialyse. Si le clamp est ouvert, du
sang est susceptible de pénétrer dans la portion distale du cathéter, finissant
par provoquer la formation d'un caillot.

8. Retirez les seringues.

9. Fixez un bouchon obturateur stérile sur les raccords Luer femelles des

extensions.

. Dans la plupart des cas, aucun ajout d'héparine n'est nécessaire pendant
48 a 72 heures, a condition que les lumiéres n'aient pas été aspirées ni
rincées.

SOINS DU POINT D'INSERTION
o Nettoyez la peau autour du cathéter. Recouvrez le point d'émergence

cutané de pansements occlusifs, et laissez les extensions, les clamps et
les obturateurs a découvert pour que le personnel puisse y accéder.

. De l'alcool ou des antiseptiques contenant de l'alcool (comme du
gluconate de chlorhexidine) peuvent étre utilisés pour nettoyer le
cathéter/le site d'insertion cutané.

11 existe d'autres solutions de remplacement compatibles notamment :

. Solution de Bétadine® (Povidone iodée 10 %)

. Peroxyde d'hydrogene

. Hypochlorite de sodium <0,057 %

. Pommades et crémes antimicrobiennes (Mupirocine Polymyxine)
. Créme de sulfadiazine d'argent 1 %

. Patchs a la chlorhexidine

o 11 convient de complétement laisser sécher les solutions avant d'appliquer
le pansement occlusif.

o Il importe de toujours garder les pansements propres et secs.

Attention : les patients ne doivent pas se baigner, ni se doucher ou mouiller
les pansements quand ils font leur toilette.

. Si le patient transpire abondamment ou qu'il mouille accidentellement

ses pansements, cela peut compromettre 1'adhésion des pansements, et
le personnel médical doit les changer dans des conditions stériles.
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FONCTIONNEMENT DU CATHETER

Attention : vérifiez toujours le protocole de I'hopital ou de 1'unité, les
complications éventuelles et leur traitement, les mises en garde et les
précautions avant d'entreprendre n'importe quel type d'intervention mécanique
ou chimique en réponse aux problémes de fonctionnement du cathéter.

Mise en garde : seul un médecin au fait des techniques adéquates est habilité
a tenter les interventions suivantes.

ECOULEMENTS INSUFFISANTS :

Des flux sanguins insuffisants peuvent survenir a la suite de :

¢ Orifices proximaux bouchés a cause d'une gaine de fibrine ou de
coagulation.

* Occlusion des orifices latéraux due au contact avec la paroi de la veine.

Les solutions comprennent :

¢ une intervention chimique a l'aide d'un agent thrombolytique.

GESTION DES OBSTRUCTIONS UNILATERALES :

Les obstructions unilatérales se produisent lorsque le rincage d'une lumiére
est facile sans toutefois pouvoir aspirer le sang. Un mauvais positionnement
de l'embout en est généralement la cause.

Une des mises au point suivantes peut résorber 1'obstruction :
. Repositionnez le cathéter.
. Repositionnez le patient.

. Demandez au patient de tousser.

. A condition qu'il n'y ait aucune résistance, nettoyez le cathéter
vigoureusement avec une solution saline normale pour tenter d'éloigner
I'embout de la paroi du vaisseau.

. Ne forcez jamais le rincage d'une lumiére obstruée. En cas de
développement d'un caillot dans une lumiére ou dans l'autre, essayez
d'abord d'aspirer le caillot au moyen d'une seringue. En cas d'échec
de l'aspiration, le médecin pourra envisager 1'utilisation d'agents
thrombolytiques appropriés pour dissoudre le caillot.

INFECTION :

Attention : étant donné le risque d'exposition au VIH (virus de
I'immunodéficience humaine) ou a d'autres agents pathogénes transmis par le
sang, le personnel médical doit toujours respecter les précautions universelles
par rapport au sang et aux liquides biologiques dans le cadre des soins offerts
aux patients.

. 11 est impératif de toujours observer une technique stérile stricte.

. Une infection cliniquement reconnue située au niveau du point
d'émergence d'un cathéter doit toujours étre rapidement traitée avec une
thérapie antibiotique appropriée.

. Si un patient porteur d'un cathéter a un accés de fiévre, faites au
minimum deux hémocultures a partir d'un site éloigné du point
d'émergence du cathéter. Si I'némoculture est positive, retirez
immeédiatement le cathéter et commencez le traitement antibiotique
approprié. Laissez passer 48 heures avant de remplacer le cathéter.
L'insertion doit se faire dans la zone opposée au niveau
du point d'émergence cutané d'origine du cathéter, si possible.

RETRAIT DU CATHETER

Mise en garde : seul un médecin au fait des techniques adéquates est habilité
a tenter les interventions suivantes.

Attention : vérifiez toujours le protocole de I'hopital ou de 1'unité, les
complications éventuelles et leur traitement, les mises en garde et les
précautions avant de retirer le cathéter.

Remarque : le patient doit étre installé en position de Trendelenburg modifiée.

1. Coupez les sutures a partir de l'ailette de suture. Suivez le protocole de
I'hopital relatif au retrait des sutures cutanées.
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2. Retirez le cathéter par le point d'émergence cutané.

3.  Appuyez sur le point d'émergence cutané pendant environ 10 & 15
minutes ou jusqu'a ce que le saignement cesse.

4.  Mettez un pansement de facon a favoriser une cicatrisation optimale.

La pression de l'injecteur doit étre réglée a un maximum de 254 psi.

Taille du Vitesse Pression Pression Plage de
cathéter d'écoulement moyenne max. | max. de pressions
max. du cathéter rupture max. de
indiquée! lors d'une moyenne ° | rupture *
injection

sous pression
avec vitesse
d'écoulement 2

15cm 5 ml/sec 92 psi 367 psi de 339 a 384
psi

20 cm 5 ml/sec 99 psi 348 psi de 361 a 378
psi

24 cm 5 ml/sec 102 psi 369 psi de 363 a 384
psi

28 cm 5 ml/sec 106 psi 374 psi de 367 a 387
psi

32cm 5 ml/sec 115 psi 372 psi de 366 a 391
psi

L'EVALUATION DES VITESSES D'ECOULEMENT REPRODUIT DES
CONDITIONS DE LABORATOIRES IDEALES

! Représente la vitesse d'écoulement maximum indiquée pour une injection
sous pression de produit de contraste.

2La pression interne du cathéter lors de l'injection sous pression avec le
dispositif de limitation de pression (safety cut-off) & psi, avec utilisation d'un
produit de contraste ayant une viscosité de 11,8 cP.

S La pression maximale de rupture représente le point de défaillance a la
pression de rupture statique du cathéter.

En cas d'occlusion du cathéter, une rupture du cathéter est survenue a ces
pressions.

Débit vs. Pression

500 ml/
TAILLE | MIN | mm Hg
Cathéters droits
Veineux 132,7
15,5 Fx15em el -183
Vei 149,5
155Fx20 cm  [——neX :
Artériel -198,7
Veineux 158,5
15,5 F x 24 cm —
Artériel -193,7
15.5 F x 28 Veineux 150,2
m
mrxase Artériel ~183,8
Veineux 150,2
15,5 Fx 32 cm P
Artériel -207,6
500 ml/
TAILLE MIN mm Hg
Cathéters incurvés
Veineux 110
15,5F x 15 cm -
Artériel -140,9
Veineux 125
15,5 F x 20 cm —
Artériel -151,6
Veineux 132,5
15,5 F x 24 cm -
Artériel -152
Veineux 143,3
15,5 F x 28 cm —
Artériel -189,1
Veineux 156
15,5 F x 32 cm —
Artériel -211,8
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Remarque : Le tableau présente la
pression moyenne des lumiéres veineuse
et artérielle lors d'un traitement de dialyse
simulé avec une vitesse d'écoulement

de 500 ml/min. Le liquide utilisé était
composé a 55 % de solution saline et a

45 % de glycérine et avait une viscosité
similaire & celle du sang (3 a 4 centipoises).

Volumes d'amorcage 15,5 F T-3 CT
Taille Volume Volume Volume
d'amorcage | d'amorcage d'amorcage
artériel veineux central
15,5 F x 15 cm 1,4 ml 1,5 ml 0,4 ml
15,5 Fx 20 cm 1,6 ml 1,7 ml 0,5 ml
15,5 Fx 24 cm 1,7 ml 1,8 ml 0,5 ml
15,5 Fx 28 cm 1,9 ml 2,0 ml 0,6 ml
15,5 Fx 32 cm 2,1 ml 2,2 ml 0,7 ml

15.5F T-3 CT Volumes d'amorcage (Extensions incurvées)

Taille Volume Volume d'amorcage | Volume
d'amorcage veineux d'amorcage
artériel central

15,5 F x 1,5 ml 1,6 ml 0,5 ml

15 cm

15,5 F x 1,7 ml 1,8 ml 0,6 ml

20 cm

15,5 F x 1,9 ml 2,0 ml 0,6 ml

24 cm

15,5 F x 2,0 ml 2,1 ml 0,7 ml

28 cm

15,5F x 2,1 ml 2,2 ml 0,7 ml

32 cm
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GARANTIE

Medcomp® GARANTIT QUE CE PRODUIT A ETE FABRIQUE SELON LES
NORMES ET CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES EN VIGUEUR. L'ETAT DE
SANTE DU PATIENT, LE TRAITEMENT CLINIQUE ET LA MAINTENANCE
DU PRODUIT PEUVENT INFLUER SUR LES PERFORMANCES DE CE
PRODUIT. L'UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT DOIT SE FAIRE EN ACCORD
AVEC LES DIRECTIVES FOURNIES ET SELON LES INDICATIONS DU
MEDECIN TRAITANT.

Compte tenu des améliorations constantes apportées au produit, les prix,
les spécifications et la disponibilité du modeéle peuvent faire 1'objet de
modifications sans préavis. Medcomp® se réserve le droit de modifier ses
produits ou leur contenu sans préavis conformément a toutes les exigences
réglementaires pertinentes.

Medcomp® est une marque déposée de Medical Components, Inc.
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INDICAZIONI PER L'USO:

. 11 catetere Medcomp® T-3 CT é indicato.per l'accesso vascolare di breve
durata, per emodialisi ed aferesi. Il terzo lume interno é progettato per
l'infusione, per l'iniezione di mezzi di contrasto e il monitoraggio della
pressione venosa centrale.

. 11 catetere deve essere inserito nella vena giugulare, femorale o succlavia,
secondo necessita. La velocita massima di infusione consigliata & di Sml/
sec per l'iniezione di mezzi di contrasto.

DESCRIZIONE:

. I lumi del catetere T-3 CT sono realizzati in materiale termosensibile
radiopaco che offre maggiore comfort per il paziente e nel contempo
un'eccellente biocompatibilita. Il catetere deve essere inserito nella vena
giugulare femorale o succlavia, secondo necessita.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:

. 11 catetere é stato progettato per l'accesso vascolare di breve durata
(inferiore a 30 giorni) e non deve essere usato per scopi diversi da quelli
indicati nelle presenti istruzioni.

11 dispositivo € controindicato anche:

. In presenza di infezioni, batteriemia o setticemia, presunte o accertate,
determinate dal dispositivo.

. Se la corporatura del paziente non é sufficiente per le dimensioni del
dispositivo di impianto.

. In caso di allergie, presunte o accertate, del paziente ai materiali
contenuti nel dispositivo.

. Se il sito di inserimento prospettico € stato irradiato in precedenza.

. In caso di episodi precedenti di trombosi vascolare o di esecuzione di
procedure chirurgiche vascolari presso il punto d'impianto prescelto.
Se fattori relativi al tessuto locale possono prevenire una corretta
stabilizzazione e/o l'accesso al dispositivo.

POTENZIALI COMPLICAZIONI:

Embolia

Batteriemia

Emorragie

Lesione del plesso brachiale

Aritmia cardiaca

Tamponamento cardiaco

Erosione del catetere attraverso la cute

Embolia del catetere

Occlusione del catetere

Sepsi determinata dal catetere

Trombosi venosa centrale

Embolia

Endocardite

Infezione del punto di uscita

Dissanguamento

Ematoma

Emorragia

Emotorace

Intolleranza al dispositivo impiantato

Lacerazione dei vasi

Lacerazione di vasi o organi interni

Trombosi del lume

Lesione mediastinica

Danni al nervo

Perforazione del vaso

Lesione pleurica

Pneumotorace

Sanguinamento retroperitoneale

Perforazione atriale destra

Rischi normalmente associati ad anestesia locale o generale, intervento chirurgico e
recupero postoperatorio

Setticemia

Malposizionamento o ritrazione spontanee del puntale del catetere

Perforazione dell'arteria succlavia

Ematoma sottocutaneo

Perforazione della vena cava superiore

Lacerazione del dotto toracico

Trombosi vascolare

*  Per inserire il catetere &€ necessario avere dimestichezza con le potenziali
complicazioni e i relativi trattamenti di emergenza, nel caso in cui se ne
verifichino.
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INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI RELATIVE ALL'INIEZIONE
MOTORIZZATA:

I mezzi di contrasto devono essere riscaldati a temperatura corporea
(37°C) prima dell'iniezione motorizzata.

Avvertenza: non riscaldare i mezzi di contrasto a temperatura corporea
prima dell'iniezione motorizzata pud danneggiare il catetere.

Irrigare vigorosamente il catetere mediante una siringa di volume

pari a 10 cc o superiore con soluzione salina normale sterile prima e
immediatamente dopo il termine degli studi con iniezione motorizzata.

In questo modo si garantisce la pervieta del catetere e si evitera di
danneggiare il catetere. La resistenza all'irrigazione puo indicare
occlusione parziale o completa del catetere. Non continuare lo studio con
iniezione motorizzata, finché 1'occlusione non € stata eliminata.

* Avvertenza: se non si verifica la pervieta del catetere prima degli studi con

iniezione motorizzata puo verificarsi la rottura del catetere.

Utilizzare solo il lume contrassegnato con "iniezione motorizzata" per
I'iniezione motorizzata di mezzi di contrasto.

Non superare la portata massima di Scc/sec.

Avvertenza: la funzione di limitazione della pressione dell'iniettore
motorizzato puo non prevenire l'eccessiva pressurizzazione di un catetere
occluso.

Avvertenza: Il superamento della portata massima di Scc/sec puo
comportare la rottura del catetere e/o lo spostamento del puntale del
catetere.

Avvertenza: L'indicazione della potenza di iniezione del mezzo di contrasto
implica la capacita del catetere di resistere alla procedura, ma non

implica che la procedura sia adatta a un particolare paziente. Un medico
adeguatamente formato € responsabile della valutazione dello stato di salute
di un paziente per quanto riguarda la procedura di iniezione motorizzata.

Avvertenza: in caso di dolore locale, gonfiori o segni di stravaso,
interrimpere la procedura di iniezione motorizzata immediatamente.

AVVERTENZE:

Nel raro caso in cui un perno o connettore si separassero da un
componente durante l'inserimento o I'uso, adottare tutte le misure e le
precauzioni necessarie per prevenire emorragie o embolie e rimuovere il
catetere.

Non fare avanzare il filo guida o il catetere se si incontra un'insolita
resistenza.

Non inserire o estrarre con forza il filo guida dai componenti. Il filo
potrebbe rompersi o attorcigliarsi. Se il filo guida si danneggia, il catetere
e il filo guida vanno rimossi insieme.

La legge federale (USA) limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ad opera o
per conto di un medico.

11 catetere € monouso. @
Non risterilizzare il catetere o gli accessori con alcun metodo.

11 riutilizzo pud portare a infezioni o a malattie/lesioni.

Il produttore non potra essere ritenuto responsabile dei danni causati dal
riutilizzo o dalla risterilizzazione del catetere o degli accessori.

Il contenuto della confezione integra e non aperta ¢ sterile e apirogeno.
STERILIZZATO CON OSSIDO DI ETILENE

ISTERILE | EO |

Non utilizzare il catetere o gli accessori se la confezione & aperta o @
danneggiata.

Non utilizzare il catetere o gli accessori se sono visibili segni di
danneggiamento del prodotto.
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PRECAUZIONI:

. Non usare strumenti appuntiti vicino alle prolunghe o al lume del
catetere.

. Non utilizzare forbici per rimuovere la medicazione.

. L'utilizzo di morsetti diversi da quelli forniti con questo kit danneggera il
catetere.

. Applicare ripetutamente morsetti al tubo nella stessa posizione puo

indebolire il tubo. Evitare il clampaggio in prossimita degli attacchi Luer
e del perno del catetere.

. Esaminare il lume del catetere e le prolunghe prima e dopo ogni
trattamento per rilevare eventuali danni.

. Per impedire incidenti, assicurarsi che tutti i tappi e le connessioni della
linea ematica siano sicuri prima e dopo ogni trattamento.

. Usare solo connettori con attacco Luer (filettato) con il catetere per
evitare il distacco accidentale.

. 11 serraggio eccessivo e ripetuto di linee ematiche, siringhe e tappi riduce
la durata del connettore e pud danneggiarlo.

. Non infondere contemporaneamente farmaci incompatibili attraverso lo
stesso lume per evitare i rischio di precipitazione.

. Non infondere con un morsetto chiuso o forzare l'infusione in un catetere
bloccato.
. Per evitare danni ai vasi e al viscoso, le pressioni di infusione prolungate

non devono superare i 25 psi (172 kPa).

. Esclusivamente succlavia. Prevenzione della compressione: L'inserimento
percutaneo del catetere deve essere effettuato nella vena ascellare-
succlavia alla giunzione tra l'esterno e meta del terzo della clavicola
laterale e l'uscita toracica. Il catetere non deve essere inserito nella vena
succlavia per via mediale, in quanto tale inserimento puo portare alla
compressione del catetere tra la prima costola e la clavicola e a danni
o frattura ed embolizzazione del catetere. La conferma fluoroscopica o
radiografica del posizionamento della punta del catetere puo essere utile
per dimostrare che il catetere non venga schiacciato dalla prima costola
e dalla clavicola.!

. I cateteri devono essere impiantati con cautela per evitare angoli acuti
che potrebbero compromettere l'apertura dei lumi del catetere.

. 11 ricircolo nei cateteri fermorali & significativamente maggiore rispetto ai
cateteri giugulari interni.®

¢ La cannulazione della vena giugulare interna sinistra & associata ad
una maggiore incidenza di complicazioni rispetto al posizionamento del
catetere nella vena giugulare interna destra.?

PUNTI DI INSERIMENTO:

Attenzione: Il posizionamento a sinistra, puo creare difficolta dovute agli
angoli retti formati dalla vena innominata e dalla giunzione brachiocefalica
sinistra con la SVC sinistra.?*

. 11 paziente deve essere in posizione di Trendelenburg modificata con la
parte superiore del torace esposta e la testa leggermente girata sul lato
opposto. E possibile inserire un asciugamano arrotolato tra le scapole
per facilitare 'estensione dell'area toracica.

VENA GIUGULARE INTERNA

. Far sollevare al paziente la testa dal letto per individuare il muscolo
sternomastoideo. La cateterizzazione verra eseguita all'apice di un
triangolo formato tra le due estremita del muscolo sternomastoideo.
L'apice dovrebbe trovarsi circa tre dita sopra la clavicola. La carotide
dovrebbe trovarsi in posizione mediale rispetto al punto di inserimento
del catetere per inserimento nella giugulare interna.

VENA SUCCLAVIA

. Notare la posizione della vena succlavia, che & posteriore alla clavicola,
superiore alla prima costola e anteriore all'arteria succlavia (in un punto
laterale all'angolo formato dalla clavicola e dalla prima costola).
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VENA FEMORALE

11 paziente deve giacere in posizione supina. Palpare entrambe le arterie
femorali per scegliere il punto e valutarlo di conseguenza. Il ginocchio

del lato corrispondente al punto di inserimento deve essere flesso, con

la coscia in posizione di abduzione. Posizionare il piede sulla gamba
opposta. La vena femorale & quindi posteriore/mediale rispetto all'arteria.

Nota: Per il posizionamento nella vena femorale, monitorare
attentamente il paziente per eventuali trombosi, infezioni ed emorragie.
L'inserzione della vena femorale va mantenuta in posizione per non pit
di tre giorni.

Avvertenza: [ pazienti che richiedono supporto per il ventilatore sono ad
elevato rischio di pneumotorace durante la cannulazione della vena succlavia,
che puo causare complicazioni.

Avvertenza: Un uso prolungato della vena succlavia puo causarne la
stenosi.

Verificare la posizione finale del catetere con una radiografia al torace.
Eseguire sempre una radiografia di routine dopo l'inserimento iniziale
del catetere per verificare il corretto posizionamento della punta prima
dell'uso.

INDICAZIONI PER L'INSERIMENTO CON LA TECNICA DI
SELDINGER

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il dispositivo. Il
catetere deve essere inserito, manipolato e rimosso da medici qualificati
o da altro personale sanitario qualificato sotto la direzione di un medico.
Le tecniche e le procedure mediche descritte in queste istruzioni per
1'uso non rappresentano tutti i protocolli medici accettabili, né sono da
intendersi come sostituto dell’esperienza e del giudizio del medico nel
trattamento di un paziente specifico. Quando applicabile, utilizzare i
protocolli ospedalieri standard.

Durante le procedure di inserimento, manutenzione e rimozione del
catetere, utilizzare una tecnica strettamente asettica. Predisporre un
campo operatorio sterile. La sala operatoria € il luogo piu idoneo per il
posizionamento del catetere. Utilizzare teli, strumenti e accessori sterili.
Radere la pelle sopra e sotto il punto di inserimento. Eseguire uno
scrub chirurgico. Indossare camice, cappello, guanti e maschera. Fare
indossare una maschera al paziente.

La scelta della lunghezza corretta per il catetere € a discrezione

del medico. Per ottenere un corretto posizionamento della punta, &
importante scegliere la lunghezza corretta del catetere. Eseguire sempre
una radiografia di routine dopo l'inserimento iniziale per verificare che il
catetere sia posizionato correttamente prima dell'uso.

Inserimento della punta

Somministrare anestetico locale sufficiente per anestetizzare
completamente il punto di inserimento.

Inserire 1'ago introduttore con la siringa collegata all'interno della vena
interessata. Aspirare per assicurare il corretto posizionamento.

Nota: se si aspira il sangue arterioso, rimuovere 1'ago e applicare pressione
immediata sul sito per almeno 15 minuti. Assicurarsi che il sanguinamento
dell'arteria si sia interrotto e non si siano sviluppati ematomi prima di tentare
di cannulare nuovamente la vena.

5.

Rimuovere la siringa e posizionare il pollice sopra l'estremita dell'ago, per
evitare emorragie o embolie. Reinserire I'estremita flessibile del filo guida
nell'avanzatore in modo che sia visibile solo I'estremita del filo. Inserire
I'estremita distale dell'avanzatore nel perno dell'ago. Far avanzare il filo
guida con un movimento in avanti oltre il perno dell'ago all'interno della
vena interessata.
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Attenzione: la lunghezza di filo inserita varia in base alla corporatura del
paziente. Monitorare il paziente per un'eventuale aritmia. Il paziente deve
essere collegato a un sistema di monitoraggio cardiaco durante la procedura.
Possono verificarsi aritmie cardiache se si fa passare il filo guida nell'atrio
destro l'atrio destro. Il filo guida deve essere tenuto saldamente durante
questa procedura.

Attenzione: nel caso in cui si usi un ago introduttore, per evitare di
danneggiare gravemente il filo guida non retrarlo contro la smussatura
dell'ago.

6. Rimuovere l'ago, lasciando il filo guida nel vaso. Allargare con il bisturi il
sito di inserimento dell'ago per facilitare il passaggio del dilatatore e del
catetere.

7. Infilare il dilatatore sull'estremita prossimale del filo guida. Dilatare il
tessuto sottocutaneo e la parete venosa per agevolare il passaggio del
catetere nella vena interessata.

Attenzione: una dilatazione del tessuto insufficiente pud causare la
compressione del catetere contro il filo guida, provocando difficolta
nell'inserimento e nella rimozione del filo guida dal catetere. Cié6 pud causare il
piegamento del filo guida.

8. Rimuovere il dilatatore lasciando il filo guida in posizione.

Attenzione: non lasciare il dilatatore in posizione come un catetere
permanente per evitare la possibile perforazione delle pareti dei vasi.

9. Irrigare il catetere con soluzione salina, quindi clampare le prolunghe del
catetere per evitare che la soluzione venga inavvertitamente drenata dal
catetere. Usare i morsetti forniti.

Attenzione: non clampare la parte di lume del catetere. Clampare solo le
prolunghe. Non utilizzare forcipi serrati, usare solo i morsetti in linea forniti.

10. Aprire il morsetto della prolunga distale. Infilare il catetere sull'estremita
prossimale del filo guida.

11. Assecondare il catetere attraverso il tessuto sottocutaneo e nella vena
interessata.

Attenzione: Osservare attentamente il paziente per segni e sintomi di
aritmia cardiaca causata dal passaggio dell filo guida nell'atrio destro. Se si
evidenziano i sintomi, estrarre la punta fino a quando non vengono eliminati.

12. Effettuare eventuali regolazioni al catetere sotto controllo fluoroscopico.
La punta distale va posizionata appena prima della giunzione tra la vena
cava superiore e l'atrio destro.

13. Una volta confermato il corretto posizionamento, rimuovere il filo guida e
chiudere il morsetto a scorrimento.

14. Collegare le siringhe a tutte le prolunghe e aprire i morsetti. Il sangue
dovrebbe essere aspirabile facilmente da tutti i lumi. Se i lumi dovessero
mostrare un'eccessiva resistenza all'aspirazione del sangue, puo essere
necessario ruotare o riposizionare il catetere per ottenere flussi sanguigni
adeguati.

15. Una volta ottenuta un'aspirazione adeguata, irrigare tutti i lumi con
siringhe riempite di soluzione salina usando la tecnica del bolo rapido.
Assicurarsi che i morsetti di prolunga siano aperti durante la procedura
di irrigazione.

16. Chiudere i morsetti delle prolunghe, rimuovere le siringhe e posizionare
un tappo terminale su ogni connettore Luer Lock. Evitare 'embolia
mantenendo il tubo di prolunga sempre clampato quando non viene
usato, aspirando quindi irrigando il catetere con soluzione salina prima
di ciascun utilizzo. A ogni modifica nei collegamenti dei tubi, scaricare
l'aria dal catetere e da tutti i tappi e tubi di collegamento.

17. Per preservare la pervieta, &€ necessario creare un blocco di eparina
in tutti i lumi. Fare riferimento alle direttive ospedaliere per
l'eparinizzazione.

Attenzione: accertarsi che tutta l'aria sia stata aspirata dal catetere e dalle
prolunghe In caso contrario pu6 verificarsi un'embolia.

18. Una volta che il catetere é stato bloccato con l'eparina, chiudere i
morsetti e installare i tappi terminali sui luer femmina delle prolunghe.
Per impedire incidenti, assicurarsi che tutti i tappi e le connessioni della
linea ematica siano serrati prima di un trattamento e tra i trattamenti.

19. Verificare il corretto posizionamento della punta in fluoroscopia. La
punta distale venosa va posizionata appena prima della giunzione tra la
vena cava superiore e l'atrio destro.

Attenzione: in caso di mancata verifica del posizionamento del catetere,
possono verificarsi gravi traumi o complicazioni fatali.
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FISSAGGIO DEL CATETERE E MEDICAZIONE DELLE FERITE:

20. Suturare il catetere alla pelle usando l'aletta per la sutura. Non suturare
il tubo del catetere.

Attenzione: prestare attenzione quando si usano oggetti taglienti o aghi in
prossimita del lume del catetere. Il contatto con oggetti taglienti potrebbe
causare la rottura del catetere.

21. Coprire il sito di uscita con una benda occlusiva e lasciare le prolunghe,
le pinze, i Luer e i tappi esposti per consentire 1'accesso da parte del
personale medico.

22. 1l catetere deve essere fissato/suturato per l'intera durata dell'impianto.

23. Registrare la lunghezza del catetere e il numero lotto del catetere sulla
cartella del paziente.

TRATTAMENTO DI EMODIALISI

¢ La soluzione di eparina deve essere rimossa da tutti i lumi prima del
trattamento per evitare l'eparinizzazione sistemica del paziente.
L'aspirazione deve basarsi sul protocollo stabilito dall'unita di dialisi.

* Prima dell'inizio della dialisi, esaminare attentamente tutte le connessioni
al catetere e i circuiti extracorporei.

* Per evitare emorragie o embolie & necessario eseguire frequenti ispezioni
visive per rilevare eventuali perdite.

¢ Se siriscontra una perdita, il catetere deve essere immediatamente
clampato.

Attenzione: per il clampaggio del catetere utilizzare esclusivamente i morsetti
in linea forniti.

¢ E necessario adottare misure correttive prima di continuare il trattamento
di dialisi.

Attenzione: 1'eccessiva perdita di sangue puo causare lo shock del paziente.

¢ L'emodialisi deve essere effettuata sotto la supervisione di un medico.

INFUSIONE

* La soluzione di eparina deve essere rimossa da ciascun lume prima
del trattamento per impedire 1'eparinizzazione sistemica del paziente.
L'aspirazione deve basarsi sul protocollo stabilito dall'unita di dialisi.

. Prima dell'inizio dell'infusione esaminare attentamente tutte le
connessioni.
. Per evitare emorragie o embolie & necessario eseguire frequenti ispezioni

visive prevenire emorragie o embolie.

. Se si riscontra una perdita, il catetere deve essere immediatamente
clampato.

Attenzione: per il clampaggio del catetere utilizzare esclusivamente i morsetti
in linea forniti.

. E necessario adottare misure correttive prima di continuare il
trattamento di infusione.

Nota: l'eccessiva perdita di sangue puo causare lo shock del paziente.

Attenzione: un maggiore ricircolo si verifica se le linee arteriose e venose sono
invertite durante il trattamento di dialisi.

Tassi medi di ricircolo (15,5F)

Lunghezza % ricircolo Inversione
del catetere % ricircolo
15cm 0,37 13,79
24cm 0,40 12,53
32cm 0,29 20,48
. Il trattamento di infusione deve essere eseguito sotto la direzione del

medico.

-40-



PROCEDURA DI INIEZIONE MOTORIZZATA

1. Rimuovere il tappo terminale/privo di ago dal catetere.

2. Usando una siringa da 10cc o piu grande aspirare per il ritorno adeguato
del sangue per rimuovere la soluzione di bloccaggio e per assicurare la
pervieta. Gettare la siringa.

3.  Collegare una siringa di volume non inferiore a 10 cc piena di soluzione
salina sterile normale e irrigare vigorosamente il catetere con i 10 cc di
soluzione salina.

a.) se non si verifica la pervieta del catetere prima degli studi con
iniezione motorizzata, puo verificarsi la rottura del catetere.

4.  Scollegare la siringa.

5.  Collegare il dispositivo di iniezione motorizzata al catetere in base alle
raccomandazioni del produttore.

Avvertenza: Non effettuare 1l'iniezione motorizzata attraverso un catetere che
presenta segni di prima costola o di compressione, in quanto cidé puo risultare
in un guasto del catetere.

Avvertenza: Utilizzare sempre il tubo del connettore tra la siringa dell'iniettore
motorizzato e il catetere. Non tentare di collegare la siringa di iniezione

elettronica direttamente al catetere. Possono verificarsi dei danni.

6. Completare lo studio con iniezione motorizzata assicurandosi di non
superare i limiti di portata.

Avvertenza: Il superamento della portata massima di Scc/sec pud comportare
la rottura del catetere e/o lo spostamento del puntale del catetere.

Avvertenza: la funzione di limitazione della pressione dell'iniettore
motorizzato puo non prevenire l'eccessiva pressurizzazione di un catetere
occluso il che pud comportare la rottura del catetere.

7. Scollegare il dispositivo di iniezione motorizzata.

8. Lavare il catetere con 10cc di soluzione salina sterile normale, usando
una siringa da 10cc o piu grande.

9. Bloccare il lume contrassegnato con "iniezione motorizzata" come da
protocollo istituzionale per le linee centrali.

10. Sostituire il tappo terminale/privo di ago sul catetere.

MONITORAGGIO PRESSIONE VENOSA CENTRALE

. Il monitoraggio PVC va eseguito attraverso il lume distale viola.

. Usare i propri protocolli ospedalieri per le procedure di monitoraggio
della pressione venosa centrale.

. Prima di condurre il monitoraggio della pressione venosa centrale (PVC):
1.  Verificare il posizionamento corretto del puntale del catetere.
2. Lavare il catetere vigorosamente con soluzione salina normale.

3.  Assicurarsi che il trasduttore di pressione si trovi a livello con l'atrio
destro.

Si raccomanda di mantenere una continua infusione di soluzione salina
(3cc/h) attraverso il catetere durante la misurazione della PVC.

Avvertenza: Il monitoraggio della PVC deve sempre essere utilizzato in
combinazione con altri parametri di valutazione del paziente durante la
valutazione della funzione cardiaca.

Avvertenza: il monitoraggio della PVC non deve essere eseguito durante
emodialisi, emoperfusione o aferesi.

EPARINIZZAZIONE

. Se il catetere non deve essere utilizzato immediatamente per il
trattamento, seguire le istruzioni suggerite sulla pervieta del catetere.

. Per mantenere la pervieta del catetere tra un trattamento e l'altro, &
necessario creare un blocco di eparina in ogni lume.

41-



o Seguire il protocollo ospedaliero per la concentrazione di eparina.

1.  Aspirare l'eparina in due siringhe, in quantita corrispondente a quella
indicata sulle prolunghe. Accertarsi che le siringhe siano prive di aria.

2. Rimuovere i tappi terminali dalle prolunghe.

3.  Collegare una siringa contenente soluzione di eparina al connettore Luer
femmina di ogni prolunga.

4.  Aprire i morsetti delle prolunghe.
5.  Aspirare per assicurarsi che non venga forzata aria nel paziente.
6. Iniettare I'eparina in ogni lume usando la tecnica del bolo rapido.

Nota: ogni lume deve essere completamente riempito con eparina per
assicurarne l'efficacia.

7.  Chiudere i morsetti delle prolunghe.

Attenzione: i morsetti delle prolunghe devono essere aperti solo per
l'aspirazione, il lavaggio e il trattamento di dialisi. Se il morsetto & aperto, il
sangue puod penetrare nella parte distale del catetere, e provocare un trombo.
8. Rimuovere le siringhe.

9.  Collegare un tappo terminale sterile sui luer femmina delle prolunghe.

. Nella maggior parte dei casi, non & necessaria ulteriore eparina per 48-
72 ore, purché i lumi non siano stati aspirati né irrigati.

TRATTAMENTO DEL PUNTO DI USCITA DEL CATETERE

. Pulire la pelle attorno al catetere. Coprire il sito di uscita con una benda
occlusiva e lasciare le estensioni, le pinze e i tappi esposti per consentire
l'accesso del personale medico.

. Alcool o antisettici contenenti alcool (come il gluconato di clorexidina
possono essere utilizzati per pulire il punto di uscita del catetere/la
pelle.

Soluzioni alternative compatibili includono:

. Betadine® soluzione (10% di iodio povidone)
. Perossido di idrogeno
. <0,057% di ipoclorito di sodio
. Unguenti e creme antimicrobici (Mupirocin, Polymyxin)
. Crema al sulfadiazene di argento 1%
. Medicazioni impregnate di clorexidina
o Le soluzioni devono essere lasciate asciugare completamente prima di

applicare un bendaggio occlusivo.
o Le medicazioni delle ferite devono essere mantenute pulite e asciutte.

Attenzione: i pazienti devono evitare il nuoto e di bagnare le fasciature
facendo la doccia o il bagno.

o Se un eccesso di sudore o una bagnatura accidentale dovessero
compromettere 1'aderenza della medicazione, il personale medico o
infermieristico dovra sostituirla in condizioni di sterilita.

PRESTAZIONI DEL CATETERE

Attenzione: rivedere sempre il protocollo ospedaliero o dell'unita, le potenziali
complicazioni e il relativo trattamento, le avvertenze e le precauzioni prima di
intraprendere qualsiasi tipo di intervento meccanico o chimico per risolvere i
problemi relativi alle prestazioni del catetere.

Avvertenza: le seguenti procedure possono essere eseguite esclusivamente
da medici a conoscenza di tecniche adeguate.

FLUSSI INSUFFICIENTI:

Quanto riportato di seguito puo causare flussi di sangue insufficienti:

* Occlusione dei fori prossimali a causa di un coagulo o guaina di fibrina.
¢ Occlusione dei fori laterali dovuta al contatto con la parete venosa.

Le soluzioni includono:

¢ Intervento chimico con l'utilizzo di un agente trombolitico.
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GESTIONE DELLE OSTRUZIONI A UNA VIA:

Le ostruzioni a una via consistono in un'ostruzione del lume facilmente
irrigabile ma senza la possibilita di aspirare il sangue. Ci6 in genere & causato
da un errato posizionamento della punta.

L'ostruzione puo essere risolta in uno dei seguenti modi:
* Riposizionando il catetere.
¢ Riposizionando il paziente.

¢ Facendo tossire il paziente.

. Se non si incontra resistenza, irrigare il catetere vigorosamente con
soluzione salina sterile normale per provare a spostare il puntale dalla
parete del vaso.

. Non irrigare mai a forza un lume ostruito. Se uno dei due lumi sviluppa
un trombo, come prima cosa cercare di aspirare il coagulo con una
siringa. Se l'aspirazione non riesce, il medico puo provare a utilizzare un
agente appropriato o un agente trombolitico per sciogliere il coagulo.

INFEZIONE:

Attenzione: a causa del rischio di esposizione al virus HIV (Human
Immunodeficiency Virus) o ad altre patologie endemiche del sangue, il
personale medico deve sempre rispettare le Precauzioni universali relative al
sangue e ai fluidi corporei durante la cura di tutti i pazienti.

. Attenersi sempre scrupolosamente a tecniche sterili.

. Le infezioni del punto di uscita del catetere clinicamente riconosciute
devono essere trattate rapidamente con la terapia antibiotica
appropriata.

. Se dopo l'inserimento del catetere dovesse insorgere febbre, eseguire

minimo due colture ematiche prelevando il sangue a distanza dal punto
di uscita del catetere. Se la coltura ematica € positiva, il catetere deve
essere rimosso immediatamente ed € necessario dare inizio a una terapia
antibiotica appropriata. Attendere 48 ore prima di reinserire il catetere.
L'inserimento deve essere eseguito sul lato opposto rispetto al punto di
uscita originale, se possibile.

RIMOZIONE DEL CATETERE

Avvertenza: le seguenti procedure possono essere eseguite esclusivamente da
medici a conoscenza di tecniche adeguate.

Attenzione: per la rimozione del catetere tenere sempre presenti il protocollo
ospedaliero o del reparto, le potenziali complicazioni e il loro trattamento, le
avvertenze e precauzioni.

Nota: il paziente deve essere in posizione di Trendelenburg modificata.

1.  Tagliare le suture dall'aletta. Seguire il protocollo ospedaliero per la
rimozione delle suture cutanee.

2.  Estrarre il catetere dal sito di uscita.

3. Esercitare pressione sul punto di uscita per circa 10-15 minuti o fino a
quando 'emorragia si arresta.

4.  Effettuare la medicazione in modo da favorire una guarigione ottimale.

La pressione dell'iniettore deve essere impostata
al massimo a 254 psi.

Massima Pressione Pressione Inter-
potenza massima me- di scoppio | vallo delle
Catetere | indicata dia catetere massima pressioni
Dimen- Flusso di Pressione media * massime di
sioni iniezione ! Durante mas- scoppio.
sima 3
Potenza indi-
cata
Flusso di

iniezione 2

15cm 5 celsec 92 psi 367 psi 339-384 psi
20cm 5 ce/sec 99 psi 348 psi 361-378 psi
24cm 5 ce/sec 102 psi 369 psi 363-384 psi
28cm 5 ce/sec 106 psi 374 psi 367-387 psi
32cm 5 cc/sec 115 psi 372 psi 366-391 psi
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LA VERIFICA DEL FLUSSO RAPPRESENTA UNA CONDIZIONE OTTIMALE
DI LABORATORIO

! Rappresenta la massima portata indicata per l'iniezione motorizzata dei mezzi
di contrasto

2 Pressione interna del catetere durante l'iniezione motorizzata con
interruzione di sicurezza dell'iniettore a psi, utilizzando mezzi di contrasto con
viscosita 11,8 cP.

3 La pressione massima di scoppio € il punto di rottura della pressione di
scoppio statica del catetere. A catetere occluso la rottura avviene alle seguenti

pressioni.

Flusso vs. Pressione

500 ml/
DIMENSIONI MIN | mmHg
Cateteri diritti
Venoso 132,7
15,5Fx 1 >
5,5F x 15cm Arterioso -183
V 149,5
15,5F x 20cm £T080
Arterioso -198,7
Venoso 158,5
15,5F x 24cm -
Arterioso -193,7
Venoso 150,2
15,5F x 28cm -
Arterioso -183,8
Venoso 150,2
15,5F x 32cm -
Arterioso -207,6
500 ml/
DIMENSIONI MIN mmHg
Cateteri curvi
Venoso 110
15,5F x 15cm -
Arterioso -140,9
Venoso 125
15,5F x 20cm -
Arterioso -151,6
Venoso 132,5
15,5F x 24cm -
Arterioso -152
Venoso 143,3
15,5F x 28cm -
Arterioso -189,1
Venoso 156
15,5F x 32cm -
Arterioso -211,8

Nota:la tabella mostra la pressione media
dei lumi arteriosi e venosi durante un trat-
tamento simulato di dialisi a una portata di
500 mL/min. Il fluido usato era composto
da 55% di soluzione fisiologica e 45% di
glicerina con una viscosita simile a quella
del sangue (da 3 a 4 centipoise).

15,5F T-3 CT Volumi Primer

Dimensioni Volume | Volume | Volume

pres- pres- pressione

sione sione centrale

arte- venosa.

riosa
15,5F x 15cm 1,4cc 1,5cc 0,4cc
15,5F x 20cm 1,6¢cc 1,7 cc 0,5cc
15,5F x 24cm 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,5cc
15,5F x 28cm 1,9 cc 2,0cc 0,6¢cc
15,5F x 32cm 2,1 cc 2,2cc 0,7cc

15,5F T-3 CT Volumi Primer (prolunghe curve)

Dimensioni Volume | Volume | Volume pres-
pres- pres- sione centrale
sione sione
arte- venosa.
riosa

15,5F x 15cm 1,5cc 1,6¢cc 0,5cc

15,5F x 20cm 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,6¢cc

15,5F x 24cm 1,9 cc 2,0cc 0,6¢cc

15,5F x 28cm 2,0cc 2,1 cc 0,7cc

15,5F x 32cm 2,1 cc 2,2cc 0,7cc
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GARANZIA

Medcomp® GARANTISCE CHE IL PRODOTTO E STATO FABBRICATO
SECONDO GLI STANDARD E LE SPECIFICHE APPLICABILI. LE
CONDIZIONI DEL PAZIENTE, IL TRATTAMENTO CLINICO E LA
REGOLAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO POSSONO INFLUIRE SULLE
PRESTAZIONI. USARE IL PRODOTTO SEGUENDO LE ISTRUZIONI
FORNITE E QUANTO INDICATO DAL MEDICO UN MEDICO.

Date le continue migliorie apportate al prodotto, i prezzi, le specifiche e i
modelli sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso. Medcomp® si riserva il
diritto di modificare il prodotto o il contenuto in base a tutte le relative norme
vigenti.

Medcomp® é un marchio registrato della Medical Components, Inc.
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EINSATZINDIKATIONEN:

. Der Medcomp® T-3 CT Katheter ist ein dreilumiger Katheter, der far
einen kurzzeitigen Gefafsizugang bei Hamodialysen und Apheresen
vorgesehen ist. Das dritte innere Lumen dient der Infusion, der
Druckinjektion von Kontrastmitteln und der Uberwachung des
Zentralvenendrucks.

. Der Katheter ist je nach Bedarf fur ein Einfuhren in die Vena jugularis,
die Vena femoralis oder die Vena subclavia geeignet. Die maximal
empfohlene Infusionsrate liegt bei Sml pro Sekunde bei einer
Druckinjektion eines Kontrastmittels.

BESCHREIBUNG:

. Die T-3 CT Katheterlumen bestehen aus rontgendichtem,
thermosensitivem Material fiir einen besseren Komfort. Gleichzeitig
gewahrleisten Sie eine hohe Biokompatibilitat. Der Katheter ist je nach
Bedarf fur ein Einfiihren in die Vena jugularis, die Vena femoralis oder
die Vena subclavia vorgesehen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:

. Dieser Katheter ist nur fur einen kurzzeitigen Gefafszugang (von weniger
als 30 Tagen) vorgesehen und sollte fiir keine anderen als die hier
beschriebenen Zwecke verwendet werden.

Die Vorrichtung ist ebenfalls kontraindiziert:

. Wenn die Existenz von auf das Instrument zurtickzufithrenden
Infektionen, Bakteridmien oder Sepsen bekannt ist oder vermutet wird.

. Wenn die Korpergrofse des Patienten nicht ausreicht, um die
implantierte Vorrichtung aufzunehmen.

. Wenn bekannt ist oder vermutet wird, dass der Patient allergisch auf
Materialien der Vorrichtung reagiert.

. Wenn die vorgesehene Einfiihrungsstelle vorher gereizt wurde.

. Wenn in der Vergangenheit an der geplanten Stelle der Platzierung
Venenthrombosen eintraten oder GefafSoperationen vorgenommen
wurden. Wenn lokale Gewebeeigenschaften die Stabilisierung und/oder
den Zugang zur Vorrichtung verhindern.

MOGLICHE KOMPLIKATIONEN:

Luftembolie

Bakteriamie

Blutungen

Verletzung des Plexus brachialis

Herzarrhythmien

Herztamponade

Kathetererosion durch die Haut

Katheterembolie

Katheterverschluss

Katheterverursachte Sepsis

Zentralvenenthrombose

Embolie

Endokarditis

Infektion an der Austrittsstelle

Exsanguinatio

Hamatome

Hamorrhagie

Héamatothorax

Unvertraglichkeitsreaktion gegentiber dem Implantat

Gefallazeration

Lazeration von Gefafen oder Organen

Lumenthrombose

Mediastinalverletzung

Nervenschaden

Gefaperforation

Pleuraverletzung

Pneumothorax

Retroperitoneale Blutungen

Punktion des rechten Atriums

Risiken, die tiblicherweise mit lokaler oder allgemeiner Anésthesie, Eingriffen und
postoperativer Genesung in Zusammenhang gebracht werden.

Sepsis

Spontane Verschiebung der Katheterspitze oder Retraktion

Punktion der Arteria subclavia

Subkutane Hamatome

Punktion der Vena cava superior

Lazeration des Milchbrustganges

GefaSthrombose

¢ Vor dem Einftihren sollten Sie mit den potenziellen Komplikationen und
der entsprechenden Notfallbehandlung vertraut sein, falls diese auftreten
sollten.
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WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ZUR DRUCKINKEKTION:

Kontrastmittel sollten vor der Druckinjektion auf Kérpertemperatur
(37°C) erwarmt werden.

Warnhinweis: Wird das Kontrastmittel vor der Druckinjektion nicht
erwarmt, kann dies zum Versagen des Katheters fiihren.

Sptilen Sie den Katheter mit einer Spritze von einem Volumen

von 10cm?® oder mehr und steriler, normaler Kochsalzlésung.

Und zwar vor und unmittelbar nach der Vervollstandigung der
Druckinjektionsuntersuchungen. Dies gewéhrleistet die Durchlassigkeit
und verhindert eine Beschadigung des Katheters. Widerstand beim
Sptlen kann auf eine partielle oder vollstédndige Katheterverstopfung
hinweisen. Fuhren Sie die Druckinjektionsuntersuchung so lange nicht
fort, bis die Verstopfung aufgelost wurde.

Warnhinweis: Sollten Sie die vor der Druckinjektionsuntersuchung die
Durchléassigkeit des Katheters nicht sicherstellen, kann dies zum Versagen
des Katheters fithren.

Nutzen Sie flir die Druckinjektion des Kontrastmittels nur das Lumen,
welches mit "fiir eine Druckinjektion geeignet (power injectable)"
gekennzeichnet ist.

Uberschreiten Sie die maximale Durchflussmenge von 5cm? pro Sekunde
nicht.

Warnhinweis: Die Druckinjektionsvorrichtung oder die druckbegrenzenden
Eigenschaften kénnen eine iberméafiige Druckerzeugung des verstopften
Katheters nicht verhindern.

Warnhinweis:Uberschreiten Sie die maximale Durchflussmenge von 5cm?
pro Sekunde, kann dies zum Versagen des Katheters und/oder zu einer
Verschiebung der Katheterspitze fiihren.

Warnhinweis: Die Indikation einer Druckinjektion von Kontrastmitteln
impliziert die Widerstandsféhigkeit des Katheters hinsichtlich dieses
Verfahrens. Sie impliziert jedoch nicht die Eignung dieses Verfahrens

fur einen bestimmten Patienten. Es obliegt der Verantwortung eines
entsprechend geschulten Arztes, anhand des Gesundheitszustandes eines
Patienten tber ein Druckinjektionsverfahren zu entscheiden.

Warnhinweis: Bei lokalen Schmerzen, Schwellungen oder Anzeichen einer
Extravasation sollte die Injektion sofort gestoppt werden.

WARNHINWEISE:

Sollte sich der Katheteranschluss oder der Konnektor wahrend des
Einftihrens oder danach 16sen muissen alle notwendigen Schritte und
Vorsichtsmafinahmen ergriffen werden,um Blutverlust und Luftembolien
zu vermeiden. Des Weiteren sollte der Katheter entfernt werden.

Schieben Sie den Fuihrungsdraht oder den Katheter nicht weiter, wenn
Sie auf ungewohnlichen Widerstand stofen.

Fuhren Sie den Fihrungsdraht nicht gewaltsam ein und ziehen Sie
ihn nicht gewaltsam aus einem Zubehorteil. Der Draht kénnte brechen
oder sich aufdrehen. Wenn der Fihrungsdraht beschadigt ist, miissen
Katheter und Ftihrungsdraht zusammen entfernt werden.

Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesrecht darf der Verkauf dieses Gerats
nur durch Arzte oder auf arztliche Verordnung hin erfolgen.

Der Katheter ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch vorgesehen. @

Der Katheter und das Zubehor durfen nicht wieder-sterilisiert werden,
einerlei welche Methode Thnen zur Verfiigung steht. Q

Eine Wiederverwendung kann zu Infektion oder Erkrankung/Verletzung
des Patienten fithren.

Der Hersteller haftet nicht fur Schaden, die durch Wiederverwendung
oder erneute Sterilisierung des Katheters oder des Zubehors entstehen.

Der Inhalt ist bei ungeéffneter und unbeschadigter Verpackung steril
und nicht pyrogen. STERILISIERT MIT ETHYLENOXID [STERILE

Verwenden Sie den Katheter oder das Zubehor nicht, wenn die @
Verpackung gedffnet oder beschadigt ist.
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. Verwenden Sie den Katheter oder das Zubehor nicht, wenn Sie
Anzeichen einer Beschadigung des Produkts erkennen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN FUR DEN KATHETER:

. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstande in der Nahe des
Verlangerungsschlauchs oder des Katheterlumens.

. Verwenden Sie zum Entfernen von Verbanden keine Scheren.

. Bei Verwendung anderer als der mit diesem Kit mitgelieferten Klemmen
wird der Katheter beschadigt.

. Das wiederholte Abklemmen der Schlduche an derselben Stelle kann
zu Materialermtidung fithren. Vermeiden Sie ein Abklemmen nahe der
Luer-Anschlisse und des Verbindungsstticks des Katheters.

. Untersuchen Sie das Katheterlumen und die Verldngerungen vor und
nach jeder Behandlung auf Beschadigungen.

. Priifen Sie vor und zwischen den Behandlungen die Sicherheit aller
Verschlusskonen und Blutschlauchverbindungen, um Zwischenféalle zu
vermeiden.

. Verwenden Sie flir diesen Katheter nur Luer-Lock-Anschliisse (mit

Gewinde) um versehentliches Trennen zu verhindern.

. Das wiederholte Uberdrehen von Blutschlduchen, Spritzen und Konen
verringert die Funktionsdauer des Anschlusses und kann zu dessen
Ausfall fihren.

. Lassen Sie keine unvertraglichen Medikamente gleichzeitig durch das
selbe Lumen laufen; Es kann zu Préazipitation kommen.

. Infundieren Sie nicht gegen eine geschlossene Klemme und infundieren
Sie einen verstopfte Katheter nicht gewaltsam.

. Um Schéaden an den Gefafsen und Organen zu vermeiden, darf der
andauernde Infusionsdruck 25psi (172kPa) nicht tiberschreiten.

. Nur subclavial. Abklemmen verhindern: Ein perkutanes Einftihren des
Katheters muss in die Vena axillaris-subclavia erfolgen und zwar an der
Schnittstelle des dufSeren und dem mittleren Drittel des Schltisselbeins
lateral zum thorakalen outlet. Fiihren Sie den Katheter nicht mittig in
die Vena subclavia ein, da eine Platzierung dieser Art zur Kompression
des Katheters zwischen der ersten Rippe und dem Schltisselbein und
so zu Schéaden und zur Embolisation des Katheters fiihren kann. Eine
Uberpriifung der Positionierung der Katheterspitze durch Fluoroskopie
oder eine Rontgenuntersuchung kénnen dabei helfen, sicherzustellen,
dass der Katheter nicht von der ersten Rippe und dem Schltisselbein
eingeklemmt wird.!

. Katheter sollten vorsichtig eingeflihrt werden, um scharfe Winkel zu
vermeiden. Diese kénnten das Offnen der Katheterlumen behindern.

. Die Rezirkulation in Femoralkathetern war Berichten zufolge erheblich
hoher als die der Katheter der Vena jugularis internal.®

. Die Kantlierung der linken Vena jugularis interna wurde Berichten
zufolge 6fter mit einer erhohten Inzidenz von Komplikationen in
Zusammenhang gebracht und zwar verglichen mit Kathetern in der
rechten Vena jugularis interna.?

EINFUHRUNGSSTELLEN:

Achtung: Besonders linksseitiges Platzieren kann wegen der rechten
Winkel, die von der Vena brachiocephalia und dem linken brachiocephalen
Schnittpunkt mit der Vena cava superior gebildet werden, Probleme
bereiten.*

. Der Patient sollte sich in einer abgeédnderten Trendelenburg-Lage
befinden, der obere Brustkorb sollte frei und der Kopf leicht in die
Richtung der der Einfithrungsstelle abgewandten Seite geneigt sein. Es
kann ein kleines, gerolltes Handtuch zwischen die Schulterblatter gelegt
werden, um eine Aufwélbung der Brust zu bewirken.

VENA JUGULARIS INTERNA

. Lassen Sie den Patienten den Kopf vom Bett heben, um den Musculus
sternocleidomastoideus genau auszumachen zu kénnen. Legen Sie den
Katheter an die Spitze des Dreiecks, das von den beiden Anséatzen des
Musculus sternocleidomastoideus gebildet wird. Die Spitze sollte sich
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ungefahr drei Fingerbreit tiber dem Schltisselbein befinden. Tasten Sie
die Karotis mittig zur Position der Kathetereinfiihrungsstelle ab

VENA SUBCLAVIA

Beachten Sie die Position der Vena subclavia, die sich hinter dem
Schltsselbein, oberhalb der ersten Rippe und vor der Arteria subclavia
befindet. (An einem Punkt, der direkt neben dem Winkel liegt, der von
Schltsselbein und erster Rippe gebildet wird.)

VENA FEMORALIS

Der Patient sollte auf dem Rticken liegen. Beide Venen sollten abgetastet
werden um die geeignete Stelle zu finden und die Konsequenzen
abschatzen zu konnen. Das Knie, das sich auf der Koérperseite der
Einfihrungsstelle befindet, sollte gebeugt und der Oberschenkelmuskel
abduziert sein. Legen Sie den Fufl auf das gegentiberliegende Bein. Die
Vena femoralis ist dann posterior/medial zur Arterie.

Anmerkung: Uberwachen Sie den Patienten bei femoraler Platzierung
auf Thrombose, Infektionen und Blutungen. Lassen Sie die Einfihrung
nie langer als drei Tage in der Vena femoralis.

Warnhinweis: Bei Patienten, die beatmet werden muissen, besteht wahrend

der Kantlierung der Vena subclavia ein erhéhtes Risiko fiir einen
Pneumothorax. Dies kann zu Komplikationen fiithren.

Warnhinweis: Eine hdufige Beanspruchung der Vena subclavia kann zu
einer Stenose der Vena subclavia fihren.

Prtfen Sie anhand einer Réntgenaufnahme des Brustkorbs die
endgultige Position des Katheters. Nach dem Legen des Katheters sollte
immer eine routinemafiige Rontgenuntersuchung folgen, um vor dem
Gebrauch sicherzustellen, dass die Spitze richtig positioniert wurde.

ANWEISUNGEN FUR EINEN SELDINGER-ZUGANG

Lesen Sie vor Verwendung dieses Produkts die Anleitung aufmerksam
durch. Der Katheter sollte nur von einem qualifizierten, approbierten
Arzt oder qualifiziertem Gesundheitspersonal unter Anleitung eines
Arztes eingesetzt, verandert oder entfernt werden. Die medizinischen
Techniken und Methoden, die diese Gebrauchsanleitung beschreibt
stellen weder alle medizinisch zulassigen Vorgehensweisen dar, noch
ersetzen sie die Erfahrung und das Urteilsvermoégen eines Arztes

bei der Behandlung eines Patienten. Wenden Sie, wenn moglich, die
kliniktiblichen Vorgehensweisen an.

Das Einsetzen und Entfernen des Katheters sowie dessen Versorgung
sind unter aseptischen Bedingungen durchzuftihren. Sorgen Sie flir
ein steriles Operationsfeld. Der Katheter sollte vorzugsweise in einem
OP-Saal eingesetzt werden. Verwenden Sie sterile Tticher, Instrumente
und Zubehor. Rasieren Sie die betreffende Korperstelle oberhalb

und unterhalb des Katheterzugangs. Reinigen Sie sich vor dem
Eingriff grindlich. Tragen Sie Arztkittel, Arztkappe, Handschuhe und
Gesichtsmaske. Auch der Patient sollte einen Mundschutz tragen.

Die Auswahl der angemessenen Katheterldnge liegt im alleinigen
Ermessen des behandelnden Arztes. Die Auswahl der angemessenen
Katheterlange ist wichtig, um die Spitze richtig platzieren zu
konnen. Eine routineméfige Rontgenuntersuchung sollte nach der
Kathetereinfihrung durchgeftihrt werden, um vor dem Gebrauch
sicherzustellen, dass er richtig positioniert wurde.

Positionierung der Spitze

Verabreichen Sie in ausreichender Menge ein lokales Anédsthetikum, so
dass die Eintrittstelle vollstandig anésthesiert ist.

Stechen Sie die Einfihrnadel mit der aufgesetzten Spritze in die
Zielvene. Aspirieren Sie, um ein genaues Positionieren zu erméglichen.

Anmerkung: Wenn arterielles Blut aspiriert wird, sollten Sie die Nadel
entfernen und auf diese Stelle mindestens 15 Minuten lang Druck austben.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die arterielle Blutung gestoppt ist und sich keine
Hamatome gebildet haben, bevor Sie eine erneute Kantlierung der Vene
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beginnen.

5. Entfernen Sie die Spritze und legen Sie den Daumen auf das Ende der
Nadel, um Blutverlust oder eine Luftembolie zu verhindern. Ziehen Sie
das bewegliche Ende des Fiihrungsdrahtes in die Vorschubhilfe zurtck,
sodass nur noch das Ende des Fihrungsdrahts sichtbar ist. Fiihren Sie
das distale Ende der Vorschubhilfe in das Verbindungssttick der Nadel
ein. Schieben Sie den Fiihrungsdraht mit einer Vorwartsbewegung in
und Uiber das Verbindungssttick der Nadel hinaus in die Zielvene.

Achtung: Die Lange des einzuftihrenden Drahtes hangt von der Grofse des
Patienten ab. Achten Sie wahrend der gesamten Behandlung auf eventuelle
Herzrhythmusstérungen des Patienten. Der Patient sollte wahrend der
Behandlung an einen Herzmonitor angeschlossen sein. Es ist moglich, dass
Herzrhythmusstérungen auftreten, wenn der Fihrungsdraht in das rechte
Atrium gelangt. Der Fiihrungsdraht sollte wahrend der Behandlung still
gehalten werden.

Achtung: Wahrend des Gebrauchs der Einfiihrnadel sollte der Fiihrungsdraht
nicht entgegen der abgeschragten Seite der Nadel herausgezogen werden, um
ein mogliches Abtrennen des Fiihrungsdrahtes zu vermeiden.

6. Entfernen Sie die Nadel und lassen Sie den Fiihrungsdraht in der
Zielvene. Vergroflern Sie die Stelle der Hautpunktion mit dem Skalpell
um ein Eindringen des Dilatators und des Katheters zu erleichtern.

7.  Fuhren Sie den Dilatator tiber das proximale Ende des Fiihrungsdrahts
ein. Dilatieren Sie das subkutane Gewebe und die Venenwand, um ein
einfaches Einftihren des Katheters in die Zielvene zu ermoglichen.

Achtung: Eine unzureichende Gewebedilatation kann zur Kompression der
Katheterlumen gegen den Fuhrungsdraht fithren und so das Einftihren und
das Entfernen des Fithrungsdrahtes vom Katheter erschweren. Dies kann zum
Verbiegen des Fuhrungsdrahts fihren.

8. Entfernen Sie den Dilatator, nachdem der Fiihrungsdraht platziert ist.

Achtung: Platzieren Sie den Gefafddilatator nicht als Verweilkatheter um
mogliche GefaRwandperforationen zu vermeiden.

9. Sptlen Sie den Katheter mit Kochsalzlésung und klemmen Sie dann
die Katheterverlangerungen ab, damit die Kochsalzlésung nicht
versehentlich aus dem Katheter flieft. Verwenden Sie mitgelieferten
Klemmen.

Achtung: Klemmen Sie nicht das Katheterlumen ab. Klemmen Sie nur die
Verldngerungen ab. Verwenden Sie keine geriffelte Zange, sondern nur die
mitgelieferten Klemmen.

10. Offnen Sie die distale Verldangerungsklemme. Fithren Sie den Katheter
Uber das proximale Ende des Fiithrungsdrahts ein.

11. Fuhren Sie den Katheter vorsichtig durch das subkutane Gewebe in die
Zielvene ein.

Achtung: Beobachten Sie den Patienten sorgfaltig auf Anzeichen und
Symptome von Herzrhythmusstérungen, die durch ein Eindringen des
Katheters in das rechte Atrium verursacht werden kénnen. Treten Symptome
auf, ziehen Sie die Katheterspitze so weit zurtick, bis keine Symptome mehr
vorhanden sind.

12. Fuhren Sie die Ausrichtung des Katheters mittels Fluoroskopie durch.
Die distale Spitze muss sich direkt vor dem Ubergang von der Vena cava
superior und dem rechten Atrium befinden.

13. Sobald die ordnungsgeméafie Positionierung bestatigt ist, entfernen Sie
den Fuhrungsdraht und schliefen Sie die Schiebeklemme.

14. Bringen Sie Spritzen an allen Verlangerungen an und 6ffnen Sie die
Klemmen. Das Blut muss sich von allen Lumen leicht aspirieren
lassen. Wenn die Lumen bei der Aspiration des Blutes einen deutlichen
Widerstand aufweisen, muss der Katheter moglicherweise gedreht oder
neu positioniert werden, um einen ausreichenden Blutfluss zu erreichen.

15. Sobald der Blutfluss erreicht ist, werden alle Lumen von mit
Kochsalzlésung befiillten Spritzen durch eine Bolusinjektion gespult.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verlangerungsklemmen wéhrend des Sptilens
geoffnet sind.

16. Schlieflen Sie die Verlangerungsklemmen, entfernen Sie die Spritzen
und setzen Sie jeweils eine Endkappe auf jeden Luer-Lock-Verbinder.
Vermeiden Sie eine Luftembolie indem Sie die Verlangerungsschlauche
immer dann abklemmen, wenn sie nicht gebraucht werden und indem
Sie aspirieren. Sptilen Sie dann vor jeder Anwendung den Katheter
mit einer Kochsalzldsung. Entfernen Sie bei jedem Auswechseln
der Schlauchverbindung die Luft aus dem Katheter und allen
Verbindungsschlduchen und Konen.

17. In allen Lumen muss ein Heparinblock gesetzt werden, um die
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Durchgéngigkeit aufrechtzuerhalten. Halten Sie sich dazu an die
kliniktiblichen Richtlinien zur Heparinisierung.

Achtung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luft aus dem Katheter und den
Verlangerungen aspiriert wurde. Es kann sonst zu einer Luftembolie kommen.

18. Sobald der Katheter mit Heparin verschlossen ist, schliefen Sie die
Klemmen und setzen Sie die Endkappen auf die weiblichen Luer der
Verlangerung. Prifen Sie vor und wéhrend der Behandlungen die
Sicherheit aller Verschlusskonen und Blutschlauchverbindungen, um
Zwischenfalle zu verhindern.

19. Stellen Sie mittels Fluoroskopie sicher, dass die Spitze richtig positioniert
ist. Die distale Venenspitze sollte sich direkt vor dem Ubergang der Vena
cava superior und dem rechten Atrium befinden.

Achtung: Wenn die Katheterposition nicht tiberpruft wird, kann es zu
ernsthaften Traumata oder lebensbedrohlichen Komplikationen kommen.

KATHETERSICHERUNG UND WUNDVERBANDE:

20. Nahen Sie den Katheter mit der Halteplatte an die Haut an. Verndhen Sie
nicht den Katheterschlauch.

Achtung: In der Nahe der Katheterlumen sollten Sie beim Einsatz scharfer
Gegenstande oder Nadelspitzen vorsichtig sein. Wenn der Katheter in
Bertthrung mit scharfen Gegenstdnden kommt, kann dies zum Versagen des
Katheters fihren.

21. Decken Sie die Einfihrungsstelle mit einem Okklusivverband ab und
lassen Sie die Verlangerungen, die Klemmen, die Luer-Anschltiisse und
alle Konen frei zuganglich.

22. Der Katheter muss flir die gesamte Dauer der Implantation gesichert/
angenéht sein.

23. Notieren Sie die Katheterlange und Chargennummer des Katheters in der
Patientenakte.

HAMODIALYSE-BEHANDLUNG

¢ Vor jeder Behandlung muss die Heparinlésung aus den Arterien- und
Venenlumen entfernt werden, um eine systemische Heparinisierung des
Patientenkorpers zu verhindern.
Die Aspiration sollte auf dem Abteilungsprotokoll zur Dialyse basieren.

* Vor Dialysebeginn sollten alle Verbindungen zum Katheter und zu
extrakorporalen Kreislaufen sorgfaltig tiberprift werden.

¢ Es sollten regelméafig Sichtkontrollen auf Lecks durchgeftihrt werden, um
Blutverlust oder Luftembolien zu verhindern.

¢ Wenn ein Leck entdeckt wird, muss der Katheter sofort abgeklemmt
werden.

Achtung: Klemmen Sie den Katheter nur mit den mitgelieferten Klemmen ab.

¢ Vor Wiederaufnahme der Dialysebehandlung, mussen die notwendigen
Hilfsmafinahmen vorgenommen werden.

Achtung: Ein starker Blutverlust kann beim Patienten einen Schock
hervorrufen.

¢ Die Hamodialyse sollte unter der Anleitung eines Arztes durchgefiihrt
werden.

INFUSION

¢ Die Heparinlésung muss vor der Behandlung aus dem Infusionslumen
entfernt werden, um eine systemische Heparinisierung des Patienten zu
verhindern. Die Aspiration sollte auf dem Abteilungsprotokoll zur Dialyse

basieren.
. Vor Beginn einer Infusion sollten Sie alle Verbindungen sorgfaltig prufen.
. Es sollten regelméafige Sichtkontrollen auf Lecks durchgefiihrt werden,

um Blutverlust und Luftembolien zu vermeiden.

. Wenn ein Leck entdeckt wird, muss der Katheter sofort abgeklemmt
werden.

Achtung: Klemmen Sie den Katheter nur mit den mitgelieferten Klemmen ab.

. Vor Wiederaufnahme der Infusionsbehandlung, mussen die notwendigen
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Hilfsmafinahmen vorgenommen werden.

Anmerkung: Ein starker Blutverlust kann beim Patienten zu einem Schock
fuhren.

Achtung: Wenn die Arterien- und Venenverlangerungen wahrend der
Dialysebehandlung umgedreht werden, kommt es zu einer erhéhten
Rezirkulation.

Durchschnittliche Rezirkulationsraten (15,5F)

Katheter- Rezirkulation % | Gegenldufige

lange Rezirkula-
tion %

15cm 0,37 13,79

24cm 0,40 12,53

32cm 0,29 20,48

. Die Infusionsbehandlung sollte unter arztlicher Aufsicht durchgefiihrt
werden.

DRUCKINJEKTIONSVERFAHREN

1. Entfernen Sie die Endkappe/nadellose Kappe vom Katheter.

2. Verwenden Sie eine Spritze mit einem Volumen von 10cm?®oder mehr um
entsprechend Blut zu aspirieren und so die Fulllésung zu entfernen und
die Durchléssigkeit zu gewéhrleisten. Werfen Sie die Spritze weg.

3.  Schlieflen Sie eine Spritze mit einem Volumen von 10cm?®oder mehr an,
die mit steriler, normaler Kochsalzlosung gefullt ist.
Sptlen Sie den Katheter grindlich mit den gesamten 10cm? steriler,
normaler Kochsalzlésung.

a.) Warnhinweis: Kann die Durchléssigkeit des Katheters vor den
Druckinjektionsuntersuchungen nicht gewéahrleistet werden, kann dies
zum Versagen des Katheters fithren.

4. Losen Sie die Spritze.

5.  Bringen Sie die Druckinjektionsvorrichtung nach den Angaben und
Empfehlungen des Herstellers an dem Katheter an.

Warnhinweis: Fiihren Sie keine Druckinjektion durch einen Katheter durch,
der Anzeichen einer Kompression oder eines Abklemmens des Schltisselbeins
und der ersten Rippe aufweist. Dies kann zum Versagen des Katheters fihren.

Warnhinweis: Nutzen Sie immer die Verbindungsschlduche zwischen den
Druckinjektionsspritzen und dem Kathteter. Versuchen Sie nicht, den
Druckinjektor direkt mit dem Katheter zu verbinden. Dies kénnte zu Schéaden
fihren.

6.  Schliefen Sie die Druckinjektionsuntersuchung ab. Achten Sie darauf,
die Durchflussmengen nicht zu tiberschreiten.

Warnhinweis: Wird die maximal angegebene Durchflussmenge von 5cm?®
Uberschritten, kann dies zum Versagen des Katheters und/oder zur
Verschiebung der Katheterspitze fliihren.

Warnhinweis: Die Druckinjektionsvorrichtung oder die druckbegrenzenden
Eigenschaften kénnen eine Uberméfige Druckerzeugung des verstopften
Katheters nicht verhindern. Dies kann zum Versagen des Katheters fihren.

7. Trennen Sie die Druckinjektionsvorrichtung.

8.  Spilen Sie den Katheter mit 10cm?® normaler, steriler Kochsalzlosung.
Verwenden Sie eine Spritze mit einem Volumen von 10cm?® oder mehr.

9.  Schliefen Sie das mit "fir Druckinjektion geeignet (power injectable)"
gekennzeichnete Lumen gemé&f der institutionellen Vorgehensweisen fur
zentrale Verlangerungen.

10. Stecken Sie die Endkappe/nadellose Kappe wieder auf den Katheter.

UBERWACHUNG DES ZENTRALEN VENENDRUCKS (CVP)

. Die Uberwachung des CVP sollte durch das distale lilafarbene Lumen
erfolgen.

. Beachten Sie die Vorgehensweisen IThrer Institution hinsichtlich der CVP-
Uberwachungsverfahren.

. Vor der Uberwachung des zentralen Venendrucks:
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1.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Katheterspitze richtig positioniert ist.
2.  Sptlen Sie den Katheter griindlich mit normaler, steriler Kochsalzlosung.

3.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Druckwandler auf der Hohe des rechten
Atriums befindet.

Es wird empfohlen, dass eine durchgangige Kochsalzinfusion (3cm® pro
Stunde) durch den Katheter lauft, wahrend der CVP gemessen wird.

Warnhinweis: Die CVP-Uberwachung sollte immer zusammen mit anderen
Bewertungsmetriken des Patienten genutzt werden, wenn die Herzfunktion
bewertet wird.

Warnhinweis: Die CVP-Uberwachung sollte nicht wéhrend einer Himodialyse,
einer Hamoperfusion oder einer Apherese durchgefiihrt werden.

HEPARINISIERUNG
. Sollte der Katheter nicht direkt zur Behandlung eingesetzt werden,
halten Sie sich an die empfohlenen Richtlinien zur Durchgéngigkeit von
Kathetern.
. In jedes Katheterlumen muss ein Heparinblock gesetzt werden, um die

Durchgéngigkeit zwischen den Behandlungen aufrechtzuerhalten.

o Halten Sie sich bei der Heparinkonzentration an die
Krankenhausvorgehensweisen.

1.  Ziehen Sie Heparin in der auf jeder Verlangerung angegebenen Menge in
die Spritzen auf. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spritzen frei von Luftblasen
sind.

2.  Nehmen Sie die Endkappen von den Verldngerungen ab.

3.  Schlieffen Sie an die weiblichen Luer-Anschliisse jeder Verlangerung eine
Spritze mit einer Heparinlésung an.

4.  Offnen Sie die Klemmen an den Verldngerungen.

5. Aspirieren Sie zunéchst, um sicherzustellen, dass keine Luft in den
Blutkreislauf des Patienten gelangt.

6. Injizieren Sie das Heparin mit der Bolus-Injektion in jedes Lumen.

Anmerkung: Jedes Lumen sollte vollstandig mit Heparin gefullt sein, um die
gewlinschte Wirkung zu erzielen.

7.  Schliefen Sie die Verlangerungsklemmen.

Achtung: Die Verldngerungsklemmen sollten nur zur Aspiration, zum
Durchsptilen und fur die Dialysebehandlung gedffnet werden. Wenn die
Klemmen offen sind, kann Blut in den distalen Teil des Katheters gelangen.
Dies kann zu einem Thrombus fiithren.

8.  Ziehen Sie die Spritze ab.

9. Stecken Sie eine sterile Endkappe auf die weiblichen Luer der
Verlangerungen.

. In den meisten Féllen ist fir 48-72 Stunden kein weiteres Heparin nétig,
vorausgesetzt die Lumen werden weder abgesaugt noch gespult.

PFLEGE DER ZUGANGE

. Saubern Sie die Haut um den Katheter herum. Bedecken Sie die
Austrittsstelle mit einem Okklusivverband und lassen Sie die
Verlangerungen, Klemmen und Konen frei zugéanglich.

o Alkohol oder alkoholische Antiseptika (wie beispielsweise
Chlorhexidingluconat) kénnen verwendet werden, um die Hautstelle um
den Katheter herum zu saubern.

Andere vergleichbare Losungen sind unter anderem:

. Betadin® Losung (10% Povidon-Iod)
. Wasserstoffperoxid
. <0.057% Natriumhypochlorit
. Antimikrobielle Salben und Cremes (Mupirocin, Polymyxin)
. Silbersulfadiazin-Creme 1%
. Chlorhexidinpflaster
. Alle Lésungen sollten vollstandig trocknen, bevor ein Okklusivverband

angelegt wird.
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. Die Wundverbédnde mussen trocken und sauber gehalten werden.

Achtung: Die Patienten durfen weder schwimmen noch duschen oder den
Verband beim Baden einweichen.

. Wenn tbermafiges Schwitzen oder ein versehentliches Feuchtwerden die
Adhésion des Wundverbands verringert, muss er durch medizinisches
oder Pflegepersonal unter sterilen Bedingungen gewechselt werden.

KATHETERLEISTUNG

Achtung: Beachten Sie immer das Krankenhaus- oder Abteilungsprotokoll,
potenzielle Komplikationen und deren Behandlung, Warnhinweise und
Vorsichtsmafdnahmen, bevor Sie bei Problemen mit dem Katheter einen
mechanischen oder chemischen Eingriff vornehmen.

Warnhinweis: Die folgenden Verfahren sollten ausschlielich von Arzten
durchgeftihrt werden, die mit den entsprechenden Techniken vertraut sind.

UNGENUGENDER DURCHFLUSS:
Die folgenden Umsténde kénnen zu einem unzureichenden Blutfluss fithren:

* Verschluss der proximalen Offnung in Folge von Gerinnung oder
Fibrinmantel.

¢ Verschluss der seitlichen Offnungen in Folge eines Kontakts mit der
Venenwand.

Mogliche Losungen:

¢ Chemischer Eingriff unter Verwendung eines Thrombolytikums.

UMGANG MIT EINSEITIGEN BLOCKADEN:

Einseitige Blockaden liegen vor, wenn ein Lumen leicht gesptilt, jedoch kein
Blut aspiriert werden kann. Ursache dafiir ist in der Regel eine schlechte
Positionierung der Spitze.

Die Blockade kann durch eine der folgenden Korrekturen gelést werden.
¢ Neupositionierung des Katheters.
¢ Neupositionierung des Patienten.

* Husten des Patienten.

. Wenn kein Widerstand zu spuiren ist, sollten Sie den Katheter mit
steriler, normaler Kochsalzldosung sptilen, um die Spitze von der
GefaBwand wegzubewegen.

. Sptilen Sie ein verstopftes Lumen nie gewaltsam aus. Wenn ein Lumen
einen Thrombus entwickelt, sollten Sie zundchst versuchen, das
Gerinnsel mit einer Spritze zu aspirieren. Gelingt die Aspiration nicht,
sollte der Arzt ein Thrombolytikum oder ein entsprechendes Mittel in
Erwagung ziehen, um das Gerinnsel zu l6sen.

INFEKTIONEN:

Achtung: Da das Risiko einer Exposition mit dem HI-Virus oder anderen,
durch Blut tibertragene Pathogenen besteht, sollte das medizinische
Personal immer die allgemeingtltigen Vorsichtsmafnahmen fiir Blut und
Korperflussigkeiten (Universal Blood and Body Fluid Precautions) bei der
Behandlung aller Patienten beachten.

. Halten Sie sich grundsatzlich an eine sterile Arbeitsweise.

. Klinisch festgestellte Infektionen an einer Katheteraustrittsstelle sollten
unverzliglich mit einem entsprechenden Antibiotikum behandelt werden.

. Wenn ein Patient mit einem Katheter Fieber bekommt, legen Sie
mindestens zwei Blutkulturen von einer Stelle an, die nicht direkt
neben der Katheteraustrittsstelle liegt. Wenn die Blutkultur positiv
ist, muss der Katheter sofort entfernt und eine entsprechende
Antibiotikabehandlung eingeleitet werden. Warten Sie 48 Stunden bevor
der Katheter ersetzt wird. Die Einfiihrung des neuen Katheters sollte,
wenn moglich, auf der entgegengesetzten Seite der urspriinglichen
Katheteraustrittsstelle liegen.

ZIEHEN DES KATHETERS
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Warnhinweis: Die folgenden Verfahren sollten ausschlieilich von Arzten
durchgeftihrt werden, die mit den entsprechenden Techniken vertraut sind.

Achtung: Machen Sie sich immer zuerst mit dem Krankenhaus- oder
Abteilungsprotokoll, méglichen Komplikationen und deren Behandlung,
Warnhinweisen und Vorsichtsmafnahmen vertraut, bevor Sie den Katheter
entfernen.

Anmerkung: Der Patient sollte sich in einer modifizierten
Trendelenburgposition befinden.

1. Trennen Sie die Ndhte der Halteplatte auf. Halten Sie sich an das
kliniktibliche Protokoll zum Entfernen von Hautnédhten.

2. Ziehen Sie den Katheter durch die Austrittsstelle heraus.

3. Drucken Sie 10 bis 15 Minuten auf die Austrittsstelle bzw. so lange, bis
die Blutung stoppt.

4. Legen Sie den Verband so an, dass der Heilungsprozess optimal
unterstutzt wird.

Der Injektordruck sollte maximal bei 254psi liegen.

Maximal Durchschnittli- | Durchschnittli- | Reichweite des
Angegebener cher Maximaler | cher maximaler | maximalen
Katheter GroRe | Druck Injek- Katheter Druck | Berstdruck Berstdrucks °

tionsdurch- Wahrend
flussmenge ! maximal

Angegebener

Druck Injek-

tionsdurch-

flussmenge ?

15cm Sem’/s 92psi 367psi 339-384psi
20cm Sem’/s 99psi 348psi 361-378psi
24cm Sem’/s 102psi 369psi 363-384psi
28cm Sem’/s 106psi 374psi 367-387psi
32cm Sem’/s 115psi 372psi 366-391psi

DIE TESTWERTE DER DURCHFLUSSMENGE STELLEN OPTIMALE
LABORBEDINGUNGEN DAR

! Stellt die maximal angegebene Durchlfussmenge fiir die Druckinjektion von
Kontrastmitteln dar.

?Interner Katheterdruck wahrend der Druckinjektion mit einer
Sicherheitsabschaltung des Injektors bei psi, unter Verwendung eines
Kontrastmittels mit einer Viskositat von 11,8cP.

3 Maximaler Berstdruck ist der statische Berstdruck an dem Punkt, an dem

der Katheter versagt. Bei Verstopfung des Katheters kam es bei diesem Druck
zum Versagen.
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Durchfluss vs. Druck

GROSSE 500m1/ | mmHg
min
Gerade Katheter
Venos 132,7
19,5F x 18em 0 el -183
Venods 149,5
15,5F x 20cm -
Arteriell -198,7
15.5F x 24 Venos 158,5
R 193,7
Venos 150,2
15,5F x 28cm -
Arteriell -183,8
15.5F x 32 Venods 150,2
SRR 207,6
GROSSE 500ml/ mmHg
min
Gebogene Katheter
Venos 110
15,5F x 15cm -
Arteriell -140,9
Venos 125
15,5F x 20cm -
Arteriell -151,6
Venos 132,5
15,5F x 24cm -
Arteriell -152
Venos 143,3
15,5F x 28cm -
Arteriell -189,1
Venos 156
15,5F x 32cm -
Arteriell -211,8

Anmerkung:Die Tabelle stellt den durchschnit-
tlichen Druck der arteriellen und venésen Lumen
wahrend einer simulierten Dialysebehandlung mit
einer Durchflussmenge von 500ml/min dar. Als
Flussigkeit wurde 55 % Kochsalzlosung und 45 %
Glyzerin mit einer 4hnlichen Viskositat wie Blut (3
bis 4 Centipoise) verwendet.

15,5F T-3 CT Fiillvolumen
Grofie Arte- Venoses | Zentrales
rielles Fiillvolu- | Fiillvolu-
Fiillvol- men men
umen
15,5F x 15cm 1,4cm?® 1,5cm?® 0,4cm?®
15,5F x 20cm 1,6cm?® 1,7cm?® 0,5cm?®
15,5F x 24cm 1,7cm® 1,8cm® 0,5cm?®
15,5F x 28cm 1,9cm?® 2,0cm?® 0,6cm?®
15,5F x 32cm 2,1cm?® 2,2cm?® 0,7cm?®
15,5F T-3 CT Fiillvolumen
(Gebogene Verlingerungen)
Grofie Arte- Venoses Zentrales Fiil-
rielles Fiillvolu- lvolumen
Fiillvol- | men
umen
15,5F x 15cm 1,5cm?® 1,6cm?® 0,5cm?®
15,5F x 20cm 1,7cm?® 1,8cm?® 0,6cm?®
15,5F x 24cm 1,9cm?® 2,0cm?® 0,6cm?®
15,5F x 28cm 2,0cm?® 2,1cm?® 0,7cm?®
15,5F x 32cm 2,1cm?® 2,2cm? 0,7cm?®
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GARANTIE

Medcomp® GARANTIERT, DASS DIESES PRODUKT DEN GANGIGEN
STANDARDS UND TECHNISCHEN VORGABEN ENTSPRECHEND
HERGESTELLT WURDE. PATIENTENZUSTAND, KLINISCHE BEHANDLUNG
UND PRODUKTPFLEGE KONNEN DIE LEISTUNGSFAHIGKEIT DES
PRODUKTS BEEINFLUSSEN. DAS PRODUKT MUSS UNTER BEACHTUNG
DER BEILIEGENDEN ANLEITUNG UND DER ANWEISUNGEN DES
BEHANDELNDEN ARZTES VERWENDET WERDEN.

Preise, Spezifikationen und die Verfugbarkeit der Modelle kénnen sich wegen
standiger Produktverbesserung ohne Vorankindigung dndern. Medcomp®
behalt sich das Recht vor, Produkte und Inhalte geméaf aller regulatorischen
Anforderungen zu verdandern.

Medcomp® ist eine eingetragene Handelsmarke der Medical Components, Inc.
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INDIKATIONER FOR ANVANDNING:

Medcomp® T-3 CT Catheter ar en trippellumenkatater indicerad for
anvandning for korttids karlatkomst infér hemodialys eller aferes.
Det tredje inre lumen ar avsett for infusion, forcerad injektion av
kontrastmedel och métning av centralt ventryck.

Katetern ar avsedd att efter behov inféras i vena jugularis, femoralis eller
subclavia. Maximal rekommenderad infusionshastighet dr 5 ml/s vid
forcerad injektion av kontrastmedel.

BESKRIVNING:

T-3 CT kateterlumen ér tillverkast av rontgentatt varmekansligt material
for 6kad patientkomfort samtidigt som det ger utmarkt biokompatibilitet.
Katetern ar avsedd for inférande i vena jugularis, femoralis eller
subclavia, allt efter behov.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:

Denna kateter ar avsedd enbart fér korttids karlatkomst (under 30
dagar) och ska inte anvidndas fér ndgot annat &ndamal d4n de som anges
i denna bruksanvisning.

Produkten &r ocksa kontraindicerad:

om infektion relaterad till enheten, bakteriemi eller septikemi ar
konstaterad eller misstanks.

Om patientens kroppsstorlek inte ar tillracklig fér att rymma den
implanterade produkten.

Om det ar kéant eller misstanks att patienten &ar allergisk mot material
som forekommer i produkten.

Om det tilltdnkta inféringsstéllet tidigare har bestralats.

Om tilltankt stélle fér placering tidigare varit utsatt for episoder med
ventrombos eller ingrepp i kéarlet. Om lokala vavnadsfaktorer forhindrar
korrekt stabilisering och/eller atkomst av produkten.

EVENTUELLA KOMPLIKATIONER:

Luftemboli

Bakteriemi

Blodning

Skada pa plexus brachialis

Cardiac Arrhythmia

Hjarttamponad

Katetererosion genom huden

Kateterembolism

Kateterocklusion

Kateterrelaterad sepsis

Central ventrombos

Embolism

Endokardit

Infektion vid utgangsstallet

Blodférlust

Hematom

Blodning

Hemotorax

Intoleransreaktion mot implantat

Laceration av karlet

Laceration av karl eller organ

Lumentrombos

Mediastinal skada

Nervskada

Karlperforation

Pleuraskada

Pneumotorax

Retroperitoneal blodning

Punktion av hoger féormak

Risker normalt forekommande i samband med lokal eller allmén anestesi, operation eller
postoperativ aterhadmtning

Septikemi

Spontan felpositionering eller retraktion av kateterspets

Perforation av arteria subclavia

Subkutant hematom

Punktering av vena cava superior

Laceration av ductus thoracicus

Vaskular trombos

Innan inférandet paborjas, ska du se till att vara vél fértrogen med

mojliga komplikationer och hur dessa ska behandlas akut for det fall
nagon av dem faktiskt skulle intraffa.
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VIKTIG INFORMATION OM FORCERAD INJEKTION:

o Kontrastvatskor ska varmas till kroppstemperatur (37 °C) fore forcerad
injektion.

* Varning: Underlatenhet att vidrma kontrastmedel till kroppstemperatur fore
forcerad injektion kan resultera i felfunktion hos katetern.

o Spola katetern kraftigt med en spruta pa 10 ml (cc) eller stérre och
steril, fysiologisk saltlosning fére och omedelbart efter slutférandet av
undersokningar med forcerad injektion. Detta garanterar att katetern
férblir 6ppen och forhindrar skador pa densamma. Motstand mot
spolning kan tyda pa partiell eller total ocklusion av katetern. Fortséatt
inte undersékningen med forcerad injektion foérran ocklusionen har
eliminerats.

* Varning: Underlatenhet att kontrollera kateterns 6ppenhet fére
undersokningar med forcerad injektion kan resultera i felfunktion hos
katetern.

¢ Anviand endast det lumen som ar méarkt “power injectable” fér forcerad
injektion av kontrastmedel.

e Overskrid inte den maximala flddeshastigheten 5 ml/s.

¢ Varning: Injektionspumpens tryckbegransningsfunktion kanske inte for
hoga tryck i en ockluderad kateter.

¢ Varning Overskridande av en maximal fldédeshastighet av 5 ml/s kan
resultera i felfunktion hos katetern och/eller fellage av kateterspetsen.

¢ Varning: Indikationen for forcerad injektion av kontrastmedel innebar att
klarar av proceduren men innebar inte nédvandigtvis att proceduren ar
lamplig for en viss patient. En lampligt utbildad kliniker ar ansvarig fér
utvardering av patientens halsotillstand i samband med en procedur med
forcerad injektion.

* Varning: Om lokal smaérta, svullnad eller tecken pa extravasation noteras,
ska injektionen omedelbart avbrytas.

VARNINGAR:

o I det sallsynta fall att en fattning eller koppling lossnar fran nagon
komponent under inférande eller anvandning skall alla nédvandiga
steg och forsiktighetsatgarder vidtas for att féorhindra blodférlust eller
luftemboli samt katetern avldgsnas.

. For inte ledaren eller katetern framat om ovanligt motstand patréaffas.

. For inte in eller dra tillbaka katetern med vald fran nagon komponent.
Ledaren kan brytas av eller rivas upp. Om ledaren skadas ska kateter
och ledare tas bort tillsammans.

o Enligt federal lagstiftning (USA) far anordningen endast sdljas av lakare
eller pa lakares ordination.

o Denna kateter ska bara anvdndas en gang. ®

. Katetern och tillbehéren far inte resteriliseras pa nagot satt.

o Ateranvandning kan leda till infektion eller sjukdom/skada.

o Tillverkaren skall inte hallas ansvarig féor nagra skador som foérorsakas av
ateranvandning eller resterilisering av katetern eller tillbehéren.

o I o6ppnad, oskadad férpackning &ar i9nnehallet sterilt och icke-pyrogent.
STERILISERAD MED ETYLENOXID STERIL'EO

o Anvand inte katetern eller tillbehéren om férpackningen éppnats eller ar
skadad.

o Anvand inte katetern eller tillbehéren om det finns nagot synligt tecken
pa produktskada.

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER FOR KATETERN:

o Anvand inte vassa instrument i narheten av férlangningsslangen eller
kateterlumen.

o Anvand inte sax for att avlagsna férband.
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. Katetern skadas om andra klammor 4n de som medfoljer anvands.

. Om slangen klams av upprepade ganger pa samma stélle kan slangen
forsvagas. Undvik att fasta klamman (klammorna) néara kateterns luer-
koppling eller nalfattning.

. Undersok fore och efter varje behandling om kateterns lumen och
forlangningar ar skadade.

. For att forebygga olyckor, sdkerstall att alla portar och
blodslangsanslutningar ar sékra féore och mellan behandlingarna.

. Anvand endast luer lock-anslutningar (gdngade) med denna kateter for
att undvika felaktig losskoppling.

. Upprepad for hard atdragning av blodslangar, sprutor och portar
forkortar anslutningens hallbarhet och kan eventuellt medféra att
anslutningen gar sonder.

. Infundera inte of6érenliga ldkemedel samtidigt genom samma lumen;
utfallning kan bli foljden.

. Infundera inte mot en stdngd klamma. Infundera inte heller med tvang i
en blockerad kateter,

. For att undvika skador pa karl och organ bor infusionstrycket inte under
langre tid 6verstiga 25 psi (172 kPa).

. Endast subclavia. Férebyggande av inkldamning: Perkutant inférande
av katetern maste goras i vena axillaris-vena subclavia vid 6vergangen
mellan den yttre och mellersta tredjedelen av nyckelbenet lateralt
om toraxaperturen. Katetern far inte féra in i vena subclavia medialt,
eftersom en sadan placering kan leda till kompression av katetern
mellan det forsta revbenet och nyckelbenet och medféras skada eller
fraktur och embolisering av katetern. Information om kateterspetsens
lage fran genomlysning eller rontgenunders6kning kan bidra till att
visa att katetern inte ligger i klam mellan det forsta revbenet och
nyckelbenet.!

. Katetrar ska imp+lanteras med omsorg fér undvikande av skarpa eller
spetsiga vinklar som kan inkrdkta pa kateterlumens dppenhet.

. Recirkulation har rapporterats vara signifikant storre i vena femoralis-
katetrar 4n i vena jugularis interna-katetrar.®

. Katetrisering av vanster vena jugularis interna.?
INFORINGSSTALLEN:

Forsiktigt: Speciellt vanstersidig placering kan innebdra unika utmnaningar
beroende pa de rata vinklar som bildas av vena innominata och vanster
brakiocefala 6vergang till vanster vena cava superior.>*

. Patienten ska ligga i ett modifierat Trendelenburglédge med 6vre
delen av brostkorgen exponerad och huvudet vridet nagot bort fran
inféringsomradet. En liten, rullad handduk kan féras in mellan
skulderbladen for att underlatta utvidgningen av brostkorgsomradet.

VENA JUGULARIS INTERNA

. Lat patienten lyfta huvudet fran sdngen sa att musculus
sternomastoideus framtrader. Katetrisering utfors vid spetsen
av den triangel som bildas mellan de tva huvudena pa musculus
sternomastoideus. Triangeln spets bor befinna sig ungefar tre
fingerbredder ovanfér nyckelbenet. Arteria carotis ska palperas medialt
om kateterns inforingsstalle.

VENA SUBCLAVIA

. Notera att positionen for vena subclavia ar posteriort om nyckelbenet,
superiort om det forsta revbenet och anteriort om arteria subclavia. (Vid
en punkt omedelbart lateralt om vinkeln som bildas av nyckelbenet och
det forsta revbenet.)

VENA FEMORALIS

. Patienten ska ligga helt pa rygg. Bada venae femorales ska palperas for
val av stélle och bedémning av konsekvenserna. Knit pa samma sida
som ingangsstéllet ska vara bdjt, och laret abducerat. Placera foten 6ver
det andra benet. Vena femoralis kommer da att vara posteriort/medialt
om artéaren.
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. Observera: Vid placering i vena femoralis ska patienten noggrant
o6vervakas med avseende pa trombos, infektion och blédning. Ingang i
vena femoralis bér lamnas pa plats i hogst tre dagar.

Varning: Patienter med behov av ventilatorsupport l6per okad risk for
pneumotorax vid katetrisering av vena subclavia, vilket kan orsaka
komplikationer.

Varning: Langvarig anvandning av vena subclavia kan eventuellt
forknippas med stenosering av venen.

. Bekrafta kateterns slutliga position med brostrontgen. Rutinméssig
réntgen bor alltid folja pa den initiala inféringen av denna kateter for att
bekréafta att spetsen ar korrekt placerad fére anvandning.

ANVISNINGAR FOR SELDINGER-INFORANDE

. Las anvisningarna noggrant innan produkten anvéands. Katetern
ska foras in, manipuleras och tas ut av en kvalificerad, legitimerad
lakare eller annan kvalificerad sjukvardspersonal under ledning av en
lakare. De medicinska metoder och procedurer som beskrivs i denna
bruksanvisning utgor inte alla medicinskt godtagbara rutiner; de ar
heller inte avsedda att ersétta ldkares erfarenhet och bedémning vid
behandling av en viss patient. Anvand sjukhusets vedertagna rutiner
nér sa ar lampligt.

1.  Strikt aseptisk teknik ska anvandas vid inférande, underhall
och avlagsnande av katetern. Se till att operationsfaltet ar sterilt.
Katetrisering ska foretradesvis ske i operationssalen. Anvand sterila
dukar, instrument och tillbehor. Raka huden ovanfor och nedanfor
ingangsstallet. Steriltvatta dig. Anvand rock, mdssa, handskar och
ansiktsskydd. Lat patienten anvdnda mask.

2. Val av lamplig kateterlangd sker enbart pa ldkarens ansvar. Det ar
viktigt att placera spetsen pa ratt plats och att valja ratt kateterlangd.
Rutinméssig rontgen bor alltid folja pa den initiala inféringen av denna
kateter for att bekréfta att den ar korrekt placerad fore anvandning.

Placering av spetsen

3.  Ge tillrackligt med lokalbeddvning for att helt bedéva inféringsstallet.

4. For in inféringsnalen med ansluten spruta i malvenen. Aspirera for att
kontrollera ratt placering.

Observera: Om arteriellt blod aspireras, ska nalen avldgsnas och tryck
omedelbart appliceras pa inféringsstéllet under minst 15 minuter. Sakerstall
att den arteriella blédningen upphort och att det inte utvecklats hematom
innan nya forsok gors att katetrisera venen.

5. Ta bort sprutan och placera tummen pa &dnden av néalen for att féorhindra
blodférlust eller luftemboli. Dra tillbaka ledarens flexibla dnde in i
mataren sa att enbart ledarens dnde ar synlig. For in matarens distala
ande i nalfattningen. Fér ledaren framat, in i och férbi nalfattningen och
in i malvenen.

Forsiktigt: Hur lang del av ledaren som fors in beror av patientens storlek.
Overvaka patienten med avseende pa arytmi under hela ingreppet. Under
detta ingrepp ska patienten vara ansluten till en hjartmonitor. Hjartarytmier
kan upptrdda om ledaren tillats tranga in i hoger formak. Hall stadigt i
ledaren under ingreppet.

Forsiktigt: Vid anviandning av inféringsnal ska ledaren inte dras tillbaka mot
nalens kant for att undvika skador pa ledaren.

6. Ta bort nalen och ldmna kvar ledaren i kéarlet. Vidga inforingsstéllet i
huden med skalpell for att underlédtta passage av dilatator och kateter.

7.  Tra dilatatorn 6ver ledarens proximala dnde. Dilatera den subkutana

vavnaden och venvéggen for att mojliggora l4tt passage av katetern in i
malvenen.
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Forsiktigt: Otillracklig vavnadsdilatation kan orsaka kompression av
kateterlumen mot ledaren och framkalla svarigheter vid inférandet och
avlagsnandet av ledaren fran katetern. Detta kan medfora att ledaren bojs.

8. Ta bort dilatatorn och lamna kvar ledaren pa plats.

Forsiktigt: Lamna inte en karldilatator som kvarkateter for att undvika en
mojlig perforation av karlvaggen.

9. Spola katetern med saltldsning och tillslut sedan kateterférlangningarna
med klamma for att tillférsékra att saltlésningen inte oavsiktligt rinner ut
ur katetern. Anvand klammorna som medfoljer.

Forsiktigt: Klam inte ihop kateterns lumendel. Stang enbart
forlangningsslangarna med klammor. Anvand inte tandad tang utan endast de
inlineklammor som medféljer.

10. Oppna férlangningskldmmorna. Tré katetern 6éver ledarens proximala
ande.

11. For forsiktigt katetern genom den subkutana vavnaden och in i
malvenen.

Forsiktigt: Observera patienten noggrant avseende tecken och symptom pa
hjartarytmi som orsakats av kateterpassage in i hoger formak. Om symptom
upptrader ska spetsen dras tillbaka tills symptomen forsvunnit.

12. Gor eventuella justeringar for katetern under réontgengenomlysning. Den
distala spetsen ska befinna sig strax fore 6vergangen fran vena cava
superior till hoger féormak.

13. Nar ratt placering bekréaftats ska ledaren tas bort och skjutkldmman
stangas.

14. Fast sprutor pa alla féorlangningar och 6ppna klammorna. Blod bor latt
kunna aspireras fran alla lumina. Om katetern bjuder starkt motstand
mot aspirering av blod, kan den behdova vridas eller repositioneras sa att
adekvat blodflode uppratthalls.

15. Nar aspirationen val fungerar, ska alla lumina spolas med sprutor fyllda
med koksaltlésning med anvandning av snabb-bolusteknik. Sakerstall
att forlangningsklammorna ar 6ppna under spolningsproceduren.

16. Stang forlangningsklammorna, ta bort sprutorna och placera en
andhylsa pa varje luerlockanslutning. Undvik luftemboli genom att alltid
halla férlangningsslangen tillsluten nar den inte anvands och genom
att aspirera och sedan spola katetern med koksaltlosning fore varje
anvandning. Varje gang slanganslutningarna éndras ska all luft témmas
ut ur katetern och ur alla anslutna slangar och portar.

17. For att halla katetern 6ppen ska heparinlas anliggas i alla lumen. Se
sjukhusets riktlinjer betraffande heparinisering.

Forsiktigt:Sakerstall att all luft har aspirerats fran katetern och
forlangningarna. Underlatenhet harvidlag kan resultera i luftemboli.

18. Nar katetern val ar last med heparin ska klammorna tillslutas och
andhylsa sattas pa férlangningarnas honluer. Foérhindra olyckshandelser
genom att se till att alla portar och blodslangsanslutningar ar sékra fore
och mellan behandlingar.

19. Bekrafta med rontgengenomlysning att spetsarna ar korrekt placerade.
Den distala, vendsa spetsen ska befinna sig strax fére 6vergangen fran

vena cava superior till héger formak.

Forsiktigt: Underlatenhet att bekrafta kateterlaget kan leda till allvarlig skada
eller dédliga komplikationer.

FIXERING AV KATETER OCH SARFORBAND:

20. Suturera katetern vid huden med anvandning av suturvingfattningen.
Suturera inte kateterslangen.

Forsiktigt: Var forsiktig vid hantering av vassa féremal eller nalar i ndrheten
av kateterlumen. Kontakt med vassa foremal kan orsaka fel i katetern.

21. Tack inforingsstéllet med ett ocklusionsférband som lamnar férlangn-
ingar, klammor, luerkopplingar och portar exponerade for atkomst av
personalen.

22. Katetern maste vara fixerad/suturerad under hela implantationen.

23. Registrera kateterns langd och batchnummer i patientens journal.
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HEMODIALYSBEHANDLING

* Heparinlésningen maste avliagsnas fran bada lumina fére behandlingen for
att forhindra systemisk heparinisering av patienten. Aspiration skall ske
enligt dialysavdelningens faststéllda rutiner.

¢ Innan dialys pabérjas skall alla anslutningar till kateter och extrakorpo-
reala kretsar undersokas noga.

e Visuell kontroll maste utféras ofta for att upptacka lackor foér att férhindra
blodforlust eller luftemboli.

¢ Om en lacka patraffas ska katetern omedelbart tillslutas med klamman.
Forsiktigt: Stdng katetern endast med de inlineklammor som medféljer.

¢ Nodvandiga avhjalpande atgarder maste vidtas innan dialysbehandlingen
kan fortsatta.

Forsiktigt: Stor blodf6érlust kan leda till chock hos patienten.

* Hemodialys maste utforas enligt ldkares anvisningar.

INFUSION

¢ Heparinlésningen skall avldgsnas fran varje lumen fére behandlingen for
att forhindra systemisk heparinisering av patienten. Aspiration skall ske
enligt dialysavdelningens faststéllda rutiner.

. Innan infusion pabérjas ska alla anslutningar undersékas noga.

. Visuell kontroll maste utféras ofta fér att upptécka lackor for att forhin-
dra blodforlust och luftemboli.

. Om en lacka patraffas ska katetern omedelbart tillslutas med klamman.
Forsiktigt: Stdng katetern endast med de inlineklammor som medféljer.

. Nodvandiga avhjalpande atgarder ska vidtas innan dialysbehandlingen
kan fortsatta.

Observera: Stor blodforlust kan leda till chock hos patienten.

Forsiktigt: Okad atercirkulation upptriader om artar- och venslangar byts
under en dialysbehandling.

Average Recirculation Rates (15.5F)

Kateter- Recirkulation % | Ombytt

langd Recirkula-
tion %

15 cm 0,37 13,79

24 cm 0,40 12.53

32 cm 0,29 20,48

. Infusionsbehandlingen ska utféras enligt ldkares instruktioner.

PROCEDUR FOR FORCERAD INJEKTION

1. Ta bort &ndhylsan/den nalldsa anslutningen fran katetern.

2. Aspirera med en 10 ml eller storre spruta foér att uppna adekvat ater-
fléde av blod sa att laslosningen avlagsnas och dppenheten sakerstalls.
Kassera sprutan.

3. Anslut en 10 ml eller storre spruta fylld med steril koksaltldsning och
skolj katetern kraftigt med de 10 ml steril koksaltlosning.

a.) Varning: Underlatenhet att sékerstélla kateterns éppemhet fére
undersokningar med forcerad injektion kan resultera i felfunktion hos
katetern.

4. Ta bort sprutan.

5. Anslut injektionspumpen till katetern enligt tillverkarens
rekommendationer.
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Varning: Utfér inte forcerad injektion genom en kateter som uppvisar
tecken pa kompression eller inkldamning mellan nyckelbenet och det férsta
revbenet, eftersom det kan resultera i felfunktion hos katetern.

Varning: Anvéand alltid anslutningsslang mellan injektionspumpen och
katetern. Forsok inte ansluta injektionspumpen direkt till katetern. Det kan

leda till skador.

6.  Avsluta undersékningen med injektionspumpen och var noga med att
inte 6verskrida granserna for flodeshastigheten.

Varning: Overskridande av en maximal flédeshastighet av 5 ml/s kan
resultera i felfunktion hos katetern och/eller fellage av kateterspetsen.

Varning:Injektionspumpens tryckbegransningsfunktion kanske inte
forhindrar for hoga tryck i en ockluderad kateter, vilket kan resultera i
felfunktion hos katetern.

7.  Koppla bort injektionspumpen.

8.  Spola katetern med 10 ml steril koksaltlésning och en spruta med
anvandning av en spruta pa 10 ml eller mer.

9. Stang lumen markt "for forcerad injektion” enligt klinikens rutiner fér
centrallinjer.

10. Satt tillbaka dndhylsan/den nalloésa anslutningen pa katetern.

OVERVAKNING AV CENTRALT VENTRYCK (CVP)

. CVP-6vervakning ska ske via det distala purpurfargade lumen.
. Folj sjukhusets rutiner for 6vervakning av centralt ventryck.

. Innan 6vervakning av centralt ventryck (CVP) inleds:

1. Kontrollera att kateterspetsen ligger ratt.

2.  Spola katetern kraftigt med steril koksaltlésning.
3. Kontrollera att tryckgivaren &r pa samma niva som hoger formak.

4.  Virekommenderar att en kontinuerlig infusion av koksaltlésning
(3 ml/h) uppratthalls genom katetern under CVP-méatningen.

Varning: CVP-6vervakning ska alltid genomforas tillsammans med andra
patientbedémningar vid utvardering av hjartfunktion.

Varning: CVP-6vervakning ska inte genomforas under hemodialys,
hemoperfusion eller aferes.

HEPARINISERING

. Om katetern inte skall anvindas omedelbart for behandling, skall
foreslagna riktlinjer for att halla katetern 6ppen f6ljas.

. For att halla katetern 6ppen mellan behandlingar maste ett heparinlas
anlaggas i kateterns bada lumina.

. Folj sjukhusets faststallda rutiner betraffande heparinkoncentration.

1.  Dra upp heparin i sprutor, motsvarande den volym som finns angiven pa
forlangningarna. Se till att sprutorna ar fria fran luft.

2. Tabort &ndhylsorna fran forlangningarna.

3.  Anslut en spruta med heparinlésning till honluern pa varje forlangning.

4. Oppna férlangningskldammorna.

5. Aspirera for att sdkerstéalla att inte luft trycks in i patienten.

6. Injicera heparin i varje lumen med anvédndning av snabb-bolusteknik.

Observera: Varje lumen maste vara helt fyllt med heparin for att sakerstalla
effekten.

7.  Tillslut forlangningsklammorna.
Forsiktigt: Klammorna pa forlangningsslangarna ska vara 6ppna endast vid

aspiration, spolning och dialysbehandling. Om nagon klamma &r 6ppen, kan
blod tréanga in i kateterns distala del och i varsta fall resultera i trombos.
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8. Ta bort sprutorna.
9. Fast en steril &ndhylsa pa honluerna pa férlangningarna.

. I de flesta fall, behovs inte mer heparin under 48-72 timmar forutsatt
att lumina inte har aspirerats eller spolats.

SKOTSEL AV INFORINGSSTALLET

. Rengo6r huden runt katetern. Tack 6ver utgangsstallet med tryckférband
och lat forlangningar, klammor och lock vara oskyddade sa att
personalen kan komma at dem.

o Alkohol eller alkoholinnehéallande antiseptika (sdsom
klorhexidinglukonat) kan anvéandas for rengoring av katetern/
hudomradet.

Alternativa kompatibla I6sningar ar bl.a.:

. Betadine® Solution (10 % povidonjod)

. vateperoxid

. <0,057 % natriumhypoklorit

. antimikrobiella salvor och kramer (Mupirocin, Polymyxin)

. silversulfadiazenkram 1 %

. klorhexidinkompresser
o Losningarna ska torka helt innan du applicerar ett ocklusivt férband.
. Sarforband maste hallas rena och torra.

Forsiktigt: Patienten far inte simma, duscha eller bléta ned férbandet under
bad.

. Om profus svettning eller oavsiktlig nedblétning gor att féorbandet
lossnar maste vardpersonal byta forband under sterila férhallanden.

KATETERNS FUNKTION

Forsiktigt: Studera alltid sjukhusets eller klinikens faststéllda rutiner,
eventuella komplikationer och deras behandling, varningar och
forsiktighetsatgarder innan du vidtar nagon typ av mekanisk eller kemisk
atgard som svar pa problem med kateterns prestanda.

Varning: Endast en ldkare val fortrogen med adekvata tekniker bor féorséka
sig pa foéljande ingrepp.

OTILLRACKLIGA FLODEN:

Nedanstaende tillstand kan orsaka otillrackliga blodfléden:

¢ Tilltappta proximala hal pa grund av koagel eller fibrinlager.

¢ Tilltdppning av artdrsidohal pa grund av kontakt med venvaggen.
Atgarder innefattar:

¢ Kemisk intervention med trombolytiskt medel.

HANTERING AV OBSTRUKTION I EN RIKTNING:

Obstruktioner i en riktning forekommer nér ett lumen kan spolas latt men
det inte gar att aspirera. Detta orsakas oftast av att spetsen ar felplacerad.

En av dessa justeringar kan ratta till problemet med obstruktionen:
¢ Placera om katetern.

¢ Flytta pa patienten.

¢ Be patienten hosta.

. Under forutsattning att det inte férekommer nagot motstand, spola
katetern kraftigt med steril, fysiologisk koksaltlosning for att férséka
flytta spetsen fran karlvaggen.

o Spola aldrig ett tilltappt lumen med tvang. Foérsok forst aspirera koaglet
med en spruta, om nagot lumen blir trombotiserat. Om aspirationen
misslyckas, kan lakaren 6vervéaga att anvanda ett trombolytiskt medel
for att 16sa upp koaglet.
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INFEKTION:

Forsiktigt: P4 grund av risken fér exponering féor HIV (Humant Immundefekt
Virus) eller andra blodburna patogener ska vardpersonal alltid iaktta
allménna forsiktighetsatgarder vid hantering av blod och kroppsvatskor vid
varden av alla patienter.

. Steril teknik skall alltid noggrant iakttas.

. Kliniskt identifierad infektion vid en kateterutgang ska behandlas
omgaende med lampliga antibiotika.

. Om en patient som har en kateter inlagd far feber, skall minst tva
blododlingar tas fran en plats pa avstand fran kateterutgangen. Om
blododlingen &r positiv, ska katetern omedelbart tas ut och lamplig
antibiotikabehandling séttas in. Vanta 48 timmar innan en kateter
laggs in igen. Inférandet ska om mojligt ske pa motsatt sida fran den
ursprungliga kateterutgangen.

AVLAGSNANDE AV KATETERN

Varning: Endast en lédkare val fortrogen med adekvata tekniker bor férséka sig
pa foljande ingrepp.

Forsiktigt: Ga alltid igenom sjukhusets eller klinikens riktlinjer, tdnkbara
komplikationer och deras behandling, varningar och férsiktighetsatgarder
innan du avlagsnar katetern.

Observera:Patienten ska ligga i ett modifierat Trendelenburglage.

1. Klipp bort suturerna fran suturvingsfattningen. Folj sjukhusets
rutiner for avlagsnande av hudsuturer.

2. Dra ut katetern via utgangsstallet.

3.  Applicera tryck pa utgangsstallet i ca 10-15 minuter eller tills
blédningen upphoér

4. Lagg pa forband pa ett satt som framjar optimal lakning.

Trycket i injektionspumpen ska stillas in pa maximalt 254 psi.

Max Genomsnittligt | Genom- Max spran-
Indikerat maxvérde for snittligt gintervall
Kateter tryck kateter maximalt Tryck *
Storlek Injektio- Tryck sprang-
nens fléde- | Under max tryck 3
shastighet ! | Indikerat tryck
Injektionens
flédeshas-
tighet 2
15cm 5 ml/s 92 psi 367 psi 339-384 psi
20 cm 5 ml/s 99 psi 348 psi 361-378 psi
24 cm 5 ml/s 102 psi 369 psi 363-384 psi
28cm 5 ml/s 106 psi 374 psi 367-387 psi
32cm Sml/s 115 psi 372 psi 366-391 psi

TEST AV FLODESHASTIGHET REPRESENTERAR OPTIMALA
LABORATORIEFORHALLANDEN

! Representerar maximalt indicerad flédeshastighet vid forcerad injektion av
kontrastmedel.

2Inre tryck i katetern vid forcerad injektion med injektionspumpen sakring
installd pa franslag vid psi vid anvdndning av kontrastmedel med en viskositet

av 11,8 cP.

3Maximalt sprangtryck ar det statiska sprangtryck vid vilket katetern brister.
Nar katetern tapptes till brast den vid dessa tryck.
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Flode vs Tryck

STORLEK 500 m1/ | mmHg
min
Raka katetrar
Venos 132,7
19-5Fx 15 em el -183
Venods 149,5
15.5F x 20 cm -
Arteriell -198,7
15.5F x 24 Venos 158,5
R 193,7
Venos 150,2
15.5F x 28 cm -
Arteriell -183,8
15.5F x 32 Venods 150,2
R 207,6
STORLEK 500 ml/ mmHg
min
Bojda katetrar
Venos 110
15.5F x 15 cm -
Arteriell -140,9
Venos 125
15.5F x 20 cm -
Arteriell -151,6
Venos 132,5
15.5F x 24 cm -
Arteriell -152
Venos 143,3
15.5F x 28 cm -
Arteriell -189,1
Venos 156
15.5F x 32 cm -
Arteriell -211,8

Observera: Tabellen visar det genomsnit-
tliga trycket i arteriella och venésa lumina
under en simulerad dialysbehandling med
flédeshastigheten 500 ml/min. Vatskan
som anvéandes var 55 % koksaltlésning och
45 % glycerin med en viskositet liknande
blodets (3—4 centipose).

15.5F T-3 CT primingvolymer

Storlek Arte- Venost | Central

riellt P.V. tP.V.

P.V.
15.5F x 15 cm 1,4 ml 1,5 ml 0,4 ml
15.5F x 20 cm 1,6 ml 1,7 ml 0,5 ml
15.5F x 24 cm 1,7 ml 1,8 ml 0,5 ml
15.5F x 28 cm 1,9 ml 2,0 ml 0,6 ml
15.5F x 32 cm 2,1 ml 2,2 ml 0,7 ml

15.5F T-3 CT primingvolymer (b6jda forlingningar)

Storlek Arte- Venost | Central tP.V.
riellt P.V.
P.V.
15.5Fx 15cm | 1,5ml 1,6 ml 0,5 ml
15.5Fx20cm | 1,7 ml 1,8 ml 0,6 ml
15.5Fx24cm | 1,9 ml 2,0 ml 0,6 ml
15.5F x28 cm | 2,0 ml 2,1 ml 0,7 ml
15.5Fx32cm | 2,1 ml 2,2 ml 0,7 ml
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GARANTI

Medcomp® GARANTERAR ATT DENNA PRODUKT HAR TILLVERKATS
ENLIGT TILLAMPLIGA STANDARDER OCH SPECIFIKATIONER.
PATIENTENS TILLSTAND OCH KLINISKA BEHANDLING SAMT
UNDERHALLET AV PRODUKTEN KAN PAVERKA DENNA PRODUKTS
FUNKTION. ANVANDNINGEN AV DENNA PRODUKT SKALL SKE ENLIGT
TILLHANDAHALLNA ANVISNINGARNA SAMT ENLIGT DEN ORDINERANDE
LAKAREN.

Pa grund av kontinuerliga produktférbattringar kan priser, specifikationer
och modellens tillganglighet d&ndras utan forvarning. Medcomp® forbehaller
sig ratten att modifiera sina produkter eller innehallet i enlighet med alla
relevanta féreskrifter.

Medcomp® dr ett registrerat varumdrke tillhérande Medical Components, Inc.

-68-



INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK:

. De Medcomp® T-3 CT katheter is een driedubbele lumen katheter die be-
doeld is voor het verkrijgen van kortdurende toegang voor hemodialyse,
aferese. De derde interne lumen is bedoeld voor infusie, powerinjectie
van contrastvloeistof en centrale veneuze monitoring van de druk.

. De katheter is bedoeld om te worden ingebracht in de jugulaire, femorale
of subclaviale ader, zoals vereist. De maximaal aanbevolen infusiesnel-
heid is 5 ml/sec voor powerinjectie van contrastvloeistof.

OMSCHRIJVING:

. De T-3 CT katheter lumens worden gemaakt van radiopaque warmtege-
voelig materiaal dat voor groter comfort voor de patiént zorgt terwijl het
uitstekende biologische compatibiliteit levert. De katheter is bedoeld om
te worden ingebracht in de jugulaire, femorale of subclaviale ader, zoals
vereist.

CONTRA-INDICATIES:

. Deze katheter is uitsluitend bedoeld voor kortdurende (minder dan 30
dagen) vasculaire toegang en mag niet worden gebruikt voor enig ander
doel dan in deze instructies aangegeven.

Het hulpmiddel is ook gecontra-indiceerd:

. Bij de aanwezigheid van een bekende of vermoede infectie, bacteremie of
septicemie die gerelateerd is aan het instrument.

. Wanneer de lichaamsgrootte van de patiént onvoldoende is voor de
grootte van het geimplanteerde instrument.

. Wanneer bekend is of wordt vermoed dat de patiént allergisch is voor
materialen waaruit het instrument is vervaardigd.

. indien de verwachte inbrengplaats eerder bestraald is.

. Indien er voorafgaande episodes van veneuze trombose of vasculaire
chirurgische procedures van de prospectieve positioneringsplaats zijn
geweest. Als lokale weefsel-factoren juiste stabilisatie en/of toegang van
het apparaat kunnen verhinderen.

MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES:

Luchtembolie

Bacteremie

Bloeding

Letsel aan de brachiale plexus

Hartaritmie

Harttamponade

Erosie katheter door de huid

Katheterembolie

Katheterverstopping

Aan katheter gerelateerde sepsis

Centraal veneuze trombose

Embolie

Endocarditis

Infectie van de uitgangsplaats

Exsanguinatie

Hematoom

Hemorragie

Hemothorax

Intolerantiereactie op het geimplanteerde hulpmiddel

Laceratie van het bloedvat

Laceratie van bloedvaten of inwendige organen

Lumentrombose

Mediastinaal letsel

Zenuwschade

Perforatie van het bloedvat

Pleuraal letsel

Pneumothorax

Retroperitoneale bloeding

Punctie van het rechtse atrium

Risico’s die normaal worden geassocieerd met plaatselijke of algemene anestheasie,
operatie en herstel na operatie

Septikemie

Spontane verkeerde plaatsing of retractie van de kathetertip

Punctie van de vena subclavia

Subcutaan hematoom

Punctie van de superieure vena cava

Laceratie van het borstlymfevat

Vasculaire trombose

*  Voordat inbrenging geprobeerd wordt, dient u er zeker van te zijn dat u
bekend bent met de mogelijke complicaties en de noodbehandeling ervan,
mocht er zich een voordoen.
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BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE MET BETREKKING TOT
POWERINJECTIE:

o De contrastmiddelen dienen op lichaamstemperatuur (37 °C) te worden
gebracht voor de powerinjectie.

¢ Waarschuwing: Het nalaten van het op lichaamstemperatuur brengen van
de contrastmiddelene voér power-injectie kan veroorzaken dat de katheter
faalt.

*  Spoel de katheter krachtig met een injectiespuit van 10cc of meer en
een steriele normale zoutoplossing voorafgaand aan en onmiddellijk
na de afronding van powerinjectie onderzoeken. Dit verzekert de
doorlaatbaarheid van de katheter en voorkomt schade aan de katheter.
Weerstand tegen het spoelen kan gedeeltelijke of volledige verstopping van
de katheter aangeven. Ga niet verder met het powerinjectie onderzoek
totdat de verstopping volledig is verholpen.

* Waarschuwing: Het nalaten zich te verzekeren van doorlaatbaarheid van de
catheter voor power-injectie onderzoeken kan veroorzaken dat de katheter
faalt.

Gebruik alleen de lumen die is gemarkeerd als “power injecteerbaar” voor
power-injectie van contrastmiddelen.

* De maximale stroomsnelheid van 5Scc/sec niet overschrijden.

Waarschuwing: De drukbeperkende functie van de inlaatpomp van de
motor kan overdruk van een verstopte katheter niet voorkomen.

Waarschuwing: Het overschrijden van de maximale stroomsnelheid van
Scc/sec kan resulteren in falen van de katheter en/of verplaatsing van de
kathetertip.

¢ Waarschuwing: De indicatie van power-injectie van contrastmiddelen geeft
de mogelijkheid van de katheter aan om de procedure te doorstaan, maar
geeft niet de geschiktheid van de procedure voor een bepaalde patiént
aan. Een passend opgeleide arts is verantwoordelijk voor de beoordeling
van de gezondheidsstatus van een patiént met betrekking tot een power-
injectieprocedure.

Waarschuwing: Indien plaatselijke pijn, zwelling of tekenen van extravasatie
worden opgemerkt moet de injectieprocedure onmiddellijk worden gestopt.

WAARSCHUWINGEN:

o In het zeldzame geval dat een cilinder of verbindingsstuk losraakt van
een component tijdens inbrenging of gebruik, dient u alle nodige stappen
en voorzorgsmaatregelen te nemen om bloedverlies of luchtembolie te
voorkomen en de katheter te verwijderen.

o De voerdraad of katheter niet opvoeren als ongewone weerstand wordt
waargenomen.

o De voerdraad niet met kracht in een component brengen of er uit
terugtrekken. De draad kan breken of rafelen. Als de voerdraad
beschadigd raakt, moeten de katheter en voerdraad als één geheel samen
worden verwijderd.

o Volgens de Amerikaanse (federale) wet mag dit instrument uitsluitend
door of op voorschrift van een arts worden.

o Deze katheter is uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. @

o De katheter of accessoires op geen enkele wijze opnieuw steriliseren.
o Hergebruik kan leiden tot infectie of ziekte/letsel. a

o De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor enige schade veroorzaakt door
hergebruik of opnieuw steriliseren van deze katheter of accessoires.

o De inhoud is steriel en niet-pyrogeen in ongeopende, onbeschadigde
verpakking. MET ETHYLEENOXIDE GESTERILISEERD

ISTERILE | EO |

o De katheter of accessoires niet gebruiken als de verpakking geopend of

beschadigd is. @

o De katheter of accessoires niet gebruiken als beschadiging van het
product zichtbaar is.
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KATHETER VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:

. Geen scherpe instrumenten in de buurt van de verlengslang of het
katheterlumen gebruiken.

. Het verband niet met een schaar verwijderen.

. De katheter zal beschadigd worden als andere dan de in dit pakket
meegeleverde klemmen worden gebruikt.

. Door de slang herhaaldelijk op dezelfde plaats af te klemmen kan
deze verzwakken. Vermijd klemmen in de buurt van de luers en het
aanzetstuk van de katheter.

. Controleer het katheterlumen en de verlengstukken van de katheter voo6r
en na elke behandeling op beschadiging.

. Om ongelukken te voorkomen, dient u te controleren of alle doppen en
bloedlijnaansluitingen goed vastzitten v6or en tussen behandelingen.

. Gebruik uitsluitend luerlock-verbindingsstukken (met schroefdraad) met
deze katheter om onbedoeld loskoppelen te voorkomen.

. Herhaaldelijk te ver vastdraaien van bloedlijnen, spuiten en doppen
verkort de levensduur van het verbindingsstuk en kan tot mogelijk falen
van het verbindingstuk leiden

. Infuseer geen niet-compatibele medicijnen tegelijkertijd door dezelfde
lumen; Er kan neerslag optreden.

. Infuseer niet tegen een gesloten klem en infuseer niet geforceerd een
geblokkeerde katheter.

. Om schade aan vaten en viscus te voorkomen, dient langdurige
infuusdruk niet hoger te zijn dn 25 psi (172 kPa).

. Alleen subclaviaal. Afknijppreventie: Percutaan inbrengen van de
katheter dient in de okselvormige subclaviale ader te gebeuren op
de kruising tussen de buitenste en midden-derde van de sleutelbeen
lateraal naar de thoraxuitlaat. De katheter mag niet mediaal in de
subclaviale ader worden ingebracht, want dergelijke plaatsing kan leiden
tot compressie van de katheter tussen de eerste rib en het sleutelbeen
en kan leiden tot schade of breuk en embolisatie van de katheter.
Fluorscopische of radiografische bevestiging van de plaatsing van de
katheter tip kan behulpzaam zijn bij het aantonen dat de katheter niet
wordt afgeknepen door de eerste rib en het sleutelbeen.’

. Katheters dienen zorgvuldig te worden geimplanteerd om scherpe of
acute hoeken te voorkomen die de opening van de katheter lumens
belemmeren.

. Recirculatie in fermorale katheters werd als aanzienlijk beter

gerapporteerd dan in interne jugulaire katheters.®

. Cannulatie van de linker interne jugulaire ader werd naar verluid in
verband gebracht met het veelvuldiger voorkomen van complicaties in
vergelijking met katheterplaatsing de rechter interne jugulaire ader.?

INBRENGPLAATSEN:

Let op: Met name plaatsing aan de linkerkant kan unieke problemen
veroorzaken Vanwege de rechte hoeken die worden gevormd door de
onbenoemde ader en het linker brachocefalische knooppunt met de linker
SVC.3*

. De patiént dient zich in een gewijzigde Trendelenburg-positie te
bevinden, met ontblote bovenborst en het hoofd enigszins naar de kant
van tegenover het inbrenggebied gedraaid. Er kan een kleine, opgerolde
handdoek tussen de schouderbladen worden gelegd om de extensie van
het borstgebied te vergemakkelijken.

INWENDIGE VENA JUGULARIS

. Laat de patiént zijn/haar hoofd van het bed optillen om de
sternomastoide spier te De katheterisatie wordt uitgevoerd bij de apex
van de tussen de twee koppen van de sternomatoide spier gevormde
driehoek. De apex dient zich ongeveer drie vingerbreedtes boven het
sleutelbeen te bevinden. De halsslagader dient mediaal aan het punt van
de katheterinbrenging te worden gepalpeerd.
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VENA SUBCLAVIA

. Merk de positie van de vena subclavia op die posterieur is aan het
sleutelbeen, superieur aan de eerste rib en anterieur aan de subclaviale
slagader. (Op een punt net lateraal aan de door het sleutelbeen en de
eerste rib gevormde hoek.)

VENA FEMORALIS

. De patiént dient volledig op zijn/haar rug te liggen. Beide vena
femoralis dienen te worden gepalpateerd voor zijselectie en
consequentiebeoordeling. De knie aan dezelfde kant van de
inbrengplaats dient gebogen en de dij geabduceerd te zijn. Plaats de voet
over het andere been. De vena femoralis is dan posterieur/mediaal aan
de slagader.

. Opmerking: Controleer voor femorale plaatsing de patiént nauwkeurig
op trombose, infectie, en bloeding. De poort in de dijbeenader mag
maximaal drie dagen in situ blijven.

Waarschuwing: Patiénten die ondersteuning van een ventilator
nodig hebben lopen een verhoogde kans op pneumothorazx tijdens
subclaviale ader cannulatie, waardoor complicaties kunnen worden
veroorzaakt.

Waarschuwing: Langdurig gebruik van de subclaviale ader kan in verband
worden gebracht met stenose van de subclaviale ader.

. Bevestig de definitieve positie van de katheter met een réntgenopname
van de borst. Er dient altijd een routineréntgenopname na de eerste
inbrenging van deze katheter te volgen om vo6r gebruik de juiste
plaatsing te bevestigen.

AANWIJZINGEN VOOR SELDINGERINBRENGING

. Lees de aanwijzingen zorgvuldig door alvorens dit instrument te
gebruiken. De katheter dient ingebracht, gemanipuleerd en verwijderd
te worden door een bevoegde, gediplomeerde arts of andere bevoegde
deskundige in de gezondheidszorg onder toezicht van een arts. De
medische technieken en procedures die in deze handleiding worden
omschreven vertegenwoordigen niet alle medisch aanvaarde protocollen,
ook zijn ze niet bedoeld als vervanging voor ervaring en beoordeling
van een arts bij de behandeling van een bepaalde patiént. Gebruik de
standaard protocollen van het ziekenhuis. indien van toepassing.

1.  Strikte aseptische technieken moeten worden gebruikt tijdens de
procedures voor het inbrengen, onderhouden en verwijderen. Zorg voor
een steriel operatiegebied. De operatiekamer verdient de voorkeur voor
het plaatsen van de katheter. Gebruik steriele lakens, instrumenten
en accessoires. Scheer de huid boven en onder de inbrengplaats. Voer
een chirurgische handdesinfectie uit. Draag een OK-hemd, -muts,
handschoenen en masker. Laat de patiént een masker dragen.

2.  De keuze van de geschikte katheterlengte is volledig naar
goeddunken van de arts. Om de tip correct te kunnen plaatsen is
de keuze van de juiste katheterlengte belangrijk. Er dient altijd een
routineréntgenopname na de eerste inbrenging van deze katheter te
volgen om voor gebruik de juiste plaatsing te bevestigen.

Plaatsing van de tip

3. Breng een voldoende hoeveelheid plaatselijk verdovingsmiddel aan om de
inbrengplaats te verdoven.

4.  Breng de introducernaald met bevestigde spuit in de bedoelde ader.
Aspireer om voor de juiste plaatsing te zorgen.

Opmerking: Indien arterieel bloed is geaspireerd, verwijdert u de naald en
past onmiddellijk gedurende tenminste 15 minuten toe op de plaats. Zorg
ervoor dat het arterieel bloeden is gestopt en dat er geen hematomen zijn
ontwikkeld voordat u opnieuw probeert om de ader uit te spoelen.
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5. Verwijder de injectiespuit en plaats de duim over het eind van de
naald om bloedverlies of luchtembolie te voorkomen. Trek het flexibele
uiteinde van de voerdraad terug in de advancer zodat alleen het
uiteinde van de voerdraad zichtbaar is. Breng het distale uiteinde van
het opvoerinstrument in het naaldaanzetstuk. Voer de voerdraad met
een voorwaartse beweging op in en voorbij het naaldaanzetstuk in de
bedoelde ader.

Let op: De lengte van de ingebrachte draad wordt bepaald door de grootte

van de patiént. Controleer de patiént door de hele procedure heen op aritmie.
De patiént dient op een hartmonitor te worden aangesloten tijdens deze
procedure. Hartaritmieén kunnen het gevolg zijn als de voerdraad in het
rechter atrium terechtkomt. De voerdraad dient stevig vastgehouden te worden
gehouden tijdens deze procedure.

Let op: Wanneer van introducernaald wordt gebruikgemaakt, de voerdraad
niet terugtrekken tegen naaldafschuining om mogelijk afbreken van de
voerdraad te voorkomen.

6. Verwijder de naald en laat de voerdraad in de gewenste ader. Vergroot
cutane puntieplaats met een scalpel om de passage van dilatator en
katheter mogelijk te maken.

7. Schuif de dilatator over het proximale uiteinde van de voerdraad. Verwijd
subcutane weefsel en aderwand om de doorgang van de katheter in de
bedoelde ader te vergemakkelijken.

Let op: Onvoldoende weefselverwijding kan compressie van het katheterlumen
veroorzaken tegen de voerdraad waardoor het inbrengen en verwijderen van

de voerdraad uit de katheter wordt bemoeilijkt. Dit kan buigen van de
voerdraad tot gevolg hebben.

8. Verwijder de dilatator en laat de voerdraad op zijn plaats.

Let op: Laat de vaatdilatator niet op zijn plek zitten als een interne katheter
om mogelijke perforatie van de aderwand te voorkomen.

9. Irrigeer de katheter met een fysiologische zoutoplossing en klem
vervolgens de katheterverlengstukken om ervoor te zorgen dat er niet per
ongeluk zoutoplossing uit de katheter loopt. Gebruik de meegeleverde
klemmen.

Let op: Klem niet het gedeelte van de lumen van de katheter af. Klem alleen
de verlengstukken af. Geen getande forceps gebruiken; gebruik uitsluitend de
meegeleverde in-lijn klemmen.

10. Open het distale verlengstuk. Schroef de katheter over het proximale
uiteinde van de voerdraad.

11. Schuif de katheter door het subcutane weefsel en in de bedoelde ader.

Let op: Observeer de patiént zorgvuldig op tekenen van hart-aritmie
veroorzaakt door de passage van de katheter in de rechter atrium. Indien
symptomen verschijnen, de tip naar achteren trekken totdat ze verdwenen
zijn.

12. Stel de katheter af onder fluoroscopie. De distale tip dient zich net
voor de aansluiting van de vena cava superior en het rechter atrium te
bevinden.

13. Zodra de juiste plaatsing is bevestigd, verwijdert u de voerdraad en stilet
sluit de klem.

14. Bevestig spuiten aan alle verlengstukken en open de klemmen. Bloed
moet eenvoudig van alle lumens aspireren. Als de lumens uitzonderlijke
weerstand vertonen tegen bloedaspiratie, dient de katheter te worden
gedraaid of herplaatst om een adequate bloedstroom te genereren.

15. Zodra er adequate aspiratie bereikt is, dienen alle lumens te worden
besproeid met zoutoplossing door middel van de snelle bolustechniek.
Zorg dat de klemmen op de verlengstukken open zijn tijdens de
irrigatieprocedure.

16. Sluit de verlengingsklemmen, verwijder de spuiten en zet een
afsluitdopje op elk luerlock-verbindingsstuk. Vermijd luchtembolie
door de verlengslang te allen tijde afgeklemd te houden wanneer deze
niet in gebruik is en door te aspireren en vervolgens te irrigeren met
zoutoplossing voor elk gebruik. Wanneer slangverbindingen veranderen,
dient u lucht uit de katheter en alle aangesloten slangen en doppen te
verwijderen.

17. Om de doorlaatbaarheid te handhaven moet er een heparineafsluiting in
alle lumens worden gecreéerd. Raadpleeg de heparinisatierichtlijnen van

het ziekenhuis.

Let op: Overtuig u ervan dat alle lucht uit de katheter en de verlengstukken is
geaspireerd. Nalaten dit te doen kan een luchtembolie tot gevolg hebben.
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18. Nadat de katheter is vergrendeld met heparine, sluit u de klemmen en
zet u de afsluitdopjes op de vrouwelijke luers van de verlengset. Om
ongelukken te voorkomen v66r en tussen behandelingen, controleren dat
alle doppen en bloedlijnaansluitingen goed vastzitten.

19. Bevestig de juiste plaatsing van de tip met fluoroscopie. De distale
veneuze tip dient zich net v6or de aansluiting van de vena cava superior
en het rechter atrium te bevinden.

Let op: Nalaten de plaatsing van de katheter te controleren kan ernstig
trauma of fatale complicaties tot gevolg hebben.

VASTZETTEN VAN DE KATHETER EN VERBINDEN VAN DE
WOND:

20. Hecht de katheter op de huid door de hechtvleugel te gebruiken. Zet de
katheter niet met hechtingen aan de katheterslang vast.

Let op: U moet oppassen wanneer u scherpe voorwerpen of naalden in de
buurt van het katheterlumen gebruikt. Aanraking met scherpe voorwerpen
kan falen van de katheter tot gevolg hebben.

21. Dek de inbrengplaats af met een afsluitend verband en laat de
verlengstukken, klemmen en doppen onbedekt zodat het personeel erbij
kan.

22. De katheter moet voor de hele duur van de implantatie vastgezet/gehecht
zijn.

23. Maak een aantekening van de katheterlengte en het partijnummer van de
katheter op de staat van de patiént.

HEMODIALYSEBEHANDELING

¢ De heparineoplossing moet uit de arteri€le en veneuze lumens worden
verwijderd voorafgaand aan de behandeling om systemische heparinisatie
van de patiént te voorkomen.
Aspiratie dient gebaseerd te zijn op het protocol van het dialysecentrum.

* Alvorens met dialyse te beginnen, moeten alle verbindingen naar de
katheter en circuits buiten het lichaam zorgvuldig nagekeken worden.

* Er dienen geregelde visuele inspecties te worden uitgevoerd om lekken
waar te nemen en bloedverlies of luchtembolie te voorkomen.

¢ Als een lek wordt gevonden, moet de katheter onmiddellijk worden
afgeklemd.

Let op: De katheter mag uitsluitend met de meegeleverde in-lijn klemmen
worden afgeklemd.

¢ De noodzakelijke herstelactie moet worden ondernomen voordat de
dialysebehandeling kan worden voortgezet.

Let op: Door bovenmatig bloedverlies kan de patiént in shock raken.

* Hemodialyse dient te worden uitgevoerd volgens aanwijzingen van een
arts.

INFUSIE

¢ De heparine-oplossing dient te worden verwijderd van de infusie lumen
voor de behandeling om systemische heparinisatie van de patiént te
voorkomen.
Aspiratie dient gebaseerd te zijn op het protocol van het dialysecentrum.

. Voor de infusie begint, moeten alle verbindingstukken nauwkeurig
gecontroleerd worden.

. Er dienen geregelde visuele inspecties te worden uitgevoerd om lekken
waar te nemen en bloedverlies of luchtembolie te voorkomen.

. Als een lek wordt gevonden, moet de katheter onmiddellijk worden
afgeklemd.

Let op: De katheter mag uitsluitend met de meegeleverde in-lijn klemmen
worden afgeklemd.

. De noodzakelijke herstelactie moet worden ondernomen voordat de
dialysebehandeling kan worden voortgezet.

Opmerking: Door bovenmatig bloedverlies kan de patiént in shock raken.
Let op: Er zal een verhoogde recirculatie optreden wanneer de arteriéle en
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veneuze lijnen tijdens een dialysebehandeling worden omgekeerd.

Gemiddelde recirculatiesnelheden (15,5F)

Katheterlengte Recirculatie % Omkeren
Recirculatie %
15 cm 0,37 13,79
24cm 0,40 12,53
32cm 0,29 20,48
. Infusiebehandeling dient te worden uitgevoerd volgens aanwijzingen van

een arts.

POWERINJECTIE-PROCEDURE

1.  Verwijder het afsluitdopje/de dop zonder naald van de katheter.

2.  Aspireer met een injectiespuit van 10 cc of groter voor voldoende
bloedrendement om de afsluitoplossing te verwijderen en
doorlaatbaarheid te verzekeren. Gooi injectiespuit weg.

3. Bevestig een spuit van 10 cc of groter die gevuld is met een steriele
normale zoutoplossing en spoel de de katheter grondig met de volle 10 cc
steriele normale zoutoplossing.

a.) Waarschuwing: Nalaten de doorlaatbaarheid van de katheter te
verzekeren voor de powerinjectie-onderzoeken kan falen van de katheter
tot gevolg hebben.

4.  Maak de spuit los.

5. Bevestig het powerinjectie-instrument op de CT Midline-katheter volgens
de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant.

Waarschuwing: Niet power injecteren door een katheter die tekenen van
eerste rib compressie of afknijpen vertoont, daar dit falen van de katheter tot
gevolg kan hebben.

Waarschuwing: Gebruik altijd connectorslangen tussen powerinjector
injectiespuit en katheter. Niet proberen om de powerinjectie-spuit rechtstreeks
op de katheter aan te sluiten.

Dit kan in beschadiging resulteren.

6. Beéindig het powerinjectie-onderzoek en let er op dat de limieten voor
flowsnelheid niet worden overschreden.

Waarschuwing: Het overschrijden van de maximale stroomsnelheid van
Scc/sec kan resulteren in falen van de katheter en/of verplaatsing van de
kathetertip.

Waarschuwing: De drukbeperkende functie van de inlaatpomp van de motor
kan overdruk of een verstopte katheter niet voorkomen dit kan falen van de
katheter tot gevolg hebben.

7.  Koppel het powerinjectieapparaat los.

8.  Spoel de katheter met 10 cc steriele normale zoutoplossing met een spuit
van 10 cc of groter.

9.  Sluit de lumen gemarkeerd als “power injecteerbaar” af volgens protocol
voor centrale lijnen van het instituut.

10. Vervang het afsluitdopje/de dop zonder naald van de katheter.

CENTRAL VENOUS PRESSURE MONITORING (CENTRAAL
VENEUZE DRUKMONITORING CVP)

. CVP-monitoring is bedoeld om te worden uitgevoerd door de distale
paarse lumen.

. Maak gebruik van de protocollen van uw instituut voor centraal veneuze
drukmonitoringsprocedures.

. Vo6or het uitvoeren van centraal veneuze drukmonitoring:
1.  Zorg voor juiste plaatsing van de katheter tip.
2. Spoel katheter krachtig met steriele normale zoutoplossing.

3.  Zorg ervoor dat de drukomvormer op het niveau van de rechter atrium
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ligt. Er wordt geadviseerd om een continue infusie van zoutoplossing
(8cc/u) te onderhouden door de katheter tijdens het meten van de CVP.

Waarschuwing: CVP-monitoring dient altijd te worden gebruikt in
samenhang met andere evaluatiestatistieken van patiénten tijdens de
evaluatie van de hartfunctie.

Waarschuwing: CVP-monitoring mag niet worden uitgevoerd tijdens
hemodialyse, hemoperfusie, of aferes.

HEPARINISATIE

. Als de katheter niet onmiddellijk voor behandeling gebruikt gaat worden,
volg dan de voorgestelde richtlijnen voor katheter doorgankelijkheid.

. Om de doorlaatbaarheid tussen behandelingen te handhaven, moet er
een heparineafsluiting worden gecreéerd in elke lumen van de katheter.

. Volg de voorschriften van het ziekenhuis voor heparineconcentratie.

1.  Zuig heparine in de injectiespuiten, overeenkomstig de hoeveelheid die
is aangegeven op elk verlengstuk.
Zorg dat er geen lucht in de spuiten zit.

2. Verwijder het afsluitdopje van de verlengstukken.

3. Bevestig een spuit met heparineoplossing aan de vrouwelijke luer van
elk verlengstuk.

4.  Open de klemmen op de verlengstukken.

5.  Aspireer om er zeker van te zijn dat er geen lucht in de patiént zal
worden geforceerd.

6. Injecteer heparine in elk lumen volgens de snelle bolustechniek.

Opmerking: Elk lumen dient volledig met heparine gevuld te worden om
effectiviteit te kunnen garanderen.

7.  Sluit de klemmen op de verlengstukken.

Let op: Verlengingsklemmen dienen alleen open te zijn voor aspiratie,
spoelen en dialysebehandeling. Wanneer een klem is geopend, kan er bloed
binnendringen in het distale deel van de katheter, wat uiteindelijk resulteert
in een trombus.

8.  Verwijder de spuiten.

9. Bevestig een steriel afsluitdopje op de vrouwelijke luers van de
verlengstukken.

. In de meeste gevallen is er niet meer heparie nodig gedurende 48 - 72
uur, ervan uitgaande dat de lumens niet zijn geaspireerd of gespoeld.

VERZORGING VAN DE INBRENG- EN UITGANGSPLAATSEN

. Reinig de huid rond de katheter. Dek de uitgangsplaats af met een
afsluitend verband en laat de verlengstukken, klemmen en doppen
onbedekt zodat het personeel erbij kan.

. Alcohol of alcohol-bevattende antiseptica (zoals chloorhexidine
Gluconaat) mogen worden gebruikt om de katheter-/huidplaats te
reinigen.

Alternatieve compatibele oplossingen zijn onder meer:

. Betadine® Solution (10% polyvinylpyrrolidonejodium)
. Waterstofperoxide
. <0,057% Natriumhypochloriet
. Antimicrobiéle zalven en crémes (Mupirocine, Polymyxine)
. Zilver sulfadiazine créme 1%
. Chloorhexidine pleisters
. Oplossingen dienen eerst volledig op te drogen voordat er een afsluitend

verband wordt toegepast.

o Het wondverband moet schoon en droog gehouden worden.

Let op: Patiénten mogen niet zwemmen, douchen of het verband doorweken
tijdens het nemen van een bad.

o Als overmatig transpireren of per ongeluk nat worden de kleefkracht
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van het verband aantast, moet het medische personeel of een
verpleegkundige het verband onder steriele omstandigheden verwisselen.

KATHETERPRESTATIE

Let op: Neem altijd het protocol van het ziekenhuis of centrum,

mogelijke complicaties en de behandeling ervan, waarschuwingen en
voorzorgsmaatregelen door alvorens enige soort mechanische of chemische
ingreep te ondernemen als reactie op problemen met de katheterprestatie.

Waarschuwing: Alleen een arts die vertrouwd is met de toepasselijke
technieken mag de volgende procedures proberen.

ONVOLDOENDE FLOWS:

De volgende zaken kunnen insufficiénte bloedflows veroorzaken:

¢ Geoccludeerde arteriéle gaten door klontering of fibrinehuls.

* Occlusie van de arteri€le zijgaten door aanraking met de vaatwand.
Oplossingen zijn onder meer:

¢ Chemische ingreep met gebruik van een trombolyticum.

BEHEER VAN EENRICHTINGSOBSTRUCTIES:

Eenrichtingsobstructies bestaan wanneer een lumen gemakkelijk kan worden
gespoeld maar er kan geen bloed worden geaspireerd. Dit wordt gewoonlijk
veroorzaakt door een verkeerde plaatsing van de tip.

Een van de volgende afstellingen kan de obstructie verhelpen:
¢ Plaats de katheter opnieuw.

¢ Plaats de patiént in een andere houding.

¢ Laat de patiént hoesten.

. Mits er geen weerstand is, de katheter krachtig met steriele normale
zoutoplossing spoelen om te proberen de tip bij de vaatwand vandaan te
halen.

. Nooit een belemmerde lumen geforceerd spoelen. Wanneer een lumen een
trombus ontwikkelt, probeer dan eert om het stolsel met een injectiespuit
te aspireren. Wanneer aspiratie mislukt, kan de arts overwegen om
geschikte of trombolytische agent te gebruiken om het stolsel op te
lossen.

INFECTIE:

Let op: Wegens het risico van de blootstelling aan HIV (Humaan
Immunodeficiency Virus) of andere door bloed gedragen pathogenen, dienen
werkers in de gezondheidszorg altijd universele voorzorgsmaatregelen voor
bloed en lichaamsvocht te gebruiken bij de zorg voor alle patiénten.

. Men dient zich altijd aan een steriele techniek te houden.

. Een klinisch erkende infectie bij een katheteruitgangsplaats dient
onmiddellijk te worden behandeld met de geschikte antibioticatherapie.

. Als een patiént die een katheter heeft koorts krijgt, dienen minimaal
twee bloedkweken te worden gemaakt van een plaats die ver bij de
katheterplaats vandaan is. Indien de bloedkweek positief is, dient
de katheter onmiddellijk te worden verwijderd en met de juiste
antibioticatherapie te worden begonnen. Wacht 48 uur voordat u de
katheter vervangt. Het inbrengen dient aan de andere kant van de
oorspronkelijke uitgangsplaats van de katheter te geschieden, indien
mogelijk.

VERWIJDEREN VAN DE KATHETER

Waarschuwing: Alleen een arts die vertrouwd is met de toepasselijke
technieken mag de volgende procedures proberen.

Let op: Altijd het ziekenhuis- of centrumprotocol, mogelijke complicaties en
de behandeling ervan, waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen doornemen
alvorens de katheter te verwijderen.

Opmerking: De patiént dient zich in een gewijzigde Trendelenburg-positie te
bevinden.

1.  Knip de hechtingen van de hechtvleugel door. Volg het
ziekenhuisprotocol voor het verwijderen van hechtingen.

77-



uitgangsplaats.

Trek de katheter terug door de uitgangsplaats.

Pas ongeveer 10-15 minuten lang of tot het bloeden stopt druk toe op de

Breng het verband aan zodat een optimale genezing mogelijk is.

De injectordruk dient te worden ingesteld

op een maximum van 254 psi.

Max Gemiddelde Gemid- Bereik
Aangegeven | max katheter- delde max | van max
Kath- vermogen druk Ge- aanleg- aanleg-
eter Injectiest- durende max druk *® druk *®
Afmet- roomsnel- aangegeven
ing heid * vermogen
Injectiestroom-
snelheid 2
15cm 5 ce/sec 92 psi 367 psi 339-384 psi
20cm 5 ce/sec 99 psi 348 psi 361-378 psi
24cm 5 ce/sec 102 psi 369 psi 363-384 psi
28cm 5 ce/sec 106 psi 374 psi 367-387 psi
32cm 5 celsec 115 psi 372 psi 366-391 psi

STROOMSNELHEIDTESTS VERTEGENWOORDIGEN
OPTIMALE LABORATORIUM OMSTANDIGHEDEN

! Staat voor maximum aangegeven stroomsnelheid voor powerinjectie van

contrastmiddelen.

?Interne katheterdruk tijdens powerinjectie met injector veiligheidsafsluiting

bij psi, met behulp van contrastmiddelen met 11,8 cP-viscositeit.

3Max aanlegdruk is het statische faalpunt van de aanlegdruk van de katheter.

Bij deze druk faalde de kathether toen deze was afgesloten.

Stroom vs. druk

500 ml/
GROOTTE MIN | mmHg
Rechte katheters
Veneus 132,7
1 Fx1 >
5,5F x 15 cm Arterieel -183
15,5F x 20cm  [—Leneus 149.5
Arterieel -198,7
Veneus 158,5
15,5F x 24cm -
Arterieel -193,7
15.5F x 28 Veneus 150,2
m
R X 28C Arterieel -183,8
Veneus 150,2
15,5F x 32cm -
Arterieel -207,6
500 ml/
GROOTTE MIN mmHg
Gebogen katheters
Veneus 110
15,5F x 15cm -
Arterieel -140,9
Veneus 125
15,5F x 20cm -
Arterieel -151,6
Veneus 132,5
15,5F x 24cm -
Arterieel -152
Veneus 143,3
15,5F x 28cm -
Arterieel -189,1
Veneus 156
15,5F x 32cm -
Arterieel -211,8

Opmerking: Tabel toont gemiddelde druk
van arteri€le en veneuze lumen tijdens een
gesimuleerde dialysebehandeling bij 500
ml/min stroomsnelheid. Gebruikte vloe-
istof bestond voor 55% uit een fysiologische

zoutoplossing en voor 45% uit glycerine

met een viscositeit die vergelijkbaar is met
die van bloed (3 tot 4 centipoise).
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15,5F T-3 CT primaire volumes (P.V.)

Grootte Ar- Ve- Centrale
teriéle neuze P.V.
P.V. P.V.

15,5F x 15cm 1,4 cc 1,5 cc 0,4 cc

15,5F x 20cm 1,6 cc 1,7 cc 0,5 cc

15,5F x 24cm 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,5 cc

15,5F x 28cm 1.9¢cc 2,0 cc 0,6 cc

15,5F x 32cm 2,1 cc 2,2 cc 0,7 cc

15,5F T-3 CT primaire volumes (P.V.) (gebogen
verlengstukken)

Grootte Ar- Ve- Centrale P.V.
teriéle neuze
P.V. P.V.

15,5F x 15cm 1,5 cc 1,6 cc 0,5 cc

15,5F x 20cm 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,6 cc

15,5F x 24cm 1.9¢cc 2,0 cc 0,6 cc

15,5F x 28cm 2,0 cc 2,1 cc 0,7 cc

15,5F x 32cm 2,1 cc 2,2 cc 0,7 cc
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GARANTIE

Medcomp® GARANDEERT DAT DIT PRODUCT WERD GEPRODUCEERD
OVEREENKOMSTIG TOEPASSELIJKE NORMEN EN SPECIFICATIES.

DE TOESTAND VAN DE PATIENT, KLINISCHE BEHANDELING, EN HET
ONDERHOUD VAN HET PRODUCT KUNNEN DE PRESTATIES VAN DIT
PRODUCT BEINVLOEDEN. HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT DIENT TE
ZIJN IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET DE GEGEVEN INSTRUCTIES EN ZOALS
AANGEGEVEN DOOR DE VOORSCHRIJVEN ARTS.

Omdat de producten voortdurend verbeterd worden, kunnen prijzen,
specificaties en en de verkrijgbaarheid van modellen zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Medcomp® behoudt zich het recht voor
haar producten of inhoud in overeenstemming met alle relevante wettelijke
vereisten te modificeren.

Medcomp® is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Medical Components, Inc.
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INDICACOES DE UTILIZACAO:

. O Cateter T-3 CT da Medcomp® é um cateter de limen triplo indicado
para o uso na obtencéo de acesso vascular de curto prazo para he-

modialise, aférese. O terceiro limen interno destina-se a infusao, injecao

automatica dos meios de contraste e monitorizacdo da pressao venosa
central.

. O cateter destina-se a ser inserido na veia jugular, femoral ou subclavia,
conforme necessario. A taxa de infusdo maxima recomendada é de 5 ml/

seg para a injecdo automatica de meios de contraste.

DESCRICAO:

. Os lumenes do Cateter T-3 CT sao fabricados a partir de material ter-
mossensivel radiopaco que fornece maior conforto ao paciente enquanto

proporciona uma excelente biocompatibilidade. O cateter destina-se a ser

inserido na veia jugular, femoral ou subclavia, conforme necessario.

CONTRAINDICAQ(-)ES:
. Este cateter destina-se apenas a um acesso vascular de curto prazo (in-
ferior a 30 dias) e nédo deve ser usado para qualquer outro final que néao
o indicado indicados nestas instrucoes.

O dispositivo esta também contraindicado:

. Quando se tem conhecimento ou se suspeita da presenca de infecao,
bacteriemia ou septicemia relacionada com o dispositivo.

. A constituicdo do paciente é insuficiente para acomodar o tamanho do
dispositivo implantado.

. Quando se tem conhecimento ou se suspeita que o paciente seja alérgico

aos materiais contidos no dispositivo.

. Se o potencial local de insercao tiver sido previamente irradiado.

. Se tiverem ocorrido episédios anteriores de trombose venosa ou procedi-

mentos cirurgicos vasculares no potencial local de colocacao. Caso os
fatores de tecido local possam impedir uma estabilizacdo e/ou acesso
adequados do dispositivo.

POTENCIAIS COMPLICACOES:

Embolia Gasosa

Bacteriemia

Hemorragias

Lesao do plexo braquial

Arritmia cardiaca

Tamponamento cardiaco

Erosao do Cateter através da Pele

Embolia do Cateter

Ocluséao do Cateter

Sepsia relacionada com o Cateter

Trombose Venosa Central

Embolismo

Endocardite

Infecao do local de saida

Exsanguinacao

Hematoma

Hemorragia

Hemotoérax

Reacao de Intolerancia ao Dispositivo Implantado

Laceracao do Vaso

Laceracao de Vasos ou Visceras

Trombose do Lumen

Lesao do Mediastino

Danos nervosos

Perfuracao do vaso

Lesao Pleural

Pneumotérax

Hemorragia Retroperitoneal

Puncao da Auricula Direita

Riscos normalmente associados & anestesia local ou geral, cirurgia e recobro pos-
operatorio

Septicemia

Retracao ou Ma Colocacao Espontanea da Ponta do Cateter

Puncao da Artéria Subclavia

Hematoma subcutaneo

Puncao da Veia Cava Superior

Laceracao do Canal Toracico

Trombose vascular

* Antes de tentar a insercao, certifique-se de que esta familiarizado com as
potenciais complicagdes e o seu tratamento de emergéncia, caso qualquer

uma destas ocorra.
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INFORMACOES IMPORTANTES REFERENTES A INJECAO
AUTOMATICA:

O meio de contraste deve ser aquecido até a temperatura corporal (37°C)
antes da injecdo automatica.

¢ Aviso: Nao aquecer o contraste a temperatura corporal antes da injecao

automatica pode resultar em falha do cateter.

Lave vigorosamente o cateter com uma seringa de 10 cc ou maior e soro
fisiolégico normal esterilizado antes e imediatamente apos a conclusao
dos estudos de injecao automatica Desta forma, fica assegurada a
desobstrucao e evitam-se danos ao cateter. A resisténcia a irrigacao pode
indicar uma oclusao parcial ou completa do cateter. Nao prossiga com o
estudo de injecao automatica até ter desobstruido a ocluséao do cateter.

* Aviso: A falha em assegurar a desobstrucao do cateter antes dos estudos de

injecdo automatica pode resultar numa falha do cateter.

Use apenas o limen marcado com “injetavel automatico” para a injecao
automatica de meios de contraste.

Néao exceda a taxa maxima de fluxo de 5cc/seg.

Aviso: A funcionalidade de limitacdo da pressdao da maquina injetora
automatica podera ndo prevenir a sobrepressurizacao de um cateter
obstruido.

Aviso: Exceder a taxa de fluxo maxima de Scc/seg pode resultar em falha
do cateter e/ou deslocacao da ponta do cateter.

¢ Aviso: A indicacao de injecdo automatica de meios de contraste implica

a capacidade do cateter para suportar o procedimento, mas nao implica
que o procedimento seja adequado para um paciente em particular. Um
meédico com formacao clinico é responsavel por avaliar o estado de saude
do paciente, uma vez que este pertence a um procedimento de injecao
automatica.

Aviso: Se notar dor ou inchaco local, ou sinais de extravasacao, o
procedimento de injecao deve ser imediatamente interrompido.

AVISOS:

Na rara eventualidade de um conector se soltar de qualquer componente

durante a insercao ou utilizacéo, siga todos os passos todas as medidas e
precaucdes necessarias para evitar a perda de sangue ou embolia gasosa
€ remova o cateter.

Néo avance o fio-guia ou cateter se detetar uma resisténcia invulgar.
Néo insira nem remova a forca o fio-guia de qualquer componente. O fio
pode partir ou desfazer-se. Caso o fio-guia fique danificado, o cateter e o

fio-guia devem ser retirados em conjunto.

A Lei Federal (EUA) limita a venda do dispositivo por um médico ou por
prescricao médica.

Este cateter destina-se apenas a uma Unica utilizacao. @

Néo volte a esterilizar, por nenhum método, o cateter nem os %
acessorios. %

A reutilizacdo pode provocar infecdes ou doencas/lesoes.

O fabricante nao se responsabiliza por quaisquer danos causados pela
reutilizacdo ou nova esterilizacao deste cateter ou dos acessorios.

Conteudo esterilizado e apirogénico numa embalagem fechada e intacta.
ESTERILIZADO POR OXIDO DE ETILENO

| ESTERILIZADO [EO|

Néo utilize o cateter ou acessorios se a embalagem estiver aberta ou @

danificada.

Néo utilize o cateter ou acessorios caso seja visivel algum sinal de danos
no produto.

-81-



PRECAUCOES A TER COM O CATETER:

. Nao utilize instrumentos cortantes perto do tubo de extensao ou do
lamen do cateter.

. Nao utilize tesouras para remover pensos.

. O cateter ficara danificado caso sejam utilizadas outras pingas que néao
as fornecidas com este Kkit.

. O ato de pincar repetidamente o tubo no mesmo local pode enfraquecer
o mesmo tubo. Evite pingar junto aos luers e a ligacédo do cateter.

. Examine o limen do cateter e as extensoes antes e depois de cada
tratamento para verificar a existéncia de danos.

. Para evitar acidentes, assegure a seguranca de todas as tampas e
conexodes da linha de sangue antes e durante os tratamentos.

. Use apenas Conectores Luer Lock (roscados) com este cateter para evitar
uma desconexao acidental.

. O aperto excessivo repetido de linhas sanguineas, seringas e tampas ira
reduzir a vida util do conector, podendo causar uma potencial falha do
mesmo.

. Nao infunda medicamentos incompativeis simultaneamente através do

mesmo limen; pode ocorrer precipitacao

. Nao infunda contra uma ping¢a fechada nem infunda aplicando forca um
cateter.
. Para evitar danos nos vasos e viscus, as pressoes de infusido prolongada

nao podem exceder 25 psi (172 kPa).

. Apenas subclavia. Prevencao de Estreitamento: A insercao percutanea
do cateter tem que ser realizada na veia axilar-subclavia na jungao da
parte exterior e meio terco da clavicula lateral a saida toracica. O cateter
nao pode ser inserido na veia subclavia de forma medial, porque esse
tipo de colocagao pode levar a compressédo do cateter entre a primeira
costela e a clavicula e pode conduzir a danos ou fratura e embolizacao
do cateter. A confirmacéao radiografica ou fluoroscépica da colocacao da
ponta do cateter pode ser 1til para demonstrar que o cateter nao esta a
ser comprimido pela primeira costela e clavicula.!

. Os cateteres devem ser implantados cuidadosamente para evitar
quaisquer angulos afiados ou agudos, o que poderia comprometer a
abertura dos lumens do cateter.

. A recirculacao em cateteres femorais foi reportada como
significativamente superior do que em cateteres jugulares internos.®

. A canulagéo da veia jugular interna esquerda foi supostamente
associada com uma maior incidéncia de complicacdes em comparacao
com a colocagao do cateter na veia jugular interna direita.?

LOCAIS DE INSERCAO:

Atencao: O posicionamento do lado esquerdo, em particular, pode
apresentar desafios tnicos devido aos angulos direitos formados pela artéria
braquiocefalica e a jungao braquiocefalica esquerda com o SVC esquerdo.®*

. O paciente deve estar numa posicao de Trendelenburg modificada, com
a parte superior do térax exposta e a cabeca virada ligeiramente para
o lado oposto a area de insercao. Pode colocar-se uma pequena toalha
enrolada entre as omoplatas para facilitar a extensdo da area do térax.

VEIA JUGULAR INTERNA

. Peca ao paciente para levantar a cabeca da cama, para definir o
musculo esternomastéide. A cateterizacdo sera executada no vértice de
um triangulo formado entre as duas cabecas do musculo
esternomastoéide. O vértice deve estar aproximadamente trés dedos
acima da clavicula. O a artéria carétida deve ser palpada a meio do
ponto de insercao do cateter interna.

VEIA SUBCLAVIA

. Repare na posicao da veia subclavia que é posterior a clavicula, superior
a primeira costela e anterior a artéria subclavia. (A um ponto lateral em
relacdo ao angulo formado entre a clavicula e a primeira costela.)
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VEIA FEMORAL

O paciente deve estar completamente deitado, de barriga para cima.
Ambas as artérias femorais devem ser palpadas para selecao do local
e avaliacao das consequéncias. O joelho no mesmo lado do local de
insercao deve estar fletido e a coxa abduzida. Passe o pé por cima da
perna oposta. A veia femoral fica entdo num ponto posterior/médio em
relacao a artéria.

Nota: Para colocacao femoral, monitorize de perto o paciente quanto a
trombose, infecdo e hemorragias. A insercao na veia femoral nao deve
ser deixado colocado durante mais do que trés dias.

Aviso: Os pacientes que necessitam de ventilador apresentam um risco
aumentado de pneumotérax, durante a canulacao da veia subclavia, o que
pode causar complicagoes.

Aviso: O uso prolongado da veia subclavia pode estar associado a estenose
da veia subclavia.

Confirme a posicao final do cateter através de um raio-X ao térax.
Devera sempre ser efetuado um raio-X apoés a insercao inicial deste
cateter para confirmar a correta colocacao da ponta antes da utilizacao.

INSTRUCOES PARA A INSERCAO SELDINGER

Antes de utilizar este dispositivo, leia atentamente as instrucoes.

O cateter deve ser inserido, manipulado e removido por um médico
qualificado e licenciado ou por qualquer outro profissional de cuidados
de saude, sob a supervisdao de um médico. As técnicas e procedimentos
médicos descritos nestas instrug¢oes ndo representam todos os
protocolos aceitaveis sob um ponto de vista médico, nem tém a intencéao
de substituir a experiéncia e critério do médico no tratamento de
pacientes especificos. Utilize os protocolos hospitalares padrao, quando
aplicaveis.

Durante os procedimentos de inser¢do, manutencao e remogao

do cateter, deve ser utilizada uma técnica estritamente asséptica.
Disponibilize um campo de intervenc¢ao esterilizado. A Sala de Operacoes
é a localizacao mais indicada para a colocacao do cateter. Utilize lengois,
instrumentos e acessorios esterilizados. Depile a zona acima e abaixo do
local de insercao. Execute uma limpeza cirurgica. Use bata, touca, luvas
e mascara. Certifique-se de que o doente usa mascara.

A selecao do comprimento adequado do cateter fica exclusivamente
ao critério do médico. Para conseguir a colocacdo adequada da ponta,
é importante efetuar a selecao adequada do comprimento do cateter.
Devera ser sempre efetuado um raio-X apds a insercao inicial deste
cateter para confirmar a correta colocagdo antes da utilizacao.

Colocagao da Ponta

Administre anestesia local suficiente para anestesiar completamente o
local de insercéao.

Insira a agulha introdutora ligada a seringa na veia pretendida. aspire
para garantir uma colocacao correta.

Nota: Se for aspirado sangue arterial, retire a agulha e aplique imediatamente
pressao no local durante, pelo menos, 15 minutos. Certifique-se de que a
hemorragia da artéria parou e ndo se desenvolveram hematomas antes de
tentar canular a veia novamente.

5.

Remova a seringa e coloque o polegar sobre a extremidade da agulha
para evitar a perda de sangue ou uma embolia gasosa. Puxe a
extremidade flexivel do fio-guia até ao avancador, para que apenas
seja visivel a extremidade do fio-guia. Insira a extremidade distal do
avancador no conector da agulha. Faca avancar o fio-guia com um
movimento para a frente, passando pelo conector da agulha, até a veia
pretendida.
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Atencao: O comprimento do fio inserido é determinado pela constituicdo do
paciente o estado. Durante este procedimento, monitorize o paciente para

a detecdo de uma possivel arritmia. Agora, a o paciente deve estar ligado a
um monitor cardiaco durante este procedimento. Podem ocorrer arritmias
cardiacas, caso o fio-guia passe para a auricula direita. O fio-guia deve estar
bem fixo durante este procedimento.

Cuidado: Se utilizar uma agulha introdutora, nao levante o fio-guia contra o
bisel da agulha para evitar possiveis cortes no fio-guia.

6. Remova a agulha deixando o fio-guia no vaso. Amplie o local de puncéao
cutanea com o bisturi para facilitar a passagem do dilatador e do cateter.

7.  Passe o dilatador sobre a extremidade proximal do fio-guia. Dilate o
tecido subcutaneo e a parede da veia para facilitar a passagem do cateter
até a veia pretendida.

Cuidado: Uma dilatacao insuficiente de tecido pode conduzir a compressao do
ltmen do cateter lumen do cateter contra o fio-guia, causando dificuldades na
insercao e remoc¢ao do mesmo, a partir do cateter. Tal pode fazer com que o
fio-guia fique dobrado.

8. Retire o dilatador deixando o fio-guia no lugar.

Cuidado: Nao deixe o dilatador do vaso no local como cateter interno, para
evitar uma possivel perfuracao da parede do vaso.

9. Irrigue o cateter com soro fisiologico e depois pince as extensoes do
cateter para assegurar que o soro fisiolégico néao é inadvertidamente
drenado do cateter. Utilize as pincas fornecidas.

Atencao: Nao pince a parte de lumen do cateter. Pince apenas as extensoes.
Nao utilize féorceps dentados, use apenas as pincas de linha fornecidas.

10. Abra a pincao de extensao distal. Passe o cateter sobre a extremidade
proximal do fio-guia.

11. Passe o cateter através do tecido subcutaneo até a veia pretendida.

Atencao: Observe atentamente o paciente quanto a sinais e sintomas de
arritmia cardiaca causada pela passagem do cateter pela auricula direita. Se
aparecerem sintomas, puxe a ponta do cateter para tras até serem eliminados.

12. Ajuste a posicao do cateter sob fluoroscopia. A ponta distal deve estar
localizada antes da juncao da veia cava superior e auricula direita.

13. Ap6s confirmacéo da colocagdo correta, retire o fio-guia e feche a pinga
deslizante.

14. Conecte as seringas a todas as extensoes e abra as pingas. O sangue
deve ser facilmente aspirado de todos os lumens. Se os lamens
apresentarem resisténcia excessiva a aspiracao do sangue, pode ser
necessario rodar ou reposicionar o cateter de modo a obter fluxos
sanguineos adequados.

15. Quando for alcancada uma aspiracao adequada, todos os limens devem
ser irrigados com seringas enchidas com soro fisiolégico, utilizando a
técnica de bolus rapido. Certifique-se de que as pincas de extensao estao
abertas durante o procedimento de irrigacao.

16. Feche as pingas da extensao, retire as seringas e coloque uma tampa
em cada conector luer lock. Evite a ocorréncia de uma embolia gasosa,
mantendo o tubo de extensdo sempre fechado quando néo estiver em
utilizagdo, aspirando e irrigando o cateter com soro fisioloégico antes de
cada utilizagdo. Com cada mudanca nas ligacdes do tubo, purgue o ar do
cateter e de todos os tubos e tampas de conexao.

17. Para manter a desobstrucéao, deve ser criado um fecho de heparina em
todos os lumens. Consulte as directrizes da heparinizacdo utilizadas no
hospital.

Atencao: Certifique-se de que todo o ar foi aspirado do cateter e das
extensoes. Se tal ndo for feito, podera originar uma embolia gasosa.

18. Assim que o cateter estiver bloqueado com heparina, feche as pincas e
instale as tampas nos luers fémea das extensdes. Para evitar acidentes,
garanta a seguranca de todas as tampas e conexdes de linhas de sangue,
antes e entre tratamentos.

19. Confirme a correta colocacao da ponta por meio de fluoroscopia. A ponta
venosa distal deve estar localizada imediatamente antes da junc¢ao da

veia cava superior e auricula direita.

Cuidado: A nao verificagdo da colocagao do cateter pode causar um grave
traumatismo ou ou complicacoes fatais.
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FIXACAO DO CATETER E CURATIVOS:

20. Suture o cateter a pele, através a aba de sutura. Nao suture os tubos do
cateter.

Cuidado: Deve ter cuidado com a utilizagcdo de objetos afiados ou agulhas
proximo do lumen do cateter. O contacto com objetos afiados pode provocar
falhas no cateter.

21. Cubra o local de inser¢cdo com um penso oclusivo deixando as extensoes,
pingas, luers e tampas expostos para acesso do pessoal.

22. O cateter deve ser fixado/suturado, durante toda a duracao de
implantacao.

23. Registe o comprimento do cateter e o numero de lote do mesmo na ficha
do paciente.

TRATAMENTO DE HEMODIALISE

* A solugao de heparina tem que ser removida de cada limen antes do
tratamento, para evitar a heparinizacao sistémica do paciente. A aspiracao
deve basear-se no protocolo da unidade de dialise.

* Antes do inicio da dialise, todas as ligagdes ao cateter e circuitos
extracorpéreos devem ser cuidadosamente examinadas.

¢ Deve ser efetuada uma inspecao visual frequente para detetar fugas e
evitar a perda de sangue ou uma embolia gasosa.

¢ Caso se detete uma fuga, o cateter deve ser pin¢ado imediatamente.
Cuidado: Pince o cateter apenas com as pingas de linha fornecidas.

* Antes da continuacdo do tratamento de dialise, é necessario tomar
medidas corretivas.

Cuidado: A perda excessiva de sangue pode fazer com que o paciente entre
em choque.

* A hemodialise deve ser executada de acordo com as instruc¢des do médico.

INFUSAO

* A solugao de heparina tem que ser removida de cada limen antes do
tratamento, para evitar a heparinizacao sistémica do paciente.
A aspiracao deve basear-se no protocolo da unidade de dialise.

* Antes do inicio da infuséo, todas as ligacoes devem ser cuidadosamente
examinadas.

¢ Deve ser efetuada uma inspecao visual frequente para se detetar fugas
para evitar a perda de sangue ou uma embolia gasosa.

* Caso se detete uma fuga, o cateter deve ser pin¢ado imediatamente.
Cuidado: Pince o cateter apenas com as pingas de linha fornecidas.

* Antes da continuacédo do tratamento de infusao, é necessario tomar
medidas corretivas.

Nota: A perda excessiva de sangue pode fazer com que o paciente entre em
choque.

Cuidado: Ocorrera um aumento da recirculacao se as linhas arterial e venosa
forem revertidas durante um tratamento de dialise.

Taxas Médias de Recirculaciao (15.5 F)

Comprimento Recirculacao % Inversa
do Cateter Recirculacao %
15 cm 0,37 13,79
24 cm 0,40 12,53
32 cm 0,29 20,48
. O tratamento de infusao deve ser executado de acordo com as instrucoes
do médico.
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PROCEDIMENTO DE INJECAO AUTOMATICA

1. Retire a tampa/tampa sem agulha do cateter.

2. Usando uma seringa de 10 cc ou maior aspire para um retorno de
sangue adequado para remover a solucao de bloqueio e para garantir a
auséncia de obstrugées. Elimine a seringa.

3. Conecte uma seringa de 10 cc ou maior cheia como soro fisiolégico
normal esterilizado e lave vigorosamente o cateter com todos os 10 cc de
soro fisiolégico normal esterilizado.

a.) Aviso: A falha em assegurar a desobstrucao do cateter antes dos
estudos de injecdo automatica pode resultar em avaria do cateter.

4. Desmonte a seringa.

5. Conecte o dispositivo de injecdo automatica ao cateter de acordo com as
recomendacoes do fabricante.

Aviso: Nao proceda a injecdo automatica através de um cateter que apresente
sinais de compressao da clavicula-primeira costela ou de beliscao, visto que
isto pode resultar em falha do cateter.

Aviso: Use sempre um conector de tubo entre a seringa injetora automatica
e o cateter. Nao tente ligar a seringa do injetor automatico diretamente ao

cateter. Tal podera provocar danos.

6. Conclua o estudo de injecdo automatica tendo o cuidado de nao exceder
os limites da taxa de fluxo.

Aviso: Exceder a taxa maxima de fluxo de 5 cc/seg. pode resultar numa falha
do cateter e/ou deslocacao da ponta do cateter.

Aviso: A maquina de injecdo automatica ou a funcionalidade de limitacédo da
pressao podera nao impedir a sobrepressurizacdo de um cateter obstruido, o
que pode resultar em falhas no cateter.

7.  Desconecte o dispositivo de injecdo automatica.

8. Lave o cateter com 10 cc de soro fisiolégico normal esterilizado,
utilizando uma seringa de 10 cc ou maior.

9. Bloqueie o limen marcado com “injetavel automatico” de acordo com o
protocolo institucional para linhas centrais.

10. Substitua a tampa/tampa sem agulha no cateter.

MONITORIZACAO DA PRESSAO VENOSA CENTRAL (PVC)

. A Monitorizacao da PVC destina-se a ser preformada através do lumen
roxo distal.

. Use os protocolos da sua instituicao para procedimentos de
monitorizacdo da pressdo venosa central.

. Antes de realizar a monitorizacdo da pressao venosa central:

1.  Certifique-se do correto posicionamento da ponta do cateter.

2. Irrigue o cateter vigorosamente com solucéo de soro fisiolégico normal
esterilizada.

3. Certifique-se de que o transdutor de pressdo esta ao nivel da auricula
direita.

E recomendéavel que uma infusio continua de solucdo de soro fisiolégico
(3 cc/hr) seja mantida através do cateter durante a medicao da PVC.

Aviso: A Monitorizagdo da PVC deve ser sempre usada em conjunto com
outras métricas de avaliacdao do paciente ao avaliar a funcao cardiaca.

Aviso: A Monitorizacdo da PVC nao deve ser realizada durante os
procedimentos de hemodialise, hemoperfusao ou aférese.
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HEPARINIZACAO

. Se o cateter nao for utilizado de imediato para tratamento, siga as
diretrizes propostas para a desobstrucao do cateter.

o Para manter a desobstrucao entre tratamentos, deve ser criado um
fecho de heparina em cada um dos lumens do cateter.

o No que se refere a concentracéo de heparina, siga o protocolo hospitalar.

1.  Coloque heparina nas seringas, correspondendo a quantidade designada
em cada extenséo.
Certifique-se de que nao ha ar nas seringas.

2. Retire as tampas das extensoes.

3. Ligue uma seringa com heparina ao luer fémea de cada extensao.

4. Abra as pincas de extensdo.

5.  Aspire para assegurar que nao serd inserido ar no doente.

6. Injecte heparina em cada lumen através da técnica de bolus rapido.

Nota: Cada limen deve estar completamente cheio com heparina de modo a
assegurar a eficacia.

7. Feche as pincas de extenséo.

Cuidado: As pingas de extenséo s6 devem ser abertas para aspiracao,
irrigacao e tratamento de didlise. Se a pinga estiver aberta, o sangue pode
entrar na parte distal do cateter, acabando por provocar um trombo.

8.  Retire as seringas.

9. Ligue uma tampa esterilizada aos luers fémea das extensoes.

. Na maior parte dos casos, ndo é necessaria mais heparina durante

48-72 horas, desde que os limens nao tenham sido aspirados nem
irrigados.

CUIDADOS NO LOCAL

. Limpe a pele em volta do cateter. Tape o local de saida com penso
oclusivo e deixe as extensoes, pingas e tampas expostas para acesso dos
médicos ou enfermeiros.

o O alcool ou antissépticos que contenham alcool (como o gluconato de
clorexidina) podem ser usados para limpar o local do cateter/pele.

Solucoes alternativas compativeis incluem:

. Solucao de Betadine® (10% iodopovidona)
. Peroxido de Hidrogénio
. <0.057% Hipoclorito de Sodio
. Pomadas e Cremes Antimicrobianos (Mupirocina, Polimixina)
. Creme de Sulfadiazena de Prata 1%
. Compressas de Clorexidina
o Deve ser possivel que as solucgdes sequem completamente antes de

aplicar um penso oclusivo.
. Os curativos devem ser mantidos limpos e secos.

Cuidado: Os pacientes nao devem nadar, tomar duche nem molhar o penso
ao tomar banho.

o Se a perspiracao profusa ou humidade acidental comprometer a
aderéncia do penso, o pessoal médico ou de enfermagem deve fazer novo
curativo, em condicoes esterilizadas.

DESEMPENHO DO CATETER

Cuidado: Analise sempre o protocolo hospitalar ou da unidade, potenciais
complicacdes e respetivo tratamento, avisos e precaucdes, antes de iniciar
qualquer tipo de intervencdo mecanica ou quimica como resposta aos
problemas de desempenho do cateter.

Aviso: S6 um médico familiarizado com as técnicas apropriadas deve tentar
os seguintes procedimentos.

FLUXOS INSUFICIENTES:
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Os fluxos sanguineos insuficientes podem ser causados pelo seguinte:

* Orificios proximais obstruidos devido a formacao de coagulos ou bainha de
fibrina.

* Obstrucao dos orificios laterais devido ao contacto com a parede da veia.
As solugoes incluem:

¢ Intervencao quimica através de um agente trombolitico.

GESTAO DE OBSTRUCOES UNILATERAIS:

As obstrucgdes unilaterais existem quando um limen pode ser irrigado
facilmente, mas o sangue néo é aspirado. Tal deve-se geralmente a uma ma
colocacéao da ponta.

A obstrugao pode resolver-se através de um dos seguintes ajustes:
¢ Posicionar o cateter de um modo diferente.
* Posicionar o paciente de um modo diferente.

* Solicitar ao paciente que tussa.

. Desde que nao haja resisténcia, irrigue vigorosamente o cateter com soro
fisiolégico normal esterilizado para tentar remover a ponta da parede do
vaso.

. Nunca irrigue aplicando forca um limen obstruido. Se qualquer limen

desenvolver um trombo, tente primeiro aspirar o coagulo com uma
seringa. Se a aspiracao falhar, o médico pode considerar o uso de agentes
apropriados ou agentes tromboliticos para dissolver o coagulo.

INFECAO:

Cuidado: Devido ao risco de exposicdo ao VIH (Virus da Imunodeficiéncia
Humana) ou outros agentes patogénicos do sangue, os profissionais de
cuidados de saude deverao seguir sempre as Precaucoes Universais com
Sangue e Fluidos Corporais no tratamento de todos os pacientes.

. Deve cumprir estritamente uma técnica asséptica.

. A infecao clinicamente reconhecida no local de saida do cateter deve ser
tratada de imediato, com a terapia de antibiético adequada.

. Se ocorrer febre num paciente com um cateter colocado, tire no minimo
duas colheitas de sangue de um local distante do local de saida do
cateter. Caso a colheita de sangue seja positiva, o cateter tem de ser
removido imediatamente, devendo iniciar-se a terapia antibiética
adequada. Aguardar 48 horas antes de voltar a colocar o cateter. Se
possivel, a insercao deve ser feita no lado oposto do local de saida do
cateter original.

REMOCAO DO CATETER

Aviso: S6 um médico familiarizado com as técnicas apropriadas deve tentar os
seguintes procedimentos.

Cuidado: Analise sempre o protocolo hospitalar ou da unidade, potenciais
complicacdes e respetivo tratamento, avisos e precaucdes antes de remover o
cateter.

Nota: O paciente deve estar numa posicao de Trendelenburg modificada.

1.  Corte as suturas da aba de sutura. Siga o protocolo hospitalar para
remocao de suturas de pele.

2. Retire o cateter pelo local de saida.

3.  Aplique pressao no local de saida durante cerca de 10-15 minutos ou até
que a hemorragia pare.

4.  Aplique um penso de modo a promover uma cura eficaz.

A pressao do injetor deve estar definida para um maximo de 254 psi.
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Max. Cateter Max. Pressao Intervalo
Fluxo Max. Médio Pressao | Max. de Pressoes
Cateter de Injecao Durante Taxa Média de Max. de
Tamanho Automatica® de Fluxo Max. Explosao ® | Explosao *
de Injecao
Automatica®
15 cm 5 celseg 92 psi 367 psi 339-384 psi
20 cm 5 celseg 99 psi 348 psi 361-378 psi
24 cm 5 celseg 102 psi 369 psi 363-384 psi
28 cm 5 celseg 106 psi 374 psi 367-387 psi
32 cm 5 cclseg 115 psi 372 psi 366-391 psi

OS TESTES DE TAXA DE FLUXO REPRESENTAM OTIMAS CONDICOES
LABORATORIAIS

! Representa a taxa de fluxo maxima indicada para injecdo automatica de

meios de contraste.

2 Pressao interna do cateter durante a inje¢ao automatica com corte de
seguranca do injetor em psi, usando meios de contraste com 11.8 cP de

viscosidade.

3 Pressao de explosdao max. é o ponto de falha de pressao de explosao estatica

do cateter. Quando o cateter ficou obstruido, ocorreu uma falha a estas

pressoes.

Fluxo vs. Pressao

500 ml/
TAMANHO MIN | mmHg
Cateteres Retos
Venoso 132,7
1 Fx1 >
55 Fx15cm Arterial -183
15,5 F x 20 cm Ven0§o 149,5
Arterial -198,7
Venoso 158,5
15,5 F x 24 cm -
Arterial -193,7
15.5 F x 28 Venoso 150,2
m
mrxase Arterial 1838
Venoso 150,2
15,5 Fx 32 cm -
Arterial -207,6
500 ml/
TAMANHO MIN mmHg
Cateteres Curvados
Venoso 110
15,5F x 15 cm -
Arterial -140,9
Venoso 125
15,5 F x 20 cm -
Arterial -151,6
Venoso 132,5
15,5F x 24 cm -
Arterial -152
Venoso 143,3
15,5 F x 28 cm -
Arterial -189,1
Venoso 156
15,5 F x 32 cm -
Arterial -211,8

Nota: A tabela demonstra a pressdo média
de lumens arteriais e venosos durante um
tratamento de dialise simulado a uma taxa
de fluxo de 500 ml/min. O fluido utilizado
foi de 55% de soro fisiolégico e 45% de
glicerina com uma viscosidade similar ao
sangue (3 a 4 centipose).

Volumes de Escorva 15,5 F T-3 CT
Tamanho P.V. Ar- | P.V. P.V.
teriais Veno- Centrais
sos
15,5F x 15 cm 1,4 cc 1,5 cc 0,4 cc
15,5 Fx 20 cm 1,6 cc 1,7 cc 0,5 cc
15,5 F x 24 cm 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,5 cc
15,5 F x 28 cm 1,9 cc 2,0 cc 0,6 cc
15,5 Fx 32 cm 2,1 cc 2,2 cc 0,7 cc
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Volumes de Escorva 15.5F T-3 CT (Extensoes
Curvadas)
Tamanho P.V. Ar- | P.V. P.V. Centrais
teriais Veno-
sos

15,5 Fx 15 1,5 cc 1,6 cc 0,5 cc

cm

15,5 F x 20 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,6 cc

cm

15,5 F x 24 1,9 cc 2,0 cc 0,6 cc

cm

15,5F x 28 2,0 cc 2,1 cc 0,7 cc

cm

15,5 F x 32 2,1 cc 2,2 cc 0,7 cc

cm
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GARANTIA

Medcomp® GARANTE QUE ESTE PRODUTO FOI FABRICADO DE ACORDO
COM TODAS AS NORMAS E ESPECIFICACOES APLICAVEIS. A CONDICAO
DO PACIENTE, O TRATAMENTO CLINICO E A MANUTENCAO DO
PRODUTO MANUTENCAO PODEM INFLUENCIAR O DESEMPENHO DESTE
PRODUTO. UTILIZACAO DESTE PRODUTO DEVE ESTAR DE ACORDO
COM AS INSTRUCOES FORNECIDAS E CONFORME PRESCRITO PELO
MEDICO.

Devido a melhoria continua dos produtos, os precos, especificacoes e
disponibilidade de modelos estdo sujeitos a alteragoes, sem aviso. A Medcomp®
reserva-se o direito a modificar os respetivos produtos ou contetidos em
conformidade com todos os requisitos regulamentares relevantes.

Medcomp® é uma marca registada de Medical Components, Inc.
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ENAEIZEIX XPHIHZX:

. O kaBetr)pag g Medcomp® T-3 CT eivat évag kabetr)pag tputAoy avdou
TI0U evdeikvuTal yla Xprjon oty eriteudn BpaxurnpdBeopng ayyelakng
nipoofaong, ya atpoxkdbapon kat agpaipeon. O 1pitog £00TEPIKOG AUAOG
nipoopiletat yia £yxuot), urtoonboupevy) £€yXuot OKlAypA@IKOU PECOU 1
TIapakoAouOnon g mieong g KeEVIPIKLG @AERag.

. O raBetr)pag npoopiletat yla eloayayn oty ogayitda, pnpaia i
urtoxAeidia @A£Ra, avadoya pe g avaykeg. O péylotog CUVIOTOPEVOS
pubnog urofonbovpevng €yxuong eivat Sml/deut. yia v €yxuon
OKlAYPA@PLKOU PECOU.

IEPITPASH:

. Ot audoi tou kabetrpa T-3 CT kataokeuadovial arod aKIVOoKIEPO
Oepposuaiodnto VAKO, to orolo mapéxet audnpévn aveon otov acbevry,
kaOag kat e§atpetikn BrooupPatdotnta. O kabetrjpag poopiletat ya
eloaywyn ot opayitda, pnptaia 1 vriokAeidia @A£pa, avaloya pe g
QAVAYKEG.

ANTENAEIZEIZ:
. Autog o kabetrjpag npoopifetat yia BpaxurpdOeoprn (Atydtepo aro 30
NHEPEG) AYYEWAKT) IIPOoPBact Kat Hev MPEMEL va XProtporoteitatl yia oKomo

S1a@opeTikO ard autdv IOV Ava@EPETaAl 08 AUTEG TIG 0dnyieg.

H ouokeur) avievdeikvutal eriong otig £§1g MEPUTIOOEIG:

. ITapouoia 1181 yveotr|g 1) mbavng Aoipeéng mou oxetifetatl pe ) Xprion mg

ouokeung, Baktnplapiag 1) onyapiag.

. To péyebog tou oopatog tou acbevoug dev enapkel yla va @lodevrioet 1o
neéyebog tou urodeppikou Kabetripa.

. ‘Otav eivatl yveotod 1) urapxouv unowieg 0t o acbevrg eivat aAAepyikog oe
UAIKA TTOU TTEPIEXOVIAL 0TI OUOKEUT.

. Eav éxet avagepbei rponyoupevn aktivooAnon tou rubavou onpeiou
£10ay®yng.

. Eav éxouv avagepbOei mponyoupeva eretoddia pAePikng Opoppwong 1
AYYELAKEG XEPOUPYIKEG enepaocelg oto rmbavo onpeio torobetnong.
Edv o1 mapdyovieg ToU TOIKOU 10ToU eVOEXETAL VA ATTOTPEYOUV I OMOTL
otaBeportoinon g OCUOKEUT|G 1] KAt v rpoofaot.

IIIGANEZX EIIIIIAOKEZ:

Aepadng e1BoAr)

Bakupapia

Awpoppayia

Tpavpatiopog tou Bpaxioviou réypatog
Kapbiaxn appubpia

Kapdlaxog ermnopatiopog

AwaBpwon kabetpa péow tou déppatog
EppoAr) ano kabetrpa

Anogpadn tou kabetrpa

Zryn oxetdopevn pe tov kabetrpa
Kevrpikn) gAefikr) Opopfwon
EppoAtonog

Evbokapbditda

Noipwén onpeiou e§odou

Agaipagn

Awmpdatepa

Awpoppayia

Awpobopakag

Avtidpaon ducave§iag otnv PQUIEUNIEVT] OUOKEUT)
Pr)én tou ayyeiou

Prén ayyeiov 1) ormAaxvev

®popfwon avlou

Tpavpatiopog tou pecobmpaxiou
BAdpn oe veupo

Awatpnorn) tou ayyeiou

Tpaupatiopog Tou Une{wkotog
Tveupobwpakag

OruoBoreptrovaikr) atpoppayia
Awatpnon 6e§lol KOAMoU

KQl PETEYXEIPITIKT] AITOKATAOTAOT)
Inypaia
Aubopuntn eopadpévn TorobEon Tou AKPou tou Kadetrjpa 1) e§0AK
Awatpnon unokAeidiag aptnpiag
Yrodopio apatopa
Awatpnon g ave KoiAng gAeBag
Pr)én tou Bwpaxikou nopou
Ayyeiaxr) Opoppwon

. Ipwv amo v eoaynyr), Pefaiwdeite ot eiote e§okeimpévol pe TG mbaveg
EIMITAOKEG KAl TV EIELYOUOA AVIIPETWITOL TOUG O€ MEPITIOON IToU
TaPOUOoLaoTel KAowd ard auteg.
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ZHMANTIKEZ IIAHPO$OPIEX LXETIKA ME THN
YIIOBHOOYMENH EI'XYZH:

o Ta oxklaypagika péoa mpenet va Beppiaivoviat ot Beppiokpacia oopAtog
(37°C) mpwv amo ) de§aywyn g vrofonboupevng £yxXuong.

¢ Iposidonoinon: Eav 10 oklaypa@ikod peco dev Oeppavbel otn Beppokpacia
omOPATog TPV artd v urnofonboupevn) £yxXuor), PIopei va nporAnOei aotoxia
ToU Kabetpa.

¢ Exm\uvete évitova tov Kabetrpa pe ouptyya 10 cc 1) peyaAuteprn), YEPIOPEVD
He oteipo PUOIOAOYIKO 0pO TPV ATd KAl APEO®G PETA TNV OAOKATIPOOT) TNG
urntofonBoupevng eyxuong. Me autov tov tporo daopalifetatl n Batotnta tou
KaBeTr)pa KAl armotpenetal 1 mpoxkAnon {nuag oe avtov. H avtiotaon otnv
€KTTAUOT) PItopel va urodnA@vel Pepikn) 1) Anpn anogpadn tou Kadetrpa.
Mnv nipofeite oe urtoonBolievn eyxuon pExptl va kabapiotel 1 arnogpadn.

¢ IlposiSomnoinon: H pn Siaopddion g Batdtntag tou kabewjpa mpv ard v
urnofonBoupevn £yxuor propel va mpokaiéoel aotoxia tou Kabetrpa.

Xpnowporoteite povo tov auldod pe v evoeldn “power injectable” yia tnv
urofonBoupevn) £yXUor OKlAYPAPIKOV PECDV.

Mnyv untepPaivete to péytoto pubpo porg twv Sce/deut.

Ipoeidonoinon: To XApAKINPIOTIKO MEPIOPIONOU TG IHEOT] TG OUOKEUTS
urnofonBoupevng £€yXuong HITOPel va PNV ATTOTPEWYEL TNV UIIEPITIEDT] PPAYHEVOU
raBetr)pa.

Ipoeidonoinon: Tuxov unEpPaon Tou peyotou pubpou porjg twv Scc/deut.
propel va rpoxkadéoetl aotoxia tou Kabetr)pa 1/ Kat PETATtornon tou dKpou tou
raBetr)pa.

* Iposidonoinon: H £vbei§n urofonbolipevng £yXuong oK1aypa@ikou PECOU
unodnAmvet Vv Kavotnta tou kabetpa va aviedetl ) Stadikaoia, adda
Sev onpatvet ot n Hadikaocia eivat KatdAAnAn yia ouykekpipévo aobevry.
‘Evag katdAAnAa exkrnaideupévog atpdg eivat uretbuvog yua v aglodoynon
G Katdotaong g uyeiag tou acbevoug doov agopda t) dadikacia
urtofonBoupevng £yxuong.

Ipoeidonoinon: Eav napatnpnbouv torukog novog, oidnua r) evbei§elg
e§ayyeimong, n dadikaoia eyxuong npénet va daxoret apeoa.

ITPOEIAOIIOIHZEIZ:

o 211 oravia Mepin@orn Orou pa MAnpvn 1) évag ouvdeopog dtaxepilotet ard
rartoto e§aptnpa, Adpete 6Aa ta avaykaia pErpa yia Ty arotportr)
anelelag atpartog 1 agpadoug ePPoAng, Kat apaipeote Tov Kabetrpa.

o Mnyv ripowBeite to 06nyo oUppa 1 Tov Kabetjpa oe MEPITIOOT) IOV VIOOETE
aouvr)0lotn avtiotaon.

o Mnyv ewoayete Kat pnyv agatpeite 1o 06nyo ouppa dia tng Plag amod kavéva
e§aptpa. To ouppa propet va vrootet pr)én 1) va Setudixtei. Le nepintwon
BAdBng tou 0dnyol ouppatog, o Kabetpag Kat 1o o8nyo cUpPa IPETEL va
agatpouvvtat padi.

o H opooroviakn vopoBeoia teov H.IT.A. rtiepropilet tv noAnon auvtig g
OUOKEUNG HOVO artd 1atpd 1) KATOITV EVIOANG 1ATpou.

o Autog o kabetrjpag npoopidetat yia pia povo xprion. @

o M1V enavarootelp®VETE TOV KAOETPA 1) TA TTAPEAKOHEVA TOU He Kavévav

péIIO.

o H enavaxpnopornoinon propet va odnyroet oe Aotpmsn 1) acbéveia/
Tpavpatiopo.

o O rataokevuaotng dev @epet eubuvn yla PAABeg rou rpoxkadouvviat ard
TV EMAVAXPNOIHOTIOiNoN 1) TNV £MAVATIOOTEIP®OT] TOU KABeTtpa 1) TV
TAPEAKOPEV®V TOU.

o To meplexopevo elvat oteipo Kat pn mupetoydvo, QOCOV 1) CUCKEUAoia
napapével a0kt kat kAetoty. ATIOLTEIPQMENO ME OEEIAIO TOY

AI®YAENIOY |STERILE | EO |

. Mn xpnotporoteite tov Kabetr)pa 1) ta apeAKOPEVA TOU €AV 1) CUOKEUAOia
£xel avoxBei 1) unootei . @
. Mn xpnotportoteite tov KaOetr)pa 1j Ta MAPEAKOPEVA TOU €AV UTIAPXEL

ontoadrrote opatr} £vdel§n {npuiag tou mpoiovtog.
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IIPOSYAAEEIZ ZXETIKA ME TON KAGETHPA:

Mr) xXprotporoteite axpnpd o6pyava KOvid 0ToUg OMATIVEG TIPOEKTAONG 1)
Tov aulod Tou Kabetripa.

Mrn) xpnotporoteite Padidt yia va agaipeoete ermdeopoug.

O raBetr)pag Oa urootel {npia edv Xpnotpornonouv AAAot OQIYKINPES
£KTOG AITO €KEIVOUG ITOU MAPEXOVIAL 08 AUTd TO KIT.

H enaveldnppévn ovo@idn g owArjvaong oto id1o onpeio propei va
TIPOKAAEOEL TNV £§a00£VNO NG OWANVOONG. ATIOQUYETE T OUOEYSH Kovtd
otoug ouvdéopoug luer kat tv mAnpvn tou Kabetrpa.

EmuBempriote Tov audo tou Kabetr)pa Katl Tig IIPOEKTACELS ITPLV KAl PETA AITO
KAOe Beparneia yla tuxov {nuia.

Ta va aro@uyete ta atuxnpata, Befawwbdeite 6t 6Aa ta mopata Kat ot
OUVEEDEIS TV YPAPHPGOV Aijlatog eival ac@aAlopéveg PV Ao KAt PETagu
BOeparetmv.

Me autdv tov Kabetrjpa, Xprnotporoteite povo ouvdéopioug luer (pe
orneipmpa) ya v arno@uyr) akouolag arnoouvieong.

Mnyv opiyyete urtepBoAKA Kal enavelAnPpéva T YpappEG aipatog, Tg
ouplyyeg Kat ta opata 610t Ba pewwdet n diapkela {wrig tou ouvéEopou
Kat evdexetal va rmpoxAnBel aotoxia tou ouvdeéopou.

Mnyv eyxéete aocupfata @APPAKA TAUTOXPOovVA PE0® Tou id1ou aulou.
Mropet va 1pokAnOel Katakppvion.

Mnyv eyxéete Evavil KAeoTtoU o@ykirpa 1 Swa g Biag oe @paypévo
raBetr)pa.

Ta mv arogpuyn BAaBng ota ayyeia kat ta ormAaxva, 1 rieon v
TIAPATETAPEVROV eYyXUOE®V Oev Tipérel va uniepPaivet ta 25 psi (172 kPa).

YrorAeidia povo. Arotportry Artogpadng: H diadeppikn) eloaywyr tou
raBetr)pa Ba mpénet va ylvetat oty paoxaldiaia-urorAeidia @Aefa ot
S1aotavp®or) Tou £§@TEPIKOU KAl TOU PECOU Tpitou g KAeidag midayia
ipog ) Bwpakikr) £§o6o. O kabetrjpag Sev MmMPETEL va el10ayetal otnv
untokAeidia @AéPa, kabmg pa tétota O€on prnopei va odnyr)oetl oe oupItieon
Tou Kabetpa petady g mpeIng MALUpPAg Kat g KAeidag, kat va
niporadéoetl BAAPN 1) pr&n rat epoAiopod tou kabetr)pa. H @Bopoororukr)
] AKTIVOOKOITKY erieBaimon g torobetnong tou dkpou tou Kabetr)pa
propet va eruPePaipoet Ot o kabetrjpag Sev rmEetatl amnod v P
TAeUpd Kat v KAeida.!

Ot kaBetr)peg Oa MPETEL va EPQUTEVOVIAL TIPOCEXTIKA Yid TNV ATTOQUYT)
AXPNPEOV 1] 0§EIROV YOVIQOV TTOU PITOPOUV vad EMNPEACOUV APVITIKA TO
dvolypa tov aud®v tou Kadetr)pa.

‘Exet avagepBei 0Tl 1) enmavakukAogopia otoug pnplaioug kabetr)peg rnrav
oNpavtka peyadutepn art' 0, 0ToUg E0RTEPIKOUG o@ayitdeg kabetrpeg.®

Exet avagepBei 011 0 KAOETNPLAOPOG TG APLOTEPTS E0RTEPIKIG opayitidag
@AEPag oxetiletal pe UPNAOTEPO TTOCOOTO EMITAOKOV CUYKPITIKA HE TNV
toroBétnon kabetrjpa ot Hedla eowtepikr) opayitda @Aéfa.?

OEZEIY EIZATQI'HZ:

IIpooox1): H torobétnon otnv apiotepr) misupd e181kOTEPA PIopel va nmapéxet
Hovadikég IPoKANoelg Aoym tev §e§lav yovieov rou oxnuatifoviatl amno v
avovupn @AERa Kat v aplotepr) Bpaxoeyke@aldikn Siaotaup®on pe v
aptotepr) SVC.3#

O aoBevrig Ba mpénet va Ppioketatl oe portoroinpévy B¢on Trendelenburg,
e 10 endve PEPOG Tou Bwpakra eKTeOENEVO Kal T0 KEPAAL eAa@pd
YUPLOPEVO TIPOG TNV IAEUPA TTOU eivatl aviibetn npog t) B¢on el0aywyrs.
Mrtopeite va TOMOOET|OETE Pia PIKPT| TETOETA, TUALYHEVT O POAO, petady
TOV QUOTAAT®OV MOTE VA G1EUKOAUVETE TNV €KTAOT TG IEPLOXT|S TOU Owpaka.

EZQTEPIKH X®ATITIAA PAEBA

Znt)ote ano tov/ v acbevr) va avacnKOOeL T0 KEPAAL TOU/ TG Ao v
KAtV ©ote va gavel kaBapd o otepvopactoedng pug. O Kabetnplaopiog
TIPETTEL va YiVEL OTNV KOPU@EL) TOU TPLy®VOU ITOU oxXnpartidetat petay tov
&Uo kepadmv tou otepvopactoeldoug puog. H kopuer) auvtr) Oa mpéret
va Bpioketat niepinou tpia daktuda endve and v kAeiba. H kapetida
aptpia mpémnet va yniageitat oto pEco Tou onpeiou e10aymyng tou
raBetr)pa.
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YITOKAEIAIA ®AEBA

o Inpewote ) B¢on g uroxkAeidiag pAePag, n omoia Ppiokeral rMom ano
mv KAeida, erndve and Vv mE®Tn MAeUPd Katl PIpootd and v UrorAeidia
aptpia. (Ze onpeio mAdytlo mpog ) yevia rmou oxnuatietat and v KAeiba
KAl TNV IPOTN TAEUPA.)

MHPIAIA ®AEBA

o O/H aoBevrg mpérnet va Ppiloketal o anoAvtmg vrtia B€orn. Oa mpenet va
ynAagouvtatl Kat ot duo pnptaieg @AEReS ya v ermdoyr) g 6€ong Kat
TV EKTUPNOT TV ouvenelav. To yovato oty mAeupd g B€ong el10ayayng
TpETEL va elval oe KApWn Kat o pnpog oe B¢on anaywyng. Torobetrjote 1o
nEApa eykdpota tou avriBetou rodlov. H pnpaia gAéBa Ppioketat mAéov
oG aro Kat oto péoov g aptnpiag.

o Inpeinon: Eav ripofeite oe tonobetmon péow g pnplaiag eAépag,
ntapakoAouBeite ouvexmg Tov aoBevr) yua evieielg Bpoppwong, Aoipwdng
rat atpoppayiag. Kabetr)pag mou etoayetat oe pnptaia @AéBa dev mpénet va
Slatnpeitat ot €01 TOU yla IEPIOOOTEPO ATTIO TPELS NHEPES.

IIposiSomoinon: O1 aoBeveig rou xpetaovial UrooTrpiEn e CUOKEUT)
agplopol dlarpeéxouv aufnpévo kivéuvo eppdaviong nveupobopaka Katd tov
KaBetnp1aoio g urokAeldiou @AEBag, KATL rou prtopel va rmporadéoet
ETTUITAOKEG.

IIposiSonoinon: H exktetapévn xpron g urokAeidiag gAéBag propei va
ouoxetifetal pe oTévaoT) NG OUYKEKPIIEVNG PAEPag.

o Erpepaipote v tedikn) B¢on tou kabetr)pa pe akuvoypagia Oopaxka.
Metd v apX1iKr £10ay@yr] autoU tou Kabetr)pa, MPETEeL IAVIOoTE va
aKroAoubel arTvoypa@ikog €Aeyxog poutivag ya v ermPePainon g
O®MOTIG TOTIOOETNONG TOU AKPOU TPV Artd Tr) XP1)o1).

OAHTIEZ I'IA EIZAI'QTH ME THN TEXNIKH SELDINGER

. Aafdote PooeKTIKA OAeG TIG 08nyleg PV Ao T XPrjon autng g
ouokeung. H eloayayr), o Xelplopog Kat 1 agaipeon tou Kabetripa mpEmet
va yivovtat arod e81kd eknadeupévo 1atpo 1 addo edikd eknaideupévo
1ATPIKO MPOOKITIKO OV evepyel und v kabodnynorn tatpou. Ot 1aTpikEG
TEXVIKEG Kat §1ad1Kaoieg IOU MEPLypAPovIal o autég Tig 0dnyleg xprjong
6eV AVIUTPOO®ITEUOUV OAd Ta 1ATPIKAG ArtodeKTd MPKOTOKOAAA, oUTe
npoopifoviatl va UMoKATAoT|00UV TV Meipa Kat TV Kpion) Tou atpou oty
Bepareia tou exkdotote acbevoug. E@appodete ta mpotuna VOoOOKOHEIAKA
MPOTOKOAAQ, €AV 10XVEL.

1.  Xprnowormoteite auotnpd ACHIT TEXVIKI Katd TG Sadikaoieg eloaywyrng,
ouvirpnong Kat agaipeong tou kabetrpa. E§aopadifete oteipo Xelpoupyiko
niedio. To Xxelpoupyeio €ival 0 MPOTIPAPEVOG XOPOG yid TNV TOMoOETon
KaBetr)pa. Xpnotponoleite arnootelp@piéva Xepoupyika obovia, opyava Kat
napeAkopeva. Eupiote 1o §¢ppa enave Kat KAT® aro tr) O£01 e10ayyrs.
Extedéote mpoeyxelpnuiko kabapiopo. Popdte rmodid, oKoU@Po, yavila Kat
ndoka. Zntjote aro tov acOevr) va QopEcel PAOKA.

2. H ermmdoyn) Tou KatdAAnAou prKoug Kabetr)pa EVAITTOKEITAL ATTOKAEIOTIKA
oV Kpion tou watpou. H owotr) emdoyr) tou prikoug Kabetr)pa maidet
onpavtkd poAo otV EMITEVSN G 0ROTHG ToroBETnong tou dkpou. Meta
UV APXIKI| £100Y®YI] AUTOU ToU KaBEeTr)pa, MPETIEL TTAVIOTE va aKOAOUBOeL
AKTIVOYPAPIKOG £AeyX0G poutivag yia v ermPePaimon g 0ROOTHg
ToroBETNoNg NPV amod ) XPron.

TortoBetmon Akpou

3.  Xopnyrote EMAPKI] ITOCOTNTA TOITIKOU avalodntikou ya va
avalodnTornojoete MANPKG t) BEon e10aynyng.

4.  TomoBetrjote ) Peddva Tou e10ay®yEd, PE IIPOCAPTIEVT] CUPLYYd, OTN)

@AePa ripoopilopou. [Ipofeite oe avappognon ya ermpeBaioon g owotg
Tortobetnong.

Inpeioon: Eav avappoendei aptnplaxo aipa, agaipeote ) Beddva rat
aokrote dpeoa rtieon otn O€on ywa 15 Aertta touddxiotov. BefawwBeite ot éxet
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OTAPATIOEL 1] APTNPLAKT) atpoppayia Kat 0Tt 6ev £€XOUvV OXNUATIOTEl aipatopata
ripwv mipofeite oe ek véou KaBetnplaopo g eAepag.

5. Agaipéote ) oUptyyad Katl TOTOOETHOTE TOV AVIIXEPA 0AG OTO AKPO NG
Beddvag yia va amotpePete TUXOV anwieta atpatog 1 epfoAn ano agpa.
Tpapnte To eUKANITIO AKPO TOU 081yoU CUPHATOG HEoA OToV IPo®dntr)
£101 WOote va eivat opato 1ovo 1o dkpo tou 0dnyou ouppatog. Ewoayayete to
MEPIPEPIKO AKPO TOU MPorbntr} otnv mAnpvn g Bedovag. IIpowbrote to
0dnyo ouppa pe poodia Kivnon péca Kat mepav g mAnpvng mg BeAdvag
OT0 E0MTEPIKO G PAEBAg IPooplopouy.

IIpoooxi1): To KOG ToU cUpHAtog rou elodyetatl kabopiletal and ug Sraotdoelg
tou acBevoug. Kab' 0An ) didpkela avtrg g Stadikaoiag naparodoubeite tov
aoBevr) yua evdeifelg appubpiag. Kata ) 6adikaocia auvtr, o acbevrg Oa mpémnet
va ouvoeBel pe oUuoKeUT) TTapakoAoubnong tng Kapdlakng Aettoupyiag.

Edv 1o 06nyd ouppa nepdoet péoa oto 6e§16 KOAMo, evéexetat va pokAnbouv
rapdlakég appubpieg. Ipénet va kpatate otabepd 1o 0dnyd ocuppa Katd )
dlapketa avtrg g dadikaoiag.

IIpoooxi): Otav xpriowporoteital nj Bedova tou el0ayoyea, Pnv agatpeite to
0dnyo ouppa évavtt g yoviag tng BeAovag MPOKEEVOU va Ao@euxOel TUXOV
AITOKOI| TOU 081)YoU CUPHATOS.

6. Agaipéote ) Bedova, agrivoviag to 0dnyd ocuppa péoa oto ayyeio.
AteupUvete ) B€01 SepPPATIKIG MAPAKEVINONG HE VUOTEPL yia TN
dleukoAuvor) g S1éAeuong tou Sraotodéa Kat tou Kabetrpa.

7.  TIpoocappoote To S100TOAEA EMAVR AITO TO KEVIPIKO AKPO TOU 081 yoU
ouppatog. AteupUvete Tov UTIOSOP10 10TO KAl T0 Toixeua tng eALBag
TIPOKEIPEVOU VA ETTITPEWPETE TV EUKOAD H1éAeuor) tou kabetr)pa otn @A£a
IPOOP1o0U.

IIpoooxi): TUXOV AVEAPKNG H14TA0T) TOU 10TO0U UIToPEei va IPOKaAEoel CUPITHEODT)
Tou auloU tou kabetrjpa oto 0dnyo ouppa npokaiwviag SUoKoAia oty eloaywyr)
Kat mv agaipeon tou o8nyol ouppatog arno tov kabetripa. Autd propet va
TPOKAAEOEL TNV KAPYH ToU 061yoU GUPHATOS.

8. Agaipéote 1o 61actodéa agrvoviag to odnyo ouppa otr B¢on tou.

IIpooox1): Mnv agrvete 1o d1actodéa ayyeiowv ot B£on tou ©g povipo kabetr)pa
TIPOKEIPEVOU VA ATIOQUYETe Tifavr) H1ATpnor ToX@HATOG.

9. Katatoviote tov kaBetrjpa pe QUOOAOYIKO 0pd Kal, 0TI OUVEXELA, OPiSTe TG
IPOEKTAOCELS TOU KABET)pa TPOKEIEVOU va S1aopadioete 6Tl 0 QUOLOAOYIKOG
opog Sev mpokettat va xubet kata AdOog aro tov kabetripa. Xpnotpornor)ote
TOUG OPLYKTI)PEG TIOU ITAPEXOVTAL.

IIpoooxi): Mnv torobeteite 0QyKiipa OTo TUAPA ToU KABET)pa ToU @EPEL TO
6rtAd audo. TormoBetr)ote OPYKI)peg NOVO OTIG IPOEKTAOES. M Xprjotponoteite
AaBida pe 086viwon aAld POVo TOUG OPIYKTIPEG IOV IAPEXOVIAL.

10. Avoi§te tov epPepko oPlyKirpa npotktaong. Ilpooappoote tov kabetrpa
EMAVR AITO TO KEVIPIKO AKPO TOU 081)yoU CUPHATOS.

11. AteukoAuUvete v nopeia tou kabetrpa, PEO® TOU UITOSOPIOU 10TOU, TIPOG TI)
@A¢Ba mipooplopov.

IIpoooxi1): [Tapakodoubeite mpooextikd tov acbevr) yia evbeielg Kat cupropata
rapdlakng appubpiag rou nmpoxkadovviat amno t) dieAdevon tou kabetripa péoa
oto 6e§16 KOAT0. EAv epgaviotolv oupnopatd, onpste 1o AKpo Tou Kabetrpa
P0G ta Iow, £0G OTou e§alelpbouv.

12. TIpaypatoror)ote TUXov pubpioelg tou Kabetr)pa UMd AKTIVOOKOIOL).
ToroBetr|Ote 10 MEPIPEPIKO AKPO AKPIPOG TPV 1) CUPPOAR TNG AV KOIANG
@A£PBag kat tou 6e§lou KOATIOU.

13. Ortav ermpeBaiwoete v KatdAAnAn torobetnon tou Kabetr)pa, aaipeote 1o
08nyo ouppa Kat KAeioTe T0 CUPOHEVO OPLYKTrPA.

14. TIIpoocaptriote TI§ OUPLYYEG O OAEG TIG TIPOEKTAOCELG KAl avoifte Toug
opiyktrpes. To atpa Ba mipénet va avappo@datal eUKoAa arno 6Aoug
toug audoug. Eav ot audoi napouotafouv urtepBoAikn avtiotaorn otnv
avappoenon aipatog, Propet va xpetaotel va neplotpeyete 1 va
£MAVATOTIOOETOETE TOV KABeTpa yia v e§a0@AAIO EMAPKOUG PONG
atpatog.

15. A@ou eruteuxBel eMapKIG APIATIKL] POI), AMALTEITAl KATAIOVIOHOG KAt T®V
600 aUA@V He OUPLYYEG TTOU va IEPIEXOUV PUOLOAOYIKO 0pO KAl HE T XP1ion
G TEXVIKIG taxeiag éyxuong. Befaiwbeite 611 01 0QIyKIr|peg mpoéKtaong
eivat avowxtol kata ) didpkela g dadikaoiag Katatoviopou.

16. KAeiote TOUG OQLYKTI)PEG TV IIPOEKTACEDYV, APALPEOTE TIG CUPTYYES Kat
ToroPeTriote £va KATIAKL AKPouU oe KAaBe ouvdeopo luer-lock. TIpoxkepévou
va ano@uyste pa agpmdn epPoAr), diatnpeite MAVIOTE 1) OOANVGOOL
OQLyPEVT) e OPIYKTpeg otav Sev Xprnjotponoteitat, kat mpoPeite oe
avapPOPNOn Kat KAtOIy 0g KATA1oVIoHd ToU KABE)pa e (pUOIOAOYIKO 0pO,
Py arno Kdabe xprjon. Me kaBe addayr) otig OUVELOEIS TOV COANVOOEDV,
a@aipeote Tov agpa and tov Kabetr)pa Kat VAOUG TOUG OMAT|VEG Kat ta
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nopata ouvdeong.

17. T va damproete ) Batotnta, npenet va dnpoupynBet eva ppdaypa
nnapivng kat otoug Suo avdoug. Avatpéfte otig Kateubuvirpieg odnyieg
Napiviopou Tou voookojeiou oag.

IIpooox1): BeBawwbeite o1 £xel avappopnBetl 6Aog 0 agpag aro tov Kabetjpa Kat
TG MPOEKTAOELS. AlAPOPETIKA, PItopel va IPoKANOel agpmdng epBoAr).

18. MOoAtg o kaBetrpag aopaliotel pe nriapivn, KAeiote ToUG OPLYKTPES
Kl TOMOOETOTe KATIAKIA AKPOU otoug OnAukoug ouvdéopoug luer tov
npoektaoewv. I'a va ano@uyete ta atuxnpatd, Befaiwdeite 6t 6Aa ta
MOPATA KAl 01 OUVOEOELS TOV YPAPH®V aipatog eivat ac@aAlopéveg mpv
ano kaBe Bepareia kat peta§u Beparetwv.

19. EmpeBawwote ) 000t TOTI0OETNO0N TOU AKPOU PE AKTIVOOKOTINOT.
ToroBetr|Ote 10 MEPIPEPIKO PAEBIKO AKPO aKP1P®G PV artd T oUPPOAT)
g ave KoiAng @A¢Pag kat tou de§lol kKOATOU.

IIpooox1: H napddewyn ermPePainong mg tornobitnong tou kabetr)pa propei va
npoxaléoet coapd tpavpa 1 Bavatn@oOpPeg EMITAOKEG.

AZPAAIZH KAOGETHPA KAI EIIIAEZH TPAYMATOZ:

20. Zuppdyte 1oV KABer|pa oTo HE€pa XPIOHOIIOIMVIAG TO ITIEPUYIO OTEPERONG
pappatev. Mnv ouppdItete ) 0®ANVKOOT Tou Kabetrpa.

IIpoooxi1): TTPEIel va MPOCEXETE OTAV XPNOTHIOMOIEITe AXPNPd avukeipeva 1
BeAdveg Kovtd otov audo tou kabetrpa. H enmagrn) pe amxpnpd avukeipeva propet
va MPoKaA€oel aotoxia tou Kabetr)pa.

21. KaAuyte ) 6¢on £§6dou e oteyavo emideopo Kat a@riote TG MPOEKTATELS,
TOUG OPLYKTI)peG, Toug ouvdéopoug luer kat ta nopata exktebetpéva yla
npoofaon arnd 1o MPOCKITKO.

22. O kaBetrjpag npérmet va eivat aopadiopévog/ouppapipévog Kab' 6An tn
SlapKela NG EPPUTEVONG.

23. Kataypdyrte 1o prjkog Kat tov apibpo naptidag tou kabetrjpa otov mivaka
Tou acbevoug.

OEPAIIEIA AIMOKAGAPZHZ

¢ To 6wdAupa nrapivng MPEMeL va agatpeital ano tov aptnplako Kat 1oV
@AeP1KO AUAo TPV aro ) Oeparteia, MPOKEPEVOU va Arto@euxOel o
OUOTNHIKOG NITAPVIOHOG ToU /NG aoBevoug.
H avappognon npémnet va Baoifetatl oto mp®@ToKkoAAo g povadag
apordbapong.

¢ TIIpw and v €vapdn mg atptokadapong, eAEy§te MPOOEKTIKA OAEG TIG
ouvdEoelg Tou KaBeTr|pa KAl IOV KUKA@PATOV e§@OONATIKNG KUKAopopiag.

*  ©ad MPEMEL va MPAYHATOITOEITE CUXVA OITIKO EAEYXO0 WOTE VA EVIOITLETE TUXOV
61apPOEG Y1d TV ATIOTPOIT) EVEEXOHEVIG ATIOAELAG aijiatog 1) agpadoug
enBoArs.

e Xe mepimworn rnou eviortioete dtappor), acpaliote apéong tov kabetrpa pe
OQLYKIIPES.

IIpooox1): Aopalilete Tov Kabew|pa HOVO HE TOUG TTAPEXOPEVOUG OPIYKTLPES.

¢ Ot anartotpeveg 810pOMTIKEG evEpyetleg Ba TPErmet va npaypatonotnfouv mptv
ano ) ouvéxion ng Bepaneiag atpokabapong.

Ipoooxr): H urnepPodiky) anvlela aipatog propet va rpokadéoet katarmnéia
otov acdevr.

* H apokdBapon Ba mpérnet va npaypatornoteitat oupgava pe g odnyieg tou
atpou.

EIrXYZH

¢ To 6wdAupa nrapivng MPEMEeL va a@atpeital arno Tov aulo £€yxuong Iptv arno
) Bepareia yla va ano@euxBei 0 CUCTNHUIKOG NIIAPIVIOROG ToU aoBevoUg.
H avappognon mpémnet va Baoifetatl oto mp®@ToKoAAo g povadag
apordbapong.

. Ipwv apxioet 1 &yxuot), IPETIEL va eAeyXOOUV IPOOEKTIKA OAEG Ol OUVEEOELG.

. Ipémet va §1efdyetal TAKTIKOG OITIKOG AEYX0G Yid TOV EVIOITIONO S1apponv
yla TV anotport] TUXOV aneAelag atpatog 1) agpmdoug epoArg.

. e Meplm®on) mou eviorioete diappor), acpaliote ap€ong tov kabetrpa pe
OQLYKII)PES.
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IIpooox1: Aopalilete tov KABeipa POVO PE TOUG TTAPEXOPEVOUS OPIYKTIPES.

. Ot anattoupeveg H10pOOTIKEG eveépyeleg Ba TPETEL va ITpAypAatorno0ouv
TPV and ) ouvexion g Beparneiag atpokdbapong.

Inpeioon:H unepBoliky) anwlela atpatog propet va nipokadéoet katarAn§ia
otov aoBevr.

IIpooox1: Mropei va riporAnOei au§npévn enavakukAogopia eav 1 aptnPLaKr)
KAl 1] QAEBIKT) ypappr) avuotpa@ouv Katd ) dtapkea g Bepaneiag

atpoxkabapong.

Méoot PuBpoi EnavakuxAog@opiag (15,5F)

MiKog EnavaxkuxkAo@opia % | Avtiotpogn
KaBetipa EnavaxkuxkAo@opia
%
15cm 0,37 13,79
24cm 0,40 12,53
32cm 0,29 20,48
. H Beparneia £yxuong mpémet va npaypatonoteitat cupgova pe tg odnyieg

atpou.

AIAAIKAZIA YIIOBOHOOYMENHX EIr'XYZHZ

1. Agaipéote 10 KAndkl Akpou/xepig Bedova amno tov kabetrpa.

2.  Xpnowponowwviag ouptyya tov 10cc 1] peyaduteprn), avappo@r|ote EMAPKI)
MoooTNTA AlPIAaTog EMMOTPOPIS Ya TV A@aipeon Tou §laAupatog ao@dAiong
Kat mv e§aopddion g Patdotntag. Ietagte ) ovpryya.

3.  Zuvbéote pa ouptyya tev 10cc 1) peyadutepn yepopévn pe oteipo
(PUOl0AOYIKO 0pO Kat Ipofeite oe £viovr EKIAUOT Tou Kabetrpa e 10cc
OTElPOU (PUOIOAOYIKOU 0POU.

a.) IIposidomoinon: H un dwaopdiion g Batdttag tou kabetr)pa mpv
ano vrnofonBoupevr £yxuorn propei va mpokaéoet actoxia tou kabetrpa.

4.  Amoouvdéote ) ouptyya.

5.  Zuvdéote ) ouokeur) unioonboUpevng £€yXUOoNG OTOV KABET|pa oUPPRVA e
TG 0d1yieg TOU KATAOKEUAOTY).

IIpoeidomnoinon: Mnv rpofeite oe urtofonBoupevn €yxuorn péon Kabetr)pa
nou rnapouotddet evdeifelg ouprieong g neptloxrng peta§u KAeidag Kat mpwng
MAEUPAG 1] PPAYIS, KAOOG KATL TETO10 evEEXETAL VA IIPOKAAEOEL aotoxia Ttou
rabetr)pa.

IIpoeidomnoinon: Xpnoporoteite avia ooArnveorn ouvdeong petagu g
ouptyyag unioonBoupevng €yxuong Kat tou Kabetripa. Mnv erxelproste va
ouvdéoete ) ouptlyya urofonboupevng £yxuong aneubeiag otov kabetripa.
Mrtopei va ripokAnOei BAGPn.

6.  OloxrAnpowote v urofonBoupevn £yxXuon Xepig va urepBaivete ta opla
pubpou porg.
IIpoeidomnoinon: Tuxov urnepPacn) tou péytotou pubpou porg v Scc/deut.

propet va mpokaAéoel actoxia Tou Kabetr)pa 1/ Katl PeTatornion 10U dKpou ToU
rabetr)pa.

IIpoeidomnoinon: To XAPAKIPIOTIKO MEPIOPIOROU TG THECT] TG OUCKEUTL|G
urofonBoupevng £yXuong PIOPEL va PNy anotpEYet Vv UMEPTUEST] PPAYHEVOU
KaOetr)pa, yeyovog to oroio propei va rmpokaléoet actoxia tou kabetrpa.

7.  Amoouvdéote 1) oUOKeUT) untoonOoUpevng £yxuong.

8. ExmAuvete tov kaBetrpa pe 10 cc oteipou puolodoyikou opou,
Xprotponooviag ouptyya tev 10 cc 1) peyaduteprn).

9. Aogaldiote Tov audo pe v £vieln “power injectable” cUpg@ova pe to
IMP®TOKOAAO TOU 15pUHATOG Yid TIS KEVIPIKEG YPAPHES.

10. EnavatonoBetjote 1o KAMAKL AKpou/Xepig Bedova otov kabetrpa.

ITAPAKOAOYOHZH KENTPIKHE ¢AEBIKHZ ITIIEZHX (CVP)

. H napaxkoAouBnon g CVP npaypatonoteitat p€o® ToU MEPLPePIKOU Hof
auvldou.
. Xpnotpornoteite ta NMPOIOKOAAA TOU VOOOKOHEIOU 0ag yla Stadikaoieg

MapaKoAoubnong g KEVIPIKNG QAEPIKNG ITieong.
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o TIpv anoé v napakoAovubnon g KeVIPIKNG QAeBIKIG ITieong:
1. BePawbeite yia ) omotr) t1orobEtnon 1ou AKpou tou Kabetripa.
2.  Exm\uvete éviova tov Kabetr)pa pe oteipo puUoloAoyko opo.

3. BeBawwbeite 61t o petarponéag mieong Ppioketat oto eninedo tou He§lou
KOATIOU.

ZUOTIVETal 1) OUVEXIG £YXUOT] QUOLOAOYIKOU 0pou (3cc/opa) PEow Tou
Kabetpa katd ) pérpnon g CVP.

Iposidonoinon: H napakodoubnon g CVP Ba npénet ravia va yivetat oe
ouvduaopo pe aAAeg peTprioelg e§ETaong tou acbevoug Katd v a§loAoynon tng
Kapdlakng Aettoupyliag.

Iposidonoinon: H napakodoubnon g CVP Sev mpérnet va extedeitat katd
Sapketa g atporddapong, apodir|bnong 1 apaipeong.

HITAPINIZMOZ

o Edv 6ev mpdkettal va XpnotHono|oete tov Kabetr|pa apéong, akoAoubrjote
TG ouviotwpeveg odnyieg Patotntag tou kabetrpa.

o INa va daprjoete ) Patotta tou kabetrjpa petagu Beparnetwv, Oa
npénet va dnpioupynBei Eva ppaypa nrapivng péoa oe kabe auvdd tou
raBetr)pa.

o AxoAoubriote 10 POTOKOAAO TOU VOOOKOWEIOU yla T OUYKEVIPROT)
nrnapivng.

1.  Avappogriote nriapivn oe Vo oUPLYyeS, O TTOOOTNTA ITOU VA AVIIOTOIXEL 08

avtrv rou opifetat yia kaBe mpoéktaon.
BeBawwbeite ot o1 oUptyyeg 6ev mepiExouv agpa.

2.  Ag@aipéote Ta KAMAKIA AKPOU AItd TG IIPOEKTACELS.

3. TIIpooaptote pia ouptyya pe StaAvpa nrapivng oto OnAukd ovvdeopo luer
g KAbe TpoéKkTaong.

4. Avoi§te TOUG OPYKTIPEG TIPOEKTAONG.

5. IIpaypatorou)ote avappognon yia va Befaiedeite ot dev mpoxettat va
eloaxBOel Biawa aépag oto oopa tou aobevoug.

6.  Eyxvote nnapivn otov kaOe auldo pe TV TEXVIKE) Taxeiag £€yxuong.

Znpeiwon: Kabe audog Ba mpénet va minpeBet evieddg pe nrapivn yua vy
£§a0@AA10N NG ATTOTEAEOPATIKOTNTAG TOU.

7.  KAeiote TOUG OQIYKIIPEG MIPOEKTAONG.

IIpogoxi): Ot GPLYKIPES TIPOEKTAONG Ba IPETEL va avoiyovial Povo yla
avappognor), ékmuon Kat Beparneia atpokabapong. Edv avoixtei karotog
opyKtpag, propel va £10€A0et aijpia oto meplpep1ko TPrua tou Kabetpa, e
OUVETIELA TO OXNIATIORo Bpoppou.

8.  Agaipéote TG OUPLYYEG.

9.  TomoBetrjote éva oteipo KAMdKt AKPou otoug OnAukoug cuvdeopoug luer
TOV IPOEKTACEDV.

. Tig rieploodTepeg Popeg, Sev Xpetadetat mepattépe £yxuon) nrapivng ya 48-
72 opeg, epooov Sev €xel ylvel avappo@nor 1) EKIAUOT TV AUAGV.

$PONTIAA THE OEZHX EEOA0Y TOY KAGETHPA

. KaBapiote 1o 6¢ppa yupe and tov kabetrpa. KaAuyrte ) B¢on e§d6dou
e oteyavr) eribeon KAl APOTe TG IIPOEKTAOELS, TOUG OQLYKTI)PEG KAl Td
nopata ektefetpéva yia pooact) ano 1o MPOoCs®ITKO.

. To owvorveupa 1) Td AVIIONITIKA TOU MEPIEXOUV OVOIveUpa (OM®g 1
yAoukovikr XA@peddivn) propolv va xpnotpiornonbouv yia tov kabapiopo

Tou kabetrjpa/Oeong oto Séppa.

Evaddakukd oupPata Swadvpata givat:

. Betadine® Solution (10% 1@610Uxo0g ro166vn)

. Yriepo§eidio tou ubpoyodvou

. <0,057% YrioxA@p1®deg vatplo

. AvupikpoBlakég adowpég kat kKpepeg (Mourtupootvn, IToAupudivn)
. Zoudgadiadivn apyupou oe Kpépa 1%

. ErmB¢pata XAepe§idivng
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. Ta 61aAvupata Oa MPEIEL va OTEYVOOOUV EVIEAROS TPV ATTO TV EQAPHIOVT)
oteyavou ermdéopou.

. Ot enibeopotl TRV TPAUPATRV IPETet va Statnpouviat kabapoi Kat oteyvoi.

IIpoooxi): O acBevr|g dev TPLIEL va KOAUNITA, va KAVEL VIOUG 1] va Bpéxet Tov
enibeopo otav KAvel pravio.

. Edv o enibeopog dev epappddel kada Adye akovolag Uypavong, anatteitat
allayr) Tou eTudE0II0U Ao EWBIKEUPEVO 1ATPIKO ) VOOTAEUTIKO IIPOOKHITKO
und ouvlnkeg aonyiag.

ATIOAOZH KAGETHPA

IIpoooxi): AVATPEXETE IAVIOTE OTO MPG@TOKOAAO TOU VOOOKOUEIOU 1) TG
povadag, TG Tbaveg ermItAokeg Kat ) Begpareia toug, TG rPoe18oIooelg Kat
TIPOPUAASELS TIPOTOU Tpofeite o€ OIO1oUdIIOTE £160UG PNXAVIKT| 1] XKL
EVEPYELA V1A TNV AVIHETOITION TUXOV IPOoBANPATOV artodoTKOTTAg TOU
raBetrpa.

IposiSonoinon: Movo atpot nou eivatl e§oikeiopévol pe Tig KatdAAnieg
TEXVIKEG Oa TPETEL va IPAYPATOIO0UV TG akoAoubeg Sradikaoieg.

ANEITAPKHE POH:

Ta akoAouba propel va MPoKAAE0OUV AVETTAPKI) POT) Aipatog:

* Anogpadn Keviplkav onev Aoym Opopfwong 1) mnkropatog @ppivng.

* Anogpadn TV MAEUPIKOV OOV AOY® £MAPNG HE T0 tToiXepa g eAERag.
Ot Avoelg iepdapPfavouv:

* Xnpkr) enépPaon pe OpopfoAutikd napayovia.

ANTIMETQIIIZH EM$PAEZEQN MONHE KATEYOYNZIHZX:

Movodpopun anogpadn ueictatat 6tav etvat pev Suvatr] n eUKOAr EKITAUGCT TOU
aulou, adda dev eivat Suvat n avappognon aipatog. Auto ogeidetat ouvrOwg
0€ KOKI) ToIo0£tnorn tou dkpou.

TMa va avupetenioete v anoepadn, npofeite oe pia ano g akodAoubeg
pubpioeig:

* AMAGSte ) O¢on tou kabetnpa.
* AAAagte ) B¢on tou/ng acbevoug.
® Znujote amno tov/mv aobevr) va Prdet.

. E@ooov 6ev untapxet avtiotaor), ripofeite oe £viovr EKMAUOH ToU Kabetrpa
1€ OTEiPO PUOIOAOYIKO 0pPO O€ Pid MPOOIIAOELd va ATIOPAKPUVETE TO AKPO
Tou KaBetripa anod 1o ToiXepa ToU ayyesiou.

. Mnv extedeite oté Hia g Biag EKMAUOY O PPAYPEVO AUAO. Ze
TIEPIUTIOON OXNIATIOROU BpOo1foU 0e KATO0V audd, Oa IPEMEl APXIKOG
va ermxelpeitat avappognorn tou Bpopfou pe ouptyya. Eav n avappodgnon
ATTOTUXEL, O 1ATPOG PITOPEL VA XPIO1I0ITIO)0El KATAAANAOUG TTAPAYOVIEG 1)
BpopPoAutikolg rapdyovieg ya ) Staduon tou BpdpPfou.

AOIMQEH:

Ipogoxn: Aoym KvdUvou £kBeong otov 10 HIV (Iog avBpmruvng
avoooaverndpkelag) 1 oe aAAoug raboyovoug PiKpoopyaviopoug oto aipa,

10 1ATPKO KAl VOO AEUTIKO IIPOOMITKO ITPETTEL VA TNPEL TTAVIOTE TIG YEVIKEG
TIPOPUAASELS OXETIKA 1€ TO XEWPLOPO TOU aipatog Katl IOV OOPATIKOV UYPOV KATtd
) @poviida OA®V Tov acbevov.

. Ot oteipeg TeXVIKEG Ba péretl va akoAoubBouviat AVIOTe IMotd.

. Avupetornilete apéong 11§ KAVIKA avayveplopéveg Aotiadelg ot 0¢on
£§060u ToU Kabetrpa pe KataAAnAn avuplotikny Bepareia.

. e MepIteon mou aodevrg e kabetrjpa ekdnAmoet TUpeto, Aafete
toulaxiotov 8Uo kKaAAiEpyeieg aipatog amno éva onpeio pakptd aro ) o
e§o6ou tou kabetrpa. Eav n kadAiépyela aipatog eivat Oetikr), mpenet
VA aQalp£oeTe ToV KABETpa apPéonsg KAt va SEKIVHOETE TV KATAAANAY
avuprotiky Beparteia. [epipévete 48 MPEG MPOTOU EMAVATOIIODETI|OETE TOV
rabetpa. H eloayoyr) mpérnet va yivetat otv aviibetn mleupd g apXikg
B¢ong £§06ou tou kabetrpa, eav eivat uvatov.
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ASPAIPEZH TOY KAGETHPA

IIpoeidomoinon: Movo watpol rou eivat e§oiketmpévot pe g katdAAnieg
TEXVIKEG Oa MPEMEL va IPAypatorotovy g akddoubeg Stadikaoieg.

IIpoooxt): AVATPEXETE TIAVIOTE OTO IMPKOTOKOAAO TOU VOOOKOpEioU 1) g povadag,
TG Baveg eTTAOKEG Kat ) Bgparneia Toug, 11§ IPoe1SOIo)oelg Katl IPOQPUAASELS

nipotou rpofeite oe agaipeon tou Kabetrpa.

Znueiwon: O acBevrig Oa mpenet va Ppioketat oe tporonotnpévn B¢on
Trendelenburg.

1.  Koyte ta pappata amno 1o mepuylo ouppa@rs. AKOAouO1ote T0 TPGOTOKOAAO
TOU VOOOKOHEIOU yld TNV a@aipeon) 1oV SepPaTtik®V pappaToV.

2.  Agaipéote tov Kabetrpa pEow g O€ong e§odou.

3. Aoxkrote miieon) otn O¢on £§oSou yia mepirou 10-15 Aemtd 1] £€0g 6T0U
otapatnoet 1) atpoppayia.

4.  TomoBetrjote £vav emideo}1o Pe TPOIO MOTE va TPodayet ) BEATIOTN
£MOVA®OT).

H niieon tou syxutipa npénet va pudpiotei otn péylotn Tipf toV

254 psi.
Mey. Méon Mey. Méon Mey. | EUpog Mey.
Evdewkvuopevn) | KaBeujpa Ilieon Mappnéng
KaBetpag | Ioxtg ITieon Awappnéng | Meéoeg ®
Méyebog Pubpog Porig Kata v Mey. 3
‘Eyxuong * Evdekvuopevn
Toxtg
Pubnog Porg
‘Eyxuong 2
15cm 5 ce/devt. 92 psi 367 psi 339-384 psi
20cm 5 cc/devt. 99 psi 348 psi 361-378 psi
24cm 5 ce/devt. 102 psi 369 psi 363-384 psi
28cm 5 ce/devt. 106 psi 374 psi 367-387 psi
32cm 5 cc/devt. 115 psi 372 psi 366-391 psi

H AOKIMH TOY PYOMOY POHZX ANTIITPOZQIIEYEI
TIZ BEATIZTEX LYNOHKEZ EPTAZTHPIOY

! AVUITPOO®ITEVEL TO PEYIOTO EVOEIKVUOLIEVO pUBIIO PO1G yia TtV urtofonBoupevn
£yXUOI OKlAYPAPIKOV PNECDV.

2Eomtepikt rieon kabeu)pa Katd v uvrofonboupevn £yxuon pe to dakorn
ao@aleiag Tou eyxutr)pa otd psi, XPNOTHOIOIOVIAG OKIAYPAPIKA PEoa PE TIT)
1§odoug 11,8 cP.

3 H péyotn mieon Siappning eivat to onpeio aotoxiag g OTATIKLG ITiEONG

Stappning tou kabetrpa. ‘Otav o kabetpag rrav EEAyHEVog, 1 aotoxia
TapatnPnONKe o AUTEG TG TTEOELG.
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Por)

¢vavtt IIicong

500 ml/
METE@GOZ AEIITO mmHg
EuBuypappot Kabetnpeg
15,5F x 15cm DAeP1oOg : 132,7
Aptnplakog -183
15.5F x 20cm DAeP1KOG 149,5
Aptnplakog -198,7
DAeP1KOG 158,5
15,5F x 24cm .
Aptnplakog -193,7
15,5F x 28cm ¢A8Bu<ogv 150,2
Aptnplakog -183,8
DAeP1KOG 150,2
15,5F x 32cm -
Aptnplakog -207,6
500 ml/
METE©OOZ AEITO mmHg
Kuptot Kabetpeg
DAef1roOg 110
15,5F x 15cm
Aptnplakog -140,9
DA ¢ 1
15,5F x 20cm SBIKOSI 25
Aptnplakog -151,6
DAeP1KOG 132,5
15,5F x 24cm -
Aptnplakog -152
DAe1KOG 143,3
15,5F x 28cm -
Aptnplakog -189,1
DAeP1KOG 156
15,5F x 32cm -
Aptnplakog -211,8

Znueinon: O nivakag Seixvel ) péon
TUEOT TV APTNPLAKAOV KAl PAERIKOV AUAGV

ratd ) didpkela npooopoimong Oepareiag

apoxkdbapong pe pubpo porng v 500 mL/
Aentto. To UypoO TOU XPrOpoIoOnKe 1tav
55% @uo10Aoy1KOG 0pdg Kat 45% yAukepivn
pe 1§odeg mapdpoto pe tou aipatog (3 €og 4

centipoise).
15,5F T-3 CT Apxikoi ‘'Oyxot (P.V.)
Méye0og Aptnplarog PAeProg | Kevipirog
P.V. P.V. P.V.
15,5F x 15cm 1,4cc 1,5cc 0,4cc
15,5F x 20cm 1,6¢cc 1,7 cc 0,5cc
15,5F x 24cm 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,5cc
15,5F x 28cm 1,9 cc 2,0cc 0,6¢cc
15,5F x 32cm 2,1 cc 2,2cc 0,7cc

15.5F T-3 CT Apxikoi 'Oyxot (Kuptég IIpoektaostg)

MeyeO@og Aptnplarog PAeProg | Kevipikog P.V.
P.V. P.V.

15,5F x 15cm 1,5¢cc 1,6¢cc 0,5cc

15,5F x 20cm 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,6¢cc

15,5F x 24cm 1,9 cc 2,0cc 0,6¢cc

15,5F x 28cm 2,0cc 2,1 cc 0,7cc

15,5F x 32cm 2,1 cc 2,2cc 0,7cc
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EITYHZH

H Medcomp® ETTYATAI OTI AYTO TO ITPOION EXEI KATATKEYAZTEI
ZYM$POQNA ME TA IZXYONTA ITPOTYIIA KAI ITPOAIATPA$PEX.

H KATAXTAZTH TOY AZGENOYZ, H KAINIKH AI'QTH, KAI H XZYNTHPHZH
TOY ITPOIONTOZX MIIOPEI NA EITHPEATEI THN AIIOAOZH AYTOY TOY
ITIPOIONTOZ. H XPHIH AYTOY TOY ITPOIONTOZ IIPEIIEI NA EINAI
IYM<$PQNH ME TIZ OAHTIEZ IIOY IIAPEXONTAI KAI ZYM$QNA ME TIZ
OAHTIEX TOY OEPAIIONTOX IATPOY.

AOY® TRV OUVEX®V BEATIOOE®V TOU TIPOIOVIOG, Ol TIHEG, Ol IPOdlaypaPeg Kat 1
61a6eo1potTa 1OV HOVIEA®V UTIOKevVTAl o aAAayég xapig rmpoetdoroinon. H
Medcomp® iatnpet 1o Sikaiopa va tporornotel ta npoidvia g 1) 10 MEPIEXOPEVO
Toug Xwpig mpoeidoroinon oupP®va pe OAEG TIG OXETIKEG KAVOVIOTIKESG
anattr)oeig.

To Medcomp® sivar kataxwpnuévo eumoptkd onua ¢ Medical Components, Inc.
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INDIKACE:

. Katétr T-3 CT spolecnosti Medcomp® je ketétr s trojitym lumen urceny
pro vytvofeni kratkodobého cévniho pfistupu pro hemodialyzu a aferézu.
Treti vnitini lumen je urcéeno pro infazi, tlakovou injekci kontrastu a
monitorovani centralniho zilniho tlaku.

. Katétr se ma podle potfeby zavadét do jugularni, femoralni nebo sub-
klavialni zily. Maximalni doporucena rychlost infuze u tlakové injekce
kontrastu je 5 ml/s.

POPIS:

. Lumen katétru T-3 CT se vyrabéji z radioopakniho termosenzitivniho
materialu, ktery zvySuje pohodli pacienta a soucasné zajistuje vynikajici
biokompatibilitu. Katétr je urcen k zavedeni do jugularni, femoralni nebo
subklavialni Zily, podle potieby.

KONTRAINDIKACE:

. Tento katétr je urcen pouze ke kratkodobému (méné nez 30 dni) cévnimu
pfistupu a nema se pouzivat k zadnému jinému ucelu, nez je uvedeno v
téchto pokynech.

Prostredek je také kontraindikovan:

. v pripadé znamé nebo suspektni infekce, bakteriémie nebo septikémie
souvisejici se zafizenim,

. pokud se télo pacienta z divodu malé velikosti nemuize pfizptisobit ve-
likosti implantovaného zafizeni,

. v pripadé znamé nebo suspektni alergie pacienta na materialy obsazené v
prostiedku,

. pokud bylo planované misto zavedeni dfive ozafovano,

. pokud se v planovaném misté zavedeni v minulosti vyskytla Zilni trom-
boéza nebo zde byl proveden cévni operacni zakrok, pokud by spravné
stabilizaci prostfedku anebo pfistupu branily faktory lokalni tkaneé.

POTENCIALNI KOMPLIKACE:

Vzduchova embolie

Bakteriémie

Krvaceni

Poranéni brachialniho plexu

Srdecni arytmie

Srdec¢ni tamponada

Eroze katétru skrz ktzi

Embolie katétru

Okluze katetru

Katétrova sepse

Centralni zilni tromboéza

Embolie

Endokarditida

Infekce mista vystupu

Exsanguinace

Hematom

Krvaceni

Hemothorax

Reakce z duvodu intolerance implantovaného prostfedku

Lacerace cévy

Lacerace cév nebo vnitfnich organt

Trombéza lumen

Poranéni mediastina

Poskozeni nervii

Perforace cévy

Poranéni pleury

Pneumothorax

Retroperitonealni krvaceni

Punkce pravé siné

Rizika obvykle spojena s mistni nebo celkovou anestézii, operaci a pooperac¢nim
zotavenim

Septikémie

Spontanné vznikla nespravna poloha hrotu katétru nebo jeho retrakce

Punkce podklickové tepny

Subkutanni hematom

Punkce horni duté zily

Lacerace ductus thoracicus

Cévni tromboza

*  Pred pokusem o zavedeni se ujistéte, Ze jste obeznameni s potencialnimi
komplikacemi a jejich akutni 1é¢bou v pfipadé, Ze se kterakoliv z nich
objevi.
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DULEZITE INFORMACE TYKAJiCi SE TLAKOVE INJEKCE:

Kontrastni latka by méla byt pred tlakovym injekénim podanim ohfata na
télesnou teplotu (37°C).

* Upozornéni: Pokud se kontrastni latka neohfeje na télesnou teplotu pied

tlakovym Injekénim podanim, muze dojit k selhani katétru.

Pred a tésné po dokonceni zobrazovaciho vySetfeni s tlakovou injekci
dtikladné proplachnéte katétr 10ml nebo vétsi stfikackou a sterilnim
fyziologickym roztokem. To zajisti prichodnost katétru a zabrani jeho
poskozeni. Odpor pfi proplachovani mtize znamenat ¢aste¢nou nebo
uplnou okluzi katétru. Nepokracujte ve vySetieni s tlakovou injekci,
dokud okluzi neodstranite.

* Upozornéni: Pokud neni zajis§téna pruchodnost katétru pfred vySetfenim s

tlakovou injekci, muze dojit k selhani katétru.

K tlakové injekci kontrastu pouzivejte vyhradné lumen oznacené “pro
tlakové injekce” (“power injectable”).

Nepfekracujte maximalni rychlost pratoku 5 ml/s.

Upozornéni: Schopnost tlakového injektoru omezit tlak nemusi zabranit
dosazeni nadmérného tlaku v okludovaném katétru.

Upozornéni: Piekroceni maximalni rychlosti pratoku 5 ml/s mtize vést k
selhani anebo posunuti hrotu katétru.

Upozornéni: Indikace k tlakové injekci kontrastu znamena, ze katétr tento
postup vydrzi, neznamena to ale, ze je zakrok vhodny u daného pacienta. Za
posouzeni zdravotniho stavu pacienta z hlediska podani tlakové injekce je
zodpovédny odpovidajicim zptisobem vyskoleny lékaf.

Upozornéni: Jestlize zaznamenate lokalni bolest, otok nebo znamky
extravazace, okamzité podani injekce zastavte.

UPOZORNENT:

Ve vzacnych pripadech, kdy se béhem zavadéni nebo pouzivani oddeéli
rozbocovac¢ nebo konektor od jakékoliv komponenty, podniknéte vS§echny
nebytné kroky a bezpecnostni opatfeni, abyste zabranili krevni ztraté
nebo vzduchové embolii a vyjméte katétr.

Nezasouvejte zavadéci drat ani katétr, pokud narazite na neobvykly
odpor.

Zavadeéci drat nezavadéjte ani nevytahujte z zadné komponenty
nasilim. Drat by se mohl zlomit nebo obnazit. Pokud dojde k poskozeni
zavadéciho dratu, je tfeba katétr a zavadéci drat vyjmout jako jeden
celek.

Federalni zakony USA omezuji prodej tohoto zafizeni pouze pro lékare
nebo na objednavku lékafte.

Tento katétr je pouze na jedno pouziti. @
Katétr ani pfisluSenstvi opakované nesterilizujte zadnou metodou.
Opakované pouziti muze zpusobit infekci nebo onemocnéni/poskozeni.

Vyrobce nenese zodpovédnost za zadné poskozeni zptisobené
opakovanym pouzitim nebo opakovanou sterilizaci tohoto katétru ani
jeho prislusenstvi.

Obsah je sterilni a nepyrogenni v neotevieném a neposkozeném baleni.
STERILIZOVANO ETHYLENOXIDEM | STERILE | EO |

Katétr ani pfislusenstvi nepouzivejte, pokud je obal otevien nebo @
poskozen.

Nepouzivejte katétr ani pfisluSenstvi, pokud jsou viditelné néjaké
znamky poskozeni vyrobku.
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BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI PRO KATETR:

Nepouzivejte ostré nastroje blizko hadicek vstupt nebo lumen katétru.
Nepouzivejte ntizky pro odstranovani kryti.

PFi pouziti jinych svorek, nez jsou svorky pfilozené k této soupravé, se
katétr poskodi.

Opakované svorkovani hadicky na stejném misté muize hadicku
poskodit. Nenasazujte svorku blizko konektorti a rozbocovace katétru.

Pfed a po kazdém léCebném zakroku zkontrolujte lumen katétru a
vstupy, zda nejsou poskozené.

Abyste predesli nehodam, zajistéte pfed 1écebnym zakrokem a mezi
zakroky bezpecnost vSech krytek a spojeni krevnich hadicek.

S timto katétrem pouzivejte vyhradné konektory Luer Lock (se zavitem),
abyste pfedesli nechténému odpojeni.

Opakované nadmérné utahovani krevnich hadicek, stfikacek a krytta
zkracuje zivotnost konektoru a muize vést k jeho moznému selhani.

Nepodavejte infuzné inkompatibilni 1éky pfes stejné lumen, mohlo by
dojit k precipitaci.

Nepodavejte infuzné latky pies uzavienou svorku ani pod tlakem pfes
ucpany katétr.

Aby se pfedeslo poskozené cév a organti, nesmi dlouhodoby infuzni tlak
prekrocit 25 PSI (172 kPa).

Pouze subklavialni. Prevence odtrzeni: Perkutanni zavedeni katétru je
nutné provést do axilarni-subklavikularni zily v misté pfechodu lateralni
a stfedni tfetiny klavikuly, lateralné od vystupu z hrudniku. Katétr se
nesmi zavadét do subklavialni zily medialné, protoze takové umisténi
muize vést ke stlaceni katétru mezi prvnim Zebrem a klavikulou, coz
muize zpUsobit poskozeni nebo zlomeni a embolizaci katétru. K potvrzeni,
ze katétr neni zaskrceny mezi prvnim Zebrem a klavikulou, pomutze
fluoroskopické nebo radiografické zobrazeni umisténi hrotu katétru.!

Katétry je tfeba implantovat opatrné a vyhnout se vSem ostrym a uhlim,
které by mohly branit otevieni lumen katétru.

U femoralnich katétrt byla popsana vyznamné vétsi recirkulace nez u
jugularnich katétru.®

Pfi kanylaci levostranné vena jugularis interna byla popsana vys§si
incidence komplikaci nez pfi umisténi katétru do pravostranné vena
jugularis interna.?

MISTA ZAVEDENI:

Upozornéni: Zejména pfi levostranném zavedeni muzou vzniknout neobvyklé
problémy z divodu pravych uhld, které se vytvoii mezi levou brachicefalickou
zilou a jejim ustim do horni duté zily.>*

Pacient by mél byt v modifikované Trendelenburgové poloze s
exponovanou horni ¢asti hrudniku a hlavou mirné naklonénou na
druhou stranu, nez je misto vstupu. Mezi lopatky 1ze vlozit maly
srolovany ru¢nik, aby se usnadnilo rozevieni hrudniku.

VENA JUGULARIS INTERNA

Nechte pacienta zvednout hlavu z postele, aby se zvyraznil musculus
sternocleidomastoideus. Katetrizace se provadi na vrcholu trojuhelniku,
ktery tvofi obé hlavy musculus sternocleidomastoideus. Vrchol by mél
byt asi tfi prsty nad kli¢ni kosti. Arteria carotis by méla byt hmatna
medialné od mista zavedeni katétru.

VENA SUBCLAVIA

Vena subclavia lezi za kli¢ni kosti, nad prvnim zebrem a pfed arteria
subclavia. (V misté lezicim tésné lateralné od tthlu tvofeného kli¢éni kosti
a prvnim Zebrem.)
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FEMORALNI ZILA

Pacient by mél lezet na zadech. Na zakladé palpace obou femoralnich
zil je tfeba zvolit misto a posoudit diisledky. Na stejné strané jako misto
zavedeni je tfeba ohnout koleno a stehno ulozit do abdukce. Polozte
nohu pres druhou dolni koncetinu. Femoralni zila se tak dostane za
tepnu nebo medialné od ni.

Pozn.: Pii zavedeni pfes femoralni zilu u pacienta peclivé monitorujte
vyskyt trombozy, infekce a krvaceni. Zavedeni do femoralni zily ma
zustat maximalné tii dny.

Upozornéni: Pacienti vyzadujici ventila¢ni podporu jsou vystaveni
zvySenému riziku vzniku pneumothoraxu pii kanylaci podklickové zily, coz
muize zpusobit komplikace.

Upozornéni: Dlouhodobé vyuzivani podklickové zily mutize byt spojeno s jeji
stenézou.

Ovéite konecnou polohu katétru na rentgenu hrudniku. Vzdy po
zavedeni tohoto katétru je tfeba provést rutinni rentgenové vysetfeni,
aby se pred pouzitim potvrdilo spravné umisténi hrotu.

POKYNY PRO SELDINGEROVU TECHNIKU ZAVEDENI

Pfed pouzitim tohoto prostfedku si pozorné piectéte pokyny. Katétr by
mél zavadét, manipulovat s nim a odstranovat pouze kvalifikovany lékaf
s licenci nebo jiny kvalifikovany zdravotnik pod pfimym dohledem.
takového lékafe. Zdravotnické metody a postupy popsané v tomto
navodu k pouziti nepfedstavuji jediny medicinsky akceptovatelny
protokol, ani nemaji nahradit zkusenosti a isudek lékafe pfi lécbé
konkrétniho pacienta. Tam, kde je to vhodné, pouzivejte standardni
nemocnicni protokoly.

Béhem zavadéni, idrzby a odstranovani katétru je nutné dodrzovat
prisné asepticky postup. Zajistéte sterilni operacni pole. Preferovanym
mistem pro zavedeni katétru je operacni sal. Pouzivejte sterilni rousky,
nastroje a pfislusenstvi. Oholte kt1zi nad a pod mistem zavedeni.
Provedte chirurgické myti. Oblecte si plast, cepici, rukavice a obli¢ejovou
masku. Pacientovi nasadte masku.

Volba vhodné délky katétru zalezi vyhradné na lékafi. Pro dosazeni
spravného umisténi hrotu, je dualezité zvolit vhodnou délku katétru. Po
zavedeni katétru by mélo vzdy nasledovat rutinni rentgenové vysetieni,
aby se pfed pouzitim ovéfila spravna poloha.

Umisténi hrotu

Podejte dostatek lokalniho anestetika, abyste dosahli kompletni
anestézie mista zavedeni.

Zavedte zavadeéci jehlu s pfipojenou stfikackou do cilové zily. Aspirujte,
abyste ovérili spravné umisténi.

Pozn.: Pokud aspirujete arterialni krev, odstrante jehlu a na dané misto
aplikujte okamzité tlak nejméné po dobu 15 minut. Nez se znovu pokusite o
kanylaci zily, ujistéte se, ze se arterialni krvaceni zastavilo a nevytvofily se
hematomy.

5.

Odstrante stfikacku a polozte palec na konec jehly, abyste zabranili
krevni ztraté nebo vzduchové embolii. Zatahnéte ohebny konec
zavadéciho dratu do zavadéce, aby byl vidét pouze konec zavadéciho
dratu. Zavedte distalni konec zavadéce do naboje jehly. Zasunte zavadéci
drat pohybem vpfed dovnitf a zasunite naboj jehly do cilové zily.
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Upozornéni: Délka zavedeného dratu se stanovi podle velikosti pacienta. Po
celou dobu tohoto zakroku u pacienta monitorujte vyskyt arytmie. Pacient by
meél byt béhem tohoto zakroku pfipojen na monitor srde¢ni ¢innosti. Pokud
zavadécim dratem proniknete do pravé siné, miize dojit k srde¢ni arytmii.
Zavadéci drat je tfeba béhem tohoto zakroku bezpecné drzet.

Upozornéni: Pokud se pouzije zavadéci jehla, nevytahujte zavadéci drat proti
zkoseni jehly, abyste pfedesli moznému prefiznuti zavadéciho dratu.

6.  Odstrante jehlu a ponechejte zavadéci drat v cévé. ZvétSete kozni fez
sklapelem, abyste usnadnili prichod dialatatoru a katétru.

7. NaSroubujte dilatator pfes proximalni konec zavadéciho dratu. Dilatujte
podkozni tkan a zilni sténu, abyste usnadnili prichod katétru do cilové
zily.

Upozornéni: Nedostatecna dilatace tkané muze vést ke stlaceni lumen katétru
proti zavadécimu dratu, coz ztizi zavedeni a vytazeni zavadéciho dratu z
katétru. To mutize vést k ohnuti zavadéciho dratu.

8.  Odstrante dilatator a ponechte zavedeny zavadéci drat.

Upozornéni: Neponechavejte cévni dilatator zavedeny jako permanentni
katétr, abyste predesli mozné perforaci cévni stény.

9. Proplachnéte katétr fyziologickym roztokem, pak zasvorkujte vstup
katétru, abyste zajistili, ze nedojde k nechténému uniku fyziologického
roztoku z katétru. Pouzijte pfilozené svorky.

Upozornéni: Neaplikujte svorku na c¢ast katétru s lumen. Zasvorkujte pouze
vstupy. Nepouzivejte zubaté kle§té, ale pouze prilozené linearni svorky.

10. Oteviete svorku distalniho vstupu. Nasroubujte katétr pfes proximalni
konec zavadéciho dratu.

11. Volné zavedte katétr pfes podkozni tkan do cilové zily.

Upozornéni: U pacienta peclivé sledujte projevy a pfiznaky srdec¢ni arytmie
vyvolané zasunutim katétru do pravé siné. Pokud se pfiznaky objevi,
zatahnéte hrot katétru zpét, dokud neodezni.

12. VSechny upravy katétru provadéjte pod skiaskopickou kontrolou.
Distalni hrot je tfeba umistit tésné pfed rozhrani horni duté zily a pravé
siné.

13. Jakmile je potvrzeno spravné umisténi, vytahnéte zavadéci drat a zaviete
skluznou svorku.

14. Pripojte stfikacky ke vSem vstuptim a oteviete svorky. Mélo by jit snadno
aspirovat krev ze v§ech lumen. Pokud lumen vykazuji nadmérny odpor
pfi aspiraci krve, bude mozna nutné katétr otocit nebo zménit jeho
polohu, aby se dosahlo adekvatniho priitoku krve.

15. Jakmile je dosazeno odpovidajici aspirace, vSechna lumen je tfeba
Proplachnout stfikackami naplnénymi fyziologickym roztokem metodou
rychlého bolusu. Zajistéte, aby svorky vstupti byl béhem proplachovani
oteviené.

16. Zavfete svorky nastavce, odstrante stfikacky a umistéte koncovou
krytku na kazdy konektor Luer Lock. Vzduchové embolii zabranite,
kdyz budete udrzovat hadicky vstupti zasvorkované po celou dobu, kdy
se nepouzivaji, a pfed kazdym pouzitim aspirujete a poté proplachnete
katétr fyziologickym roztokem. Pfi kazdé zméné pripojeni hadicky vytlacte
vzduch z katétru a vS§ech pfipojovacich hadicek a krytek.

17. Aby byla zachovana priichodnost, je tieba ve vSech lumen vytvorit
heparinovou zatku. Viz nemocniéni pokyny pro heparinizaci.

Upozornéni: Ujistéte se, ze jste odsali v§echen vzduch z katétru a Vstupti.
Pokud tak neucinite, mlize to zpusobit vzduchovou embolii.

18. Kdyz je katétr uzavieny heparinem, zaviete svorky a na samic¢i luer
spojky nasadte koncové krytky. Abyste pfedesli nehodam, zajistéte
bezpecnost vSech krytek a spojeni krevnich hadic¢ek pred lééebnym
zakrokem a mezi jednotlivym zakroky.

19. Potvrdte spravné umisténi hrotu pomoci skiaskopie. Distalni zilni hrot by
se mél nachazet pravé pred spojenim horni duté zily a pravé siné.

Upozornéni: Pokud neovéfite umisténi katétru, muze dojit k zavaznému
poranéni nebo smrtelnym komplikacim.
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ZAJISTENI KATETRU A KRYTI RANY:

20. Uchytte katétr ke kizi pomoci fixaéniho kfidla. Neprosijte hadicku katé-
tru.

Upozornéni: Pii pouziti ostrych pfedmétu nebo jehel v tésné blizkosti lumen
katétru je tfeba dbat opatrnosti. Kontakt s ostrymi pfedméty mtize zpusobit
selhani katétru.

21. Prekryjte misto zavedeni okluzivnim krytim a vstupy, svorky, konektory a
krytky nechte odkryté, aby byly pfistupné pro personal.

22. Katétr musi byt zajistény/ pfisity po celou dobu implantace.

23. Zapiste do dokumentace pacienta délku katétru a Cislo Sarze katétru.

HEMODIALYZA

* Roztok heparinu je tfeba z kazdého lumen pfed zdkrokem odstranit, aby
se predeslo systémové heparinizaci pacienta. Aspirace ma probihat podle
protokolu dialyzaéni jednotky.

¢ Pied zahajenim dialyzy je tieba diikladné zkontrolovat vS§echna pfipojeni
katétru a mimotélni okruhy.

e Je tfeba Casto vizualné kontrolovat pfipadny vyskyt netésnosti, aby se
predeslo ztraté krve nebo vzduchové embolii.

¢ Pokud naleznete netésnost, katétr je tfeba okamzité zasvorkovat.
Upozornéni: Katétr svorkujte pouze pfilozenymi linearnimi svorkami.

¢ Pred pokracovanim v dialyzacni 1é¢bé je nutné provést nezbytna napravna
opatfeni.

Upozornéni: Nadmérna krevni ztrata muze vést k rozvoji Soku u pacienta.

¢ Hemodialyza by méla byt provedena podle pokynu lékafe.

INFUZE

Pfed zakrokem je nutné z infuzniho lumen odstranit heparinovy roztok, aby se
predeslo systémové heparinizaci pacienta. Aspirace ma probihat podle proto-
kolu dialyzac¢ni jednotky.

. Pred zacatkem infaze je tfeba pozorné zkontrolovat v§echna spojeni.

. Je tfeba casto vizualné kontrolovat pfipadny vyskyt netésnosti, aby se
predeslo krevni ztraté nebo vzduchové embolii.

. Pokud naleznete netésnost, katétr je tfeba okamzité zasvorkovat.
Upozornéni: Katétr svorkujte pouze pomoci pfilozenych linearnich svorek.

. Pfed pokracovanim v infuzni terapii je nutné provést nezbytna napravna
opatfeni.

Pozn.: Nadmérna krevni ztrata muze zpusobit rozvoj §oku u pacienta.

Upozornéni: Pokud béhem dialyzy dojde k zaméné arterialni a venozni
hadicky zvysi se recirkulace.

Prumérny vyskyt recirkulace (15,5 F)

Délka Recirkulace % Reverzni
katétru Recirkulace %
15 cm 0,37 13,79
24cm 0,40 12,53
32cm 0,29 20,48

. Infuzni 1écba by méla byt provedena podle pokynti 1ékafe.

POSTUP TLAKOVE INJEKCE

1.  Odstrante koncovou/bezjehlovou u krytku z katétru.

2.  Strikackou o objemu 10 ml aspirujte az do dosazeni odpovidajiciho
navratu krve, abyste odstranili uzamykaci roztok a zajistili prachodnost.
Strikacku zlikvidujte.

-109-



3.  Pripojte 10ml nebo vétsi stfikacku naplnénou sterilnim fyziologickym
roztokem a dukladné katétr proplachnéte celym objemem 10 ml
sterilniho fyziologického roztoku.

a.) Upozornéni:Pokud nebude zajisténa priichodnost katétru pred
vySetfenim s tlakovou injekci, mtize to zplisobit selhani katétru.

4.  Strikacku odpojte.
5.  Pripojte tlakovy injektor ke katétru podle doporuceni vyrobce.
Upozornéni: Nepodavejte tlakovou injekci pfes katétr, ktery vykazuje znamky

komprese mezi klicni kosti a prvnim Zebrem nebo odtrzeni, protoze by to
mohlo vést k selhani katétru.

Upozornéni: Injekéni stiikacku spojte s katétrem vzdy pomoci spojovaci
hadicky. NepokousSejte se spojit tlakovy injektor pfimo s katétrem. Mize dojit
k poskozeni.

6. Dokoncete zobrazovaci vySetfeni s tlakovou injekci a davejte pozor na to,
abyste nepfekrocili meze rychlosti prutoku.

Upozornéni: Pfekroceni maximalni rychlosti pratoku 5 ml/s muze vést k
selhani anebo posunuti hrotu katétru.

Upozornéni: Schopnost pfistrojového tlakového injektoru omezit tlak nemusi
zabranit dosazeni nadmérného tlaku v okludovaném katétru, coz mtize vést k
selhani katétru.

7.  Tlakovy injektor odpojte.

8.  Proplachnéte katétr 10 ml sterilniho fyziologického roztoku pomoci
stfikacky o objemu 10 ml nebo vétsi.

9. Uzamknéte lumen s oznacenim pro tlakové injekce (“power injectable”)
podle protokolu zdravotnického zafizeni pro centralni katétry.

10. Odstrante koncovou/bezjehlovou u krytku na katétru.

MONITOROVANI CENTRALNIHO ZILNIHO TLAKU (CZT)

. Monitorovani CZT by se mélo provadét pres distalni fialové lumen.

. Pro monitorovani centralniho zilniho tlaku pouzijte protokoly vaseho
zdravotnického zafizeni.

. Pfed monitorovanim centralniho zilniho tlaku:
1.  Zajistéte spravnou polohu hrotu katétru.
2.  Katétr diikladné proplachnéte sterilnim fyziologickym roztokem.

3.  Ujistéte se, ze je prevodnik tlaku v trovni pravé siné.

Béhem méfeni CZT se doporucuje kontinualni infaze fyziologického
roztoku (3 ml/h) pfes katétr.

Upozornéni: Monitorovani CZT je tfeba vzdy provadét soucasné s méfenim
dalsich parametri hodnoceni srdec¢ni funkce pacienta.

Upozornéni: Monitorovani CZT se neméa provadét béhem hemodialyzy,
hemoperfaze ani aferézy.

HEPARINIZACE

. Pokud se katétr okamzité nepouzije pro lécbu, postupujte podle
doporucéenych pokynti pro zajisténi prichodnosti katétru .

. Aby se udrzela prachodnost katétru mezi jednotlivymi 1é¢ebnymi
zakroky, musi byt v kazdém jeho lumen vytvofena heparinova zatka.

. Dodrzujte nemocniéni protokol ohledné koncentrace heparinu.

1. Naberte heparin do stfika¢ek v mnozstvi odpovidajicim tdajum na
kazdém vstupu. Ujistéte se, ze ve stiikackach neni vzduch.

2.  Sejméte z nastavcu koncové krytky.

3.  Pripojte stfikacku obsahujici roztok heparinu k sami¢imu konektoru na
kazdém vstupu.
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4.  Otevrete svorky na vstupech.
5.  Aspirujte, abyste se ujistili, Ze do pacienta nevpravite zadny vzduch.
6.  Vstfiknéte heparin do kazdého lumen metodou rychlého bolusu.

Pozn.: Kazdé lumen je tfeba zcela naplnit heparinem, aby se zajistila
uéinnost.

7.  Uzavrete svorky vstupu.

Upozornéni: Svorky vstupu by mély byt otevieny pouze pro aspiraci,
proplach a dialyzu. Kdyz jsou svorky oteviené, muze se krev dostat do
distalni casti katetru, coz muze vést k vytvofeni trombu.

8.  Strikacky odstrante.

9. Na samiéi spojky luer u nastavca nasadte sterilni koncovou krytku.

. Ve vétsiné pfipadt neni po dobu 48-72 hodin nutny zadny dalsi
heparin, pokud se neprovede aspirace nebo proplachnuti lumen.

LOKALNI PECE

o Kuzi okolo katétru ocistéte. Zakryjte misto vystupu okluzivnim krytim a
ponechejte vstupy, svorky a kryty pfistupné pro personal.

o K ¢isténi katétru/kuze u vstupu lze pouzit alkohol nebo antiseptika
obsahujici alkohol (jako chlorhexidin glukonat).

Alternativni kompatibilni roztoky zahrnuji:

. Betadine® roztok (10% povidon-jod)

. peroxid vodiku

. <0,057% chlornan sodny

. antimikrobialni masti a krémy (Mupirocin, Polymyxin)
. 1% sulfadiazin stfibrny v krému

. naplasti s chlorhexidinem

o Pred prfilozenim okluzivniho kryti je tfeba nechat roztoky zcela
zaschnout.

o Kryti rany je nutné udrzovat ¢isté a suché.

Upozornéni: Pacienti nesméji plavat, sprchovat se, ani namocit kryti v
prabéhu koupele.

. Pokud nadmérné poceni nebo nechténé namoceni narusi prilnuti kryti,
zdravotnicky nebo oSetfovatelsky personal musi kryti za sterilnich
podminek vymeénit.

VYKONNOSTNI CHARAKTERISTIKY KATETRU

Upozornéni: Vzdy si pfectéte protokol nemocnice nebo jednotky, mozné
komplikace a jejich 1écbu, varovani a bezpecnostni opatfeni, pfed provedenim
jakéhokoliv typu mechanické nebo chemické intervence v reakci na problémy
s vykonem katétru.

Upozornéni: O nasledujici postupy by se mél pokouset pouze 1ékaf se
zkuSenostmi s pfislusnou technikou.

NEDOSTATECNY PRUTOK:

Nedostateény tok krve muze mit nasledujici pficiny:

¢ Uzavieni proximalnich otvora srazeninou nebo fibrinovou éepickou.
¢ Uzavieni postrannich otvorta kontaktem s zilni sténou.

Reseni zahrnuje:

* Chemickou intervenci vyuzivajici trombolytikum.

RESENI JEDNOSMERNE OBSTRUKCE:

Jednosmeérna obstrukce se vyskytuje tehdy, pokud je mozné lumen
proplachnout snadno, ale nelze nasat krev. To je obvykle zptisobeno §patnou
polohou hrotu.

Obstrukci muize vyfesit néktera z nasledujicich uprav:
* Zména polohy katétru.

¢ Zména polohy pacienta.
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. Pacient zakasle.

. Pokud neni pfitomen zadny odpor, dukladné proplachnéte katétr steril-
nim fyziologickym roztokem, a pokuste se tak odsunout hrot od cévni
stény.

. Nikdy silou neproplachujte obliterované lumen. Pokud se v lumen vytvofi

trombus, nejprve se pokuste srazeninu aspirovat stfikackou. Pokud se
aspirace nepodafi, muze lékat zvazit pouziti vhodnych latek nebo trombo-
lytik k rozpusténi srazeniny.

INFEKCE:

Upozornéni: Z duvodu rizika expozice HIV (viru lidské imunodeficience) nebo
jinym krvi pfenosnym patogentim by méli zdravotnici vzdy dodrzovat pfi péci o
vSechny pacienty Univerzalni bezpecnostni opatfeni pro praci s krvi a krevnimi
tekutinami.

. Je tfeba vzdy postupovat prisné asepticky.

. Klinicky zjisténou infekci v misté vystupu katétru je tfeba rychle 1é¢it
vhodnymi antibiotiky.

. Pokud se u pacienta se zavedenym katétrem objevi teplota, odeberte
minimalné dvé hemokultury z mista vzdaleného od mista vystupu katé-
tru. Pokud je hemokultivace pozitivni, je nutné katétr ihned odstranit a
zah4ajit 1é¢bu vhodnymi antibiotiky. Pockejte 48 hodin, nez zavedete novy
katétr. Pokud je to mozné, ma se katétr zavést na opacnou stranu, nez
byl ten ptivodni.

VYJMUTI KATETRU

Upozornéni: O nasledujici postupy by se mél pokouset pouze lékaf se
zkus§enostmi s pfislusnou technikou.

Upozornéni:Vzdy si pfed vyjmutim katétru pfectéte protokol nemocnice nebo
jednotky, potencialni komplikace a jejich 1éc¢bu, upozornéni a bezpecnostni
opatreni.

Pozn.: Pacient by mél byt v modifikované Trendelenburgové poloze.

1.  Prestfihnéte steh na fixa¢nim kfidle. Postupujte podle nemocniéniho
protokolu pro odstranovani koznich stehti.

2. Vytahnéte katétr z mista vystupu.

3. Na misto vystupu aplikujte tlak asi 10-15 minut, nebo dokud nezastavi
krvaceni.

4. Aplikujte kryti zptisobem, ktery podpofi optimalni hojeni.

Tlak injektoru je tfeba nastavit maximalné na 254 PSI.

Maximalni Prameérny Pramérny | Rozmezi
indikovana | maximalni maximalni | max-
Velikost | rychlost tlak v katétru | tlak pfi imalnich
katétru | pratoku pfi maximalni roztrzeni® | tlak® pfi
pii tlakové indikovana ry- roztrzeni *
injekei ! chlost pratoku
pii tlakové
injekci ?
15cm 5 ml/s 92 PSI 367 PSI 339-384 PSI
20 cm 5 ml/s 99 PSI 348 PSI 361-378 PSI
24cm 5 ml/s 102 PSI 369 PSI 363-384 PSI
28cm 5 ml/s 106 PSI 374 PSI 367-387 PSI
32cm 5 ml/s 115 PSI 372 PSI 366-391 PSI

TESTOVANi RYCHLOSTI PRUTOKU ODRAZ{
PTIMALNi LABORATORNI PODMINKY

!Je to maximalni indikovana rychlost priitoku pfi tlakové injekci kontrastu.

2Bezpecna hranice pro vnitini tlak v katétru pfi injekci pomoci tlakového
injektoru v PSI, pfi pouziti kontrastni latky o viskozité 11,8 cP.

3Maximalni tlak pfi roztrzeni je bod statického tlaku pfi roztrzeni, kdy dojde

k selhani katétru. Pokud byl katétr obliterovany, doslo pfi téchto tlacich k
selhani.
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Prutok vs. tlak

VELIKOST 500 m1/ | mm Hg
min
Primé katétry
15,5F x 15 cm lemw - 1527
Arterialni -183
Zilni 149,5
15,5 F x 20 cm P
Arterialni -198,7
15.5 F x 24 Zilni 158,5
S 193,7
15,5 F x 28cm lem,, - 150,2
Arterialni -183,8
155 Fx 30 Zilni 150,2
R 207,6
VELIKOST 500 ml/ mm Hg
min
Zakfivené katétry
Zilni 110
15,5F x 15 cm —
Arterialni -140,9
Zilni 125
15,5 F x 20 cm -
Arterialni -151,6
Zilni 132,5
15,5 F x 24cm P
Arterialni -152
Zilni 143,3
15,5 F x 28cm P
Arterialni -189,1
Zilni 156
15,5 F x 32cm P
Arterialni -211,8

Pozn.: Tabulka ukazuje pramérny tlak

v arterialnim a zilnim lumen béhem
simulované dialyzy pfi rychlosti pratoku
500 ml/min. Jako tekutina byla pouzita
smés 55 % fyziologického roztoku a 45 %
glycerinu s viskozitou podobnou krvi (3 az
4 centipoise).

15,5 F T-3 CT objem naplné (priming volume

-P.V)
Velikost Arterial- | Venézni | Centralni
ni P.V. P.V. P.V.

155Fx15cm | 1,4 ml 1,5 ml 0,4 ml

15,5 F x 20cm 1,6 ml 1,7 ml 0,5 ml

15,5 F x 24cm 1,7 ml 1,8 ml 0,5 ml

15,5 F x 28cm 1,9 ml 2,0 ml 0,6 ml

15,5 F x 32cm 2,1 ml 2,2 ml 0,7 ml

15,5 F T-3 CT objem naplné (priming volume - P.V.)
(zakfivené vstupy)

Velikost Ar- Venézni Centralni P.V.
terialni P.V.
P.V.

155Fx 15 1,5 ml 1,6 ml 0,5 ml

cm

15,5 Fx20cm | 1,7 ml 1,8 ml 0,6 ml

15,5 F x 24cm 1,9 ml 2,0 ml 0,6 ml

15,5 Fx28cm | 2,0 ml 2,1 ml 0,7 ml

15,5 Fx32cm | 2,1 ml 2,2 ml 0,7 ml
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ZARUKA

Medcomp® SE ZARUCUJE, ZE BYL TENTO VYROBEK VYROBEN DLE
PLATNYCH STANDARDU A SPECIFIKACI.FUNKCI TOHOTO VYROBKU
MUZE OVLIVNIT STAV PACIENTA, KLINICKA LECBA A GDRZBA
VYROBKU. POUZITi TOHOTO VYROBKU BY MELO BYT V SOULADU

S PRILOZENYMI POKYNY A DLE DOPORUCENI LEKARE, KTERY JEJ
PREDEPSAL.

Vzhledem ke stalému vylepSovani vyrobku podléhaji ceny, specifikace a
dostupnost modeltl, zméné bez pfedchoziho upozornéni. Spole¢nost
Medcomp® si vyhrazuje pravo upravit své produkty nebo jejich ¢asti v souladu
se v§emi relevantnimi regula¢nimi pozadavky.

Medcomp® je registrovand ochrannd znamka spolecnosti Medical Components, Inc.
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KULLANIM ENDIKASYONLARI:

. Medcomp® T-3 CT Kateter, hemodiyaliz, aferez icin kisa suireli vaskuler
erisim elde etmede kullanim icin endike olan ti¢c limenli bir kateterdir.
Uctincti dahili imen; infiizyon, elektrikli kontrast madde enjeksiyonu ve
santral venoz basinci izleme icin amaclanmistir.

. Kateter, gereken sekilde boyun toplardamarina, femoral veya subklavi-
yan damara yerlestirilmek tizere amaclanmistir. Kontrast maddenin
elektrikli enjeksiyonu icin 6nerilen maksimum inflizyon orani 5ml/
sn'dir.

TANIM:

. T-3 CT Kateter lumenleri, miikemmel biyo uyumluluk saglarken ytiksek
hasta konforu sunan radyopak 1siya duyarli maddeden uretilmistir.
Kateter, gereken sekilde boyun toplardamarina, femoral veya
subklaviyan damara yerlestirilmek tizere amaglanmistir.

KONTRENDIKASYONLAR:

. Bu kateter yalnizca kisa streli (30 glinden az) vaskuler erigsim icin
amagclanmistir ve bu talimatlarda belirtilenler disinda hicbir amacla
kullanilmamalidir.

Bu cihaz ayrica su durumlar icin kontrendikedir:

. Cihazla iliskili enfeksiyon, bakteremi veya septisemi varligi bilindiginde
ya da bundan stphelenildiginde.

. Hastanin viicudu implante edilen cihaz icin yeterli buyutkltukte
olmadiginda.

. Hastanin cihaz icerigindeki maddelere bilinen veya stiphelenilen alerjisi
oldugunda.

. Giris yapilmasi diistintilen yere daha 6nce 1s1n tedavisi uygulanmissa.

. Yerlestirme yapilmasi diistintilen yer daha 6nce vendz tromboz epizotlari

veya vaskuler cerrahi prosediirlerine maruz kalmissa. Yerel doku
faktorleri, uygun cihaz stabilizasyonunu ve/veya erisimini engelliyorsa.

OLASI KOMPLIKASYONLAR:

Hava Emboltisti

Bakteremia

Kanama

Brakial Pleksus Yaralanmasi
Kardiyak Aritmi

Kardiyak Tamponad

Cilt Boyunca Kateter Erozyonu
Kateter Embolizmi

Kateter Okltizyonu

Kateter lle Iliskili Sepsis

Santral Venoz Tromboz

Emboli

Endokardit

Cikis Yeri Enfeksiyonu
Eksanguinasyon

Hematom

Hemoraj

Hemotoraks

Implante Cihaza Intolerans Reaksiyonu
Damar Laserasyonu

Damar veya Viskus Laserasyonu
Limen Trombozu

Mediastinal Yaralanma

Sinir hasari

Damar Perforasyonu

Ploral Yaralanma

Pnémotoraks

Retroperitoneal Kanama

Sag Atriyal Delinme

Normalde Lokal ve Genel Anestezi Cerrahi ve Ameliyat Sonrasi lyilesme Ile liskili Riskler
Septisemi

Spontan Kateter Ucu Malpozisyonu veya Retraksiyonu
Subklaviyan Arter Delinmesi
Subkutan Hematom

Stperiyor Vena Kava Delinmesi
Torasik Kanal Laserasyonu
Vaskiler Tromboz

. Girisi denemeden 6nce olas1 komplikasyonlar ve bunlardan biri ortaya
ciktigr takdirde acil tedavi hakkinda bilgi sahibi oldugunuzdan emin lun.
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ELEKTRIKLI ENJEKSIYON iLE ILiSKiLi ONEMLI BILGILER:

Kontrast maddenin elektrikli enjeksiyon éncesinde viicut sicakligina
(37°C) 1s1tilmas1 gerekir.

Uyari: Kontrastin elektrikli enjeksiyon éncesinde viicut sicakligina
1sitilmamasi, kateter arizasi ile sonuclanabilir.

Kateteri, elektrikli enjeksiyon caligmalarindan énce ve hemen sonra
10cc veya daha buiytk bir siringa ve steril normal salin kullanarak

iyice yikayin. Bu, kateterin patensisini saglayacak ve kateter hasarini
onleyecektir. Yikamaya olan direng, kismi veya tam kateter okltizyonunu
isaret edebilir. Okltizyon giderilene kadar elektrikli enjeksiyona Devam
Etmeyin.

Uyari: Elektrikli enjeksiyon calismalari 6ncesinde kateterin patensisinin
saglanamamasi kateter arizasi ile sonuglanabilir.

Kontrast maddenin elektrikli enjeksiyonu i¢in yalnizca "elektrikli
enjeksiyona uygun" olarak isaretli limeni kullanin.

Scc/sn'lik maksimum akis oranini Asmayin.

Uyari: Elektrikli enjektér makinesi basing sinirlama 6zelligi, tikali bir
kateterin asir1 basinclanmasini 6nlemeyebilir.

Uyari: Scc/sn'lik maksimum akis oraninin asilmasi, kateter arizasi ve/veya
kateter ucunun yerinden ¢ikmasi ile sonuclanabilir.

Uyar1: Kontrast maddenin elektrikli enjeksiyon endikasyonu, kateterin
prosediire dayanma yetisini gosterir, ancak prosediirtin belirli bir hastaya
uygunlugunu goéstermez. Uygun egitimi almis klinisyen, bir hastanin
saglik durumunun degerlendirilmesinden sorumludur ¢tinkt bu, elektrikli
enjeksiyon proseduru ile iliskilidir.

Uyari: Lokal agri, sisme veya ekstravazasyon belirlenirse enjeksiyon
proseduriintin hemen sonlandirilmasi gerekir.

UYARILAR:

Nadir durumlarda bir hub veya konektor, giris veya kullanim sirasinda
herhangi bir bilesenden ayrilirsa kan kayb1 ve hava embolizmini 6nlemek
icin gerekli tim adimlar: atin, énlemleri alin ve kateteri ¢ikarin.

Olagan dis1 direncle karsilasilirsa kilavuz teli veya kateteri ilerletmeyin.

Kilavuz teli zorlayarak yerlestirmeyin veya herhangi bir bilesenden
zorlayarak cikarmayin. Tel kirilabilir veya soktilebilir. Kilavuz teli hasar
gorurse kateter ve kilavuz tel, birlikte cikarilmalidir.

Federal Yasalar (ABD) cihazin sadece hekim tarafindan veya hekim
recetesi ile satilmasina izin verir.

Bu kateter Sadece Tek Kullanim icindir. @

Kateteri veya aksesuarlar: herhangi bir yéntemle yeniden sterilize

etmeyin.

Yeniden Kullanilmasi enfeksiyona veya hastaliga/yaralanmaya yol
acabilir.

Uretici, bu kateterin veya aksesuarlarin yeniden kullanimi veya yeniden
sterilizasyonundan kaynakli hicbir hasardan ytktmli olmayacaktir.

Acilmamis, hasar gérmemis paketteki icerikler sterildir ve pirojenik
degildir. ETILEN OKSIT ILE STERILIZE EDILMISTIR

ISTERILE [ EO

Ambalaj acik veya hasarliysa kateteri veya aksesuarlar: kullanmayin.

Herhangi bir gortintr irtin hasari varsa kateteri veya aksesuarlari @
kullanmayin.
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KATETER ONLEMLERI:

. Uzatma tlpleri veya kateter ltimeni yakininda keskin aletler
kullanmayin.

. Sargiy1 ¢ikarmak i¢in makas kullanmayin.

. Bu kit ile birlikte verilenler haricinde klempler kullanilirsa kateter hasar
gorur.

. Tuplerin tekrar tekrar ayni konumda klemplenmesi ttipleri zayiflatabilir.

Kateterin luerlerinin ve hub'inin yakinina klemp takmaktan ka¢inin.

. Kateter limenini ve uzantilar: her tedavi 6ncesinde hasar acisindan
inceleyin.
. Kazalar1 6nlemek adina tedaviler 6ncesinde ve tedaviler arasinda tim

kapaklarin ve kan hatti baglantilarinin givenliginden emin olun.

. Istenmeyen baglant1 kesilmesinden kacinmak icin bu kateter ile yalnizca
Luer Kilitli (disli) Konektorler kullanin.

. Kan hatlari, siringalar ve kapaklarin tekrar tekrar asirt sikilmasi,
konektoér 6mrinu kisaltir ve olasi konektoér arizasina yol agabilir.

. Ayni limen araciligiyla uyumsuz ilaglari eszamanl olarak inflize
etmeyin; ¢okelme meydana gelebilir.

. Kapali bir klempe inflize etmeyin ya da tikali bir katetere zorla inftize
etmeyin.
. Damarlarda ve i¢ organlarda hasardan kac¢inmak i¢in uzun streli

infizyon basing¢larinin 25 psi'yi (172 kPa) asmamasi gerekir.

. Yalnizca subklaviyan. Ezilme Onleme: Kateterin deri yoluyla
yerlestirilmesi, torasik ¢ikisa lateral kopructik kemiginin dis
ve orta tiginctl baglantisindan koltuk alt1 subklaviyan damara
gerceklestirilmelidir. Kateter, subklaviyan damara medyal olarak
yerlestirilmemelidir ¢tinki bu ttr bir yerlestirme, kateterin ilk kaburga
kemigi ve kopructik kemigi arasina sikismasina yol agabilir ve kateterde
arizaya, ¢atlamaya ve embolizasyona neden olabilir. Kateter ucu
yerlesiminin floroskopik veya radyografik onayi, kateterin ilk kaburga
kemigi ve kopructik kemigi tarafindan ezilmedigini géstermede yardimci

olabilir.!

. Kateter limenlerinin agiklamasini olumsuz etkileyebilecek herhangi bir
keskin ya da akut agidan kacinmak tizere kateterler dikkatlice implante
edilmelidir.

. Femoral kateterlerdeki devridaimin boyun toplardamari

kateterlerindekinden buiytik dl¢tide ytiksek oldugu bildirilmistir.5

. Sol boyun toplardamarinin kantilasyonu, belirtilene gére sag boyun
toplardamarina yerlestirilen kateter ile karsilastirildiginda daha ytuksek
bir insidans ile iligkilendirilmistir.?

GIRIS YERLERI:

Dikkat: Ozellikle sol tarafa yapilan yerlesim, innominate damar ve sol SVC
ile baglantili sol brakiyosefalik tarafindan olusturulan sag acilar nedeniyle
benzersiz zorluklar sunabilir.>*

. Hastanin, gégstintn ust kismi acik ve basi giris alaninin yanina
hafifce dondurtilmus olacak sekilde degistirilmis bir Trendelenburg
pozisyonunda olmasi gerekir. Gégus alaninin genisletilmesini
kolaylastirmak i¢in ktirek kemikleri arasina rulo haline getirilmis ktictik
bir havlu yerlestirilebilir.

BOYUN TOPLARDAMARI

. Sternomastoid kasini belirlemek i¢in hastanin basini yataktan
kaldirmasini saglayin. Kateterizasyon, sternomastoid kasin iki baginin
arasinda olusan lg¢genin tepe noktasinda gerceklestirilecektir. Tepe
noktasinin képrictik kemiginin tizerinden yaklasik ti¢ parmak
genisliginde olmasi gerekir. Karotid arter kateter giris noktasina medyal
olarak elle muayene edilmelidir.

SUBKLAVIYAN DAMAR

. Kopructik kemigine posteriyor, ilk kaburga kemigine stiperiyor ve
subklaviyan artere anteriyor olan subklaviyan damarin konumuna
dikkat edin. (Képrictk kemigi ve ilk kaburga kemigi ile olusturulan
aclya lateral olan noktada.)
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FEMORAL DAMAR

. Hasta tamamen sirt Gisti uzanmalidir. Her iki femoral damarin, yer
secimi ve sonug degerlendirmesi icin elle muayene edilmesi gerekir.
Giris yerinin ayni tarafindaki diz btktlmeli ve kalca disar: dogru
cekilmelidir. Ayag: zit bacagin tizerine yerlestirin. Femoral damar artere
posteriyor/medyal konumda olur.

. Not: Femoral yerlesimde hastay: tromboz, enfeksiyon ve kanama igin
yakindan izleyin. Femoral damar insersiyonu en fazla ti¢ glin boyunca
yerinde tutulmalidir.

Uyari: Havalandirma destegi gerektiren hastalarin subklaviyan
damar kantuilasyonu sirasinda pnémotoraks riski artar ve bu da
mplikasyonlara neden olabilir.

Uyari: Subklaviyan damarin uzun streli kullanimi subklaviyan damar
stenozu ile iligkili olabilir.

. Kateterin son konumunu goégus rontgeni ile onaylayin. Kullanim
o6ncesinde uygun ug yerlesimini onaylamak tizere rutin rontgenin, bu
kateterin baslangic girisini her zaman izlemesi gerekir.

SELDINGER GiRiSi TALIMATLARI

. Bu cihaz1 kullanmadan 6nce talimatlar: dikkatle okuyun. Kateterin
yetkili, lisansl bir hekim ya da bir hekim denetimindeki baska bir yetkili
saglik bakim uzman tarafindan yerlestirilmesi, hareket ettirilmesi ve
cikarilmasi gerekir. Bu kullanma talimatlarinda ag¢iklanan tibbi teknikler
ve prosedurler tibbi olarak kabul edilen tiim protokolleri temsil etmez,
ayrica herhangi bir 6zel hastay: tedavide hekimin deneyimi ve kararinin
bir yedegi olarak da amaglanmamistir. Gegerli oldugunda standart
hastane protokollerini uygulayin.

1.  Kateter yerlestirme, stirdlirme ve ¢ikarma prosedurleri sirasinda
kesinlikle aseptik teknik kullanilmalidir. Steril bir caligma alani
saglayin. Kateter yerlesimi i¢cin ameliyathane tercih edilen yerdir. Steril
orttler, aletler ve aksesuarlar kullanin. Giris yerinin tsttindeki ve
altindaki cildi tiras edin. Cerrahi yikama gerceklestirin. Onliik, baslik,
eldivenler ve maske kullanin. Hastaya maske takin.

2. Uygun kateter uzunlugunun se¢imi tamamen hekimin takdirine
baglidir. Uygun ug yerlesimi elde etmek icin uygun kateter uzunlugunun
secilmesi 6nemlidir. Kullanim 6ncesinde uygun ug yerlesimini
onaylamak Uzere rutin rontgenin, bu kateterin baslangic girisini her
zaman izlemesi gerekir.

Ug Yerlesimi

3.  Giris yerini tamamen uyusturmak icin yeterli lokal anestezi uygulayin.

4.  Hedef damara siringa takili introdtiser igneyi takin. Uygun yerlesim
saglamak icin aspire edin.

Not: Arteriyel kan aspire edilmisse igneyi ¢cikarin ve en az 15 dakika stiresince
ilgili yere hemen basin¢ uygulayin. Damar: tekrar kantile etmeyi denemeden
once arteriyel kanamanin durdugundan ve hematom gelismediginden emin
olun.

5.  Siringay cikarin ve kan kaybini ya da hava embolizmini 6nlemek i¢in
bas parmag: ignenin ucuna yerlestirin. Yalnizca kilavuz telin gortinebilir
olacag sekilde esnek kilavuz tel ucunu geri ilerleticiye cekin. Ilerleticinin
distal ucunu, igne hub'ina yerlestirin. Kilavuz teli ileri hareketle ve igne
hub't hedef damara girecek sekilde ilerletin.

Dikkat: Takilan telin uzunlugu, hastanin boyutuna gore belirlenir. Bu
prosedur sirasinda hastay: aritmi belirtileri icin izleyin. Hasta bu prosedur
sirasinda bir kardiyak monitore baglanmalidir. Kilavuz telin sag atriyuma
girmesine izin verilirse kardiyak aritmiler ortaya c¢ikabilir. Bu prosedur
sirasinda kilavuz tel saglam tutulmalidir.

-118-



Dikkat: Introdtiser igne kullanildiginda, kilavuz telin kopmasini énlemek icin
kilavuz teli ignenin diiz tarafina dogru ¢ekmeyin.

6. Kilavuz teli damar i¢inde birakarak igneyi ¢ikarin. Dilatér ve kateter
gecisini kolaylastirmak i¢in ktitanoz delik yerini skalpel ile genisletin.

7.  Dilatért kilavuz telin proksimal ucunun tizerine gecirin. Kateterin hedef
damara kolay gecisini saglamak i¢in subkutan doku ve damar duvarini
dilate edin.

Dikkat: Yetersiz doku dilasyonu, kateter limeninin kilavuz tele dogru
sikismasina ve bu nedenle de kilavuz telin katetere yerlestirilmesinde
kateterden ¢ikarilmasinda glicltige neden olur. Bu, kilavuz telin buktilmesine
yol acabilir.

8. Kilavuz teli yerinde birakarak dilatorti ¢ikarin.

Dikkat: Damar dilatértinii, olas1 damar duvari perforasyonundan kac¢inmak
icin kalic1 bir kateter olarak yerinde birakmayin.

9. Kateteri salin ile yikayin ve ardindan salinin yanhslhkla kateterden
bosalmadigindan emin olmak tizere kateter uzantilarini klempleyin.
Birlikte verilen klempleri kullanin.

Dikkat: Kateterin limen kismini klemplemeyin. Yalnizca uzantilari
klempleyin. Tirtilli forseps kullanmayin, yalnizca birlikte verilen klempleri
kullanin.

10. Distal uzanti klemplerini acin. Kateteri kilavuz telin proksimal ucunun
lizerine gegirin.

11. Kateteri subkutan dokudan ve hedef damarin i¢ine dogru dikkatle
yerlestirin.

Dikkat: Kateterin sag atriyuma girisinden kaynaklanan kardiyak aritmi
gostergeleri ve belirtileri icin hastay1 dikkatle gézlemleyin. Belirtiler gérinturse
bunlar ortadan kalkana kadar ucu geri ¢ekin.

12. Kateterdeki tim degisiklikleri floroskopi altinda gerceklestirin. Distal
ug, sliperiyor vena kava ve sag atriyumun kesisimden hemen 6nce
konumlandirilmalidir.

13. Uygun yerlesim elde edildiginde, kilavuz teli ¢ikarin ve kayar klempi
kapatin.

14. Siringalar tim uzantilara ve acgik klemplere takin. Kanin, tim
ltumenlerden kolaylikla aspire edilmesi gerekir. Kateterin, kan
aspirasyonuna asir1 diren¢ gostermesi durumunda yeterli kan akis: elde
etmek i¢in kateterin déndurtlmesi ya da yeniden konumlandirilmasi
gerekebilir.

15. Yeterli aspirasyon elde edildiginde tiim ltimenlerin de hizli bolus
teknigi kullanilarak salin dolu siringalar ile yikanmasi gerekir. Yikama
proseduirii sirasinda uzatma klemplerinin agik olduklarindan emin olun.

16. Uzatma klemplerini kapatin, siringalari ¢ikarin, ve her bir luer kilitli
konektorleri tizerine bir u¢ baslhgi yerlestirin. Uzatma ttiplerini
kullanilmadiginda her zaman klempli tutarak ve kullanimdan 6énce
kateteri salin ile aspire edip ardindan yikayarak hava embolizmini
onleyin. Tup baglantilarindaki her bir degisiklik ile kateterden ve tim
baglant: ttpleri ve kapaklarindan havayi bosaltin.

17. Patensiyi korumak i¢in tim limenlerde bir heparin kilidi
olusturulmalidir. Hastane heparinizasyon yonergelerine bakin.

Dikkat: Kateter ve uzantilardaki tim havanin aspire edildiginden emin olun.
Bunun gerceklestirilememesi hava embolizmi ile sonuglanabilir.

18. Kateter heparin ile kilitlendiginde, klempleri kapatin ve uzantilarin
disi luerleri tizerine ug basliklar: takin. Kazalari 6nlemek icin her
islem 6ncesinde ve islemler arasinda tim kapaklarin ve kan hatti
baglantilarinin saglam oldugundan emin olun.

19. Floroskopi ile uygun ug yerlesimini onaylayin. Distal venéz ug,
stperiyor vena kava ve sag atriyumun kesisimden hemen 6nce

konumlandirilmalidir.

Dikkat: Kateter yerlesimini dogrulayamama, ciddi travma veya 6ltimctil
komplikasyonlar ile sonuclanabilir.

KATETERI KORUMA VE YARA BANDAJLAMA:

20. Sutur kanadi kullanarak kateteri cilde stittire edin. Kateter tiptint
sltire etmeyin.

Dikkat: Kateter limeninin yakinlarinda keskin nesneler ya da igneler

kullanildiginda dikkat etmek gerekir. Keskin nesnelerle temas, kateterin
bozulmasina neden olabilir.
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21. Giris yerini okluzif sargi ile kapatin ve uzantilari, klempleri, luerleri ve
kapaklari, personel tarafindan erisilebilir sekilde birakin.

22. Kateter tim implantasyon slresince sabit/stttre edilmis olmalidir.

23. Kateter uzunlugunu ve kateter lot numarasini hasta cizelgesine
kaydedin.

HEMODIYALiZ TEDAVisSi

¢ Hastanin sistemik heparinizasyonunu 6nlemek icin tedaviden 6nce
heparin soltisyonu arteriyel ve venéz limenlerden giderilmelidir.
Aspirasyon diyaliz tinitesi protokoltine gére olmalidir.

¢ Diyaliz baglamadan 6nce kateterin tim baglantilar1 ve ekstrakorporel
devreler dikkatlice incelenmelidir.

¢ Kan kaybi veya hava embolizmini 6énlemek icin sizintilari tespit amaciyla
sik gorsel muayene yapilmalidir.

¢ Bir sizint1 bulunursa kateter derhal klemplenmelidir.
Dikkat: Kateteri sadece Uirtinle verilen hat ici klemplerle klempleyin.

¢ Diyaliz tedavisine devam etmeden 6nce gerekli diizeltici islemin
gerceklestirilmesi gerekir.

Dikkat: Asiri kan kaybi hastada soka yol acabilir.

* Hemodiyalizin, hekim talimatlar ile gerceklestirilmesi gerekir.

INFUZYON

¢ Hastanin sistemik heparinizasyonunu 6nlemek icin tedaviden 6nce
heparin soltisyonunun, inftizyon limeninden giderilmesi gerekir.
Aspirasyon diyaliz tinitesi protokoltine gére olmalidir.

. Inflizyon basglamadan énce tiim baglantilar dikkatle incelenmelidir.

. Kan kaybi veya hava embolizmini 6nlemek icin sizintilar: tespit amaciyla
sik gorsel muayene yapilmalidir.

. Bir si1zint1 bulunursa kateter derhal klemplenmelidir.
Dikkat: Kateteri sadece Uirtinle verilen hat ici klemplerle klempleyin.

. Diyaliz tedavisine devam etmeden 6nce gerekli dtizeltici islemin
gerceklestirilmesi gerekir.

Not: Asir1 kan kayb: hastada soka neden olabilir.

Dikkat: Arteriyel ve venoz hatlar, bir diyaliz tedavisi sirasinda ters cevrilirse
devridaimde artis meydana gelir.

Ortalama Devridaim Oranlar: (15,5F)

Kateter Devridaim % Ters
Uzunlugu Devridaim %
15cm 0,37 13,79
24cm 0,40 12,53
32cm 0,29 20,48

. Inflizyon tedavisinin, hekim talimatlar ile gerceklestirilmesi gerekir.

ELEKTRIKLI ENJEKSIYON PROSEDURU

1.  Ug bashgini/ignesiz baslig: kateterden ayirin.

2. 10cc'lik veya daha buyuk bir siringa kullanarak kilitli soltisyonu
bosaltmak ve patensiyi saglamak adina yeterli kan déntisu i¢cin aspire
edin. Siringay1 atin.

3.  Steril normal salin ile dolu 10cc'lik veya daha buytk siringay: takin ve
kateteri 10cc'lik steril normal salin ile iyice yikayin.

a.) Uyar:: Elektrikli enjeksiyon ¢alismalar: éncesinde kateter
patensisini saglayamama kateter arizasi ile sonuclanabilir.
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4.  Siringayi cikarin.

5.  Ureticinin énerileri dogrultusunda katetere elektrikli enjeksiyon cihazini
takin.

Uyar1: Kateter arizasi ile sonuglanabilecegi i¢cin képriuctik kemigi, ilk kaburga
kemigi sikismasi ya da ezilmesi gostergeleri sergileyen bir katetere elektrikli
enjeksiyon uygulamayin.

Uyar:: Elektrikli enjektor siringasi ve kateter arasinda her zaman konektor
tipu kullanin. Elektrikli enjektérti dogrudan katetere baglamay: denemeyin.

Hasar meydana gelebilir.

6.  Elektrikli enjeksiyon ¢alismasini, akis orani sinirlarini asmamaya dikkat
ederek tamamlayin.

Uyar:: Scc/sn'lik maksimum akis oraninin asilmasi, kateter arizasi ve/veya
kateter ucunun yerinden c¢cikmasi ile sonuglanabilir.

Uyar1: Elektrikli enjeksiyon makinesi veya basing sinirlama 6zelligi, tikali
bir kateterin asir1 basin¢clanmasini 6nlemeyebilir ve bu da kateter arizasi ile
sonugclanabilir.

7.  Elektrikli enjeksiyon cihazinin baglantisini kesin.

8. Kateteri 10cc'lik veya daha btiytik bir siringa kullanarak 10cc'lik steril
normal salin ile yikayin.

9.  Santral hatlar i¢in kurum protokolti geregince "elektrikli enjeksiyona
uygun" olarak isaretli ltimeni Kkilitleyin.

10. Kateterdeki u¢ bashgini/ignesiz bashg degistirin.

SANTRAL VENOZ BASINCINI iZLEME (CVP)

. CVP Izleme, distal mor ltimen aracilityla gerceklestirilmek icin
amaclanmistir.
. Santral venéz basinci izleme prosedurleri icin kurumunuzun

protokollerini uygulayin.

. Santral venoz basinci izleme islemini gerceklestirmeden 6nce:
1.  Kateter ucunun uygun konumlandirildigindan emin olun.
2.  Kateteri, steril normal salin ile iyice yikayin.

3. Basing transduserinin, sag atriyum seviyesinde oldugundan emin olun.

CVP olctilurken kateter genelinde stirekli bir salin infiizyonu (3cc/sa)
sturdurtlmesi onerilir.

Uyari: CVP izleme iglemi, kardiyak fonksiyon degerlendirilirken her zaman
diger hasta degerlendirme metrikleri ile baglantili kullanilmalidir.

Uyari: CVP izleme iglemi, hemodiyaliz, hemoperfiizyon veya aferez sirasinda
gerceklestirilmemelidir.

HEPARINiZASYON

. Kateter tedavi icin hemen kullanilmayacaksa kateter patensisi i¢in
onerilen yonergeleri uygulayimn .

. Tedaviler arasinda patensiyi surdliirmek icin kateterin her bir limeninde
bir heparin kilidi olusturulmalidir.

. Heparin konsantrasyonu i¢in hastane protokoliinti uygulayin.

1.  Her bir uzanti i¢in belirlenen miktara gére siringalara heparin ¢ekin.
Siringalarda hava olmadigindan emin olun.

2. Uzantilardan ug basliklarini ¢ikartin.

3. Her bir uzantinin disi luerine heparin soltisyonu iceren bir siringa takin.

4. Uzatma klemplerini acin.

5. Hastanin i¢ine hava girmemesini saglamak i¢in aspire edin.

6.  Heparini hizli bolus teknigini kullanarak her bir limene enjekte edin.
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Not: Her bir ltimen, etkinligi saglamak adina tamamen heparin ile
doldurulmalidir.

7.  Uzatma klemplerini kapatin.

Dikkat: Uzatma klempleri sadece aspirasyon, yikama ve diyaliz tedavisi i¢in
acik olmalidir. Klemplerin acik olmasi durumunda kan, kateterlerin distal
kismindan girebilir ve nihai olarak bir trombus ile sonuglanabilir.

8.  Siringalan ¢ikarin.

9. Uzantilarin disi luerlerinin tizerine bir steril u¢ bashg takin.

. Cogu durumda limenlerin aspire edilmemis ya da yilkanmamig olmasi
halinde 48-72 saat stiresince baska heparin gerekmez.

UYGULAMA YERI BAKIMI

. Kateter cevresindeki cildi temizleyin. Cikis yerini okltizif sargi ile kapatin
ve uzantilari, klempleri ve kapaklari, personel tarafindan erisilebilir
birakin.

. Kateter/cilt yerini temizlemek i¢in alkol veya alkol iceren antiseptikler
(klorheksidin glukonat gibi) kullanilabilir.

Alternatif uyumlu soltisyonlar sunlari icerir:

. Betadine® Soltisyon (%10 Povidon Iyodtir)
. Hidrojen Peroksit
. <%0,057 Sodyum Hipoklorit
. Antimikrobiyal Merhemler ve Kremler (Mupirosin, Polimiksin)
. Gumus Sulfadiazin Krem %1
. Klorheksidin Yamalar
o Okluzif sargl uygulanmadan énce soltisyonlarin tamamen kurumasi
beklenmelidir.
. Yara sargilarinin temiz ve kuru tutulmas: gerekir.

Dikkat: Hastalar yizmemeli, dus almamali veya yikanirken sargiy1 suya
batirmamalidir.

o Asiri terleme ya da kazara 1slanma, sarginin adhezyonunu olumsuz
etkilerse tibbi personelin ya da bakim personelinin, sargiy1 steril
kosullar altinda degistirmeleri gerekir.

KATETER PERFORMANSI

Dikkat: Kateter performans sorunlarina yanit olarak herhangi bir mekanik
ya da kimyasal mtidahalede bulunmadan 6nce her zaman hastane ya da
birim kontroltin, olas1 komplikasyonlar: ve bunlarin tedavisini, uyarilarini
ve 6nlemlerini inceleyin.

Uyar1: Asagidaki proseduirler sadece uygun teknikler hakkinda bilgi sahibi bir
hekim tarafindan uygulanmalidir.

YETERSIZ AKISLAR:

Asagidakiler yetersiz kan akisina neden olabilir:

* Pihtilasma ya da fibrin kilifi nedeniyle tikali proksimal delikler.
¢ Damar duvari ile temas nedeniyle yan deliklerin tikanmasi.
Cozumler sunlardir:

¢ Trombolitik ajan kullanan kimyasal mtidahale.

TEK YONLU OBSTRUKSIYONLARIN YONETIMIi:
Bir lumen kolayca yikanabildiginde ama aspire edilemediginde,
tek yonla obstriiksiyonlar mevcuttur. Bu genellikle ucun yanlis

konumlandirilmasindan kaynaklanir.

Asagidaki ayarlamalardan biri obstriiksiyonu giderebilir:
¢ Kateteri yeniden konumlandirin.
¢ Hastay1 yeniden konumlandirin.

¢ Hastanin 6kstirmesini saglayin.

* Hicbir diren¢ olmamasi durumunda damar duvarindan ucu uzaklastirmay:
denemek i¢in kateteri steril normal salin ile iyice yikayin.
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* Tikali bir lumeni asla zorla yikamayin. Limenlerden herhangi birinde bir
trombus gelisirse tikaniklig, ilk olarak bir siringa ile aspire etmeyi deneyin.
Aspirasyon basarisiz olursa hekim, tikaniklig1 gidermek i¢cin uygun ajanlari
veya trombolitik ajanlar1 kullanmay: dtistinebilir.

ENFEKSIYON:

Dikkat: HIV (insan Immiin Yetmezlik Virtisti) maruziyeti veya diger kan
yoluyla gecen patojenler riski nedeniyle saglik bakim uzmanlarinin tim
hastalarin bakiminda her zaman Universal Kan ve Viicut Sivist Onlemlerini
kullanmalar gerekir.

. Steril teknige kesinlikle her zaman uyulmalidir.

. Bir kateter ¢ikis yerinde klinik olarak kabul edilen enfeksiyonun uygun
antibiyotik tedavisi ile hemen tedavi edilmesi gerekir.

. Kateter yerindeyken hastanin atesi ¢ikarsa kateter ¢ikis yerinden uzak
bir yerden en az iki kan kulttirti alin. Kan kulttra pozitifse kateterin
hemen c¢ikarilmasi ve uygun antibiyotik tedavisine baslanmasi gerekir.
Kateteri degistirmeden 6nce 48 saat bekleyin. Mimktin olmasi
durumunda girisin, orijinal kateter ¢ikis yerinin kars: tarafinda yapilmasi
gerekir.

KATETERIN CIKARTILMASI

Uyar1: Asagidaki prosedurler sadece uygun teknikler hakkinda bilgi sahibi bir
hekim tarafindan uygulanmalidir.

Dikkat: Kateteri cikarmadan 6nce her zaman hastane ya da birim
protokoltinti, olas: komplikasyonlar: ve bunlarin tedavisini, uyarilarini ve
onlemlerini inceleyin.

Not: Hastanin, degistirilmis Trendelenburg pozisyonunda olmasi gerekir.

1. Sutur kanadindan stturleri kesin. Cilt stittirleri icin hastane
protokoltinti uygulayin.

2.  Cikis yeri boyunca kateteri geri ¢ekin.

3. Yaklasik 10-15 dakika ya da kanama durana kadar cikis yerine basing
uygulayin.

4.  Optimum iyilesmeyi saglayacak tutumla sarg: uygulayin.

Enjektor basincinin maksimum deger olan
suna ayarlanmasi gerekir: 254 psi.

Maks Ortalama Ortalama Maks
Endike Maks Kateter Maks Patlama
Kateter Elektrikli Basinci Patlama Basinclari
Boyutu Enjeksiyon | Maks Endike Basinc ® Aralig: ®
Akis Elektrikli
Orani ! Enjeksiyon
Sirasinda Akis
Oramni ?
15¢cm 5 ce/sn 92 psi 367 psi 339-384 psi
20cm 5 ce/sn 99 psi 348 psi 361-378 psi
24cm 5 ce/sn 102 psi 369 psi 363-384 psi
28cm 5 ce/sn 106 psi 374 psi 367-387 psi
32cm 5 cc/sn 115 psi 372 psi 366-391 psi

AKIS ORANI TESTLERI
OPTIMUM LABORATUVAR KOSULLARINI TEMSIiL EDER

! Kontrast maddenin elektrikli enjeksiyonu i¢in endike olan maksimum akis
oranini temsil eder.

211,8 cP viskoziteye sahip kontrast madde kullanilarak enjektériin emniyet
kesicisi ile elektrikli enjeksiyon sirasinda psi cinsinden dahili kateter basinci.

3Maks patlama basinci, kateterin statik patlama basinci hata noktasidir.
Kateter tikandiginda bu basin¢larda hata olusmustur.
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AKki1s - Basing

500 ml/
BOYUT | DK | mmHg
Dtiz Kateterler
15,5F x 15cm Veno% 132,7
Arteriyel -183
Venodz 149,5
15,5F x 20cm -
Arteriyel -198,7
15.5F x 24 Venodz 158,5
m
r X ne Arteriyel -193,7
Venoz 150,2
15,5F x 28cm -
Arteriyel -183,8
15.5F x 32 Venoz 150,2
m
DH X e Arteriyel 207.6
500 ml/
BOYUT DK mmHg
Egimli Kateterler
Venoz 110
15,5F x 15cm -
Arteriyel -140,9
Venoz 125
15,5F x 20cm -
Arteriyel -151,6
Venoz 132,5
15,5F x 24cm -
Arteriyel -152
Venoz 143,3
15,5F x 28cm -
Arteriyel -189,1
Venoz 156
15,5F x 32cm -
Arteriyel -211,8

Not: Tablo, 500 mL/dk akis oraninda simule
bir diyaliz tedavisi sirasinda arteriyel ve
vendz limenlerin ortalama basincin gosterir.
Kullanilan sivinin %55'i Salin ve %45'i ise
kana benzer bir viskoziteye sahip Gliserin'dir
(3 ila 4 santipoiz).

15,5F T-3 CT Hazirlama Hacimleri
Boyut Arteriyel Venoz Santral
P.V. P.V. P.V.
15,5F x 15cm 1,4cc 1,5cc 0,4cc
15,5F x 20cm 1,6cc 1,7cc 0,5cc
15,5F x 24cm 1,7cc 1,8cc 0,5cc
15,5F x 28cm 1,9¢cc 2,0cc 0,6¢cc
15,5F x 32cm 2,1cc 2,2cc 0,7cc

15,5F T-3 CT Hazirlama Hacimleri (Egimli Uzantilar)

Boyut Arteriyel | Venoéz Santral P.V.
P.V. P.V.

15,5F x 15cm 1,5¢cc 1,6¢cc 0,5cc

15,5F x 20cm 1,7cc 1,8cc 0,6¢cc

15,5F x 24cm 1,9¢cc 2,0cc 0,6¢cc

15,5F x 28cm 2,0cc 2,1cc 0,7cc

15,5F x 32cm 2,1cc 2,2cc 0,7cc
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GARANTI

Medcomp® BU URUNUN YURURLUKTEKI STANDARTLAR VE TEKNIK
OZELLIKLERE GORE URETILDiGINi GARANTI EDER. HASTA DURUMU,
KILINIK TEDAVi VE URUN BAKIMI BU URUNUN PERFORMANSINI
ETKILEYEBILiR. BU URUN VERILEN TALIMATLARA UYGUN SEKILDE VE
TAVSIYE EDEN HEKIMIN TALIMATLARINA GORE KULLANILMALIDIR.

Strekli tirtin iyilestirmesi nedeniyle fiyatlar, teknik 6zellikler ve model
ulasilabilirligi bildirimde bulunulmaksizin degisiklige tabidir. Medcomp® ilgili
tim yonetmelik gerekliliklerine gore tirtinlerini veya iceriklerini degistirme
hakkini sakli tutar.

Medcomp® Medical Components, Inc'in tescilli ticari markasudur.
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INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU:

Kateter tvrtke Medcomp® T-3 CT je kateter s tri lumena indiciran za
uporabu pri postizanju kratkoro¢nog vaskularnog pristupa za potrebe
hemodijalize, afereze. Treci interni lumen namijenjen je za infuziju,
ubrizgavanje kontrastnog medija i pracenje srediSnjeg venskog tlaka.

Kateter je namijenjen za postavljanje u vratnu, bedrenu ili potklju¢nu
venu, ovisno o potrebi. Maksimalna preporucena brzina infuzije je 5 ml/
sek za ubrizgavanje kontrastnog medija.

OPIS:

Lumeni katetera T-3 CT proizvode se od materijala koji en propusta
zracenje osjetljivog na toplinu koji osigurava veéu udobnost pacijenta
uz zadrzavanje izvrsne biokompatibilnosti. Kateter je namijenjen za
uvodenje u vratnu, bedrenu ili potklju¢nu venu, ovisno o potrebi.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE:

Kateter je namijenjen samo za kratkotrajan (manje od 30 dana)
vaskularni pristup i ne bi se smio koristiti ni za kakve druge svrhe osim
onih navedenih u ovim uputama.

Proizvod je kontraindiciran i u sljedec¢im slucajevima:

kada je potvrdena infekcija, bakteremija ili septikemija povezana s
uredajem ili kada se sumnja na njih.

Tjelesna grada bolesnika nije dovoljna za implantiranje uredaja te
veli¢ine.

kada je u bolesnika potvrdena alergija na tvari koje se nalaze u uredaju
ili kada se sumnja na nju.

ako je ciljno mjesto uvodenja prethodno zraceno.

ako su na ciljnom mjestu postavljanja zabiljezeni slucajevi venske
tromboze ili su izvodeni vaskularni kirurs§ki postupci. Ako lokalni faktori
tkiva mogu onemoguciti ispravnu stabilizaciju instrumenta i/ili pristup.

MOGUCE KOMPLIKACIJE:

zracna embolija

bakteremija

krvarenje

ozljeda brahijalnog pleksusa
sréana aritmija

tamponada srca

erozija katetera kroz kozu
embolija katetera

okluzija katetera

sepsa uzrokovana kateterom
tromboza sredi$njih vena
embolija

endokarditis

infekcija mjesta insercije
iskrvarenje

hematom

krvarenje

hematotoraks

reakcija na ugradeni uredaj
laceracija krvne zile
razderotina zila ili unutarnjih organa
tromboza lumena

ozljeda medijastinuma
ostecenje zivaca

perforacija krvne zile

ozljeda pleure

pneumotoraks
retroperitonealno krvarenje
punkcija desne pretklijetke
rizici obiéno povezani s lokalnom ili anestezija, operacija i post-operativni oporavak
septikemija

spontano pomicanje ili povlacenje vrha katetera
punkcija subklavijalne arterije
potkozni hematom

punkcija gornje Suplje vene
laceracija duktus toracikusa
tromboza krvnih zila

¢ prije pokus§aja uvodenja upoznajte se s moguéim komplikacijama i
njihovim hitnim lijeCenjem u slu¢aju da do njih dode.
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VAZNE INFORMACIJE O TLACNOM UBRIZGAVANJU
KONTRASTNOG SREDSTVA:

Prije tlaénog ubrizgavanja kontrastno je sredstvo potrebno zagrijati na
tjelesnu temperaturu (37°C).

* Upozorenje: nezagrijavanje kontrastnog sredstva na tjelesnu temperturu

prije tlaénog ubrizgavanje moze za posljedicu imati nefunkcioniranje
katetera.

Prije pretraga pomocu tlaénog ubrizgavanja i netom nakon njihova
dovrsetka temeljito isperite kateter pomocu §trcaljke zapremine 10
kubi¢nih centimetara ili vece i sterilne obi¢ne fizioloSke otopine. Na taj
cete nacin zajamciti prohodnost katetera i sprijeciti njegovo oStecivanje.
Otpornost kod ispiranja moze ukazivati na djelomicno ili potpuno
zacepljenje katetera. Nemojte nastaviti s ispitivanjem tlaénog ubrizgavanja
dok ne uklonite zacepljenje.

* Upozorenje: ako prije pocetka pretrage s tlaénim ubrizgavanjem kontrastnog

sredstva ne osigurate prohodnost katetera , on mozda nece ispravno
funkcionirati.

Za tla¢no ubrizgavanje kontrastnog sredstva koristite samo lumen
oznacen s “power injectable” (“za tla¢no ubrizgavanje”)

Nemojte premasivati maksimalnu brzinu protoka od Scc/sek.

Upozorenje: granicnik pritiska na uredaju za tlacno ubrizgavanje mozda
nece sprijeciti nastanak previsokog tlaka u zacepljenom kateteru.

Upozorenje: prekoracenje maksimalne brzine protoka od Scc/sek moze
izazvati nefunkcioniranje katetera i/ili pomicanje vrha katetera.

Upozorenje: upucivanje na kontrastno sredstvo za tlaéno ubrizgavanje
podrazumijeva sposobnost katetera da izdrzi postupak, no to ne znaci
postupak prikladan za odredenog bolesnika. Adekvatno osposobljen klini¢ar
odgovorno ¢e ocijeniti zdravstveno stanje bolesnika jer o tome ovisi postupak
ubrizgavanja.

Upozorenje: ako primijetite lokalnu bol, oticanje ili znakove ekstravazacije
postupak ubrizgavanje treba odmah prekinuti.

UPOZORENJA:

U rijetkim slucajevima odvajanja nastavka ili prikljucka od neke
komponente tijekom uvodenja ili koriStenja, poduzmite sve potrebne
korake i mjere opreza kako biste sprijecili gubitak krvi ili zraénu emboliju
te izvadite kateter.

Nemojte potiskivati zicu vodilicu ili kateter ako osjetite neuobicajen
otpor.

Nemojte na silu uvoditi ni izvlaciti vodilicu ni iz koje komponente. Zica
bi mogla puknuti ili se rasplesti. Ako se vodilica oSteti, potrebno ju je

izvaditi zajedno s kateterom.

Savezni zakon (SAD-a) ogranic¢ava kupnju ovog uredaja samo na lijeénika
ili po njegovom nalogu..

Ovaj je kateter namijenjen iskljuc¢ivo jednokratnoj uporabi. @
Nemojte ni na koji na¢in ponovno sterilizirati kateter ni pribor.
Ponovno koriStenje moze izazvati infekciju ili bolest/ozljedu.

Proizvodac ne snosi odgovornost ni za kakve §tete nastale ponovnim
koriStenjem ili resterilizacijom ovog katetera ili pribora

Sadrzaj je sterilan i nepirogen ako je pakiranje neotvoreno i neosteceno.
STERILIZIRANO ETILEN-OKSIDOM | STERILE | EO |

Nemojte koristiti kateter ni pribor ako je pakiranje otvoreno ili o§teceno.

Kateter i pribor nemojte koristiti ako je vidljivo bilo kakvo oStecenje @
proizvoda.
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MJERE OPREZA ZA KATETER:

. Nemojte koristiti o§tre instrumente blizu produznih cjevéica ili lumena
katetera.

. Nemojte uklanjati zavoje pomocu §kara.
. KoriStenjem stezaljki koje nisu dio kompleta kateter se moze ostetiti.

. Ponovnim stezanjem na istom mjestu cjevcice se mogu oStetiti.
Izbjegavajte stezanje blizu luera i nastavka katetera.

. Prije i poslije svakog tretmana provjerite nisu li lumen katetera i njegovi
produzeci osteceni.

. Kako biste sprijecili nezgode, provjerite jesu li zatvaraci i konektori linija
protoka krvi dobro priévrsceni prije i izmedu svakog tretmana.

. S ovim kateterom koristite samo luer lock prikljucke (s navojem), kako
biste izbjegli slucajno otpajanje.

. Visekratnim pretjeranim stezanjem cijevi za protok krvi, §trcaljki i
zatvaraca skracuje se vijek trajanja prikljucka te moze doc¢i do njegova
kvara.

. Nekompatibilne lijekove nemojte istovremeno ubrizgavati kroz isti lumen;
moze do¢i do talozenja.

. Nemojte ubrizgavati ako je stezaljka zatvorena niti nasilno ubrizgavati u
zacepljeni kateter.

. Kako biste izbjegli ostecivanje krvnih zila i unutarnjih organa,
produljeno tlacno ubrizgavanje ne smije premasivati 25 psi (172 kPa).

. Samo za podrucje potklju¢ne vene. SprjeCavanje trganja: Perkutano
umetanje katetera treba obaviti u aksilarnu-potkljuénu venu na ¢voru
vanjske i srednje treéine kljuéne kosti lateralno od torakalnog izlaza.
Kateter se ne smije medijalno uvoditi u potkljuénu venu, jer takvo
postavljanje moze dovesti do pritiskanja katetera izmedu prvog rebra
i kljuéne kosti i izazvati o§tecenja ili frakturu i emboliju katetera.
Fluoroskopska ili radiografska snimka za potvrdu pozicije vrha katetera
pomaze kod dokazivanja da kateter nije zapeo za prvo rebro i kljuénu
kost.!

. Katetere je potrebno pazljivo uvoditi, kako bi se izbjegli o§tri kutovi ¢ime
se narusava otvorenost lumena katetera.

. Zabiljezena je veca recirkulacija u bedrenim kateterima nego u
unutarnjim vratnim. °

. Zabiljezeno je da je postavljanje kanile u lijevu unutarnju vratnu
venu povezano s povecanom incidencijom komplikacija u usporedbi s
postavljanjem katetera u desnu unutarnju vratnu venu.?

MJESTA INSERCIJE:

Oprez: postavljanje na lijevoj strani narocito moze predstavljati jedinstven
izazov zbog pravih kutova koje oblikuje vena i lijevi brahocefali¢ni ¢vor s
lijevim SVC-om.>*

. Bolesnik treba lezati u modificiranom Trendelenburgovu polozaju, s
ogoljenim gornjim dijelom prsista i glave lagano zakrenute na suprotnu
stranu od mjesta insercije. Mali smotani ru¢nik moze se umetnuti
izmedu lopatica, kako bi se olaksalo Sirenje prsnog kosa.

UNUTARNJA VRATNA VENA

. Zamolite bolesnika da podigne glavu s kreveta kako biste definirali
sternomastoidni misi¢. Kateterizacija ¢e se izvoditi na vrhu trokuta koji
tvore dvije glave sternomastoidnog misic¢a. Vrh bi se trebao nalaziti tri
Sirine prsta iznad klju¢ne kosti. Zavoj se potrebno je napipati karotidnu
arteriju medijalno u odnosu na tocku uvodenja katetera uvodenje.

POTKLJUCNA VENA

. Obratite pozornost na polozaj potkljucne vene, koja se nalazi iza klju¢ne
kosti, iznad prvog rebra i ispred potkljuéne arterije (u tocki neposredno
lateralno od kuta koji tvore klju¢na kost i prvo rebro).
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BEDRENA VENA

. Bolesnik mora u potpunosti lezati na ledima. Potrebno je napipati obje
bedrene arterije radi odabira mjesta i procjene posljedica. Koljeno na
strani mjesta uvodenja mora biti savijeno, a bedro odmaknuto. Postavite
stopalo preko suprotne noge. Femoralna se vena tada nalazi posteriorno i
medijalno od arterije.

. Napomena: U bolesnika s mjestom uvodenja na bedru pomno pratite
eventualne znakove tromboze, infekcije i krvarenja. Umetak u femoralnu
venu treba ostati na mjestu najdulje tri dana.

Upozorenje: U bolesnika kojima je potreban respirator postoji poveéani
rizik od pneumotoraksa tijekom uvodenja kanile u potklju¢nu venu, §to moze
izazvati komplikacije.

Upozorenje: Dugotrajno koriStenje potkljuéne vene moze biti povezano sa
stenozom potklju¢ne vene.

. Provjerite konac¢ni polozaj katetera na rendgenskoj snimci prsnog kosa.
Rutinsko rendgensko snimanje potrebno je provesti nakon svakog
pocetnog uvodenja katetera, kako bi se prije koriStenja potvrdio pravilan
polozaj vrha.

UPUTE ZA UVODENJE PREMA SELDINGERU

. Prije koriStenja ovog proizvoda pazljivo procitajte upute. Kateter smije
uvoditi, njime upravljati i vaditi kvalificirani licencirani lije¢nik ili neki
drugi kvalificirani zdravstveni djelatnik prema uputama lije¢nika.
Medicinske tehnike i postupci opisani u ovim uputama za uporabu
ne predstavljaju sve medicinski prihvatljive protokole niti su zamjena
za lijecnikovo iskustvo i prosudbu pri lijeCenju odredenih bolesnika.
Koristite standardne bolnic¢ke protokole kad je to primjenjivo.

1. Tijekom postupaka uvodenja, odrzavanja i vadenja katetera potrebno
se strogo pridrzavati asepticke tehnike. Postupke provodite u sterilnom
operacijskom okruzenju. Kateter je pozeljno postavljati u operacijskoj
dvorani. Koristite sterilne prekrivke, instrumente i pribor. Obrijte kozu
iznad i ispod mjesta uvodenja. Obavite kirursko pranje ruku. Nosite
ogrtac, kapu, rukavice i masku. Neka bolesnik nosi masku.

2.  Odgovarajucu duljinu katetera odabire lijecnik. Kako bi se postigao
pravilan polozaj vrha, vazno je odabrati odgovarajucu duljinu katetera.
Rutinsko rendgensko snimanje potrebno je provesti nakon svakog
pocetnog uvodenja katetera, kako bi se potvrdio pravilan polozaj vrha
prije koristenja.

Postavljanje vrha

3. Primijenite dovoljno lokalnog anestetika kako biste u potpunosti
anestezirali mjesto uvodenja.

4.  Uvedite iglu uvodnice u zeljenu venu uz pomoc¢ pricvr§éene Strcaljke.
Aspirirajte kako biste postigli pravilan polozaj.

Napomena: ako se aspirira arterijska krv, izvadite iglu i pritiS¢ite mjesto
uboda najmanje 15 minuta. Uvjerite se da je krvarenje iz arterije zaustavljeno
da nije nastao hematom i tek tada ponovno pokusajte uvesti kanilu u venu.

5. Uklonite Strcaljku i postavite palac preko kraja igle kako biste sprijecili
gubitak krvi ili nastanak zraéne embolije. Uvucite savitljivi kraj zice
vodilice u uvodnik tako da je vidljiv samo kraj zice vodilice. Umetnite
distalni kraj uvodnika u nastavak igle. Uvedite zicu vodilicu pomicanjem
prema naprijed u nastavak igle i kroz njega u ciljnu venu.

Oprez: duljina uvedene Zice ovisi o veli¢ini bolesnika stanje bolesnika.
Nadzirite bolesnika tijekom postupka kako biste uoé¢ili eventualnu pojavu
aritmije. Zavoj se bolesnik tijekom postupka mora biti priklju¢en na src¢ani
monitor. Ako zica vodilica prode u desni atrij, moze doc¢i do sréanih aritmija.
Tijekom postupka potrebno je ¢vrsto drzati zicu vodilicu.
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Oprez: kada se koristi igla uvodnice, nemojte povlaéiti vodilicu prema natrag u
smjeru zakoSenja na vrhu igle kako biste izbjegli moguce presijecanje vodilice.

6. Izvadite iglu ostavljajuci vodilicu u krvnoj zili. Skalpelom povecajte mjesto
perforacije na kozi kako biste omogucili prolazak dilatatora i katetera.

7.  Prevucite dilatator preko proksimalnog kraja vodilice. Dilatirajte potkozno
tkivo i stijenku vene, kako biste omogudili lak prolazak katetera u ciljnu
venu.

Oprez: nedovoljno pros§ireno tkivo moze uzrokovati kompresiju lumena
katetera uz zicu vodilicu, uzrokujuci otezano uvodenje i vadenje zice vodilice iz
katetera. To moze dovesti do savijanja zice vodilice.

8. Izvadite dilatator ostavljajudi vodilicu na mjestu.

Oprez: nemojte ostavljati dilatator na mjestu kao trajni kateter kako biste
izbjegli mogucu perforaciju stijenke krvne zile.

9. Kateter isperite fizioloSkom otopinom, a zatim zategnite produzetke
katetera kako biste sprijecili sluc¢ajno istjecanje fiziolo§ke otopine iz
katetera. Koristite prilozene prilozenu u pakiranju.

Oprez: nemojte stezati dio katetera s lumenom. Stavite stezaljku samo na
produzetke. Nemojte koristiti nazubljeni forceps, ve¢ samo prilozene ravne
stezaljke prilozenu u pakiranju.

10. Otpustite stezaljku distalnog produzetka. Prevucite kateter preko
proksimalnog dijela vodilice.

11. Lagano uvucite kateter kroz potkozno tkivo i u ciljnu venu.

Oprez: pacijenta pazljivo motrite, kako biste na vrijeme primijetili simptome
sréane aritmije koju izazva prolazenje katetera u desni atrij. Se se simptomi
pojave, povucite vrh prema natrag dok ne nestanu.

12. Polozaj katetera prilagodite uz pomoc¢ fluoroskopije. Distalni vrh trebao bi
se nalaziti tik do ¢vora gornje Suplje vene i desne klijetke.

13. Kada se utvrdi odgovarajuci polozaj, uklonite vodilicu i stegnite stezaljku.

14. Pri¢vrstite Strcaljke na sve produzetke i otvorite stezaljke. Krv bi se
trebala jednostavno aspirirati iz svih lumena. Ako u lumenima katetera
osjetite jaci otpor pri aspiraciji krvi, mozda je kateter potrebno zarotirati
ili premjestiti radi odgovarajuceg protoka krvi.

15. Kad se postigne dovoljna aspiracija, svi lumeni moraju se isprati pomocu
Strcaljki s fizioloSkom primjenom brze bolusne tehnike. Provjerite jesu li
tijekom postupka ispiranja otpustene stezaljke produznih cjevéica.

16. Stegnite stezaljke produznih cjev¢ica, uklonite Strcaljke i postavite
zavr$ni poklopac na svaki priklju¢ak luer lock. Sprijeéite zracnu
emboliju tako da produzne cjevcice budu uvijek stegnute kad nisu u
uporabi te da aspirirate i potom isperete kateter fizioloSkom otopinom
prije svake uporabe. Pri svakoj promjeni prikljucaka cijevi ispustite zrak
iz katetera te svih povezanih cijevi i zatvaraca.

17. Kako biste odrzali prohodnost katetera, oba lumena potrebno je napuniti
heparinom. Pogledajte bolnicke smjernice za heparinizaciju.

Oprez: provjerite je li sav zrak aspiriran iz katetera i produznih cjevéica Ako to
ne ucinite, moze doc¢i do zracne embolije.

18. Kada kateter napunite heparinom, stegnite stezaljke i postavite zavr§ne
poklopce na zenske luere produzetaka. Kako biste sprijecili nezgode,
prije i izmedu lijeCenja provjerite jesu li svi zatvaraci i cijevi za protok krvi
¢évrsto prikljucene.

19. Provjerite je li vrh pravilno postavljen uz kontrolu fluoroskopijom.
Distalni venski vrh trebao bi se nalaziti neposredno ispred ¢vora gornje

Suplje vene i desne klijetke.

Oprez: neprovjeravanje polozaja katetera moze za posljedicu imati teSku
traumu ili komplikacije sa smrtnim ishodom.

PRICVRSCIVANJE KATETERA i POVIJANJE RANA:

20. Zasijte kateter za kozu pomocu krila §ava. Nemojte zasiti cjevcice
katetera.

Oprez: budite oprezni pri kori§tenju ostrih predmeta ili igala blizu katetera.
Kateter se moze oStetiti ako dode u dodir s ostrim predmetima prestanak rada
katetera.

21. Prekrijte mjesto uvodenja okluzivnim zavojem, a produzetke, stezaljke,
luer prikljucke i zatvarace ostavite slobodne za pristup osoblju.

-130-



22. Kateter mora biti priévr§éen/priSiven cijelo vrijeme tijekom trajanja
implantacije.

23. Zabiljezite duljinu katetera i broj serije katetera na bolesnikov karton.

LIJECENJE HEMODIJALIZOM

* Heparinsku je otopinu prije lijeGenja potrebno ukloniti iz svih lumena,
kako bi se sprijecila sistemska heparinizacija bolesnika. Aspiracija mora
biti utemeljena na protokolu uredaja za dijalizu.

* Prije pocetka dijalize potrebno je pazljivo pregledati sve veze s kateterom i
izvantjelesnim sustavima.

* Potrebne su ¢este provjere radi otkrivanja moguceg curenja i sprjecavanja
gubitka krvi ili nastanka zra¢ne embolije.

e Ako otkrijete curenje, potrebno je odmah stegnuti kateter.
Oprez: prilozen je samo kateter s umetnutim stezaljkama.

¢ Prije nastavka lijeCenja dijalizom potrebno je poduzeti potrebne korektivne
radnje.

Oprez: prevelik gubitak krvi moze dovesti do Soka bolesnika.

¢ Hemodijalizu je potrebno izvesti prema uputama lijeénika.

INFUZIJA

* Heparinsku je otopinu prije lijeGenja potrebno ukloniti iz lumena za
infuziju, kako bi se sprijecila sistemska heparinizacija bolesnika kako
bi se sprijecila sistemska heparinizacija bolesnika. Aspiracija mora biti
utemeljena na protokolu uredaja za dijalizu.

. Prije davanja infuzije potrebno je pazljivo pregledati sve spojeve.

. Potrebne su ¢este kontrole radi otkrivanja mogucéeg curenja, kako bi se
sprijec¢io sprijec¢ili gubitak krvi ili zraénu emboliju.

Ako otkrijete curenje, potrebno je odmah stegnuti kateter.
Oprez: prilozen je samo kateter s umetnutim stezaljkama.

. Prije nastavka infuzije potrebno je poduzeti sve potrebne mjere za
otklanjanje nastalih neispravnosti.

Napomena: prevelik gubitak krvi moze dovesti do Soka bolesnika.

Oprez: povecana recirkulacija pojavit ¢e se ako se tijekom dijalize
zamijene arterijska i venska linija.

Prosje¢ne brzine recirkulacije (15,5F)

Duljina % recirkulacije | Unatrag
katetera % recirkulacije
15 cm 0,37 13,79

24 cm 0,40 12,53
32cm 0,29 20,48

. Infuziju je potrebno provoditi prema lije¢ni¢kim uputama.

POSTUPAK TLACNOG UBRIZGAVANJA

1.  Uklonite zavr$ni poklopac odn. poklopac bez igle s katetera.

2. Pomocu strcaljke od 10 kubi¢nih centimetara ili veée aspirirajte radi
odgovarajuceg povrata krvi, kako biste izvukli otopinu za uklanjanje
blokiranja i osigurali prohodnost katetera. Strcaljku bacite.

3.  Na iglu prikljucite injekcijsku §trcaljku od 10 kubiénih centimetara ili
vecu napunjenu sterilnom normalnom fiziolo§kom otopinom i Zustro
isperite kateter s 10 kubi¢nih centimetara sterilne normalne fiziolo§ke
otopine.

a.) nemogucnost jamcenja prohodnosti katetera prije ispitivanja
tlaénog ubrizgavanja moze uzrokovati prestanak rada katetera.
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4. Odvojite strcaljku.

5. Spojite uredaj za tlacno ubrizgavanje s kateterom PRO-PICC®CT prema
uputama proizvodaca.

Upozorenje: ne obavljajte tlacno ubrizgavanje kroz kateter na kojem su
vidljivi znakovi kompresije ili trganja o kljuénu kost-prvo rebro, jet to za
posljedicu moze imati nefunkcioniranje katetera.

Upozorenje: uvijek koristite cijevi prikljucka izmedu §trcaljke tlacnog uredaja
za ubrizgavanje i katetera. Ne pokusavajte Strcaljku za tla¢no ubrizgavanje

prikljuéiti izravno na kateter. Mogu nastati oStecenja.

6.  Dovrsite pretragu pomocu tlacnog ubrizgavanja, pazeci da pritom ne
premasite ograni¢enja brzine protoka.

Upozorenje: prekoracenje maksimalne brzine protoka od 5cc/sek moze
izazvati nefunkcioniranje katetera i/ili pomicanje vrha katetera.

Upozorenje: uredaj za tlacno ubrizgavanje ili grani¢nik pritiska mozda
nece sprijeciti nastajanje previsokog tlaka, §to za posljedicu moze imati
nefunkcioniranje katetera.

7.  Otpojite uredaj za tlacno ubrizgavanje.

8. Isperite kateter PRO-PICC®CT s 10 kubi¢nih centimetara fizioloske
otopine pomocu §trcaljke zapremine 10 kubi¢nih centimetara ili vece.

9. Blokirajte lumen oznacen s “power injectable” (“za tlaéno ubrizgavanje”) u
skladu s protokolom ustanove utvrdenom za sredi$nje linije.

10. Zamijenite zavr$ni poklopac odn. poklopac bez igle na kateteru.

NADZOR SREDISNJEG VENSKOG TLAKA)

. Nadzor srediSnjeg venskog tlaka predviden je za obavljanje krou distalni
ljubicasti lumen.

. Za postupke nadzora srediSnjeg venskog tlaka koristite protokole koje
propisuje vasa zdravstvena ustanova.

. Prije izvodenja nadzora sredi$njeg venskog tlaka:
1. provjerite je li vrh katetera pravilno postavljen.
2.  Kateter temeljito isperite fiziolo§kom otopinom

3.  Provjerite je li provodnik tlaka u razini desnog atrija.

Preporuka je da se tijekom mjerenja srediSnjeg venskog tlaka odrzava
kontinuirana infuzija fizioloSke otopine (3 cc/hr) kroz kateter.

Upozorenje: pracenje srediSnjeg venskog tlaka trebalo bi se uvijek obavljati
zajedno s ostalim mjerenjima bolesnika,prilikom ocjenjivanja njegove sréane
funkcije.

Upozorenje: pracenje srediSnjeg venskog tlaka ne bi se smjelo obavljati
tijekom hemodijalize, hemoperfuzije ili afereze.

HEPARINIZACIJA

. Ako se kateter ne koristi za dijalizu odmah, slijedite navedene smjernice
za odrzavanje njegove prohodnosti.

. Kako biste zadrzali prohodnost izmedu postupaka, potrebno je lumene
katetera napuniti heparinom.

. Slijedite bolnicki protokol za koncentraciju heparina.

1.  Uvucite heparin u $trcaljke u skladu s koli¢inom navedenom na svakom
produzetku. Provjerite nema li u $trcaljkama zraka.

2.  Uklonite zavrSne poklopce s produzetaka.

3.  Pri¢vrstite injekcijsku Strcaljku s heparinskom otopinom na "Zenski" luer
prikljucéak svih produzetaka.

4. Otvorite stezaljke produzetka.
5.  Aspirirajte kako biste bili sigurni da u bolesnika nece biti istisnut zrak.
6.  Ubrizgajte heparin u svaki lumen pomocu brze bolusne tehnike.

Napomena: svaki lumen treba do kraja napuniti heparinom, kako bi se
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osigurala ucinkovitost.

7.

Zatvorite stezaljke produzetka.

Stezaljke produzetaka smiju se otpustati samo radi aspiracije, ispiranja i
lije¢enja dijalizom. Ako je stezaljka otvorena, krv moze uéi u distalni dio
katetera i u konacnici prouzrociti nastanak tromba.

8.

9.

Skinite Strcaljke.
Pricvrstite sterilni zavr$ni poklopac na zenske luere produzetaka.

U vecini slucajeva dodatni heparin nije potreban tijekom 48 — 72 sata,
pod uvjetom da lumeni nisu aspirirani ni isprani.

ODRZAVANJE MJESTA

Ocistite kozu oko katetera. Prekrijte mjesto izlaza okluzivnim zavojima
i ostavite produzetke, stezaljke i zatvarace otkrivene da bi im moglo
pristupati osoblje.

Za C¢is¢enje mjesta za uvodenje katetera/koze moze se koristiti alkohol ili
antisepticko sredstvo koje sadrzi alkohol (npr. klorov heksidin glukonat).

Alternativne kompatibilne solucije ukljucuju:

. otopinu Betadine® (10% povidon-jod)

. vodikov peroksid

. <0,057% natrijev hipoklorit

. antimikrobne masti i kreme (mupirocin, polimiksin)
. srebrnu kremu s 1% sulfadiazina

. samoljepive kompreses klorheksidina

Prije stavljanja okluzivnog zavoja otopine se moraju do kraja posusiti.

Zavoji na ranama moraju biti ¢isti i suhi.

Oprez: bolesnici ne smiju plivati, tuSirati se ni namakati zavoje tijekom
kupanja.

Ako izrazito znojenje ili nehoti¢no vlazenje ugrozi prianjanje zavoja,
medicinsko ili bolni¢ko osoblje mora promijeniti zavoje u sterilnim
uvjetima.

FUNKCIONIRANJE KATETERA

Oprez: prije poduzimanja bilo koje vrste mehanicke ili kemijske intervencije
zbog problema u funkcioniranju katetera uvijek pregledajte protokol bolnice
ili jedinice, moguce komplikacije i nac¢ine njihova lijeCenja, upozorenja i mjere
opreza.

Upozorenje: sljedece postupke smije izvoditi samo lijeénik upoznat s
odgovarajucim tehnikama.

NEDOSTATAN PROTOK:

Uzrok nedovoljnog protoka krvi mogu biti:

Zacepljenje arterijskih otvora zbog ugrusaka ili fibrinskih naslaga.

Zacepljenje arterijskih bo¢nih otvora zbog kontakta sa stijenkom vene.

RjeSenje:

Kemijska intervencija pomocu trombolitickog lijeka.

POSTUPAK KOD JEDNOSMJERNIH OPSTRUKCIJA:

Jednosmjerna su zacepljenja prisutna kada se lumen moze jednostavno
isprati, ali se krv ne moze aspirirati. Uzrok je obi¢no pogresno postavljen vrh.

Zacepljenje bi se moglo otkloniti nekom od sljedecih prilagodbi:

premjesStanjem katetera.
premjestanjem bolesnika.

nakasljavanjem bolesnika.

Ako nema otpora, temeljito isperite kateter sterilnom obi¢nom fiziolo§kom
otopinom kako biste pokusali odmaknuti vrh od stijenke Zile.

Nemojte nikad nasilno ispirati zac¢epljeni lumen. Ako se u bilo kojem
lumenu stvori tromb, najprije ga pokusajte aspirirati §trcaljkom
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Ako to ne uspije, lije¢nik moze pokusati razgraditi tromb primjenom
odgovarajucih trombolitickih lijekova.

INFEKCIJE:

zbog opasnosti od izlaganja HIV-u (virusu humane imunodeficijencije) ili
drugim patogenim organizmima koji se prenose krvlju zdravstveni djelatnici
prilikom lijecenja svih bolesnika moraju uvijek primjenjivati univerzalne mjere
opreza za postupanje s krvlju i tjelesnim tekué¢inama Mjere opreza kod njege
svih bolesnika.

. Potrebno se strogo pridrzavati sterilne tehnike.

. Klinicki prepoznata infekcija na mjestu izlaza katetera mora se hitno
lijeciti odgovarajuc¢om terapijom antibioticima.

. Ako se u bolesnika s kateterom pojavi groznica, uzmite minimalno
dvije kulture krvi s mjesta udaljenog od mjesta izlaza katetera. Ako je
kultura krvi pozitivna, kateter se mora odmah izvaditi i zapoceti lijecenje
odgovarajucom terapijom antibioticima. Prije uvodenja drugog katetera
pricekajte 48 sati. Ako je moguce, inserciju bi trebalo izvesti na strani
koja je suprotna izvornoj strani uvodenja katetera.

UKLANJANJE KATETERA

Upozorenje: sljedece postupke smije izvoditi samo lijeénik upoznat s
odgovarajuc¢im tehnikama.

prije uklanjanja katetera uvijek pregledajte protokol bolnice ili jedinice,
moguce komplikacije i nac¢ine njihova lijeCenja, upozorenja i mjere opreza.

Napomena: bolesnik treba lezati u modificiranom Trendelenburgovu polozaju.

1.  Odrezite Savove od krila Sava. Slijedite protokol bolnice za uklanjanje
Savova na kozi.

2. Izvucite kateter kroz mjesto izlaza.

3.  Pritiscite mjesto izlaza priblizno 10 do 15 minuta ili dok ne zaustavite
krvarenje ne zaustavite krvarenje.

4.  Previjte ranu na nacin koji ¢e povecati mogucénost optimalnog izljecenja.

Pritisak uredaja za ubrizgavanje treba postaviti na maksimum od 254 psi.

Maksi- Maksimalni Prosjecan Raspon

malna tlak maksima- | maksimal-
Velicina | navedena katetera lan tlak nog
katetera | snaga tijekom rasprska- tlaka raspr-

Prosjecna maksimalno vanja * skavanja 3

brzina navedne

protoka snage

ubrizga- Prosjecna

vanja ! brzina protoka

ubrizgavanja 2

15 cm 5 ce/sek 92 psi 367 psi 339 - 384 psi
20 cm 5 ce/sek 99 psi 348 psi 361 — 378 psi
24 cm 5 ce/sek 102 psi 369 psi 363 — 384 psi
28 cm 5 co/sek 106 psi 374 psi 367 — 387 psi
32 cm 5 ce/sek 115 psi 372 psi 366 —391 psi

ISPITIVANJE BRZIE PROTOKA PREDSTAVLJA
OPTIMALNE LABORATORIJSKE UVJETE

! Oznacava maksimalno navedenu brzinu protoka za tlaéno ubrizgavanje
kontrastnog medija.

2Tlak unutarnjeg katetera tijekom tlaénog ubrizgavanja sa sigurnosnim
iskljuc¢ivanjem pri psi, pomocu kontrastnog medija viskoziteta 11,8 cP.

3Maksimalan tlak rasprskavanja slaba je tocka statickog tlaka rasprskavanja

katetera. Kad je kateter bio zacepljen, neispravnost se demonstrirala kod tih
tlakova.
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Protok u usporedbi s tlakom

= 500 ml/
VELICINA MIN | mmHg
Ravni kateteri
15,5F x 15 cm VenSI,{,l - 1527
Arterijski -183
Venski 149,5
15,5 F x 20 cm 1
Arterijski -198,7
15.5 F x 24 Venski 158,5
m
SrEate Arterijski 193,7
Venski 150,2
15,5 F x 28 cm —
Arterijski -183,8
155 F x 32 Venski 150,2
m
DEESEC Arterijski 207,6
= 500 ml/
VELICINA MIN mmHg
Zakrivljeni kateteri
Venski 110
15,5F x 15 cm 1
Arterijski -140,9
Venski 125
15,5 F x 20 cm T
Arterijski -151,6
Venski 132,5
15,5 F x 24 cm i
Arterijski -152
Venski 143,3
15,5 F x 28 cm T
Arterijski -189,1
Venski 156
15,5 F x 32cm i
Arterijski -211,8

Napomena: tabela prikazuje prosjecan

tlak arterijskog I venskog lumena tijekom
simulirane dijalize kod brzine protoka 500
ml/min. KoriStena je tekucina 55-postotna
fiziolo§ka otopina i 45-postotna otopina
glicerina s viskozno§cu sliénom krvi (3 do 4

centipoaza).
Volumeni pripreme 15,5F T-3 CT
Velié¢ina Venski Venski | SrediSnji
P.V. P.V. P.V.
15,5 Fx 15 cm 1,4 cc 1,5 cc 0,4 cc
15,5 F x 20 cm 1,6 cc 1,7 cm 0,5 cc
15,5 Fx 24 cm 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,5 cc
15,5 Fx 28 cm 1,9 cc 2,0 cc 0,6 cc
15,5 F x 32 cm 2,1 cc 2,2 cc 0,7 cc

Volumeni pripreme 15,5F T-3 CT (zakrivljeni

produzeci)
Veli¢ina Arteri- Venski Sredisnji P.V.
jski P.V. | P.V.

15,5 Fx 15 1,5 cc 1,6 cc 0,5 cc
cm

15,5 F x 20 1,7 cc 1,8 cc 0,6 cc
cm

15,5 F x 24 1,9 cc 2,0 cc 0,6 cc
cm

15,5 Fx 28 2,0 cc 2,1 cc 0,7 cc
cm

15,5 Fx 32 2,1 cc 2,2 cc 0,7 cc
cm
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JAMSTVO

Medcomp® JAMCI DA JE OVAJ PROIZVOD PROIZVEDEN U SKLADU

S VAZECIM NORMAMA i SPECIFIKACIJAMA.STANJE BOLESNIKA,
KLINICKO LIJECENJE i ODRZAVANJE PROIZVODA MOGU DJELOVATI NA
UCINKOVITOST PROIZVODA. KORISTENJE OVOG PROIZVODA MORA BITI
U SKLADU S PRILOZENIM UPUTAMA i KAKO JE ODREDIO TERAPIJU.

Zbog trajnog usavr$avanja proizvoda, cijene, specifikacije i dostupnost
modela podlozni su promjenama bez prethodne najave. Medcomp® zadrzava
pravo izmjene svojih proizvoda ili sadrzaja u skladu sa svim relevantnim
preduvjetima ispravnosti.

Medcomp® zasticeni je znak turtke Medical Components, Inc.
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